CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
http://www.catc.ca.gov

June 11, 2013
Sacramento, California

Tuesday, June 11, 2013

8:30 AM Commissioners’ Breakfast with Members of the Senate
and Assembly Transportation Committees
Sheraton Grand Hotel
1230 J Street, Campagno Room
Sacramento, CA

11:00 AM Commission Meeting
Tsakopoulos Library Galleria
828 | Street, Main Floor Galleria
Sacramento, CA

To view the live webcast of this meeting, please visit: http:/livemsmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2

NOTICE: Times identified on the following agenda are estimates only. The Commission has the discretion to take up agenda items out of sequence and
on either day of the two-day meeting, except for those agenda items bearing the notation “TIMED ITEM.” TIMED ITEMS which may not be heard prior to
the Time scheduled but may be heard at, or anytime after the Time scheduled. The Commission may adjourn earlier than estimated on either day.

A copy of this meeting notice and agenda will be posted 10 days prior to the meeting and related book items will be posted 5 days prior to the meeting
on the California Transportation Commission Website: www.catc.ca.gov

Questions or inquiries about this meeting may be directed to the Commission staff at (916) 654-4245, 1120 N Street (MS-52), Sacramento, CA 95814.
If any special accommodations are needed for persons with disabilities, please contact Deborah McKee at (916) 654-4245. Requests for special
accommodations should be made as soon as possible but at least five days prior to the scheduled meeting.

Persons attending the meeting who wish to address the California Transportation Commission on a subject to be considered at this meeting are asked to
complete a Speaker Request Card and give it to the Executive Assistant prior to the discussion of the item. If you would like to present handouts/written
material to the California Transportation Commission at the meeting, please provide a minimum of 25 copies labeled with the agenda item number.

* “A” denotes an “Action” item; “I” denotes an “Information” item; “B” denotes a Business, Transportation and Housing (BTH) Agency item; “C” denotes a
“Commission” item; “D” denotes a “Department” item; and “R” denotes a Regional Agency item.

FREQUENTLY USED TERMS: California Transportation Commission (Commission or CTC), California Department of Transportation (Department or
Caltrans), Regional Improvement Program (RIP), Interregional Improvement Program (lIP), State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), State
Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP), Public Transportation Account (PTA), Clean Air and
Transportation Improvement Act of 1990 (Proposition 116), High Speed Passenger Train Bond Program (Proposition 1A), Highway Safety, Traffic
Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006 (Proposition 1B), Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA), State Route 99 Bond
Program (RTE or SR 99), Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Account (LBSRA), Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF), Highway-Railroad Crossing
Safety Account (HRCSA), State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP), Traffic Light Synchronization Program (TLSP), Letter of No Prejudice (LONP),
Environmental Phase (PA&ED), Design Phase (PS&E), Right of Way (R/W), Fiscal Year (FY)

Next regularly scheduled CTC Meeting is on August 6, 2013 in Del Mar (Subject to change)



http://livemsmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2
http://livemsmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2
http://www.catc.ca.gov/

CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA June 11, 2013

| Tab # | Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
11:00AM| GENERAL BUSINESS
1 Roll Call 11 James Ghielmetti I C
2 Approval of Minutes for May 7, 2013 12 James Ghielmetti A |C
3 Executive Director's Report 13 Andre Boutros A |C
4 Commission Reports 1.4 James Ghielmetti A |C
5 Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation 15 James Ghielmetti A |C
BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION & HOUSING AGENCY REPORT
6 Report by Agency Secretary and/or Deputy Secretary | 16 | Brian Kelly [I |B
CALTRANS REPORT
7 Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Deputy Director | 17 | Malcolm Dougherty [ I | D
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REPORT
8 Report by US Department of Transportation [ 111 | Vincent Mammano |[I | R
LOCAL REPORTS
9 Report by Regional Agencies Moderator 18 Wil Ridder I R
10 Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair 1.9 Sharon Scherzinger | | R
11 Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair 1.10 Andy Chesley I R
POLICY MATTERS
12 State and Federal Legislative Matters 4.1 Susan Bransen A |C
13 Budget and Allocation Capacity Update 4.2 Mitchell Weiss I D
Steven Keck
Draft 2014 STIP Fund Estimate 4.3 Mitchell Weiss I D
14
Steven Keck
15 Draft 2014 STIP Guidelines 4.4 Mitchell Weiss A | C
16 Buy America Update 4.17 Susan Bransen I D
Brent Green
Workgroup Update — California Transportation Infrastructure 4.18 Brian Kelly I B
17 R
Priorities
INFORMATION CALENDAR Stephen Maller
Informational Reports on Allocations Under Delegated 2.5f. I D
Authority
-- Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1)): $645,000 for two projects.
18 -- SHOPP Safety G-03-10 Allocations (2.5%.(3)): $8,621,000 for six
projects.
-- Minor G-05-05 Allocations (2.5f.(4)): $1,315,000 for two District
minor projects.
19 Monthly Report on Projects Amended into the SHOPP by 31 I D
Department Action
20 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for State Highway 3.2a I D
Projects, per Resolution G-06-08
Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for Local Assistance | 3-2b I D
21 STIP Projects, per FY 2005-06 Allocation Plan and Criteria and
Resolution G-06-08
22 Quarterly Update on Implementation of the Recovery Act of 2009 3.3 I D
Monthly Report on Local and Regional Agency Notices of Intent to 34 I C
23 Expend Funds on Programmed STIP Projects Prior to Commission
Allocation per SB 184
24 Third Quarter FY 2012-13 — Finance Report 3.6 I D
o5 Second Quarter — Balance Report and AB 1012 — “Use It or Lose It” | 3.12 A |D
provision for FFY 2011 Unobligated CMAQ and RSTP Funds
26 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan (Five Year Capital Plan) 4.5 I D
27 Annual Review of Rate for Local Government Matching of Grants for | 4.11 I D
the California Aid to Airports Program (CAAP)
o8 Draft of Capital Improvement Plan Element of the California Aviation | 4.12 I D
System Plan

Page 2




CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

June 11, 2013

| Tab# | Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

CONSENT CALENDAR

Stephen Maller

29

The Lake County/City Area Planning Council proposes to amend the
2012 STIP to reprogram the Construction from Fiscal Year 2013-14
to FY 2014-15 for the South Main Street Rehabilitation (PPNO
3032R) and the Soda Bay Road Rehabilitation projects (PPNO
3033R) in Lake County.

STIP Amendment 12S-017

2.1a.(2)

30

Placer County is requesting an AB 3090 cash reimbursement to use
local funds to replace $5,168,000 in FY 2014-15 RIP funds for
construction of the Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement
project (PPNO 4679), with later reimbursement in FY 2015-16,
2016-17 and 2017-18.

STIP Amendment 12S-018
(Related Item under Tab 164) 2.5g.(10c)

2.1a.(3)

31

The Plumas County Transportation Commission proposes to amend
the 2012 STIP to delete the Big Creek Road Rock Slope Protection
project (PPNO 2232) and the Bucks Lake Road Pavement
Rehabilitation (Frenchman Hill to Grizzly Creek Bridge) project
(PPNO 2348) and add a new project, Bucks Lake Road Pavement
Rehabilitation (Snake Lake Road to Slate Creek Road) (PPNO
2542) in Plumas County.

STIP Amendment 12S-022

2.1a.(4)

32

The Tuolumne County Transportation Council proposes to amend
the 2012 STIP to delete RIP funding for construction and program
$244,000 RIP for Environmental in FY 2013-14, $80,000 RIP for
Design in FY 2014-15, and $192,000 RIP for Right of Way in FY
2016-17 for the Mono Way Operational and Safety project (PPNO
0235) in Tuolumne County.

STIP Amendment 12S-023

2.1a.(5)

33

The Department and Santa Barbara County Association of
Governments propose to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP funds
for construction from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 and reduce the
scope of the Route 246 Passing Lanes project (PPNO 6400) in
Santa Barbara County.

STIP Amendment 12S-025

2.1a.(7)

34

The Mendocino Council of Governments proposes to amend the
2012 STIP to delay $3,150,000 in RIP construction from FY 2014-15
to FY 2015-16 for the East Side Potter Valley Road Widening and
Reconstruction project (PPNO 4073P) in Mendocino County.

STIP Amendment 12S-026

2.1a.(8)

35

The Mendocino Council of Governments (MCOG) proposes to
amend the 2012 STIP to de-program $554,000 in Regional
Improvement Program (RIP) funds from the Blosser Lane
Elementary School Enhancements project (PPNO 4516) in
Mendocino County. MCOG also proposes to program $604,000 in
RIP funds to two existing RIP Transportation Enhancement (TE)
projects in Mendocino County; the Branscomb Road Bridge project
(PPNO 4517) and the Ukiah Downtown Streetscape Improvement
Phase 1 project (PPNO 4563).

STIP Amendment 12S-027

2.1a.(9)

36

The Department and the Alameda County Transportation
Commission propose to amend the 2012 STIP to reprogram
$400,000 in RIP funds from PA&ED to PS&E for the Follow-up
Landscaping contract (PPNO 0057J) of the State Route 24
Caldecott Tunnel 4™ Bore project in the Alameda and Contra Costa
Counties.

STIP Amendment 12S-028

2.1a.(10)

Page 3



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA June 11, 2013

| Tab# | Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*

The Department, the Solano Transportation Authority and the Napa | 2.1a.(11) A |D
County Transportation and Planning Agency propose to amend the
2012 STIP to delay, from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15, the delivery of
37 the Follow-up Landscaping contract (PPNO 0367J) of the State
Route 12 — Jameson Canyon Widening — Phase 2 project in Solano
and Napa Counties.

STIP Amendment 12S-029

The Department proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delete the 2.1a.(12) A | D
Oakley to Port Chicago Double Track (Segment 2, Phase 2) project
38 (PPNO 2099) and program a new project — Stockton to Escalon
(Segment 3) project (PPNO 2030A) in San Joaquin County.

STIP Amendment 12S-030

The County of Lassen proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to de- 2.1a.(13) A |D
program $50,000 RIP Construction funds from the Riverside Drive
Reconstruction and Class | Pedestrian/Bike Lane project (PPNO

39 2480) and to increase RIP PS&E from $50,000 to $100,000 for the
Skyline Road Extension (Phase 2) project (PPNO 2121A) in Lassen
County.

STIP Amendment 12S-031

The Transportation Agency for Monterey County proposes to amend | 2.1a.(14) A |D
the 2012 STIP to delay RIP funding for construction from FY 2013-
40 14 to FY 2014-15 for the Route 68 Safety and Operations Corral de
Tierra project (PPNO 1813A) in Monterey County.

STIP Amendment 12S-032

The Department and Transportation Agency for Monterey County 2.1a.(15) A |D
propose to amend the 2012 STIP to move RIP funding for
construction from FY 2013-14 to FY 2015-16 for the Coast
Daylight/Caltrain Track Improvements project (PPNO 1971) in
Monterey County.

STIP Amendment 12S-033

The Santa Barbara County Association of Governments proposes to | 2.1a.(16) A |D
amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP funding for construction from FY
42 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 for the Fowler Road and Ekwill Street
Extension project (PPNO 4611) in Santa Barbara County.

STIP Amendment 12S-034

The Transportation Agency for Monterey County proposes to amend | 2-1a.(17) A |D
the 2012 STIP to delay RIP TE funding for construction from FY
2013-14 to FY 2014-15 and change the scope of the Castroville
Bicycle/Pedestrian Path and Railroad Crossing project (PPNO 2296)
in Monterey County.

STIP Amendment 12S-035

The Modoc County Transportation Commission (MCTC) proposes to | 2.1a.(18) A |D
amend the 2012 STIP to program $19,000 of RIP TE funds
programmed in FY 2014-15 by Modoc County (PPNO 2437) to the
construction phase in FY 2013-14 for the East Connector Road
project (PPNO 2138) in Trinity County.

STIP Amendment 12S-036

The Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission 2.1a.(19) A |D
proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP funding for Right of
Way from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15, and delay RIP funding for

45 construction from FY 2014-15 to FY 2015-16, for the Watsonville-
Harkins Slough Road Interchange project (PPNO 0413) in Santa
Cruz County.

STIP Amendment 12S-037

41

43

44

Page 4



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA June 11, 2013

| Tab# | Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*

The Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission 2.1a.(21) A |D
proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP TE funding for
Environmental from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15, delay RIP TE
funding for Design and Right of Way from FY 2014-15 to FY 2016-
17, and delay RIP TE funding for construction from FY 2015-16 to
FY 2016-17 for the Mar Vista Bike/Pedestrian Overcrossing project
(PPNO 1968) in Santa Cruz County.

STIP Amendment 12S-039

The Orange County Transportation Authority proposes to amend the | 2.1a.(23) A |D
2012 STIP to delay $224,000 in RIP PA&ED from FY 2013-14 to FY
47 2014-15 for the Route 405 Southbound Auxiliary Lane — University
to Sand Canyon project (PPNO 4956) in Orange County.

STIP Amendment 12S-041

The County of Sacramento proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to 2.1a.(24) A |D
increase the scope and cost of the Fair Oaks Boulevard, Phase 2
Improvements project (PPNO 6579) in Sacramento County. Itis
also proposed to delay $1,600,000 in RIP TE construction from FY
2013-14 to FY 2014-15.

STIP Amendment 12S-042

The Department and the Mendocino Council of Governments 2.1a.(25) A |D
propose to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP funding from -FY
2013-14 to FY 2015-16 for construction of the Willits Bypass — Ryan
Creek / Coho Salmon Mitigation project (PPNO 0125Y) in
Mendocino County.

STIP Amendment 12S5-043

The Department, the City of Alturas and the Modoc County 2.1a.(26) A |D
Transportation Commission propose to amend the 2012 STIP to
reduce the scope of the Alturas Route 299 Improvements project
(PPNO 3368), decreasing the programmed RIP funding by
$1,010,000, from $3,244,000 to $2,234,000 and removing
$1,052,000 of programmed RIP-TE funds. It is also proposed to
program $1,173,000 of RIP TE funds to a new Pedestrian
Improvements project along the Alturas Central Business District
(PPNO 2534) in Modoc County.

STIP Amendment 12S-044

The Santa Barbara County Association of Governments proposes to | 2.1a.(27) A |D
amend the 2012 STIP to delete $1,477,000 of RIP TE funding from
Santa Barbara County’s TE Reserve (PPNO 1834) in FY 2013-14,
and program the Cabrillo Boulevard Pedestrian Improvements
project (PPNO 1834B) in Santa Barbara County in FY 2014-15.
STIP Amendment 12S-045

The Mono County Local Transportation Commission proposes to 2.1a.(28) A |D
amend the 2012 STIP to delete the RIP TE funding for Design and
construction for the Waterford Avenue Gap Closure project (PPNO
52 2596), and change the scope and increase the RIP TE funding for
Design and construction for the Mammoth Creek Gap Closure
project (PPNO 2597) in Mono County.

STIP Amendment 12S-046

46

48

49

50

51

Page 5



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA June 11, 2013

| Tab# | Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
The Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) is requesting | 2.1a.(32) A |D
to amend TCRP Project 7.2 — Extend CalTrain to Gilroy; Platform 2R

modification & Gilroy Storage Tracks to revise the project funding
plan and de-allocate $18,123,000 TCRP funds previously allocated
to Construction. Furthermore, the VTA and the Transportation
Authority of Monterey County (TAMC) are also requesting to add a
new TCRP Project 7.3 — CalTrain Service Improvement Phase llI;
Connect Gilroy yard/station track to Union Pacific mainline track and
allocate $18,123,000 TCRP funds to PS&E ($890,000) and
Construction ($17,233,000) for Project 7.3.

Resolution TAA-12-11, Amending Resolution TAA-10-14

Resolution TFP-12-10, Amending Resolution TFP-07-08

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original TCIF 2.1c.(5N)/ A | D

53

allocation for construction support from $7,567,000 to $0, for Project 2:59.(50
67 - State Route 905 (East of Route 805/905 Separation to East of
Britannia Overcrossing project [PPNO 0703]) in San Diego County,
54 and revise the project funding plan.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-77,
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-0809-001B
Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-19,
Amending Resolution TCIF-AA-1112-03
Submittal of Notice of Availability for Comments: 2.2b.(2) A |C
11- San Diego County
55 Mid-Coast Corridor Transit Project
Extension of the San Diego Trolley Blue Line for approximately 11
miles from Downtown to University City in San Diego County
(DSEIR)
Approval of Projects for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(2) A | D
03-But-99
56 Rock Creek Bridge Widening Project
Roadway and bridge improvements on SR-99 in Placer County.
(MND) (PPNO 2427) (SHOPP)
Resolution E-13-47
Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(3) A |C
02 — Plumas County Road A15 Reconstruction/Rehabilitation Project
57 - Construction of various street improvements on Road A15 in the

City of Portola (MND) (STIP) (PPNO 2480)
Resolution E-13-48

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2c.(4) A |C
03 — Sacramento County Sacramento City College Pedestrian

58 Overcrossing Project - Construction of Pedestrian Overcrossing in
the City of Sacramento (MND) (STIP-TE) (PPNO 6577)
Resolution E-13-49

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(9) A |C
03 — Sacramento County Franklin Boulevard Improvements Project -
Construction of various street improvements on Franklin Boulevard
59 between 47" Avenue and the Sacramento City/County Line

(MND) (STIP-TE) (PPNO 6580)

Resolution E-13-50
(Related Item under Tab 135.) 2.5c¢.(5)

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(6) A |C
07 — Los Angeles County 25" Street East Alignment Project - widen
and construct various street improvements on 25" Street East at

60 Avenue J and Lancaster Boulevard in the City of Lancaster

(MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-51
(Related Item under Tab 162) 2.5g.(10a)

Page 6



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA June 11, 2013

| Tab# | Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(7) A |C
08 — San Bernardino County 5" Street Corridor Improvements
Project — Widen and construct various street improvements on 5"
61 Street from Victoria Avenue to Palm Avenue in the City of Highland.
(MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-52
(Related Item under Tab 162) 2.5g.(10a)

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2c.(8) A |C
08 — San Bernardino County Base Line/Greenspot Road Traffic
Safety and Bikeway Improvements Project — Construction of various
62 street improvements, bicycle, and pedestrian amenities in the City of
Highland. (MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-53
(Related Item under Tab 162) 2.5g.(10a)

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2c.(9) A |C
08 — San Bernardino County Redlands Boulevard/Alabama Street
Intersection Improvement Project — Widen and realign Redlands
63 Boulevard and Alabama Street in the City of Redlands

(MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-54
(Related Item under Tab 162.) 2.5g.(10a)

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(10) A |C
08 — San Bernardino County Yucca Loma Road/Yates Road/Green
Tree Boulevard Transportation Improvement Project — Construct a
64 new bridge across the Mojave River and improve existing roads
between the Town of Apple Valley in unincorporated San Bernardino
County and the City of Victorville (MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-55
(Related Item under Tab 162) 2.5g.(10a)

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢c.(11) A |C
08 — Riverside County Perris Boulevard Improvements Project —
65 Widen and construct various roadway improvements on Perris
Boulevard in the City of Moreno Valley (MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-56
(Related Item under Tab 162.) 2.5g.(10a)

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(12) A |C
10 — San Joaquin County Weber Avenue Streetscape Beautification
66 Project — Installation of various streetscape improvements on Weber
Avenue in the City of Stockton (MND) (STIP-TE) (PPNO 0018E)

Resolution E-13-57
(Related Item under Tab 136.) 2.5c¢.(5)

Three Relinquishment Resolutions — 2.3c A |D
-- 01-Men-101U-PM 99.49/99.79

Right of way along Route 101 near Confusion Hill, in the county of
Mendocino.

Resolution R-3875

-- 10-Mer-99-PM 23.81
Right of way along Route 99 at Olive Avenue, in the city of Atwater.
Resolution R-3876

67

-- 10-Cal-4-PM R21.5
Right of way along Route 4 at Casey Street and Gardner Lane, in
the city of Angels (Angels Camp).
Resolution R-3877

68 13 Resolutions of Necessity 2.4b A |D
8 Ayes | Resolutions C-21064 through C-21076

Page 7



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA June 11, 2013

| Tab# | Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Director’s Deeds 2.4d A |D
69 Items 1 through 31

Excess Lands - Return to State: $6,547,700
Return to Others: $0

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original TCIF 2.59.(5s) A | D
allocation for construction by $1,809,000, from $8,745,000 to
$6,936,000, from Project 24 - Tier 1; Pier F Support Yard project
(PPNO TC24) and by $10,784,000, from $27,000,000 to

70 $16,216,000, from Project 25 — Ports Rail System; Track
Realignment at Ocean Boulevard project (PPNO TC25), both in Los
Angeles county, to reflect contract award savings.

Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-18,

Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1112-03

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original TLSP 2.59.(7) A |D
allocation by $462,959, from $2,000,000 to $1,537,041, for the San
Bernardino Valley Coordinated Traffic Signal System — Tier 3 and 4
project in San Bernardino County, to reflect award savings.
Resolution TLS1B-AA-1213-04,

Amending Resolution TLS1B-A-1011-001

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original HRCSA 2.59.(9a) A | D
allocation for construction by a combined total of $6,444,000, from
$27,000,000 to $20,556,000, from three HRCSA projects, all in San
Joaquin County, to reflect contract award savings.

Resolution GS1B-AA-1213-02,

Amending Resolution GS1B-A-0910-004

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original HRCSA 2.59.(9b) A |D
allocation for construction by $1,578,440, from $9,000,000 to
$7,421,560, from the G Street Undercrossing Project in Merced
County, to reflect contract award savings.

Resolution GS1B-AA-1213-03,

Amending Resolution GS1B-A-0910-003

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SLPP 2.5g.(10f) A |D
allocation by $119,000, from $472,000 to $353,000, for the Dale
Street Reconstruction and ldaho Street Reconstruction project, in
Orange County.

Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-20,

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-18

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SLPP 2.59.(109) A | D
allocation by $165,000, from $600,000 to $435,000, for Jamboree
75 Road Rehabilitation project, in Orange County.

Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-21

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14

Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SLPP 2.59.(100) A |D
allocation by $43,000, from $1,000,000 to $957,000, for the Route
76 91 Auxiliary Lane project, in the Riverside County.

Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-22

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1011-01

The Department and the Los Angeles County Metropolitan 2.6e.(1) A |D
Transportation Authority propose to amend TCRP Project 42.0 — I-5
Carpool Lane from Orange County Line to 1-605 Corridor project
(PPNOs 4153, 2808, 4154, 4155 and 4156) in Los Angeles County,
to redistribute $3,210,000 in previously allocated TCRP funds from
the Environmental phase to Design ($508,000) and Right of Way
($2,702,000).

Resolution TFP-12-11, Amending TCPD-01-09

71

72

73

74

77

Page 8



CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

June 11, 2013

| Tab # | Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Technical correction to Resolution CMIA-A-1112-005, originally 2.9a A |D
approved on August 10, 2011, for the I-5 South HOV Lane-Segment
78 1 (PPNO 4153) in Los Angeles County. A technical correction is
needed to revise Project Development and Right of Way estimate
amounts in the vote box.
Technical correction to Resolution CMIA-A-1112-030, originally 2.9b A |D
approved on April 25, 2012, for the I-5 South HOV Lane-Segment 3
79 (PPNO 4154) and the I-5 South HOV Lane-Segment 4 (PPNO 4155)
in Los Angeles County. A technical correction is needed to revise
Project Development and Right of Way estimate amounts in the vote
boxes.
Technical correction to Resolution FP-12-51, originally approved on | 2.9c A |D
May 7, 2013 for $11,170,000 for 31 locally administered STIP
80 projects. A technical correction is needed for Project 4 — Old
Highway 99W Rehabilitation (North of Maxwell) project (PPNO
3186) to revise the Fund Type from federally funded to state funded.
Approval of $300,324,000 from the Proposition 1B Bond Program, 4.13 A |D
for reimbursement to the State Highway Account, for six bond
81 funded projects that were advanced using Recovery Act funding in
accordance with AB 3x 20.
Resolution G-13-04
Resolution FS-12-01
END OF CONSENT CALENDAR
Airspace Leases
Request for approval to execute a long term airspace lease 2.4c.(1) | Stephen Maller A |D
82 . .
agreement with Jewelry Square Associates Brent Green
83 Request for approval to execute a long term airspace lease 2.4¢.(2) Stephen Maller A |D
agreement with 888 Brannan LP Brent Green
84 Request for approval to execute a long term airspace lease 2.4¢.(3) Stephen Maller A |D
agreement with Euromotors, Inc Brent Green
PROGRAM STATUS
85 Third Quarter FY 2012-13 — Rail Operations Report 3.7 Juan Guzman I D
Bill Bronte
86 Third Quarter FY 2012-13 — Project Delivery Report 3.8 Stephen Maller I D
James Davis
Proposition 1B — Quarterly Reports 3.9 Stephen Maller I D
--Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (3.9a.) Rachel Falsetti
--Route 99 Corridor (3.9b.)
--Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program (3.9¢c.)
87 --State-Local Partnership Program (3.9d.)
--Traffic Light Synchronization Program (3.9e.)
--Highway-Rail Crossing Safety Account (3.9
--Intercity Rail Improvement Program (3.9g.)
--Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (3.9h.)
88 Preliminary Close-Out Report on FY 2012-13 Right of Way Lump 3.10 Stephen Maller I D
Sum Allocation Brent Green
Financial Allocation: $195,104,000 for FY 2013-14 Right of Way 2.5h. Stephen Maller A |D
89 Lump Sum Allocation. Brent Green
Resolution FM-12-04
90 Quarterly Report — Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation for the 31 Laurel Janssen I D
period ending March 31, 2013 Denix Anbiah
Financial Allocation: $104,063,000 in State funds for FY 2013-14 2.51. Laurel Janssen A |D
91 Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation. Denix Anbiah
Resolution FM-12-05
92 Preliminary Close-out Report on FY 2012-13 Minor Program Lump 3.13 Juan Guzman I D
Sum Allocation Rachel Falsett

Page 9



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA June 11, 2013
| Tab # | Item Description Ref.# | Presenter Status*
Financial Allocation: $70,365,000 for FY 2013-14 Minor Program 2.5]. Juan Guzman A |D
93 Lump Sum Allocation. Rachel Falsetti
Resolution FM-12-06
94 Update on the Transportation Agency for Monterey County 3.14 Juan Guzman I C
Operating and Maintenance Plan Debbie Hale
Status Update on Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) Projects | 3-5 Stephen Maller I D/
95 Kenneth Kao R
Patricia Chen
POLICY MATTERS
96 Trade Corridor Improvement Fund Program — Proposal to Utilize 4.16 Stephen Maller I C
Program Savings
Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Program — Program 4.15 Stephen Maller A |C
Amendment: Remove from the program Project 58 - 110 Citrus
Avenue Interchange and Project 65 - Vineyard Avenue Grade
Separation; increase funding for Project 84 - Laurel Avenue Grade
97 Separation, Project 64 - Lengwood Road Grade Separation, and
Project 61 — South Milliken Avenue Grade Separation; adjust
funding to Project 89 — 1-80/680/12 Connector.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-79
(Related Items under Tabs 149 & 150) 2.5¢.(5i) & 2.59.(5j))
98 Updated Presidio Parkway Funding Plan 4.6 Stephen Maller A |D
Kome Ajise
Financial Allocation for Multi-Funded Project with SHOPP/STIP/SLPP Program Funds — Presidio
Parkway Project (Doyle Drive)
Advance Financial Allocation: $9,680,000 for the SHOPP portion of | 2.5b.(2b) | Stephen Maller A |D
99 the Presidio Parkway P3 milestone payment (Doyle Drive project), Rachel Falsetti
located in San Francisco County, programmed in FY 2015-16.
Resolution FP-12-70
Financial Allocation: $91,366,000 for STIP/SLPP portion of the 2.59.(10e) | Stephen Maller A |D
Presidio Parkway P3 milestone payment (Doyle Drive project [PPNO Rachel Falsetti
0619A]) in San Francisco County. The allocation is: $67,000,000 of Denix Anbiah
100 STIP, $19,366,000 of SLPP and an advance of $5,000,000 of STIP,
programmed in FY 2014-15.
Resolution FP-12-69
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-30
Advance Financial Allocation: $600,000 for Resident Engineer Office | 2.5b.(2c) | Stephen Maller A |C
for the Presidio Parkway P3 (Doyle Drive project), located in San Rachel Falsetti
101 Francisco County. Allocation is from the project’'s SHOPP Risk
Reserve programmed in FY 2015-16.
Resolution FP-12-71
POLICY MATTERS
102 State-Local Partnership Competitive Program Amendment 4.7 Laurel Janssen A |C
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-13
103 State-Local Partnership Formula Program Amendment 4.8 Laurel Janssen A |C
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-14
104 Proposition 1A High-Speed Passenger Train Program Amendment 4.9 Laurel Janssen A |C
Resolution HST1A-P-1213-01
105 State Route 99 Corridor Bond Program — Prudent Reserve Policy 4.10 Stephen Maller A |D
Resolution R99-1213-09 Rachel Falsetti

Page 10



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA June 11, 2013

| Tab # | Item Description | Ref.# | Presenter Status*

Environmental Matters — Approval of Projects for Future Consideration of Funding, Route Adoption or
New Public Road Connection (Final Negative Declaration or EIR)

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2c.(1) Laura Pennebaker | A | D
Katrina Pierce

01-DN-197, Various, 01-DN-199, Various

197/199 Safe STAA Access Project

Roadway improvements on SR-197 and SR-199 in Del Norte County
(FEIR) (PPNO 1047, PPNO 1073, EA 48110, EA 45490) (STIP,
SHOPP)

Resolution E- 13-46

Amendments for Action

The City of Thousand Oaks and the Ventura County Transportation | 2.1a.(1) | Mitchell Weiss A |D
Commission are requesting an AB 3090 cash reimbursement in Rachel Falsetti
order to use local funds to replace $20,000,000 in FY 2015-16
Regional Improvement Program funds for construction of the Los
107 Angeles County Line to Route 23 — US 101 Improvements Phase 1
project (PPNO 2291). The City and VCTC propose reimbursement
of $15,764,000 in FY 2015-16, with the remaining $4,236,000
returning to Ventura County’s share balance.

STIP Amendment 12S-013
(Related Item under Tab 157.) 2.5g.(5q)

The Tulare County Association of Governments proposes to amend | 2.1a.(6) | Mitchell Weiss A |D
the 2012 STIP to reduce the scope and decrease the construction Rachel Falsetti
budget of the Santa Fe Trail Connection project (PPNO 6565), and
program the City of Woodlake Downtown Enhancements Phase 4
project (PPNO 6658), the Garden Avenue Pedestrian Walkway
project (PPNO 6659), and the City of Dinuba Class Il and Class Il
Bike Lanes project (PPNO 6660) in Tulare County.

STIP Amendment 125-024

The Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission 2.1a.(20) | Mitchell Weiss A |D
proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP TE funding for Rachel Falsetti
Design from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 for the Monterey Bay
Sanctuary Scenic Trail Network project (PPNO 1872) in Santa Cruz
County.

STIP Amendment 12S5-038

The Department and the Orange County Transportation Authority 2.1a.(22) | Mitchell Weiss A |D
propose to amend the 2012 STIP for the Interstate 5 HOV Lane - Rachel Falsetti
South of Avenida Vista Hermosa to South of Pacific Coast Highway
project (PPNO 2531E) to reduce RIP construction by $10,000,000,
110 | from $47,381,000 to $37,381,000 and backfill with CMAQ funding. It
is also proposed to reprogram the $10,000,000 in RIP funds to the
design phase of a new STIP project, Interstate 5 Widening — El Toro
Road to State Route 73 (PPNO 2640B) in Orange County.

STIP Amendment 125-040

Multi-Funded Project Amendment for Action

The Department and the Los Angeles County Metropolitan 2.1a.(30) | Mitchell Weiss A |D
Transportation Authority (LACMTA) propose to amend the 2012 21¢(13) | Rachel Falsetti
STIP, the CMIA Baseline Agreement, and TCRP Project #42 for the
Route 5 Carpool Lane-Orange County Line to I-605 project (I-5
South Corridor project) in Los Angeles County to program an

111 | additional $35,709,000 from Los Angeles County’s share balance
and to update the project funding plan and schedule for the corridor.
STIP Amendment 12S-048

Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-18,

Amending CMIA-PA-1011-015

Resolution TAA-12-08, Amending Resolution TAA-10-03

106

108

109

Page 11



CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

June 11, 2013

| Tab # | Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

STIP Program/Project Amendments/Approvals for Notice

112

The Siskiyou County Local Transportation Commission proposes to
amend the 2012 STIP to program $300,000 in RIP funds from
Siskiyou County’s unprogrammed share balance for construction on
a new project, Angel Maple Operational Improvements (PPNO
3530), in Siskiyou County.

STIP Amendment 12S-049

2.1b.

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

Proposition 1B TCIF Project Amendments for Action

113

The Department proposes to amend the TCIF baseline agreement
for Project 2 (Richmond Rail Connector Project [PPNO TC02]) to
update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-64

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1011-27B
(Related Item under Tab 163.) 2.5g.(10b)

2.1c.(5a)

Stephen Maller
Bill Bronte

114

The Riverside County Transportation Commission and the County of
Riverside propose to amend the TCIF baseline agreement for
Project 46 (Sunset Lakeview Avenue Overcrossing [PPNO 1122]) to
update the project delivery schedule, cost and funding plan.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-65

Amending Resolutions TCIF-P-1213-45
(Related Item under Tab 145.) 2.5¢g.(5e)

2.1c.(5b)

Stephen Maller
Katie Benouar

115

The Riverside County Transportation Commission and the County of
Riverside propose to amend the TCIF baseline agreement for
Project 48 (Avenue 56 Grade Separation on Yuma Subdivision of
UPR Mainline [PPNO 1124]) to update the delivery schedule, cost
and funding plan.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-68

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-22
(Related Item under Tab 147.) 2.5g.(59)

2.1c.(5¢)

Stephen Maller
Katie Benouar

116

The Riverside County Transportation Commission and the County of
Riverside propose to amend the TCIF baseline agreement for
Project 50 (Grade Separation at Clay Street Railroad Grade
Crossing [PPNO 1126]) to update the delivery schedule, cost, and
funding plan.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-69

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-23
(Related Item under Tab 144.) 2.59.(5d)

2.1c.(5d)

Stephen Maller
Katie Benouar

117

The Riverside County Transportation Commission and the County of
Riverside propose to amend the TCIF baseline agreement for
Project 53 (Grade Separation at Magnolia Avenue Railroad Grade
Crossing - BNSF [PPNO 1129]) to update the delivery schedule,
cost, and funding plan.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-70

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-25
(Related Item under Tab 143.) 2.5g.(5¢)

2.1c.(5e)

Stephen Maller
Katie Benouar

118

The San Bernardino Association of Governments and the City of
Ontario propose to amend the TCIF baseline agreement for

Project 61 (ACE South Milliken Avenue Grade Separation at UP Los
Angeles [PPNO 1131]) to update the cost and the funding plan.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-71

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-37
(Related Item under Tab 150.) 2.5g.(5j)

2.1c.(5f)

Stephen Maller
Katie Benouar

Page 12



CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

June 11, 2013

| Tab # | Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

119

The San Bernardino Association of Governments proposes to
amend the TCIF baseline agreement and TCRP application for
Project 84 (Laurel Street/BNSF Grade Separation, TCRP 55.4,
[PPNO 1141]) to update the project delivery schedule, cost, and
funding plan.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-72

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1011-16B

Resolution TAA-12-12

Amending Resolution TA-10-02
(Related Items under Tabs 149 & 124.) 2.59.(5i); & 2.1c.(5m)

2.1c.(59)

Stephen Maller
Katie Benouar

A |D

120

The Riverside County Transportation Commission and the City of
Coachella propose to amend the TCIF baseline agreement for
Project 85 (Avenue 52 Grade Separation [PPNO 1142]) to update
the delivery schedule and cost.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-73

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-30
(Related Item under Tab 146.) 2.5g.(5f)

2.1c.(5h)

Stephen Maller
Katie Benouar

121

The Port of Los Angeles proposes to amend the TCIF baseline
agreement for Project 86 (Alameda Corridor West Terminus
Intermodal Railyard — West Basin Railyard Extension [PPNO TC86])
to update the delivery schedule and cost.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-74

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-04B
(Related Item under Tab 155.) 2.5g.(5n)

2.1c.(5))

Stephen Maller
Katie Benouar

122

The Port of Los Angeles proposes to amend the TCIF baseline
agreement for Project 87 (Cargo Transportation Improvement
Emission Reduction Program - Phase 2 [PPNO TC87B]) to update
the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-75

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-04B
(Related Item under Tab 155.) 2.5¢g.(50)

2.1¢.(5)

Stephen Maller
Katie Benouar

123

The Department and the Solano Transportation Agency propose to
amend the baseline agreement for TCIF Project 89 (WB 1-80 to SR
12 [West] Connector and Green Valley Road Interchange
Improvements project (PPNO 5301L) in Solano County to revise
the project funding plan and delivery schedule.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-76,

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-038B
(Related Items under Tabs 161 & 159) 2.5b.(4c) & 2.5g.(5r)

2.1c.(5K)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

124

The San Bernardino Association of Governments proposes to amend
the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 64 (Lenwood Road Grade
Separation [PPNO 1135] to update the cost and funding plan.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-78,

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-57
Related Iltem under Tab 148.) 2.5g.(5h)

2.1c.(5m)

Stephen Maller
Katie Benouar

Financial Allocations for Minor Projects

125

Financial Allocation: $1,000,000 for one Minor project located in the
city of Oxnard from Pleasant Valley Road to Route 101, in Ventura
County.

Resolution FP-12-55

2.5a.

Juan Guzman
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocations for SHOPP Projects

126

Financial Allocation: $128,682,000 for 17 SHOPP projects, as
follows:

--$127,569,000 for 14 SHOPP projects.

--$1,113,000 for three projects amended into the SHOPP by
Departmental action.

Resolution FP-12-56

2.50.(1)

Juan Guzman
Rachel Falsetti

Page 13



CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

June 11, 2013

| Tab # | Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

127

Advance Financial Allocation: $78,293,000 for seven SHOPP
projects, programmed in FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15.
Contributions from other sources: $3,668,000.

Resolution FP-12-57

2.5b.(2a)

Juan Guzman
Rachel Falsetti

A |D

Financial Allocations for Design-Build Projects

128

Financial Allocation: $46,800,000 for two SHOPP Design-Build
projects.
Resolution FP-12-58

2.50.(3a)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

129

Advance Financial Allocation: $158,000,000 for the Design-Build
Route 215 Junction to Oak Hill Road road rehabilitation project
located in San Bernardino County, programmed in FY 2015-16.
Resolution FP-12-72

2.50.(3b)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocations for STIP Projects

130

Financial Allocation: $2,519,000 for the Route 91 Widening (PPNO
4598D) State administered STIP project, in Orange County, on the
State Highway System.

Resolution FP-12-60

2.5c.(1a)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

131

Financial Allocation: $7,222,000 for two State administered STIP TE
projects, on the State Highway System.
Resolution FP-12-61

2.5¢.(1b)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

132

Financial Allocation: $1,151,000 for two locally administered STIP
TE projects, on the State Highway System.
Resolution FP-12-62

2.5c.(2a)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

133

Advance Financial Allocation: $693,000 for the Route 43 Corridor
Beautification Phase 2 (PPNO 6618) locally administered STIP TE
project, located in Kern County, on the State Highway System,
programmed in FY 2013-14.

Contributions from other sources: $90,000.

Resolution FP-12-63

2.5¢.(2b)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

134

Financial Allocations: $26,278,000 for 33 locally administered STIP
projects off the State Highway System, as follows:

--$7,017,000 for five STIP projects.

--$18,756,000 for 26 STIP TE projects.

--$505,000 for two STIP Planning, Programming, and Monitoring
projects.

Contributions from other sources: $38,439,494.

Resolution FP-12-64

2.5¢.(3)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

135

Advance Financial Allocation: $4,411,000 for five locally
administered STIP projects off the State Highway System,
programmed in FY 2013-14.

Resolution FP-12-

2.5¢.(4)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

136

Advance Financial Allocation: $9,066,000 for seven locally
administered STIP Transportation Enhancement projects off the
State Highway System, programmed in FY 2013-14, FY 2014-15,
FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17.

Contributions from other sources: $1,399,305.

Resolution FP-12-66
(Related Item under Tabs 59 & 66.) 2.2c.(5) & 2.2¢.(12)

2.5¢.(5)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

137

Advance Financial Allocation: $9,643,000 for 18 local STIP
Planning, Programming, and Monitoring projects, programmed in FY
2013-14.

Resolution FP-12-67

2.5¢.(6)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

138

Advance Financial Allocation: $500,000 for the East 17"
Streetscape Improvements (PPNO 2134) locally administered STIP
TE project in Orange County, off the State Highway System,
programmed in FY 14-15. Contributions from other sources:
$116,300.

Resolution FP-12-

2.5¢.(7)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

Page 14



CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

June 11, 2013

| Tab # | Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

Financial Allocations for Projects with Costs that Exceed 120 Percent of the Programmed Amount

139

Financial Allocation: $8,800,000 for one SHOPP project with costs

that exceed 20 percent of the programmed amount.

02-Sha-5 — SHOPP project in Shasta County. Current programmed

amount is $6,100,000 and the current estimate is $8,800,000, for an
increase of 44.3 percent over the programmed amount.

Resolution FA-12-26

2.5d.

Mitchell Weiss
John Bulinski

A |D

Financial Allocations for Supplemental Funds

140

Financial Allocation: $810,000 in supplemental funds for the
previously voted SHOPP Roadway Rehabilitation (PPNO 9421)
project in Stanislaus County to complete construction. The current
SHOPP allocation is $5,194,000. This request for $810,000 results
in an increase of 15.6 percent over the current allocation.
Resolution FA-12-27

2.5e.

Mitchell Weiss
Carrie Bowen

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B TCIF Projects

141

Financial Allocation: $9,678,000 for the Pioneer Bluff Bridge (PPNO
TC92) locally administered TCIF project, in Yolo County, off the
State Highway System. Contributions from other sources:
$12,847,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-12

2.5¢9.(5a)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

142

Financial Allocation: $5,800,000 for the Washington Boulevard
Widening and Reconstruction (PPNO 3085) locally administered
TCIF project, in Los Angeles County, off the State Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $26,200,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-13

2.5g.(5b)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

143

Financial Allocation: $17,696,000 for the Magnolia Avenue Railroad
Grade Separation (PPNO 1129) locally administered TCIF project, in
Riverside County, off the State Highway System. Contributions from
other sources: $33,936,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-14
(Related Item under Tab 117.) 2.1c.(5e)

2.5g.(5¢)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

144

Financial Allocation: $13,247,000 for the Clay Street Railroad Grade
Separation (PPNO 1126) locally administered TCIF project, in
Riverside County, off the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $17,559,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-15
(Related Item under Tab 116.) 2.1c.(5d)

2.5g.(5d)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

145

Financial Allocation: $10,000,000 for the Sunset Avenue Grade
Separation (PPNO 1122) locally administered TCIF project, in
Riverside County, off the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $24,764,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-16
(Related Item under Tab 117.) 2.1c.(5e)

2.5g.(5e)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

146

Financial Allocation: $10,000,000 for the Avenue 52 Grade
Separation on Yuma Subdivision of UPPR Mainline (PPNO 1142)
locally administered TCIF project, in Riverside County, off the State
Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $19,866,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-17
(Related Item under Tab 120.) 2.1c.(5h)

2.50.(5f)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

147

Financial Allocation: $15,066,000 for the ACE: Avenue 56 Railroad
Grade Separation (UP) (PPNO 1124) locally administered TCIF
project, in Riverside County, off the State Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $16,592,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-18
(Related Item under Tab 115.) 2.1c.(5¢c)

2.5¢.(59)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

Page 15



CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

June 11, 2013

| Tab # | Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

148

Financial Allocation: $8,885,000 for the Lenwood Road Railroad
Grade Separation (PPNO 1135) locally administered TCIF project, in
San Bernardino County, off the State Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $22,878,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-19
(Related Item under Tab 124.) 2.1c.(5m)

2.5g.(5h)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

A |D

149

Financial Allocation: $24,713,000 for the Laurel Street Grade
Separation (PPNO 1141) locally administered TCIF project, in San
Bernardino County, off the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $35,142,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-20
(Related Item under Tabs 119 & 97) 2.1c.(59)& 4.15

2.59.(5i)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

150

Financial Allocation: $28,213,000 for the ACE: South Milliken
Avenue Railroad Grade Separation (PPNO 1131) locally
administered TCIF project, in San Bernardino County, off the State
Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $53,803,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-21
(Related Item under Tabs 97, 119 & 162.) 4.15 & 2.1c.(59); 2.59.(10a)

2.59.(5))

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

151

Financial Allocation: $39,519,000 for the Lakeview Avenue Grade
Separation (PPNO TC40) locally administered TCIF project, in
Orange County, off the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $60,244,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-22

2.59.(5K)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

152

Financial Allocation: $35,890,000 for the State College Boulevard
Grade Separation (PPNO TC35) locally administered TCIF project
off the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $38,754,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-23

2.59.(5))

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

153

Financial Allocation: $10,880,000 for the Richmond Rail Connector
(PPNO 0241B) locally administered TCIF Rail project, in Contra
Costa County. Contributions from other sources: $11,770,000.
Resolution TCIF-A-1213-24

2.5g.(5m)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

154

Financial Allocation: $20,712,000 for the POLA Alameda Corridor
West Terminus Intermodal Rail yard (TraPac Terminal On-Dock Rail
yard) (PPNO TC86) locally administered TCIF Rail project, in Los
Angeles County.

Contributions from other sources: $52,275,230.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-25
(Related Item under Tab 121.) 2.1c.(5i)

2.5g9.(5n)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

155

Financial Allocation: $26,664,000 for the POLA Cargo
Transportation Improvements — Emission Reduction Program—
Phase 2 (TraPac Automation) (PPNO TC87B) locally administered
TCIF Rail project, in Los Angeles County.

Contributions from other sources: $116,336,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-26
(Related Item under Tab 122.) 2.1c.(5))

2.5g.(50)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

156

Financial Allocation: $96,820,000 for the State Route 4 Crosstown
Freeway Extension (PPNO 0284) locally administered TCIF project,
in San Joaquin County, on the State Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $37,220,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-27

2.59.(5p)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

157

Financial Allocation: $13,118,000 for the Los Angeles County Line
to Route 23 — US 101 Improvements Phase 1 (PPNO 2291) State
administered TCIF project, in Ventura County, on the State Highway
System.

Contributions from other sources: $28,882,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-28
(Related Item under Tab 107.) 2.1a.(1)

2.5¢.(50)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

Page 16



CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

June 11, 2013

| Tab # | Item Description

| Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

158

Financial Allocation: $8,300,000 for the locally administered

I-110 Freeway & C Street Interchange Improvements (PPNO TC20)
TCIF project, in Los Angeles County, on the State Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $19,493,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-30

2.5g.(5u)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

A |D

Financial Allocation for Multi-Funded Project with STIP/SHOPP/TCIF Program Funds

159

Financial Allocation: $26,912,000 for TCIF Project 89 -WB 1-80 to
SR 12 (West) Connector and Green Valley Road Interchange
Improvements (PPNO 5301L) State administered multi-funded
project, in Solano County on the State Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $20,948,000

Resolution FP-12-68

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-29

2.5¢.(5r)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocations for SHOPP/TCIF Projects

160

Financial Allocation: $62,133,000 for the 04-Alameda-880 -
Overcrossing Reconstruction SHOPP/TCIF project in Alameda
County.

Resolution FP-12-59

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-31

2.5b.(4a)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

161

Financial Allocation: $8,500,000 for the 04-Solano-80 — I-80/SR 12
SHOPP/TCIF project in Solano County. (TCIF Project 89).
Resolution FP-12-74

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-33

2.5b.(4c)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B SLPP Projects

162

Financial Allocation: $70,517,000 for 36 locally administered SLPP
projects, off the State Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $172,941,553.

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26
(Related Items under Tabs 60, 64, 62, 63, 65 & 103) 2.2¢.(6), 2.2¢.(10), 2.2c.(8),
2.2c.(9), 2.2c.(11) and 4.8

2.5¢.(10a)

Laurel Janssen
Denix Anbiah

163

Financial Allocation: $10,921,000 for the Downtown San Bernardino
Passenger Rail locally administered SLPP Transit project, in San
Bernardino County.

Contributions from other sources: $55,426,000.

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-27

2.59.(10b)

Laurel Janssen
Denix Anbiah

164

Financial Allocation: $1,000,000 for the Kings Beach Commercial
Core Improvement locally administered SLPP project in Placer
County, on the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $22,857,000.

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-28
(Related Item under Tab 30) 2.1a.(3)

2.5¢.(10c)

Laurel Janssen
Denix Anbiah

165

Financial Allocation: $34,789,000 for two State administered SLPP
projects, on the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $42,344,000

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-29

2.5g.(10d)

Laurel Janssen
Denix Anbiah

166

Financial Allocation: $309,000 for the SR 210-Greenspot Road
Improvements locally administered SLPP project, in San Bernardino
County, on the State Highway System. Contributions from other
sources: $6,822,000.

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-31

2.5g.(10i)

Laurel Janssen
Denix Anbiah

167

Financial Allocation: $600,000 for the Pleasant Valley/Patterson
Drive Signalization State administered SLPP project, in El Dorado
County, on the State Highway System. Contributions from other
sources: $1,550,000

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-32

2.5g.(10))

Laurel Janssen
Denix Anbiah

Page 17



CTC MEETING ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA June 11, 2013
| Tab # | Item Description Ref.# | Presenter Status*

Financial Allocation: $1,000,000 for the I-15-Base Line Road 2.59.(10K) | Laurel Janssen A |D

Interchange locally administered SLPP project, in San Bernardino Denix Anbiah
168 | County, on the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $29,722,000

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-33

Financial Allocations for STIP Transit Projects

Financial Allocation: $290,000 for two locally administered STIP 2.6a. Juan Guzman A |D
169 | transit projects. Jane Perez

Resolution MFP-12-09

Aeronautic Financial Matters

Financial Allocation for FY 2013-14 Aeronautics Set-Aside to Match | 2.7 Teresa Favila A |D
170 Federal Airport Improvement Program Grants Dennis Jacobs

Resolution FDOA-2012-02

Request to Extend the Period of Project Allocation

Request to extend the period of project allocation for the Capitol 2.8a.(1) | Juan Guzman A |D

Light Rail Transit Extension Phase Il — Track, Signal, Stations Jane Perez
171 | project (PPNO 2174E) for $13,000,000 in Santa Clara County, per

Resolution G-06-08.

Waiver 13-22

Request to extend the period of allocation for 11 locally administered | 2.8a.(2) | Juan Guzman A |D
172 | STIP projects for $5,859,000, per STIP Guidelines Denix Anbiah

Waiver 13-23

Request to extend the period of project allocation for the 2.8a.3) | Juan Guzman A |D
173 | Sacramento Maintenance Facility project (PPNO 2095) in Bill Bronte

Sacramento County, for $18,850,000, per STIP Guidelines

Waiver 13-24

Request to extend the period of project allocation for the Stockton 2.8a.(4) | Juan Guzman A |D
174 | Station Relocation project (PPNO 2081) in San Joaquin County, for Bill Bronte

$11,400,000 per STIP Guidelines

Waiver 13-25

Request to extend the period of project allocation for three locally 2.8a.(5) | Juan Guzman A |D
175 administered STIP projects on the State Highway System totaling Rachel Falsetti

$174,000, per STIP Guidelines.

Waiver 13-26

Request to extend the period of project allocation for two State 2.8a.(6) | Juan Guzman A |D
176 administered STIP projects on the State Highway System totaling Rachel Falsetti

$17,466,000, per STIP Guidelines.

Waiver 13-31

Reguest to Extend the Period of Contract Award

Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award for three SHOPP 2.80.(1) | Juan Guzman A |D
177 | projects for $40,552,000, per Resolution G-06-08. Rachel Falsetti

Waiver 13-27

Request to extend the period of contract award for the Perris Valley | 2.8b.(2) | Juan Guzman A |D
178 Line — Commuter Rail Extension project (PPNO 1114) for Jane Perez

$52,978,000 in Riverside County, per Resolution G-06-08.

Waiver 13-32

Reguest to Extend the Period of Project Completion

Request to extend the period of project completion for the Branching | 2.8c. Juan Guzman A |D
179 Out Urban Forestry project (PPNO 4901) in Los Angeles County, for Denix Anbiah

$889,000, per STIP Guidelines

Waiver 13-28

Page 18




CTC MEETING

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA

June 11, 2013

|Tab#

Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

Reguest to Extend the Project Development Expenditures

180

Request to extend the period of project development expenditures
for the Capitol Expressway Light Rail Extension Phase | - Eastridge
Transit Center and Bus Improvements project (PPNO 2174B) in
Santa Clara County, per Guidelines for Allocating, Monitoring and
Auditing of Funds for Local Assistance Projects.

Waiver 13-29

2.8d.(1)

Juan Guzman
Jane Perez

181

Request to extend the period of project development expenditure for
six locally administered STIP projects totaling $4,496,000, per STIP
Guidelines

Waiver 13-30

2.8.(2)

Juan Guzman
Denix Anbiah

OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENT

5:00 PM

Adiourn

Highway Financial Matters

$ 513,788,000

$ 61,487,000
$ 632,585,000
$ 9,610,000

$ 369,532,000

Total SHOPP/Minor Requested for Allocation

Total STIP Requested for Allocation

Total Proposition 1B Bond Requested for Allocation
Total Supplemental Funds Requested for Allocation
Total Lump Sum Allocations Requested

$1,587,002,000

$ 10,581,000
$1,597,583,000

$ 554,459,099
$2,152,042,099

Total Jobs Created: 38,737

($ 28,972,399)

Sub-Total Project Funds Requested for Allocation

Delegated Allocations
Sub-Total, Highway Project Allocations

Contributions from Other Sources
Total Value

(Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced)

Total Proposition 1B Bond De-Allocations Requested.

Mass Transportation Financial Matters

$ 290,000
$ 290,000

Total STIP Transit Requested for Allocation
Total State Allocations

Page 19




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

(EA 276804, PPNO 4186 combined with EA 277104, PPNO
4189 for construction under EA 2768U4, Project ID
0712000152)

Project #
Allocation Amount Budget Year
County Program Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Project ID Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5a. Minor Projects Resolution FP-12-55
1
$1,000,000 In the city of Oxnard from Pleasant Valley Road to Route 101, SHOPP 2012-13
from Oxnard Boulevard to Rice Avenue, and from Oxnard 0712000452 302-0042 $1,000,000
Ventura Boulevard to Route 101. Outcome/Qutputs: Relinquish 476504 SHA
07-Ven-1 roadway. 20.20.201.160
15.1/21.1
(Financial Contribution Only)
(Project will be funded from the savings in the Minor A
program)
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-12-56
1
$1,920,000 Near Trinidad, from the Westhaven Drive Undercrossing to 01-2208 2012-13
Trinidad Road Undercrossing at various locations. SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $38,000
Humboldt Outcome/Output: Seismic retrofit three bridges to maintain $4,000,000 SHA
01-Hum-101 structural integrity. 0100020153 302-0890 $1,882,000
98.1/100.7 4 FTF
459704 20.20.201.113
2
$2,936,000 Near Rio Vista, at Currie, McCloskey and Azevedo Roads; 04-8085A 2012-13
also from Azevedo Road to Liberty Island Road. SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $59,000
Solano Outcome/Output: Widen shoulders, provide left-turn pockets, $9,116,000 SHA
04-Sol-12 correct vertical curves and overlay travel-way with Hot Mix 0400000832 302-0890 $2,877,000
22.1/23.7 Asphalt (HMA) to enhance safety and reduce the number and ZAgZO4 20 ZOFZTCI):1 015
severity of collisions. e
(Project also includes an additional $8,000,000 in OTS funds.)
3
$17,240,000 In the city of Goleta, from 0.2 mile east to 0.7 mile west of the 05-0707 2012-13
Fairview Avenue Overcrossing. Outcome/Output: Replace SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $345,000
Santa Barbara  existing concrete culverts with bridges so as to increase the $17,169,000 SHA
025253?2%%1 hydraulic flow capacity from 10 to 25 years for two creeks and 05000f0055 30|2:'_|(_J§90 $16,895,000
to minimize the possibility of future roadway flooding. 0G0704 20.20.201.150
4
$382,000 Near Aptos, from 0.1 mile south of South Aptos Underpass to 05-2271 2012-13
0.10 mile north of Route 9. Outcome/Output: Upgrade metal SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $8,000
Santa Cruz beam guardrail, construct concrete barriers, and upgrade $2,469,000 SHA
%57?1(:;; drainage features at various locations to reduce the number 05000f0387 30|2:'_|(_J§90 $374,000
and severity of traffic collisions. 0R9104 20.20.201.015
(Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) federal grant contribution:
$1,500,000)
5
$1,928,000 In Angeles National Forest near La Canada Flintridge, three 07-4442 2012-13
miles north of Woodwardia Canyon Bridge. Outcome/Output: SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $39,000
Los Angeles Regrade slope and construct debris wall at one location. $3,500,000 SHA
07-LA-2 0712000165 302-0890 $1,889,000
325 4 FTF
3X4104 20.20.201.131
6
$1,100,000 In the city of Los Angeles, near Sylmar, from Maclay Street to 07-4186 2012-13
Yarnell Street in the eastbound direction. Qutcome/Output: SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $22,000
Los Angeles Install plants, mulch, irrigation system, and other storm water $1,200,000 SHA
07-LA-210 guality measures to reduce erosion and stabilize slopes over 0700000527 302-0890 $1,078,000
R0.8/R4.9 9 acres of treatment area. 4 FTF
276804 20.20.201.335

Page 1 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

and improve ride quality.

(EA OL7404, PPNO 3421D combined with EA OM3604,
PPNO 3421E for construction under EA 0L74U4, Project
ID 1213000066)

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-12-56
7
$1,100,000 In the city of Los Angeles, near Sylmar, from Maclay Street to 07-4189 2012-13
Yarnell Street in the westbound direction. Qutcome/Output: SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $22,000
Los Angeles Install plants, mulch, irrigation system, and other storm water $1,200,000 SHA
07-LA-210 quality measures to reduce erosion and stabilize slopes over 0700000530 302-0890 $1,078,000
R0.8/R4.9 9 acres of treatment area. 4 FTF
277104 20.20.201.335
(EA 277104, PPNO 4189 combined EA 276804, PPNO 4186
for construction under EA 2768U4, Project ID 0712000152)
8
$400,000 In and near Ontario, in Riverside County from 0.1 mile south 08-0030G 2012-13
to 0.1 mile north of the Route 60 Separation and in San SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $48,000
Riverside Bernardino County from 0.6 mile south to 0.2 mile south of $2,830,000 SHA
08-Riv-15 the Route 10 Separation. Qutcome/Output: Replace existing 0800001008 302-0890 $352,000
51.5/52.3 metal beam guardrail with concrete barrier to enhance safety 0N54104 20 ZOFZT(I):l 015
and reduce traffic delay as a result of high frequency traffic hit e
repairs.
(Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) federal grant contribution:
$2,000,000)
9
$53,315,000 Between the cities of Oceanside and San Clemente, from 11-1032 2012-13
Cockleburr Road to the San Diego County line. SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $1,066,000
San Diego Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate 19.9 lane miles to extend $53,315,000 SHA
11-SD-5 pavement service life and improve ride quality. 1100020342 302-0890 $52,249,000
R58.1/R72.4 4 FTF
406704 20.20.201.120
10
$2,105,000 In San Diego County, on various routes at various 11-1046 2012-13
) locations. Outcome/Output: Clean and treat deck surface SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $42,000
San Diego and replace joint seals to extend service life on 20 bridges. $1,950,000 SHA
11-SD-Var 1112000030 302-0890 $2,063,000
Var. 4 FTF
408904 20.20.201.119
11
$6,550,000 In the cities of San Diego and Lemon Grove, on Route 15 11-0943 2012-13
_ from Route 5 to Meade Avenue and on Route 94 from 28" SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $131,000
San Diego Street to 0.2 mile east of Grove Street. Outcome/Output: $6,550,000 SHA
éé_(?/?ﬂész Storm water mitigation; construct sand filters and 11000f0314 30|2:'_|(_J§90 $6,419,000
infiltration devices. 282404 20.20.201.335
12
$4,000,000 In the city of Costa Mesa from 19" Street to Bay Street; also 12-3421E 2012-13
in the city Santa Ana from 4™ Street to 17" Street SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $80,000
Orange Outcome/Output: Close two existing gaps in median barrier $4,000,000 SHA
12-Ora-55 by replacing temporary K-rail with permanent concrete 1212000025 302-0890 $3,920,000
2.0/11.8 median barrier. Project will improve safety by reducing the 0M:§604 20 20':;—('):1 010
number and severity of collisions. e
(EA 0OM3604, PPNO 3421E combined with EA 0L7404,
PPNO 3421D for construction under EA 0L74U4, Project
ID 1213000066)
13
$16,549,000 In Costa Mesa, Santa Ana and Tustin, from 19" Street to 17" 12-3421D 2012-13
Street. Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate 65 lane miles of SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $331,000
Orange pavement by grinding concrete pavement, resurfacing ramps, $16,900,000 SHA
12-Ora-55 replacing broken mainline concrete slabs, upgrading 1200020195 302-0890 $16,218,000
2.0/11.8 guardrail, and making Americans with Disabilities Act 4 FTF
improvements. The project will extend pavement service life 0L7404 20.20.201.121

Page 2 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(1) SHOPP Projects Resolution FP-12-56
14
$18,044,000 In Orange County in multiple cities, from Route 5 to Jamboree 12-4051 2012-13
Road. Outcome/Output: Stabilize slopes to control sediment ~ SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $361,000
Orange runoff with grading; plantings; paving ditches, gore areas and $18,044,000 SHA
12-Ora-73 entry aprons; placing gravel on access roads and other 1200000217 302-0890 $17,683,000
10.0/24.5 measures to meet conditions of the NPDES statewide permit. OH:404 20 ZOFZTCI):1 335
Project will treat approximately 80 acres. e
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(1) Projects Amended into the SHOPP by Department Action Resolution FP-12-56
14
$557,000 Near Fort Bragg, from the Junction of Route 1 and Route 20 01-4525 2012-13
_ to 0.1 mile east of the Junction of Routes 1 and 20. SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $557,000
Mendocino Outcome/Output: Construct sidewalks, curb-ramps and $557,000 SHA
%10'\8%‘02:? retaining wall to meet with Americans with Disabilities Act 01000420260 20.20.201.378
(ADA) requirements. 0A2304
15
$249,000 In Long Beach, on Route 1 from Ultimo Avenue to Los Altos 07-4559 2012-13
Avenue/8th Street and on Route 710 at Anaheim Street; and SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $249,000
Los Angeles in the cities of Lynwood and Southgate on Route 710 at $570,000 SHA
07-LA-1 Imperial Highway. Outcome/Output: Upgrade existing 0712000023 20.20.201.361
2.1/2.2 pedestrian facilities at 26 locations to comply with Americans 4T:904
with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards.
16
$307,000 In Moreno Valley on Route 60; in the city of Riverside on 08-0044K 2012-13
o Route 91; and in the city of San Bernardino on Route 215, SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $307,000
Riverside at various locations. Outcome/Output: Upgrade existing $673,000 SHA
OS‘Y/Z;‘V” pedestrian facilities at 29 locations to comply with 08000400474 20.20.201.361
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards. OM3104
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location AdvPhase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(2a) SHOPP Projects (ADVANCEMENTS) Resolution FP-12-57
1
$2,000,000 In and near the city of Colusa, from 0.4 mile east of Colusa 03-2949 2012-13
Basin (Bridge No. 15-0020) to Sioc Street. Qutcome/Output: SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $40,000
Colusa Rehabilitate 4.6 lane miles of roadway to improve the ride $2,953,000 SHA
03-Col-20 quality, prevent further deterioration of the road surface, 0312000025 302-0890 $1,960,000
28.2/30.5 minimize the costly roadway repairs and extend the pavement 4 FTF
service life. 2F9704 20.20.201.121
2
$2,118,000 Near the city of Fresno, at Kings River Overflow Bridge No. 42- 06-6328 2012-13
0074. Outcome/Output: Replace bridge due to concrete spalls SHOPP/13-14 302-0042 $42,000
Fresno and cracking at various locations on the bridge structure and $3,564,000 SHA
06-Fre-180 high chloride deck content and deterioration of the super 0600000118 302-0890 $2,076,000
77.2 structure. 4 FTF
0H1704 20.20.201.110

Page 3 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

safety of Doyle Drive to maintain structural integrity.

(Combined with SLPP project EA 1637V4 for construction
purposes.)

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location AdvPhase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(2a) SHOPP Projects (ADVANCEMENTS) Resolution FP-12-57
3
$4,858,000 In and near Hanford, at 14" Avenue Undercrossing, Hanford- 06-4340 2012-13
' Armona Undercrossing, and 11" Avenue Undercrossing. SHOPP/13-14 302-0042 $97,000
Kings Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate 3 bridges by removing existing $9,732,000 SHA
06-Kin-198 asphalt concrete overlay, demolishing concrete deck and 0600000457 302-0890 $4,761,000
R14.8/R17.9 replacing with polyester concrete to improve ride quality and 4624204 20 ZOFZT('):1 110
extend bridge service life. PEVEN S
4
$55,467,000 In the cities of Los Angeles and Glendale, near Sunland and 07-4413 2012-13
Tujunga, from west of Big Tujunga Wash to east of Boston SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $1,109,000
Los Angeles  Avenue. Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate 25 lane miles by $58,701,000 SHA
07-LA-210 reconstructing lanes 3 and 4 with jointed plain concrete 0700020957 302-0890 $54,358,000
R9.7/R16.1 pavement, and replace damaged spot locations in lanes 1 and 288%04 20 ZOF;—gl 120
2 with rapid strength concrete. Project will improve safety and e
ride quality.
5
$6,355,000 Near Lone Pine, between 0.7 mile south of Cottonwood Road 09-0609 2012-13
and 0.4 mile south of Lubkin Canyon Road. Qutcome/Output: SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $127,000
Inyo Rehabilitate pavement by repairing localized failed areas, $5,573,000 SHA
09-Iny-395 removing/replacing 4-inch layer of existing pavement and 0900020081 302-0890 $6,228,000
45.5/52.9 placing hot mix asphalt overlay in order to improve ride quality 3514604 20 zonTc'):1 121
and reduce maintenance costs along 17.4 lane miles. e
6
$2,443,000 Near Lee Vining, from 0.4 mile north to 1.6 miles north of 09-0607 2012-13
Virginia Lakes Road. OQutcome/Output: Rehabilitate pavement SHOPP/14-15 302-0042 $49,000
Mono by repairing localized failed areas, cold-recycle-in-place and $2,325,000 SHA
09-Mno-395 overlay with dense graded asphalt concrete to improve ride 0912000023 302-0890 $2,394,000
63.9/65.1 quality and reduce future maintenance costs along 6.0 lane 4 FTF
miles. 354104 20.20.201.121
7
$5,052,000 In the city of San Diego, from 0.1 miles south of Route 8 to 11-0778 2012-13
0.3 miles north of Tacolote Creek Bridge; also on Route 8 SHOPP/13-14 302-0042 $101,000
San Diego from Route 5 to 0.3 mile east of Morena Boulevard. $8,528,000 SHA
Rllglg?gzi ,  Outcome/Output: Construct auxiliary lanes and widen 1100050005 30|2:‘%§90 $4,951,000
connector to improve traffic operations. 002704 20.20.201.310
(Additional contributions from other sources: $3,668,000)
PPNO
Program/Year
Project # Prgm'd
Allocation Amount Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location AdvPhase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(2b) SHOPP Project (ADVANCEMENT) — Doyle Drive Resolution FP-12-70
1
$9,680,000 In San Francisco, on Doyle Drive, from Marina Boulevard to 04-0619R 2012-13
) south, of the Golden Gate Bridge. SHOPP/15-16 302-0042 $1,774,000
San Francisco  SHOPP portion of the Presidio Parkway P3 project's milestone ~ $11,930,000 SHA
048-%'/:$;1801 payment. 041304?0330 3O|2:-_IC_)EQO $7,906,000
Outcome/Output: Improve the seismic, structural and traffic 1637V4 20.20.201.110

Page 4 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location AdvPhase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(2c) SHOPP Project (ADVANCEMENTS) — Doyle Drive Resolution FP-12-71
1
$600,000 In San Francisco, on Doyle Drive, from Marina Boulevard to 04-0619R 2012-13
) south, of the Golden Gate Bridge. Outcome/Output: Provide SHOPP/15-16 302-0890 $600,000
San Francisco  Resident Engineer Office Trailer for construction staff to $600,000 FTF
0‘;%'79;1801 administer construction contract. Allocation is from the 04130‘?0330 20.20.201.110
project’'s SHOPP risk reserve. 1637v4
(Allocation for the Resident Engineer’s Office.)
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(3a) Allocations for Design Build Projects Resolution FP-12-58
1
$8,835,000 In the city of Sacramento, at West End Viaduct No. 24- 03-5826 2012-13
0069R/L. Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate two bridges by SHOPP/12-13 302-0890 $8,835,000
Sacramento applying polyester concrete overlay to preserve the decks and ~ $8,835,000 FTF
gg;%ig providing a better wearing surface and to maintain structure 03000‘?0074 20.20.201.110
' ' integrity and reduce the risk to lives and properties. 0E2404
(EA OF2404, PPNO 5826 combined with EA 2F2104, PPNO
6231 for Design-Build under EA 2F21U, Project ID
0313000172.)
2
$37,965,000 In West Sacramento, at Sacramento River Viaduct No. 24- 03-6231 2012-13
0004R/L. Qutcome/Output: Rehabilitate two bridges by SHOPP/12-13 302-0890 $37,965,000
Sacramento replacing unsound bridge deck concrete, applying polymer $37,965,000 FTF
03-Sac-50 concrete overlay to preserve the decks and providing a better 0312000057 20.20.201.110
2.5/3.2 wearing surface and to maintain structure integrity and reduce 4
the risk to lives and properties. 2F2104
(EA 2F2104, PPNO 6231 combined with EA 0F2404, PPNO
5826 for Design-Build under EA 2F21U, Project ID
0313000172.)
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5b.(3b) Allocations for Design Build Projects (ADVANCEMENT) Resolution FP-12-72
1
$158,000,000 Cajon Pass Rehabilitation Project. Near Devore and in 08-0169K 2012-13
Hesperia, from 0.4 mile north of the Route 215 Junctionto 1.2 ~ SHOPP/15-16 302-0042 $3,160,000
San Bernardino miles north of Oak Hill Road . Qutcome/Output: Improve ride $170,482,000 SHA
08-SBd-15 quality by rehabilitating 126.5 lane miles of concrete 0800020456 302-0890 $154,840,000
R15.4/30.8 pavement on mainline, ramps, and shoulders; replace failed 4 FTF
slabs and profile grind; and replace asphalt pavement with 0Q7404 20.20.201.122

concrete pavement in areas of settlement.

Page 5 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5b.(4a) Allocation for Multi-Funded Projects Funded with Proposition 1B TCIF/SHOPP

Resolution FP-12-59
Resolution TCIF-A-1213-31

1
$73,433,000

In Oakland, from 0.2 mile south of 29" Avenue Overcrossing 04-0044C 001-0042 $11,300,000
to 0.3 mile north of 23" Avenue Overcrossing. SHOPP/12-13 SHA
Alameda Outcome/Output: Reconstruct Overcrossings, improve on CON ENG
0248A4|7‘2_ 3820 and off ramps, and construct sound walls to improve traffic $1é-8%%9r00 3200213'03f2 $1.243.000
flow during peak hours and enhance safety. $67,300,000 SHA e
(The TCIF/SHOPP allocation is split as follows: $11,300,000 04000‘?0160 30|2:-|(-)|§90 $60,890,000
for construction engineering and $62,133,000 for construction 0A7104 20.20.201.310
capital.)
(SHOPP funded Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF)
project.)
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5b.(4c) Allocation for Multi-Funded Projects Funded with Proposition 1B TCIF/SHOPP

Resolution FP-12-74
Resolution TCIF-A-1213-33

1
$8,500,000 Near Fairfield, from |-80/SR-12 Separation to 0.7 mile west of 04-5301L
Route 12 in Fairfield. Outcome/Output: Install traffic signals SHOPP/12-13
Solano and traffic operation system to minimize gridlock of the $8,500,000
04-Sol-80 highway system, decrease travel time and improve mobility. 0400021131

12.0/13.1 4
(The TCIF/SHOPP allocation is split as follows: $0 for 0A5344
construction engineering and $8,500,000 for construction
capital.)

(Combined with Proposition 1B — STIP/TCIF project EA
0A5344 for construction purposes.)

(Contributions from other sources: $44,900,000.)

(SHOPP funded Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF)
project.)

2012-13

302-0042 $170,000
SHA

302-0890 $8,330,000
FTF

20.20.201.310

Page 6 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
AIIocsggir;)ignmtount PPNO
Program/Year
RTPA/ICTC Project Title Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Support Expenditures EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(la) State Administered STIP Projects on the State Highway System Resolution FP-12-60
1
$2,519,000 Route 91 Widening. In Anaheim, from Route 55 to Weir 12-4598D 001-0042 $244,000
Canyon Road. Replacement planting / landscaping. RIP /12-13 SHA
Department of CON ENG
Transportation Final Project Development $244,000 2011-12
OCTA Support Estimate: $387,000 CONST 301-0042 $45,000
Orange Programmed Amount: $339,000 $2,275,000 SHA
12-Ora-91 Adjustment: $ 0 (<20%) 1200020234 301-0890 $2,230,000
9.1/15.6 4 FTF
Final Right of Way 0G3314 20.20.075.600
Right of Way Estimate:  $ 0
Programmed Amount: ~ $40,000
Adjustment: $40,000 (Credit)
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-09-46;
June, 2009)
Outcome/Output: Replace 30 acres of removed irrigated
landscape.
Project #
AIIocsggP iégﬁtount PPNO
P ) ) Program/Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Prgm’'d Amount Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Support Expenditures EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5c.(1b) State Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution FP-12-61

1
$1,954,000

Department of
Transportation
ICTC
Imperial
11-Imp-186
0.0/0.4

Andrade International Border Crossing. In Andrade, at the 11-0505
Andrade International Border Port of Entry. Construct bicycle IIP TE/12-13
and pedestrian facilities. CON ENG
$419,000
Final Project Development CONST
Support Estimate: $1,214,000 $1,535,000
Programmed Amount: $ 556,000 1100020250
Adjustment: $ 658,000 (Debit) 4
294804

Final Right of Way
Right of Way Estimate: $ 2,000
Programmed Amount: $10,000
Adjustment: $ 8,000 (Credit)
Outcome/Output: Construction and upgrade of bicycle and
pedestrian facility to improve traffic operation and safety for
pedestrians, bicyclists and motorized vehicles.

001-0042
SHA

2011-12
301-0042
SHA
301-0890
FTF
20.20.025.700

$419,000

$31,000
$1,504,000

Page 7 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient
Program/Year

RTPA/CTC Project Title Prgm’'d Amount Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #

Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Support Expenditures EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5c.(1b) State Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution FP-12-61

2
$5,272,000 In the city of San Diego, on Route 163 from “A” Street to 0.2 11-1008 001-0042 $996,000
mile north of the Sixth Avenue On-ramp Undercrossing and on  IIP TE/ 12-13 SHA
Department of ~ Route 5 from 0.1 mile south of the Park Boulevard CON ENG
Transportation  Overcrossing to the Sixth Avenue Undercrossing. Restore and $600,000 2011-12
SANDAG enhance the historical and scenic integrity of the route. $996,000 301-0042 $86,000
San Diego CONST SHA
11-SD-163 Final Project Development $3;976;000 301-0890 $4,190,000
0.5/3.2 Support Estimate: $1,027,000 $4,276,000 FTF
Programmed Amount: $ 705,000 1100020306 20.20.025.700
Adjustment: $ 322,000 (Debit) 4
265014
Final Right of Way
Right of Way Estimate: $ 20,000
Programmed Amount: $ 20,000
Adjustment: $ 0 (< 20%)
(CONST increase of $300,000 and CON ENG increase of
$396,000 to come from Interregional share balance.)
Outcome/Qutput: Project will concentrate on the immediate
repairs and visual restoration of important features of the
historical corridor, such as irrigation, planting, fencing,
maintenance vehicle pullouts/access gates, crib wall
replacement, rock blanket placement and lighting.
Project #
Allocation Amount
Recipient Pro':g;lraa’\r‘n?Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Prgm’'d Amount Budget Year
County Location Project ID ltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Support Expenditures EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5c.(2a) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution FP-12-62

1
$651,000 Whitmore Avenue Landscaping. In Ceres, at the Whitmore 10-6631 2011-12
Avenue Interchange. Install landscaping and irrigation. RIP TE/12-13 301-0042 $13,000
City of Ceres CONST SHA
StanCOG Final Project Development Adjustment: N/A $651,000 301-0890 $638,000
Stanislaus 1013000045 FTF
10-Sta-99 Final Right of Way Share Adjustment: N/A 4CONL 20.20.075.600
11.9 0X8604
(As part of this allocation request, the City of Ceres is
requesting a 6-month extension to the period of project
completion, from 36 months to 42 months.)
Outcome/Output: Install 5.9 acres of landscaping and
irrigation.
2
$500,000 Downtown Costa Mesa Gateway Landscape Improvements. 12-2136D 2011-12
Construct safety barrier, monument sign and hardscape and RIP TE/12-13 301-0890 $500,000
City of Costa Mesa landscape and lighting improvements. CONST FTF
OCTA $500,000 20.20.075.600
Orange (Allocation funded from 2012-13 TE Reserve PPNO 2134) 1213000177
12-Ora-55 4CONL
2.0/2.4 ON2104

Outcome/Output: Project improvements within the median and
shoulder areas of Route 55 will enhance the main entry point
to downtown Costa Mesa.

Page 8 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

of roadway with asphalt concrete; improve drainage facilities,
sidewalk, and street lighting.

Project #
Allocsggir;)iénmtount PPNO
Program/Year
RTPA/ICTC Project Title Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
_County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Support Expenditures EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(2b) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects Resolution FP-12-63
on the State Highway System (ADVANCEMENT)
1
$693,000 Route 43 Corridor Beautification Phase 2. In Wasco, from 06-6618 2011-12
Poso Drive to Filburn Avenue. Install landscaping and RIP TE /13-14 301-0042 $14,000
City of Wasco irrigation. PS&E SHA
KCOG $56,000 301-0890 $679,000
Kern (Contributions from other sources: $90,000.) $0 FTF
06-Ker-43 CONST 20.20.075.600
R23.6/R24.1 (PS&E completed with other fund sources. Programmed RIP $693,000
PS&E of $56,000 to be returned to Kern County’s share 0612000238
balance.) 4ACONL
0P8004
Outcome/Output: Install 34,000 square feet of synthetic turf,
250 shrubs/plants, 25 trees and tree grates, and a solar
irrigation system.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase ltem #

RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-12-64

1
$93,000 Railroad Crossings at County Roads Rehabilitation. In 01-2100 2012-13
Humboldt County at various locations. Rehabilitate and Improve ~ RIP/12-13 101-0042 $93,000
Humboldt County Railroad Crossingsl CONST SHA
HCAOG $93,000 20.30.600.620
01-Humboldt Outcome/Output: This project will enhance vehicular safety. 0100000030
2
$2,680,000 Countywide Rehabilitation. In Lake County, at various 01-3068 2012-13
locations. Rehabilitate roadway. RIP /12-13 101-0890 $2,680,000
Lake County CONST FTF
LCCAPC Outcome/Output: This project will increase the safety of the $2,680,000 20.30.600.621
01-Lake road, reduce traveler delays, and improve trip quality. 0100020450
$450,000 Soquel Avenue/Park Way Intersection Improvements. In the 05-2364 2012-13
city of Santa Cruz, at the intersection of Soquel Avenue and RIP /12-13 101-0890 $450,000
City of Santa Cruz  Park Way. Install traffic signal and construct protected left turn CONST FTF
SCCRTC lanes. $450,000 20.30.600.620
05-Santa Cruz 0513000107
(Contributions from other sources: $626,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will reduce collisions, reduce
delay, travel times, improve access to transit, widen sidewalk,
and improve access to medical facilities and schools. Reduce
non-recurring congestions and transit travel times.
4
$3,650,000 Canyon Boulevard Street Improvements. In Mammoth Lakes, 09-2546 2012-13
on Canyon Boulevard from Forest Trail to Hillside Drive. RIP /12-13 101-0890 $3,650,000
Town of Mammoth Reconstruct curbs, gutters, sidewalks, lights and storm drain CONST FTF
Lakes system. $3,650,000 20.30.600.620
Mono LTC 0900000023
09-Mono Outcome/Output: This project will repave over 2,000 linear feet

Page 9 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

03-Sacramento 2013))

(Contributions from other sources: $279,204.)

Outcome/Output: Stripe bike lanes and improve pedestrian
facilities to increase bike and pedestrian capacity. Improve
bicycle operations and enhance pedestrian safety. Provide
access to alternative modes of travel to reduce vehicle trips.
Install landscape/streetscape improvements to revitalize the

(Time extension for FY 11-12 CON expires on June 30, 2013.)

corridor by encouraging development and reducing air pollution.

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase ltem #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-12-64
5
$144,000 Warren Street Improvements. In Bishop, on North Warren 09-2588 2012-13
Street and South Warren Street, from West South Street to RIP /12-13 101-0042 $144,000
City of Bishop dead end near West EIm Street. Remove and replace PS&E SHA
Inyo LTC pavement, and various roadway improvements. $144,000 20.30.600.621
09-Inyo 0912000032
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-13-37, May
2013.)
Outcome/Output: This project will repave over 4,200 linear feet
of roadway with asphalt concrete; improve drainage facilities,
and construct sidewalk to provide improved facilities for
pedestrians and public transportation.
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm'd Item #
RTPAICTC Location Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-64
State Highway System
6
$137,000 Sidewalk Construction and Relocation. In Eureka, around 01-2290 2012-13
Washington Elementary School including Harris Street, Dolbeer RIP TE /12-13 101-0890 $137,000
City of Eureka Street, W Street and Everding Street. Construct new curb and CONST FTF
HCAOG sidewalks. $137,000 20.30.600.731
01-Humboldt 0112000103
Outcome/Output: This project will create a more walkable
community, increase the amount of children walking to school,
and provide a safer area for walking to school and for dropping
off and picking up children.
7
$232,000 City of Ferndale Pedestrian Improvement Project - Phase Il. In 01-0302H 2012-13
Ferndale, on Rose Avenue between Mckinley Avenue and RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $232,000
City of Ferndale Berding Street including the intersection of Rose Avenue and CONST FTF
HCAOG Berding Street. Construct American with Disability Act (ADA) $236,000 20.30.600.731
01-Humboldt compliant pedestrian facilities including new sidewalks and curb $232,000
ramps. 0112000281
(CONST savings of $4,000 to return to Humboldt County share
balance.)
Outcome/Output: This project will infill and extend existing
pedestrian routes and construct safe accessible pedestrian
routes in the city of Ferndale.
8
$2,346,000 Old Town Florin Streetscape Improvements Project. In Old 03-3190 2012-13
Town Florin, from Tokay Avenue to just east of McComber RIP TE/11-12 101-0890 $2,346,000
Sacramento Street. Construct sidewalks, landscaping and transit facilities. CONST FTF
County $2,346,000 20.30.600.731
SACOG (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-13-23, May 0300000999

Page 10 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm'd Item #

RTPAICTC Location Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-64

State Highway System
9
$690,000 Folsom Lake Class | Bikeway. In the city of Folsom, from 03-6575 2012-13
Southern Prison Entrance Road to an existing Class | bikeway RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $690,000
City of Folsom along Folsom Lake Crossing Road: Construct a 1.25-mile CONST FTF
SACOG segment of a Class | trail. $690,000 20.30.600.731
03-Sacramento 0300001002
( Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-13-16, March
2013)
(Contributions from other sources: $2,001,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will provide a safer alternative for
cyclists and pedestrians to cross Folsom Lake Crossing Road
by providing a much needed grade-separated crossing. This
project will also complete an important segment of the Regional
Folsom Lake Trail.
10
$32,000 Chico Bike Map Update. Covering the urbanized area of city of 03-2432 2012-13
Chico. The Bike Map update will update the existing bike map RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $32,000
Butte County to identify new Class I, Il and Il bike lanes, new roads, bike CONST FTF
Association of facilities, safety data and to have the map reproduced. $32,000 20.30.600.731
Governments 0312000284
BCAG Outcome/Output: This project promotes cycling by identifying
03-Butte current class 1, 2, and 3 bike routes. The project also serves
as a planning tool for the city, county and private developers.
In addition, the bike map will be used by local public health
educators who work with the goal of reducing emissions.
11
$107,000 Arbuckle Rail Depot Restoration. In downtown Arbuckle. 03-3123C 2012-13
Relocate and restore historic railroad depot. RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $107,000
Colusa County PA&ED FTF
CCTC (Allocation funded from 12-13 TE Reserve PPNO 03-3123.) $107,000 20.30.600.731
03-Colusa 0313000112
Outcome/Output: This project will relocate and restore the
existing Depot to accomplish the historic preservation of the
facility.
12
$2,000,000 Auburn Boulevard Complete Streets Revitalization. In the city 03-5989 2012-13
of Citrus Heights on Auburn Boulevard, from Sylvan Cornersto  RIP TE / 12-13 101-0890 $2,000,000
City of Citrus Sycamore Drive. Rehabilitate the roadway and construct CONST FTF
Heights widening, sidewalks, bicycle lanes, a pedestrian/bicycle bridge, $2,000,000 20.30.600.731
SACOG enhanced transit stops and shelters, pedestrian-scale lighting, 0313000206
03-Sacramento raised medians and landscaping.
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-11-93;
December 2011.)
(Contributions from other sources: $2,600,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will construct improvements on
Auburn Boulevard to add pedestrian and bicycle
enhancements. The work will include 6-foot sidewalks with 6-
foot streetscape planters, bike lanes, medians, street lights, and
traffic signals.
13
$1,144,000 Countywide Bicycle Lane Gap Closure and Signal Detection. In 03-6578 2012-13
Sacramento County, at various locations. Construct Class Il RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $1,144,000
Sacramento bike lanes, modifications at intersections and bicycle signal CONST FTF
County detection. $1,144,000 20.30.600.731
SACOG 0313000207

03-Sacramento

(Contributions from other sources: $1,144,000.)

Outcome/Output: Proposed improvements are to stripe bike
lanes to increase bike capacity. Improve bicycle operations

and enhance safety. Provide access to alternative modes of
travel to reduce vehicle trips.

Page 11 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm'd Item #
RTPAICTC Location Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-64
State Highway System
14
$2,000,000 Imjin Parkway Class Il Bike Lane. In Marina, on Imjin Parkway, 05-2297 2012-13
from Reservation Road to Imjin Road. Construct Class Il bike RIP TE/11-12 101-0890 $2,000,000
City of Marina lanes. CONST FTF
TAMC $2,000,000 20.30.600.731
05-Monterey (Time extension for FY 11-12 CON expires on June 30, 2013.) 0500020241
Outcome/Output: The project will improve safety for bicyclists
and add capacity for the regional bicycle system.
15
$200,000 Templeton-Atascadero Connector. In Atascadero and 05-1843 2012-13
Templeton. Construct bicycle and pedestrian facilities. RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $200,000
San Luis Obispo PS&E FTF
County (Contributions from other sources: $20,000.) $200,000 20.30.600.731
SLOCOG 0512000189
05'363_“ Luis Outcome/Output: This project will provide a completely
Obispo separated right-of-way designated for the exclusive use of
bicycles and pedestrians with cross flows by motorists
minimized.
16
$66,000 Grand Avenue Streetscape, Phase 3. In Grover Beach, on 05-2373 2012-13
West Grand Avenue from the western city limits to 5th Street. RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $66,000
City of Grover Landscape medians and parkways, and install bike lanes and PS&E FTF
Beach decorative sidewalks and crosswalks. $66,000 20.30.600.731
SLOCOG 0513000010
05-San Luis
Obispo (Contributions from other sources: $78,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will promote traffic calming and
urban greening. It will enhance bicycle safety, attract
pedestrians and reduce motor vehicle use.
17
$216,000 Enterprise Canal Trail. In the city of Clovis, east of 06-B002B 2012-13
] ) Temperance Avenue and south of Nees Avenue along the RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $216,000
City of Clovis Enterprise Canal. Construct a Class | bicycle/pedestrian trail. CONST FTF
COFCG $216,000 20.30.600.731
06-Fresno (Allocation funded from 2012-13 TE Reserve PPNO B002.) 0600000525
Outcome/Output: This project designed as a streetscape
improvement benefiting bicyclists and pedestrians.
18
$221,000 Asher Avenue Pedestrian Improvements. In Taft, on Asher 06-6557 2012-13
Avenue, from 4th Street to the Taft Rails to Trails. Pedestrian RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $221,000
Kern County Improvements. CONST FTF
KCOG $221,000 20.30.600.731
06-Kern (Contributions from other sources: $29,000.) 0612000240
Outcome/Output: This project will improve the pedestrian and
bicycle mobility on Asher Avenue and connect the residents of
south Taft to the Rails to Trails project.
19
$250,000 Packwood Creek Waterway Trail. Packwood Creek Waterway 06-6564 2012-13
) o Trail along County Center, College Avenue, Rio Vista Avenue, ~ RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $250,000
C'tyTOCfXga“a and through Diamond Creek Development. Construct multi- $C2:(5)(;\I§OTO 20 SOFg('J:O 231
urpose bicycle trail. ) -9U. 0L
06-Tulare purp Y 0612000112

(Contributions from other sources: $269,890.)

Outcome/Output: This project will construct approximately 0.75
mile of bike/pedestrian path to extend the Visalia Trail system.

Page 12 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

07-Los Angeles

(Contributions from other sources: $20,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will improve pedestrian safety
and benefit the estimated 32,000 residents, and also benefit the
estimated 14,000 public transit users.

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm'd Item #
RTPAICTC Location Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-64
State Highway System
20
$1,666,000 Manchester Avenue Bike Lanes & Island Reduction. In the city 07-4086 2012-13
) of Los Angeles, on Manchester Avenue between Sepulveda RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $1,666,000
City of Los Boulevard and Osage Avenue. Reduction of the landscaped CONST FTF
Angeles median islands to accommodate bike lanes. Gap closure $1,666,000 20.30.600.731
LACMTA project 0700020617
07-Los Angeles ’
(Contributions from other sources: $416,400.)
Outcome/Qutput: This project will improve accessibility for the
local transit users, bicyclists, and provide continuity of bike
lanes on Manchester Avenue, from Lincoln Avenue to Los
Angeles city limit with the city of Inglewood.
21
$486,000 West Third Street Pedestrian Improvement Project. On West 07-4305 2012-13
Third Street, between La Cienega Boulevard and Fairfax RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $486,000
City of Los Avenue. Pedestrian enhancements. CONST FTF
Angeles $486,000 20.30.600.731
LACMTA (Contributions from other sources: $636,000.) 0700021068
07-Los Angeles
Outcome/Output: This project will improve safety, promote
walking, biking, and intermodal transit use.
22
$669,000 East Hollywood Vermont Medians. Along Vermont Avenue 07-4317 2012-13
between Hollywood Boulevard and Los Angeles City College. RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $669,000
City of Los Install six, 8-foot wide fully-irrigated medians, landscaped with CONST FTF
Angeles groundcover, shrubbery and street trees. $669,000 20.30.600.731
LACMTA 0712000163
07-Los Angeles  (Contributions from other sources: $202,000.)
Outcome/Output: This streetscape median enhancement
project will improve safety for pedestrians, bicyclists, and
encourage the use of nearby transit lines.
23
$170,000 Sunset Junction Phase 2. At the intersection of Sunset 07-4314 2012-13
Boulevard, Santa Monica Boulevard and Manzanita Street. RIP TE /12-13 101-0890 $170,000
City of Los Multi-modal transit plaza to integrate public transportation, PS&E FTF
Angeles pedestrian and bicycle improvements. $170,000 20.30.600.731
LACMTA 0712000357
07-Los Angeles  (Contributions from other sources: $43,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will encourage more public users
and promote intermodal integration. It will also benefit the
Silverlake-Echo Park-Elysian Valley Community Plan Area that
has an estimated 85,000 residents, and 23,000 public transit
users living in this community.
24
$107,000 Beverly Boulevard Transportation Enhancements. In the city of 07-4309 2012-13
Los Angeles, along Beverly Boulevard between Vermont and RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $107,000
City of Los Beaudry Avenues. Provide transit-oriented streetscape PA&ED FTF
Angeles improvements. $107,000 20.30.600.731
LACMTA 0713000369

Page 13 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm'd Item #

RTPAICTC Location Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-64

State Highway System
25
$162,000 Watts Streetscape Enhancements. Along 103rd Street corridor 07-4313 2012-13
from Central Avenue to Grape Street. Streetscape RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $162,000
City of Los Enhancements, including decorative sidewalk treatments, PS&E FTF
Angeles landscaped medians, street trees and crosswalk treatments. $162,000 20.30.600.731
LACMTA 0713000377
07-Los Angeles  (Contributions from other sources: $41,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will encourage more public
transit users and promote intermodal integration. It will also
benefit the estimated 35,000 residents, and public transit users
living in this community.
26
$1,543,000 Santa Monica Bike Share Program. Citywide implementation of 07-4544 2012-13
bike share network including 25 locations and 250 bicycles near RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $1,543,000
City of Santa transit hubs, remote parking, activity centers and destinations. CONST FTF
Monica $1,543,000 20.30.600.731
LACMTA (Contributions from other sources: $946,000.) 0713000413
07-Los Angeles
Outcome/Output: Operational bike share system for use by the
general public.
27
$670,000 Greenspot Road Historic Bridge Restoration. In the city of 08-1111M 2012-13
Highland on Greenspot Road, between Santa Paula Streetand RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $670,000
City of Highland  the city limits south of the Santa Ana River. Construct bridge, CONST FTF
SANBAG realign roadway with bike lanes and turn lanes, and rehabilitate $670,000 20.30.600.731
08-San Bernardino existing bridge. 0800000849
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-45;
May 2013.)
(Allocation funded from 2012-13 TE Reserve PPNO 1111.)
(Contributions from other sources: $12,864,000.)
Outcome/Qutput: This project will restore a historic bridge back
to its original condition.
28
$2,000,000 Pacific Electric Inland Empire Trail. Along the abandoned 08-1111L 2012-13
Pacific Electric Railroad Right of Way parallel to and north of RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $2,000,000
City of Rialto Baseline Road. Construct pedestrian and bicycle path. CONST FTF
SANBAG $2,000,000 20.30.600.731
08-San Bernardino  (Allocation funded from 2012-13 TE Reserve PPNO 1111.) 0813000084
(Contributions from other sources: $1,843,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will provide an extension of a
safe, landscaped, and lights transportation alternative.
29
$992,000 San Bernardino Passenger Rail and Transit Center. Construct 08-1111N 2012-13
pedestrian and commuter enhancements, walkways and RIP TE/ 12-13 101-0890 $992,000
San Bernardino parking lots. CONST FTF
Associated $992,000 20.30.600.731
Governments (Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-43; 0813000175
SANBAG May 2013.)

08-San Bernardino

Per Q.Assad email
5/15/13

(Allocation funded from 2012-13 TE Reserve PPNO 1111.)
(Contributions from other sources: $14,176,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will incorporate transit-oriented

land uses such as bicycle racks, benches, decorative sidewalk,
and public are to enhance the transit experience.

Page 14 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm'd Item #

RTPAICTC Location Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects off the Resolution FP-12-64

State Highway System
30
$150,000 Eastern Sierra Scenic Byway Tourist Center. In Dehy Park, in 09-2517C 2012-13
the community of Independence. Construct the Eastern Sierra  RIP TE / 12-13 101-0042 $17,205
Inyo County Scenic Byway Tourist Center. E@%@E@% 10?—5@90
Iﬂo\% (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-13-36, May $0 FTF $132,795
2013.) PS&E 20.30.600.731
$0
Outcome/Output: This project will construct a new visitor's $150,000
center to better inform the traveling public of the unique 0900000017
features of the Eastern Sierra Scenic Byway.
31
$500,000 Harbor Boulevard Beautification. On Harbor Boulevard, from 12-2136E 2012-13
Adams Avenue to MacArthur Boulevard. Plant palm trees and 101-0890 $500,000
City of Costa Mesa install enhanced median landscaping, irrigation system RIP TE/12-13 FTF
OCTA improvements, decorative lighting, and a solar powered city CONST 20.30.600.731
12-Orange entry monument sign. $500,000
1200020353
(Allocation funded from 2012-13 TE Reserve PPNO 2134.)
(Contributions from other sources: $205,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will beautify and visually
enhance two miles of principal roadway.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #

RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5¢.(3) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-12-64

32
$40,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 02-2066 2012-13
RIP /12-13 101-0042 $40,000
Trinity County CONST SHA
Transportation $40,000 20.30.600.670
Commission 0213000106
Trinity CTC
02-Trinity
33
$465,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 06-6L03 2012-13
RIP /12-13 101-0042 $465,000
Kern Council of CONST SHA
Governments $465,000 20.30.600.670
Kern COG 0613000275
06-Kern
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5c.(4) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System (ADVANCEMENTS)

Resolution FP-12-_

1
$2,050,000

City of Mount
Shasta
SCLTC

Alma Street Rehabilitation. In Mount Shasta City, from
Chestnut Street to Rockfellow Drive. Remove failed concrete
and asphalt roadway, and replace with new asphalt roadway.

Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate to extend the useful life of the

02-Siskiyou

roadway by 10-15 years and improve vehicular pedestrian
and bicyclist safety.

THE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THIS ITEM BE
DEFERRED AT THIS TIME.

02-2453
RIP /13-14
CONST
$2,050,000
0200000417

2012-13
101-0042
SHA
20.30.600.621

$2,050,000

Page 15 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount
Recipient
RTPA/CTC
District-County

Project Title
Location
Project Description

PPNO

Program/Year

Phase

Prgm’d Amount

Project ID

Budget Year
Item #
Fund Type Amount by
Program Code Fund Type

2.5c.(4) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System (ADVANCEMENTS)

Resolution FP-12-_

2
$501,000 Town of Fort Jones Roadway Rehabilitation. In Fort Jones, 02-2454 2012-13
on Marble View Avenue Oak Mill Drive and Diggles Street. RIP /13-14 101-0042 $501,000
Town of Fort Jones Rehabilitate roadway. CONST SHA
SCLTC $501,000 20.30.600.621
02-Siskiyou Outcome/Output: Construct and rehabilitate failed and 0200000422
deteriorated sections of roadway and help prevent most costly
full reconstruction later. Extend the useful lives of the
facilities by at least 10 years and improve vehicular safety.
THE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THIS ITEM BE
DEFERRED AT THIS TIME.
3
$600,000 Tulelake Street Rehabilitation. In Tulelake, on F Street from 02-2471 2012-13
) 4th Street to Main and Modoc Street and from A Street to 1st RIP /13-14 101-0042 $600,000
City of Tulelake  gyreet. Rehabilitate roadway. CONST SHA
SCLTC : 20.30.600.621
02-Siskiyou (Construction increase of $200,000 to come from Siskiyou 0;3880%3%3
County unprogrammed share balance.)
Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate approximately 4,000 linear feet
of roadway using a 1-inch leveling course with geotextile
fabric and 2-inch AC overlay. Extend the life of the facility by
an expected 10 or more years.
THE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THIS ITEM BE
DEFERRED AT THIS TIME.
4
$1,200,000 Black Butte Drive and Vista Drive Rehabilitation. In Weed, on 02-2448 2012-13
Black Butte Drive between Shastina Drive and Vista Drive, RIP /13-14 101-0042 $1,200,000
City of Weed and on Vista Drive between Shastina Drive and Black Butte CONST SHA
SCLTC Drive. Rehabilitate roadway. $1,200,000 20.30.600.621
02-Siskiyou 0200000426
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-09-82,
October 2009)
Outcome/Output: Increase turn lane storage from frontage
road and rehabilitate failed and cracked roadways.
THE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THIS ITEM BE
DEFERRED AT THIS TIME.
5
$60,000 Foothill Drive Project. In Yreka, on Foothill Drive from 02-2452 2012-13
Kleaver Street easterly to city limit. Rehabilitate existing RIP /13-14 101-0042 $60,000
City of Yreka pavement, and install new asphalt pavement surface. PS&E SHA
SCLTC $60,000 20.30.600.621
02-Siskiyou Outcome/Output: This project will reconstruct failed 0213000109

pavement structure and rehabilitate roadways to improve
vehicular safety and extend roadway life by at least 10 years.
This project will also extend bike lanes in accordance with the
City of Yreka Bicycle Transportation Plan to improve bicycle
safety along foothill drive.

THE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THIS ITEM BE
DEFERRED AT THIS TIME.

Page 16 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

(Contributions from other sources: $131,905.)

Outcome/Qutput: This project will enhance the Lewis Road
Corridor by screening the commercial/industrial buildings with
a screen wall and landscaping and providing a monument at
the southerly gateway to the city of Camarillo.

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #

RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(5) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects Resolution FP-12-66

off the State Highway System (ADVANCEMENTS)
1
$2,515,000 Franklin Boulevard Improvements. In Sacramento, along 03-6580 2012-13
Franklin Boulevard from the 47th Avenue to the Sacramento RIP TE/13-14 101-0890 $2,515,000
Sacramento City limits. Construct new sidewalks, landscaping buffers, CONST FTF
County bike lanes, landscaped center medians, new street signage $2,515,000 20.30.600.731
SACOG and gateway monuments, enhanced bus stops, pedestrian 0313000171
03-Sacramento refuge islands, and a traffic signal.
(Concurrent Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-
13-50, June 2013)
Outcome/Output: Stripe bike lanes and improve pedestrian
facilities to increase bike and pedestrian capacity. Improve
bicycle operations and enhance pedestrian safety. Provide
access to alternative modes of travel to reduce vehicle trips.
Install landscape/streetscape improvements to revitalize the
corridor by encouraging development and reducing air
pollution.
2
$96,000 Atlantic Avenue Streetscape Enhancements. In the city of 07-4540 2012-13
Long Beach on Atlantic Avenue between South Street and RIP TE/14-15 101-0890 $96,000
City of Long Beach Artesia Boulevard. Project elements include pedestrian-scale PS&E FTF
LACMTA lighting, street trees and decorative crosswalk treatment. $96,000 20.30.600.731
07-Los Angeles 0713000363
Outcome/Output: This project will improve the pedestrian and
bicycle mobility on Asher Avenue and connect the residents
of south Taft to the Rails to Trails project.
3
$920,000 California Street Enhancement. In the city of Ventura, along 07-3565M 2012-13
the west side of the California Street Bridge. Install RIP TE /12-13 101-0890 $920,000
City of Ventura decorative pedestrian railing and lighting. CONST FTF
VCTC $10,000 20.30.600.731
07-Ventura (Allocation funded as: $10,000 FY 2012-13 and $910,000 RIP TE / 14-15
funded from FY 2014-15 TE Reserve PPNO 3565.) CONST
$910,000
(Contributions from other sources: $166,600.) 0700021178
Outcome/Output: This project will improve safety for
pedestrian and bicyclists by replacing the existing low height
railing, decorative railing, lightning poles, and sidewalk.
4
$1,150,000 Landscaping Enhancement. In the city of Camarillo, on Lewis 07-3565N 2012-13
Road from Pleasant Valley Road to Dawson Drive. Install RIP TE / 14-15 101-0890 $1,150,000
City of Camarillo  landscaping and a screen wall along the west side of Lewis CONST FTF
VCTC Road and a gateway monument sign at the northwest corner $818,000 20.30.600.731
07-Ventura of Lewis Road and Pleasant Valley Road.
RIP TE / 15-16
(Allocation funded as: $818,000 from FY 2014-15 and CONST
$332,000 from FY 2015-16 TE Reserve PPNO 3565.) $332,000
0713000351

Page 17 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #

RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(5) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects Resolution FP-12-66

off the State Highway System (ADVANCEMENTS)
5
$940,000 Louise Avenue Enhancements. In the city of Manteca, 10-0018C 2012-13
between Airport Way and Main Street. Replace existing RIP TE/13-14 101-0890 $940,000
City of Manteca asphalt median with a new raised landscape median, CONST FTF
SJCOG including trees, groundcover and irrigation system, and $857,000 20.30.600.731
10-San Joaquin  construction of an enhanced pedestrian/bicycle crossing.
RIP TE/14-15
(Allocation funded from 2013-14 and 2014-15 TE Reserve CONST
PPNO 0018. ) $83,000
1013000155
(Contributions from other sources: $100,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will result in the installation of
approximately 200 trees, and four linear miles of Class Il bike
lanes, beautifying/enhancing a two mile stretch of a main city
arterial.
6
$2,610,000 Weber Avenue Beautification, Phase Il. Between Stanislaus 10-0018E 2012-13
Street and the Union Pacific Railroad tracks at the RIP TE/14-15 101-0890 $2,610,000
City of Stockton Cabral/ACE Station. Install new sidewalk, corner bulb-outs, CONST FTF
SJCOG landscaped medians, and street amenities, such as benches, $272,000 20.30.600.731
10-San Joaquin trash receptacles, bicycle racks, and street lights.
RIP TE/15-16
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding, - Resolution E-13-57; CONST
June 2013)) $1,124,000
(Allocation funded from 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 and RIP TE/16-17
future TE Reserve PPNO 0018.) CONST
$1,106,000
(Contributions from other sources: $551,800.)
RIP TE/Future
Outcome/Output: This project will complete the Weber CONST
Avenue Streetscape Improvement Project. This project will $108,000
improve pedestrian safety and improve the experience of 1013000160
walking on this major and historical downtown arterial street.
7
$835,000 Sacramento Street Enhancements. From Lodi Avenue to 10-0018D 2012-13
Oak Street. Install decorative and pedestrian friendly RIP TE/14-15 101-0890 $835,000
City of Lodi sidewalks, decorative lighting and amenities. FTF
SJCOG CONST 20.30.600.731
10-San Joaquin (Allocation funded from 2014-15 TE Reserve PPNO 0018.) $835,000
1013000163
(Contributions from other sources: $449,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project is designed to increase the
street’s attractiveness to pedestrian traffic, enhance the
experience of using the City’s Grapeline fixed route and Dial-
A-Ride systems, and to encourage pedestrian friendly
commercial opportunities that will promote the City’s
downtown business core.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #

RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(6) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects (ADVANCEMENTS) Resolution FP-12-67

1
$140,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 03-0L14 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $140,000
El Dorado County  (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST SHA
Transportation $140,000 20.30.600.670
Commission 0313000236
EDCTC CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
03-El Dorado OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT

Page 18 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

04-Santa Clara

OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(6) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects (ADVANCEMENTS) Resolution FP-12-67
2
$142,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 03-0L11 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $142,000
Placer County (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST SHA
Transportation $142,000 20.30.600.670
Planning Agency 0313000244
PCTPA
03-Placer CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
3
$827,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 03-Various 2013-14
RIP/13-14 101-0042 $827,000
Sacramento Area  (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST SHA
Council of $827,000 20.30.600.670
Governments (This allocation combines 4 projects programmed in the 2013 0313000251
SACOG STIP: PPNO 0L30 (Sacramento) for $609,000, PPNO 1L53
03-Sacramento  (Sutter) for $56,000, PPNO 0L37 (Yolo) for $119,000, PPNO
0L41 (Yuba) for $43,000.)
CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
4
$148,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 03-0L16 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $148,000
Butte County (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST SHA
Association of $148,000 20.30.600.670
Governments 0313000263
BCAG
03-Butte CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
5
$569,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-Various 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $569,000
Metropolitan (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST SHA
Transportation $569,000 20.30.600.670
Commission (This allocation combines 9 projects programmed in the 2013 0413000380
MTC STIP: PPNO 2100 (Alameda) for $118,000, PPNO 2118
04-Various (Contra Costa) for $77,000, PPNO 2127 (Marin) for $22,000,
PPNO 2130 (Napa) for $13,000, PPNO 2131 (San Francisco)
for $60,000, PPNO 2140 (San Mateo) for $62,000, PPNO
2144 (Santa Clara) for $138,000, PPNO 2152 (Solano) for
$36,000, PPNO 2156 (Sonoma) for $43,000.)
CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
6
$200,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-Various 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $200,000
Transportation (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST SHA
Authority of Marin $200,000 20.30.600.670
MTC 0413000381
04-Marin CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
7
$696,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-2255 2013-14
RIP /13-14 $696,000
Santa Clara (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST 101-0042
Valley $696,000 SHA
Transportation 0413000387 20.30.600.670
Authority
MTC CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE

Page 19 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount
Recipient
RTPA/CTC
District-County

Project Title
Location
Project Description

PPNO
Program/Year
Phase
Prgm’d Amount
Project ID

Budget Year
Item #
Fund Type
Program Code

Amount by
Fund Type

2.5c.(6) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects (ADVANCEMENTS)

Resolution FP-12-67

8
$491,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-2007 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $491,000
San Francisco (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST SHA
County $491,000 20.30.600.670
Transportation 0413000388
Authority
MTC CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
04-San Francisco OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
9
$430,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-20110 2013-14
RIP/13-14 101-0042 $430,000
Contra Costa (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST SHA
Transportation $430,000 20.30.600.670
Authority 0413000389
MTC CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
04-Contra Costa OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
10
$353,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-2140A 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $353,000
San Mateo CONST SHA
County $353,000 20.30.600.670
Association of 0413000391
Governments
MTC CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
04-San Mateo OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
11
$192,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-2263 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $192,000
Solano CONST SHA
Transportation $192,000 20.30.600.670
Authority 0413000392
MTC CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
04-Solano OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
12
$373,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-0770E 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $373,000
Sonoma County (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST SHA
Transportation $373,000 20.30.600.670
Authority 0413000393
SCTA CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
04-Sonoma OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
13
$69,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 04-1003E 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $69,000
Napa County CONST SHA
Transportation $69,000 20.30.600.670
Planning Agency 0413000394
MTC CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
04-Napa OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
14
$45,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 05-2043 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $45,000
Council of San CONST SHA
Benito County $45,000 20.30.600.670
Governments 0513000149

San Benito COG
05-San Benito

CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT

Page 20 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #

RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(6) Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects (ADVANCEMENTS) Resolution FP-12-67

15
$150,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 05-0921 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $150,000
Santa Cruz CONST SHA
County Regional $150,000 20.30.600.670
Transportation 0513000156
Commission
SCCTRC
05-Santa Cruz CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
Added per OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
N.Meaux 5/13/13
16
$275,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 05-0942 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $275,000
San Luis Obispo (SB 184 Submittal effective July 1, 2013.) CONST SHA
Council of $275,000 20.30.600.670
Governments 0512000173
SLOCOG
05-San Luis CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
Obispo OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
17
$3,098,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 07-9001 2013-14
RIP/13-14 101-0042 $3,098,000
Los Angeles CONST SHA
Metropolitan $3,098,000 20.30.600.670
Transportation 0713000411
Agency
LACMTA CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
07-Los Angeles OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
18
$1,445,000 Planning, Programming and Monitoring 12-2132 2013-14
RIP /13-14 101-0042 $1,445,000
Orange County CONST SHA
Transportation $1,445,000 20.30.600.670
Authority 1213000181
OCTA CONTINGENT ON THE PASSAGE
12-Orange OF THE 2013 BUDGET ACT
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #

RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5c.(7) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Project Resolution FP-12-75

off the State Highway System (ADVANCEMENT)
1
$500,000 East 17" Street Streetscape Improvements. IN the city of 12-2136F 2012-13
Costa Mesa, on East 17" Street from Santa Ana Avenue to RIP TE/12-13 101-0890 $500,000
City of Costa Mesa Irvine Avenue. Landscaping and irrigation, median areas, CONST FTF
OCTA stamped concrete crosswalks, tree wells, and an entry $429,000 20.30.600.731
12-Orange monument sign.
RIP TE/14-15
(Contributions from other sources: $116,300.) CONST
$71,000
Outcome/Output: This project will beautify 0.5 mile of roadway 1213000122

with scenic landscaping.

Page 21 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5d. Allocation for Projects with Costs that Exceed 120 Percent of Programmed Amount Resolution FA-12-26
1
$8,800,000 In Shasta and Siskiyou Counties, at various locations. 02-3487 2012-13
Outcomes/QOutputs: Rehabilitate bridge decks, replace joint SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $176,000
Shasta seals, repair unsound concrete pavement, clean and paint $6,100,000 SHA
02-Sha-5 steel components at 22 locations to maintain structural 0200020318 302-0890 $8,624,000
var integrity and extend serviceability and useful life of the 4 FTF
' structures. 4E5304 20.20.201.119
PPNO
Program
Project # Budget Item #
Allocation Amount Fund Type State State State
Recipient Program Codes Federal Federal Federal
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Current Additional Revised
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Amount by Amount by Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Fund Type Fund Type Fund Type
2.5e. Supplemental Funds for Previously Voted Projects Resolution FA-12-27
1
$810,000 In the city of Modesto, at various locations from 0.2 10-9421
mile south of the Tuolumne Boulevard SHOPP
Department of Undercrossing to 0.2 mile north of Kansas Avenue. 2009-10
Transportation Outcome/Output: Rehabilitate freeway ramp 302-0042 $26,000 $26,000
Stanis] pavement to improve ride quality and extend SHA
loa_g'tsai_igg‘ pavement service life along 4.1 lane miles. 302-0890 $4,651,000 $4,651,000
FTF
R15.1/R17.0
Supplemental funds needed to complete 2:?0%)%58(])-0](-)%0
construction. 4
0A6714
Total Revised Amount: $6,004,000
SHOPP
2010-11
302-0042 $10,000 $10,000
SHA
302-0890 $507,000 $507,000
FTF
20.20.201.120
SHOPP
2012-13
302-0042 $16,000 $16,000
SHA
302-0890 $794,000 $794,000
FTF
20.20.201.120
Project# PPNO
Amount Program/Year  Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Program Code  Fund Type
2.5f. Informational Report — Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))
1
$300,000 Near Angelus Oaks, east of Mill Creek Road. On April 26, 2013, a 08-0200H 2011-12
tanker truck transporting gasoline and diesel fuel overturned at this SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $300,000
San Bernardino location causing the fuel to spill out and contaminate the soil. The 0813000197 SHA
08-SBd-38 two-lane highway was closed to traffic in both directions. This project 4 20.20.201.130
20.0/22.0 is to replace and compact the roadway fill, repair asphalt concrete 1E2304
pavement, and provide traffic control as necessary.
Emergency

Initial G-11 Allocation 05/08/13: $300,000
(Additional $200,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

Page 22 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Allocation date: 04/03/2013

Project# PPNO
Amount Program/Year  Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Program Code  Fund Type
2.5f. Informational Report — Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))
2
$345,000 In Irvine, at Jeffrey Road/University Drive. A failed embankment 12-4964A 2011-12
slope at southbound Jeffrey Road on-ramp to the northbound Route SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $345,000
Orange 405 freeway is undermining the lateral support to the metal beam 1213000158 SHA
12-Ora-405 guardrail and causing cracks to develop in the shoulder and the travel 4 20.20.201.130
3.9 lane of the ramp. This project is to remove embankment loose ON1904
material, re-grade the slope, and place concrete slope paving to
prevent any further occurrence of failure. Emergency
Initial G-11 Allocation 05/08/13:
PPNO
Project # Program/Year  Budget Year
Amount Prgm’d Amount Item #
County Location Project ID Fund Type
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Program Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Codes Fund Type
Informational Report — SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))
1
$310,000 In Torrance and Redondo Beach, at 182" Street. 07-4507 2011-12
Outcome/Output: Install protected left-turn phasing and upgrade ~ SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $6,000
Los Angeles traffic signals to reduce the number and severity of traffic $408,000 SHA
07-LA-107 collisions. Also, make Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) 0712000123 302-0890 $304,000
4.1 improvements. 4 FTF
4T5604 20.20.201.010
Allocation date: 05/06/2013
2
$384,000 In Pasadena at westbound Mountain Street off-ramp. 07-4509 2011-12
Outcome/Output: Install traffic signal to reduce the number and SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $8,000
Los Angeles severity of traffic collisions. Also, construct Americans with $565,000 SHA
07-LA-210 Disabilities Act compliant curb ramps. 0712000128 302-0890 $376,000
R24.2 4 FTF
Allocation date: 04/11/2013 4T5804 20.20.201.010
3
$2,752,000 Near Needles, from 41.5 miles north of Route 62 to 5.5 miles 08-0238L 2011-12
south of Route 40. Qutcome/Output: Improve vertical curve SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $55,000
San Bernardino sight distance and widen shoulders to reduce the number and $3,797,000 SHA
08-SBd-95 severity of traffic collisions. 0800000340 302-0890 $2,697,000
51.2/51.7 4 FTF
Allocation date: 04/16/2013 0K3104 20.20.201.010
4
$3,535,000 In the city of San Diego, from the Mission Bay Drive 11-1040 2011-12
Overcrossing to 0.5 mile south of the La Jolla Parkway Viaduct. SHOPP/12-13 302-0890 $3,535,000
San Diego Outcome/Output: Construct outer separation barrier to reduce $3,971,000 FTF
11-SD-5 the number and severity of traffic collisions. 1100020014  20.20.201.010
R23.9/R25.5 4
Allocation date: 04/08/2013 404304
5
$887,000 In Huntington Beach and Westminster, at Yorktown Avenue, Ellis 12-3107 2011-12
Avenue/Main Street and McFadden Avenue. Outcome/Output: SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $18,000
Orange Add safety lighting, upgrade signals, and make ADA and other $919,000 SHA
12-Ora-39 pedestrian improvements to reduce the number and severity of 1200020262 302-0890 $869,000
2.1/6.1 traffic collisions. 4 FTF
0L9704 20.20.201.010
Allocation date: 04/25/2013
6
$753,000 In La Plama at eastbound off-ramp to Orangethorpe Avenue. 12-4509Z2 2011-12
Outcome/Output: Widen ramp shoulders, construct barrier, SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $15,000
Orange upgrade traffic signals, modify guardrail, restripe, and make ADA $748,000 SHA
12-Ora-91 improvements to reduce the number and severity of traffic 1200020185 302-0890 $738,000
RO.3 collisions. 4 FTF
0L7504 20.20.201.010

Page 23 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-10-40;
May 2010.)

(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction
engineering and $5,800,000 for construction capital.)

(Contributions from other sources: $26,200,000.)

Outcome/Output: Widen Washington Boulevard from 2 to 3
lanes in each direction, increase turn radius and medians,
upgrade traffic signals and street lighting and improve
sidewalks.

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
Original
Program Est.
# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA Code FM-09-06 Allocation
2.5f. Informational Report — Minor Construction Program — Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4))
1 01 Hum 299 30.7 Reconstruct roadway and buttress slope. 437404 201.150 $370,000 $365,000
2 03 ED 49 10.6/10.9  Widen roadway and install signal near 3E9804 201.310 $950,000 $950,000
Placerville at Patterson Drive. Financial
Contribution Only (FCO) to El Dorado
County.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-12
off the State Highway System
1
$9,678,000 Pioneer Bluff Bridge. In West Sacramento at South River 03-TC92 2012-13
Road. Construct four-lane bridge over the Sacramento TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $9,678,000
City of West Barge Canal. (TCIF Project 92) CONST TCIF
Sacramento $9,678,000 20.30.210.300
SACOG (Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-15; 0313000247
03-Yolo March 2013.)
(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction
engineering and $9,678,000 for construction capital.)
(Contributions from other sources: $12,847,000.)
Outcome/Output: This bridge will provide alternate vehicular
route from Highway 50 to Southport community thereby
reducing traffic delays on Jefferson Boulevards and
Highway 50/Business 80 associated with goods movement
at the port of West Sacramento and other rail users in the
West Sacramento Industrial Area.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5b) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-13
off the State Highway System
1
$5,800,000 Washington Boulevard Widening and Reconstruction. 07-TC21 2011-12
From the western City boundary at Vernon Avenue to I-5 TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $5,800,000
City of Commerce freeway. Widen and reconstruct roadway. CONST TCIF
LACMTA (TCIF Project 21) $5,800,000 20.30.210.300
07-Los Angeles 0700020324

Page 24 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5g.(5c) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-14
off the State Highway System
1
$17,696,000 Magnolia Avenue Railroad Grade Separation. In 08-1129 2011-12
Riverside County at Magnolia Avenue. Construct a grade TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $17,696,000
Riverside County separation for BNSF lines at Magnolia Avenue. CONST TCIF
RCTC (TCIF Project 53) $17,696,000 20.30.210.300
08-Riverside 0800020163
(CEQA - CE, 05/11/2011.)
(NEPA — CE, 05/10/2011.)
(Concurrent TCIF Project Baseline Amendment under
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-70, June 2013)
(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction
engineering and $17,696,000 for construction capital.)
(Contributions from other sources: $33,936,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will decrease traffic
congestion and travel time to improve goods movement and
emergency vehicle response.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #

RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5g.(5d) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-15

off the State Highway System
1
$13,247,000 Clay Street Railroad Grade Separation. East of the city of 08-1126 2011-12
Riverside. Construct a grade separation for UPPR lines at TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $13,247,000
Riverside County Clay Street (TCIF Project 50). CONST TCIF
RCTC $13,247,000 20.30.210.300
08-Riverside (CEQA - CE, 09/24/2012.) 0800000180

(NEPA - CE, 09/17/2012.)

(Concurrent TCIF Project Baseline Amendment under
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-69, June 2013)

(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction

engineering and $13,247,000 for construction capital.)

(Contributions from other sources: $17,559,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will decrease traffic

congestion and travel time to improve goods movement and

emergency vehicle response.

Page 25 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5e) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-16
off the State Highway System
1
$10,000,000 Sunset Avenue Grade Separation. In the city of Banning 08-1122 2011-12
on Sunset Avenue. Construct an underpass at the Union TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $10,000,000
City of Banning Pacific Railroad Crossing (TCIF Project 46). CONST TCIF
RCTC $10,000,000 20.30.210.300
08-Riverside (CEQA - CE, 12/08/2010.) 0800000600
(NEPA — CE, 02/28/2011.)
(Concurrent TCIF Project Baseline Amendment under
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-65, June 2013)
(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction
engineering and $10,000,000 for construction capital.)
(Contributions from other sources: $24,764,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will decrease traffic
congestion and travel time to improve goods movement and
emergency vehicle response.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5f) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-17
off the State Highway System
1
$10,000,000 Avenue 52 Grade Separation on Yuma Subdivision of 08-1142 2011-12
UPPR Mainline. At the Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $10,000,000
City of Coachella tracks from Shady Lane to approximately 600 feet east of CONST TCIF
RCTC Industrial Way/Tyler Street. Construct a grade separation $10,000,000 20.30.210.300
08-Riverside for Avenue 52 over Grapefruit Boulevard (Highway 111) and 0800000988

UPRR's existing tracks (TCIF Project 85).

(CEQA — CE, 07/27/2012.)
(NEPA — CE, 06/29/2012.)

(Concurrent TCIF Project Baseline Amendment under
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-73, June 2013)

(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction
engineering and $10,000,000 for construction capital.)

(Contributions from other sources: $19,866,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will decrease traffic

congestion and travel time to improve goods movement and
emergency vehicle response.

Page 26 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5g) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-18
off the State Highway System
1
$15,066,000 ACE: Avenue 56 Railroad Grade Separation (UP). Near 08-1124 2011-12
the city of Coachella. Construct Avenue 56 grade crossing TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $15,066,000
Riverside County for UPRR lines (TCIF Project 48). CONST TCIF
RCTC $15,066,000 20.30.210.300
08-Riverside (CEQA - CE, 07/28/2011.) 0813000098
(Concurrent TCIF Project Baseline Amendment under
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-68, June 2013)
(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction
engineering and $16,592,000 for construction capital.)
(Contributions from other sources: $16,592,000.)
Outcome/Qutput: This project will decrease traffic
congestion and travel time to improve goods movement and
emergency vehicle response.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPAI/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5g.(5h) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-19
off the State Highway System
1
$8,855,000 Lenwood Road Railroad Grade Separation. In the city of 08-1135 2011-12
Barstow. Construct a grade separation for BNSF lines at TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $8,885,000
San Bernardino Lenwood Road (TCIF Project 64). CONST TCIF
Associated $6:694.000 20.30.210.300
Governments (CEQA - CE, 07/28/2011.) $8,855,000
SANBAG (NEPA — CE, 07/27/2011.)
08-San Bernardino 0800020269

(Concurrent TCIF baseline amendment under Resolution
TCIF-P-1213-78; June 2013.)

(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction
engineering and $8,885,000 for construction capital.)

(Contributions from other sources: $22,878,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will eliminate the at-grade
crossing, mitigate the impact of freight movement in the
communities, eliminate gate down time, increase travel
reliability, eliminate potential conflicts between vehicular and
train traffic, increase safety and improve air quality.

Page 27 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5i) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-20
off the State Highway System
1
$24,713,000 Laurel Street Grade Separation. In the city of Colton. 08-1141 2012-13
Construct a grade separation for BNSF railroad lines. TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $24,713,000
San Bernardino (TCIF Project 84) CONST TCIF
Associated $19,655,000 20.30.210.300
Governments (CEQA - NE, 09/21/2011.) $24,713,000
SANBAG 0813000106
08-San Bernardino  (Concurrent TCIF Project Baseline Amendment under
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-72, June 2013)
(Concurrent TCIF Programming Amendment under
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-79, June 2013)
(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction
engineering and $24,713,000 for construction capital.)
(Contributions from other sources: $35,142,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will improve traffic circulation,
provide greater safety, lessen train noise, and reduce air
pollution.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5]) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-21
off the State Highway System
1
$28,213,000 ACE: South Milliken Avenue Railroad Grade Separation. 08-1131 2012-13
In the city of Ontario along the Alameda Corridor East, on TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $28,213,000
City of Ontario Milliken Avenue at Union Pacific/Los Angeles immediately CONST TCIF
SANBAG north of Mission Boulevard. Construct a grade separation $25,052,000 20.30.210.300
08-San Bernardino  (TCIF Project 61). $28,213,000
(CEQA — NE, 05/04/2010.) 0813000114

(Concurrent TCIF Project Baseline Amendment under
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-71, June 2013)

(Concurrent TCIF Programming Amendment under
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-79, June 2013)

SLP1B-A-1213-26; June 2013.)

(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction
engineering and $28,213,000 for construction capital.)

(Contributions from other sources: $53,803,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project is needed to eliminate the
impacts from the existing at-grade crossing including
emergency vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases
generated by traffic delayed by trains, and adverse
neighborhood impacts including delays, noise pollution and
safety impacts. The project will improve the reliability of the
Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) system by eliminating the

to allow for expansion of the rail corridor without additional
public safety or neighborhood impacts associated with at-
grade crossing.

(Concurrent SLP Allocation for $7,210,000 under Resolution

potential for vehicle or pedestrian versus train accidents and

Page 28 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5k) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-22
off the State Highway System
1
$39,519,000 Lakeview Avenue Grade Separation. In Placentia at the 12-TC40 2011-12
Lakeview Avenue at-grade crossing. Construct overpass of TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $39,519,000
Orange County the BNSF mainline tracks, including a connection road from CONST TCIF
Transportation Orangethorpe Avenue to the new overpass of Lakeview $39,519,000 20.30.210.300
Authority Ave. (TCIF Project 40) 1212000004
OCTA
12-Orange (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-10-74,
July, 2010.)
(Related TCIF Programming Amendment under Resolution
TCIF-P-1213-42; March 2013.
(Related TCIF Baseline Amendment under Resolution
TCIF-P-1213-44; March 2013.)
(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $6,241,000 for
construction engineering and $33,278,000 for construction
capital.)
(Contributions from other sources: $60,244,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will decrease in traffic
congestion and travel time. The elimination of potential
collision points will improve goods movement and provide
greater driver safety.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’'d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5g.(51) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-23
off the State Highway System
1
$35,890,000 State College Boulevard Grade Separation. In Fullerton 12-TC35 2011-12
at the State College Blvd/Burlington Northern Santa Fe TCIF/12-13 104-6056 $35,890,000
City of Fullerton railroad track. Construct grade separation from Santa Fe CONST TCIF
OCTC Avenue at the northerly terminus to approx 700 feet south of ~ $35,890,000 20.30.210.300
12-Orange E Valencia Drive at the southerly terminus. 1200020336

(TCIF Project 35)

(CEQA — NOE, 05/20/10.)
(NEPA — CE, 04/14/2011.)

(Related TCIF baseline amendment under Resolution
TCIF-P-1213-42; March 2013.)

(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $6,174,000 for
construction engineering and $29,716,000 for construction
capital.)

(Contributions from other sources: $38,754,000.)

Outcome/Output: This grade separation project will
eliminate delay and traffic congestion associated with the
existing at-grade crossing. The project would also provide
safety benefits due to the elimination of conflicts between
trains and vehicles that would reduce potential accidents.

Page 29 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm’d Amount Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Project ID Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Adv Phase Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5m) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Rail Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-24
1
$10,880,000 Richmond Rail Connector. (TCIF Project 2) Located 04-0241B 2012-13
between the cities of San Pablo and Richmond. The project TCIF/12-13 304-6056 $10,880,000
Department of will construct a rail connector on BNSF's Stockton CONST TCIF
Transportation Subdivision and UP's Martinez Subdivision. The at-grade rail ~ $10,880,000 30.20.723.000
MTC connector between the two lines will allow BNSF trains 0012000218
access to UP's Martinez Subdivision rather than travel S

04-Contra Costa

through the center of the city of Richmond for a more direct
route to and from the Port of Oakland.

(Original programming under Resolution TCIF-P-0708-01;
April 2008.)

(Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-13-41; May
2013.)

(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $880,000 for
construction engineering and $10,000,000 for construction
capital.)

(Contribution from other sources: $11,770,000)
Outcome/Output: Project will improve freight velocity to and

from the Port of Oakland with reduced traffic delay in the city
of Richmond

Page 30 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

Yard and the construction of an automated stub-ended yard
with eight working tracks equipped with a Train-In-Motion
system. (TCIF Project 86)

(Original programming under Resolution TCIF-P-1112-007;
February 2012.)

(Baseline Agreement Resolution — TCIF-P-1213-04B —
August 2012)

(Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-11-41; June
2011)

(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $1,883,000 for
construction engineering and $18,829,000 for construction
capital.)

(Concurrent TCIF Baseline Amendment under Resolution
TCIF-P-1213-74: June 2013)

(Contributions from other sources: $52,275,230)

Outcome/Output: The Alameda Corridor West Terminus
Intermodal Rail yard reduces 3,000 truck trips per day and
53,000 truck-miles travelled per day, lessening travel on
adjacent roadways and freeways; reducing train delays and
locomotive emission reductions, and improving transportation
safety.

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm’d Amount Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Project ID Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Adv Phase Program Code Fund Type
2.5g.(5n) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Rail Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-25
1
$20,712,000 POLA Alameda Corridor West Terminus Intermodal Rail TC86 2012-13
_ yard (TraPac Terminal On-Dock Rail yard). Inthe Port of TCIF/12-13 304-6056 $20,712,000
City of Los Angeles | 55 Angeles located at Berths 142-147 backland, this project CONST TCIF
HarboLrAlétle\jl)_?/l:\tment area will become part of the TRAPAC container terminal. 332370%2022(1) 30.20.723.000
O7-TAngeles The project consists of the removal of the existing Pier A S

Page 31 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Prgm’d Amount Item #
RTPA/CTC Location Project ID Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Adv Phase Program Code Fund Type
2.5g.(50) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Rail Projects Resolution TCIF-A-1213-26
1
$26,664,000 POLA Cargo Transportation Improvements — Emission TC87B 2011-12
) Reduction Program- Phase 2 (TraPac Automation). Inthe ~ TCIF/12-13 304-6056 $26,664,000
City of Los Angeles  pqrt of Los Angeles located at Berths 142-147 backland. CONST TCIF
HarboLrAlétle\jl)_?/l:\tment The project consists of 72 acres of backland improvements 3323%60%222 30.20.723.000
07-Los Angeles to develop state of the art automated infrastructure. S

Improvements consist of 15 automated stacking container
crane rows, grading, paving, storm drain and SUSMP, crane
rail, reefer racks, telecommunication system, communication
pedestals, electrical and lighting system, fire protection
system, utility relocations, fencing and gates and striping.
(TCIF Project 87.2)

(Original Programming Resolution — TCIF-P-1112-017—
February 2012)

(Baseline Agreement Resolution — TCIF-P-1213-04B—
August 2012)

(Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-11-41; June
2011)

(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $0 for construction
engineering and $26,664,000 for construction capital.)

(Contributions from other sources: $116,336,000.)

(Concurrent TCIF Baseline Amendment under Resolution
TCIF-P-1213-75: June 2013)

Outcome/Output: Automatic stacking cranes will be electric
powered, resulting in zero emissions when in operation;
automated operation allows for increased efficiency;
improves safety by controlling interaction between manned
and automated operations.

Page 32 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5

Highway Financial Matters

Programmed Amount: $1,600,000
Adjustment: $ 0 (<20%)

(Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-05-13; May
2005.)

(Concurrent STIP Amendment under STIP 12S-013; June
2013.)

(Contributions from other sources: $28,882,000.)

Outcome/Output: The project will update to current safety
standards, improve operational capacity, alleviate current
congestion with anticipated increase in throughput volume of
11 percent; Daily vehicle hour reduction of 2 percent.

PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5p) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects on the State Highway System Resolution TCIF-A-1213-27
1
$96,820,000 State Route 4 Crosstown Freeway Extension. In 10-0284 2011-12
Stockton, from Fresno Avenue to Navy Drive. Construct two TCIF/12-13 304-6056 $96,820,000
San Joaquin Council mixed flow lanes and two auxiliary lanes in each direction. CONST TCIF
of Governments (TCIF Project 10) $96,820,000 20.20.723.000
SJCOG 1000000229
10-SJ-4 (Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-11-06; 4CONL
14.4/14.8 January 2011.) 0S1104
T14.6/R15.7
(The TCIF allocation is split as follows: $12,232,000 for
construction engineering and $84,588,000 for construction
capital.)
(Contributions from other sources: $37,220,000 for CONST;
$96,220,000 for entire project and $600,000 for follow up
landscaping project.)
Outcome/Output: Extend Route 4 by approximately 1.1
miles.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5g9.(5q) Proposition 1B — Sate Administered TCIF Projects on the State Highway System Resolution TCIF-A-1213-28
1
$13,118,000 Los Angeles County Line to Route 23 — US 101 07-2291 004-6056 $1,803,000
Improvements Phase 1. Near Thousand Oaks, from the TCIF/12-13 TCIF
Department of Ventura County line to Route 101/23 Interchange. Widen CON ENG
Transportation and improve the connectors (Route 23 and 101), the $1,803,000 2011-12
VCTC Moorepark Road off ramp and median, soundwall at CONST 304-6056 $11,315,000
07-Ven-101 southbound Hampshire Road. (TCIF Project 91) $11,315,000 TCIF
0.1/4.5 0700000201 20.20.723.000
Final Project Development (RIP) 4
Support Estimate: $1,351,000 1952U4

Page 33 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

(Time extension for FY 11-12 CONST expires on July 31,
2013))

(Contributions from other sources: $29,448,000, including
$8,500,000 in SHOPP funds)

(Concurrent SHOPP allocation request under FP-12-59; June

2013).

(Project limits are being slightly modified to reflect revised
conforms consistent with as-built conditions.)

Outcome/Output: Construct I-80/Green Valley Road
interchange and 1-80/ SR 12 connector.

Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Program/Year
RTPA/CTC Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(5r) Proposition 1B — State Administered Multi-Funded STIP/TCIF Project Resolution FP-12-68
on the State Highway Resolution Resolution TCIF-A-1213-29
1
$26,912,000 WB 1-80 to SR 12 (West) Connector and Green Valley 04-5301L 2012-13
Road Interchange Improvements. In Fairfield at I-80 and RIP /11-12 301-0042 $228,000
Department of SR 12. Construct a two-lane WB 1-80 to WB SR 12 CONST SHA
Transportation connector and reconstruct the 1-80/Green Valley Road $11,412,000 301-0890 $11,184,000
MTC interchange (TCIF Project 89). FTF
Solano TCIF/12-13 20.20.075.600
04-Sol-12,80 Final Project Development: N/A CON ENG
1204131 $8,460,000 004-6056 $8,460,000
R2.1/R2.8 Final Right of Way: N/A CONST TCIF
12.0/12.9 546,
2.5/R2.8 (Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-02; $7,040,000 2012-13
January 2013.) 0400021131 304-6056 $7,040,000
4 TCIF
0A5344 20.20.723.000

Page 34 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List June 11, 2013
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

PPNO
Program/Year
Project # Phase
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
Recipient Project ID Item #
RTPA/CTC Project Title Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5g9.(5s) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B — State Administered TCIF Rail Projects Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-18,
Amending Resolution TCIF-A-1112-03
1
$8-745.600 Port Rail System - Pier F Support Yard (TIER 1) 07-TC24
$6,936,000 Increased rail storage capacity at the Port of Long Beach, TCIF/11-12 2010-11
Port of Long Beach  allowing more efficient on-dock rail operations at the middle CONST 304-6056 $8.745.000
LACMTA harbor container terminal. (TCIF Project 24) $8,745,000 TCIF $6,936,000
07-Los Angeles $6,936,000 30.20.723.000
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-11-60; 0000020910
August 2011.) S
FOO7BA
(Project Scope is consistent with the amended baseline
agreement approved under Resolution TCIF-P-1112-03 in
August 2011.)
(Related Letter of No Prejudice request under Resolution
LONP1B-A-1112-03; August 2011.)
(Contributions from other sources: $26,705,000
$25,049,000.)
Outcome/Output: Greater capacity for shipping containers
and bulk goods by rail, which is 75 percent more fuel
efficient than trucking. The project will reduce truck trips per
year by up to 500,000 and reduce locomotive idling.
Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1112-03 to de-allocate
$1,809,000 in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award
savings.
2
$27,000;000 Port Rail System- Ocean Boulevard Track Realignment 07-TC25
$16,216,000 (TIER 1) TCIF/11-12 2010-11
Additional mainline track, which would allow a dedicated CONST 304-6056 $27,000;000
Port of Long Beach  lead track to Pier G and improve rail optimization and traffic $27,000,060 TCIF $16,216,000
LACMTA flow from Pier B to Pier J within the Port of Long Beach. $16,216,000 30.20.723.000
07-Los Angeles (TCIF Project 25)
0000020911
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-11-60, S
August 2011.) FOO8BA

(Project Scope is consistent with the amended baseline
agreement approved under Resolution TCIF-P-1112-03 in
August 2011.)

(Related Letter of No Prejudice request under Resolution
LONP1B-A-1112-03; August 2011.)

(Contributions from other sources: $46;2706,000
$39,324,000.)

Outcome/Output: Greater capacity for shipping containers
and bulk goods by rail, which is 75 percent more fuel
efficient than trucking. The project will reduce truck trips per
year by up to 500,000 and reduce locomotive idling.

Amend Resolution TCIF-A-1112-03 to de-allocate
$10,784,000 in TCIF CONST to reflect contract award
savings.

Page 35 of 55



CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
PPNO
Program/Year
Project # Phase
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount
Recipient Project ID Budget Year
RTPAI/CTC Location Adv Phase Iltem #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description EA Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Funding Program Code Fund Type
2.5g.(5t) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B— State Administered Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-19,
TCIF Project on the State Highway System Amending Resolution TCIF-AA-1112-03
1
$74,371,000 In the city of San Diego, on Route 905 from 0.8 miles east of 11-0703 $7,567,000
Department of the Route 805/905 Separation to 0.5 miles east of the TCIF / 08-09 004-6056 $0
Transportation Britannia Overcrossing. Construct 6-lane freeway. CONST ENG
SANDAG (TCIF Project 67) $7.567.000
11-SD-905 $0
R9.5/R15.0 Final Project Development Adjustment:  N/A
RA/2008-09
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment: N/A CONST ENG
$7,567,000 501-0890 $7,567,000
(Contributions from local sources: $11,062,000) CONST RA
$66,804,000
(Concurrent TCIF baseline amendment under 1100000351 2008-09
Resolution TCIF-PA-1213-77; June 2013.) 4 804-0890 $66,804,000
288801 RA
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-04-27; 20.20.723.000
September 2011.)
Outcome/Output: This project will increase velocity by 88
percent from 8 miles per hour to 15 miles per hour on Otay
Mesa Road and 4-6 times higher on Route 905 freeway to
average 51 miles per hour by 2025. Improved safety and
expected reduction in accident rate currently 2.2 times
higher than state-wide average.
Amend Resolution TCIF-AA-1112-03 to reduce
$7,567,000 TCIF CONST ENG to $0.
PPNO
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.5g.(5u) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered TCIF Projects on the State Highway System Resolution TCIF-A-1213-30
1
$8,300,000 1-110 Freeway & C Street Interchange Improvements. In TC20 2011-12
Wilmington on the C Street/Harbor Freeway (I-110) off ramp. TCIF/12-13 304-6056 $8,300,000
Port of Los Angeles  Maodifications to the northbound on-ramp and off-ramp; CONST TCIF
LACMTA realign Harry Bridges Boulevard. (TCIF Project 20) $8,300,000 20.20.723.000
07-LA-110 0700000494
2.5/3.0 (Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-12-54; 4CONL
264804

August 2012.)

(TCIF Baseline Amendment under Resolution TCIF-P-1213-
53; May 2013.)

(The TCIF allocation is for construction capital only.)

(Contributions from other sources: $19,493,000.)

of service, non-standard weaving distance, and traffic

vehicle-hours.

Outcome/Output: The project will improve existing poor level

circulation and operation in the area; daily reduction of 2,580

Page 36 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List June 11, 2013
2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Dst-EA
Recipient Agency Phase Budget Year
RTPA/MPO Project Location Prgm’d Amount Iltem # Amount by
Dst-County Project Description Project ID Fund Type Fund Type
2.59.(7) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B — Traffic Light Synchronization Resolution TLS1B-AA-1213-19
Program Projects Amending Resolution TLS1B-A-1011-001
1
$2,000,000 In San Bernardino County. San Bernardino Valley 08-0G0394L 2010-11
$1,537,041 Coordinated Traffic Signal System, Tier 3 and 4. This project 104-6064 $2,000,000
San Bernardino will interconnect and synchronize approximately 500 traffic CONST TLSP $1,537,041
Associated signals using primarily wireless methods. $2,000,060
Governments $1,537,041
SANBAG Outcome/Output: Per SANBAG, a final performance report 0800000182
08-San will be provided to measure reduction in stops, number of
Bernardino accidents, vehicle delays and travel time.
Total Construction: $4,624,000.
Amend Resolution TLS1B-A-1011-001 to de-allocate
$462,959 to reflect award savings.
EA
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Phase Iltem #

RTPA/CTC Project Title Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.5g.(9a). Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B — Locally Administered HRCSA Projects Resolution GS1B-AA-1213-02

Amending Resolution GS1B-A-0910-004
1
$8,500,000 Eight Mile Road (West). In the city of Stockton, on Eight HOO5BA
$8,081,000 Mile Road grade separating between Davis Road and Lower HRCSA/09-10 2007-08
City of Stockton ~ Sacramento Road, from the former Union pacific Railroad 104-6063 $8.500.600
SJCOG tracks by construction a roadway overpass. CONST HRCSA $8,081,000
75-San Joaquin $8,500,000 20.30.010.400
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-09-100, $8,081,000
December 2009.) 0000020420
Outcome/Output: The project also includes construction curb,
gutter, sidewalk improvements, landscape raised center
medians and street lighting. Reducing total vehicle delay,
emissions and improving safety.
Amend Resolution GS1B-A-0910-004 to de-allocate
$419,000 in HRCSA Bond Program CONST to reflect
contract award savings.
2
$8,500,000 Eight Mile Road (East). In the city of Stockton, on Eight Mile HOO6BA
$5,598,000 Road grade separating between Leach Road and Holman HRCSA/09-10 2007-08
City of Stockton ~ Road from the former Southern Pacific Railroad tracks, now 104-6063 $8-500.-600
SJCOG Union Pacific, by construction a roadway overpass. CONST HRCSA $5,598,000
75-San Joaquin $8,500,000 20.30.010.400
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-09-100, $5,598,000
December 2009.) 0000020424

Outcome/Output: The project also includes construction curb,
gutter, sidewalk improvements, landscape raised center
medians and street lighting. Reducing total vehicle delay,
emissions and improving safety.

Amend Resolution GS1B-A-0910-004 to de-allocate
$2,902,000 in HRCSA Bond Program CONST to reflect
contract award savings.

Page 37 of 55



CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
EA
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Phase Iltem #

RTPAICTC Project Title Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(9a). Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B — Locally Administered HRCSA Projects Resolution GS1B-AA-1213-02

Amending Resolution GS1B-A-0910-004
3
$10,000,060 Lower Sacramento Road/UPRR Grade Separation, HOO7BA
$6,877,000 between Armor Drive and Marlette Road. The project HRCSA/09-10 2007-08
City of Stockton  consists of grade separating Lower Sacramento road from the 104-6063 $10,000;000
SJCOG UPRR tracks by bringing the roadway underneath the tracks. CONST HRCSA $6,877,000
75-San Joaquin $10,000,000 20.30.010.400
(Contributions from UPRR: $975,000) $6,877,000
0000020423
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-09-100,
December 2009.)
(Related to SLPP EA 4A3334 — Lower Sacramento Grade
Separation Project; April 2010.)
Outcome/Output: The project also includes construction curb,
gutter, sidewalk improvements, landscape raised center
medians and street lighting. Reducing total vehicle delay,
emissions and improving safety.
Amend Resolution GS1B-A-0910-004 to de-allocate
$3,123,000 in HRCSA Bond Program CONST to reflect
contract award savings.
Project #
Allocation Amount EA Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Program / Year Iltem #

RTPAICTC Location Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Prgm’d Amount Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(9b). Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B — Locally Administered HRCSA Projects Resolution GS1B-AA-1213-03

Amending Resolution GS1B-A-0910-003
1
$9,000,000 G Street Undercrossing Project. In Merced, at G Street. HOO3BA
$7,421,560 Remove the at-grade crossing by constructing a bridge and HRCSA/09-10 2007-08
City of Merced placing the road under the railroad tracks. The project 104-6063 $9,000,000
MCAG includes the relocation of utilities, sidewalks, lighting and CONST HRCSA $7,421,560
75-Merced landscaping to conform to the new grade separation. $9,000,000 20.30.010.400
$7,421,560
(CEQA — Exempt.) 00000200086

Outcome/Output: Grade Separation will improve safety and
increase capacity.

Amend Resolution GS1B-A-0910-003 to de-allocate
$1,578,440 in HRCSA Bond Program CONST to reflect
contract award savings.

Page 38 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5g.(10a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects off the State Highway

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26

1
$11,000

City of Point Arena
MCOG
01-Mendocino

Local Street Rehabilitation. In the city of Point Arena on Port
Road and Windy Hollow Road. Rehabilitate local streets and
install new storm drains, possible curb and gutter, striping,
signage, and lighting.

(CEQA — CE, 04/25/2013.)

Outcome/Output: This project will improve vehicular and
pedestrian safety by repairing damage to the road surface due
to drainage and thus allowing for the removal of traffic
diversions such as steel plating and traffic cones. Proper fog
lines, striping and street signage will also serve as traffic
calming mechanisms and increased pedestrian safety.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

SLPP/12-13
CONST
$11,000

0113000087

2011-12
104-6060
SLPP
20.30.210.200

$11,000

2
$1,000,000

City of Roseville
PCTPA
03-Placer

Blue Oaks Boulevard Widening. On Blue Oaks Boulevard
between Crocker Ranch Road and the Industrial Boulevard
Overcrossing. Widen the existing roadway from four lanes to
six lanes, widen existing bike lanes to current city standards,
upgrade bus stops, ADA upgrades at intersections, and
construct raised concrete medians.

(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-13-21, May
2013.)

(Contributions from other sources: $3,895,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will improve intersection
operations, reduce traffic congestion and vehicle miles travelled
with a corresponding reduction in related vehicle emissions
which benefits local air quality. The useful life of Blue Oaks
Boulevard is expected to be approximately 50 years.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

SLPP/12-13
CONST
$1,000,000
0313000204

2011-12
104-6060
SLPP
20.30.210.200

$1,000,000

3
$1,000,000

Placer County
PCTPA
03-Placer

Auburn/Folsom Widening, North Phase. In Placer County,
on Auburn Folsom Road between Bell Road and Douglas
Boulevard. Widen from two to four lanes.

(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-13-17, March
2013.)

(Contributions from other sources: $5,670,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will reduce traffic congestion by
increasing capacity. Improve travel for motorists, bicyclists and
pedestrians by improving safety, reliability, accessibility and air
quality.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

SLPP/12-13
CONST
$1,000,000
0313000209

2011-12
104-6060
SLPP
20.30.210.200

$1,000,000

Page 39 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(10a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)

Projects off the State Highway

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26

4
$419,000

City of EIk Grove
SACOG
03-Sacramento

Elk Grove-Florin Road/East Stockton Boulevard
Intersection Improvements. In the city of EIk Grove, at the
intersection of Elk Grove-Florin Road and East Stockton
Boulevard. Realign Elk Grove-Florin Road to intersect with

East Stockton Boulevard at a 90 degree angle. Install traffic

signal, curb ramps, roadside ditches and drainage

improvement, landscape and irrigation improvements, tree

removal and Elk Grove Park parking lot reconfiguration.

(Contributions from other sources: $419,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will improve the intersection of
Elk Grove-Florin Road with East Stockton Boulevard to improve
traffic operations, accommodate future traffic demand and
improve safety.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

SLPP/12-13
CONST
$419,000
0313000254

2011-12
104-6060
SLPP
20.30.210.200

$419,000

5
$600,000

City of Lincoln
PCPTA
03-Placer

Nelson Lane Improvements. In West Lincoln in
unincorporated Placer County, from SR 65 to Rockwell Lane.
Widen an existing two-lane rural road to four lanes and close a
gap between the four-lane Nelson Lane Federal bridge
replacement project and the SR 65 Lincoln Bypass four-lane
widening of Nelson Lane. The median will include low impact

development storm water treatment features.

(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-13-22; May

2013.)

(Contributions from other sources: $793,588.)

Outcome/Output: Nelson Lane will be widened to

accommodate the nearly 13,000 increase in Average Daily
Travel diverted to Nelson Lane from the opening of the SR 65
Bypass. This widening will result in a facility that will meet
current standards, resulting in improved safety and operation.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

SLPP/12-13
CONST
$600,000
0313000261

2011-12
104-6060
SLPP
20.30.210.200

$600,000

6
$41,000

City of Nevada City
Nevada CTC
03-Nevada

(CEQA — CE, 05/07/2013.)

New Mohawk Road Grind and Pave. In Nevada City on New
Mohawk Road and Gold Flat Court. Grind and remove existing
pavement and repave with 2 inched of new AC pavement.

(Contributions from other sources: $60,000.)

Outcome/Qutput: This project will improve safety and extend

the useful life of the roadway by at least 20 years.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

SLPP/12-13
CONST
$41,000

0313000264

2011-12
104-6060
SLPP
20.30.210.200

$41,000

7
$354,000

City of El Cerrito

MTC (CEQA - CE, 03/272013.)

04-Contra Costa

2013 Road Rehabilitation. In the city of El Cerrito at various
locations. Pavement rehabilitation and street improvements.

(Contributions from other sources: $397,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will extend the useful life of the
City’s infrastructure and improve safety for the public. The
anticipated useful life of the roadways included in this project

varies from 15 to 20 years.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

SLPP/12-13
CONST
$354,000
0413000420

2011-12
104-6060
SLPP
20.30.210.200

$354,000

Page 40 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(10a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects off the State Highway

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26

8
$728,000 Temperance Avenue Widening. In the city of Clovis between SLPP/12-13 2011-12
Enterprise Canal and Shepherd Avenue. Utility modifications CONST 104-6060 $728,000
City of Clovis and street reconstruction. Install traffic signal. $728,000 SLPP
FCOG 0613000128 20.30.210.200
06-Fresno (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-13-25, May
2013))
(Contributions from other sources: $866,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project serves to increase vehicle
capacity, reliability, safety, and security of the existing
transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users,
as well as improve quality of life, and promote an efficient
management and operation system.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
9
$320,000 Campus Drive Roadway Extension. In the city of Hanford, SLPP/12-13 2011-12
from Sixth Street to Union Pacific Railroad. Installation of new CONST 104-6060 $320,000
City of Hanford public at-grade crossing of the UPRR at Campus Drive. $320,000 SLPP
Kings CAG 0613000228 20.30.210.200
06-Kings (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-13-32, May
2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $320,000.)
Outcome/Output: The proposed improvements will reduce
traffic congestion and associated greenhouse gases in the
surrounding area by providing alternative access to residences
and business in the surrounding area including the Hanford
Community Medical Center complex.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
10
$7,551,000 Avenue 416 Widening. In the city of Dinuba, between Road SLPP/12-13 2012-13
) ) 56 to Road 80. Widen Avenue. CONST 104-6060 $7,551,000
City of Dinuba $7,551,000 SLPP
TCAG (Future Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-10-98; 0613000238 20.30.210.200
06-Tulare November 2010.)
(Contributions from other sources: $15,179,000.)
Outcome/Output: The widening of three miles of two lane road
to a four lane with a two-way left turn lane will ease traffic
congestions and eliminate sight distance problems.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
11
$225,000 Hageman Road Signal Installation & Synchronization. In SLPP/12-13 2011-12
_ , the city of Bakersfield, at Hageman Road and Old Farm Road, CONST 104-6060 $225,000
City of Bakersfield  5nd Hageman Road and Jewetta Avenue. Install traffic signal. $225,000 SLPP
KCOG 0613000256 20.30.210.200
06-Kern

(CEQA - CE, 03/26/2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $225,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will improve air quality,
accommodate higher travel speeds, reduce congestion, and
support current planned development.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

Page 41 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(10a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects off the State Highway

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26

12
$818,000 Herndon Eastbound Widening. In the city of Fresno, at the SLPP/12-13 2011-12
) intersection of Brawley and Herndon. Widen eastbound lanes CONST 104-6060 $818,000
City of Fresno from two to three lanes, construct traffic signal, and construct $818,000 SLPP
COFCG sidewalk and expressway barrier. 0613000257 20.30.210.200
06-Fresno
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-31;
May 2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $818,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will improve traffic operations,
reduce traffic accidents, and provide safe pedestrian access.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
13
$145,000 Friant Road Widening. In the city of Fresno, at the SLPP/12-13 2011-12
) intersection of Friant Road and Shepherd Avenue. Construct CONST 104-6060 $145,000
City of Fresno new traffic signal and other concrete improvements. $145,000 SLPP
COECG 0613000258 20.30.210.200
06-Fresno (Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-29;
May 2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $145,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will reduce delays, reduce
congestion and improve travel times for travelling public.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
14
$181,000 Traffic Signals — Audubon and Cole. In the city of Fresno, at SLPP/12-13 2011-12
ity of £ the intersection of Audubon Drive at Cole Avenue. Install traffic $(igilt\l§()TO 1OS4|:6F3>?360 $181,000
ity or Fresno signal and other concrete improvements. '
COFCG g P 0613000259  20.30.210.200
06-Fresno (Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-28;
May 2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $181,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will improve traffic operation and
circulation.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
15
$215,000 Traffic Signals — Shields and Temperance. In the city of SLPP/12-13 2011-12
) Fresno, at the intersection of Shields and Temperance Avenue. CONST 104-6060 $215,000
City of Fresno Install traffic signal and other concrete improvements. $215,000 SLPP
COECG 0613000260 20.30.210.200
06-Fresno

(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-27;
May 2013.)

(Contributions from other sources: $215,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will improve traffic operation and
circulation.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

Page 42 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(10a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects off the State Highway

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26

16
$2,213,000 SR 180 West Frontage Road. In the city of Fresno, on the SLPP/12-13 2012-13
) north side of SR 180 between Marks Avenue and Hughes/West CONST 104-6060 $2,213,000
City of Fresno Diagonal. Construct new industrial street with water, sewer, $2,213,000 SLPP
O%o storm drain, street lighting, traffic signals, street trees, and other 0613000261 20.30.210.200
) concrete improvements.
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-30;
May 2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $2,213,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will improve transportation
connectivity parallel to SR 180.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
17
$436,000 Hosking Avenue Widening. In the city of Bakersfield, along SLPP/12-13 2011-12
) ) Hosking Avenue between Wible Road and Hughes Lane. CONST 104-6060 $436,000
City of Bakersfield  \yjgen roadway, new bike lanes, installation of curb and gutter $436,000 SLPP
KCOG and sidewalk 0613000268 20.30.210.200
06-Kern '
(CEQA — CE, 09/21/2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $436,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will improve the safety for
drivers, pedestrians, and bikers, improve air quality,
accommodate higher travel speed, reduce congestion and
support current planned development.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
18
$240,000 Presidential Street Rehabilitation. Within the southwest SLPP/12-13 2011-12
] ) section of the city of Chowchilla on Roosevelt Drive, Hoover CONST 104-6060 $240,000
City of Chowchilla  avenue, Coolidge Avenue, Harding Avenue, Truman Drive, and $240,000 SLPP
Madera CTC Wilson Way. Street overlay. 0613000276 20.30.210.200
06-Madera
(CEQA — CE, 04/17/2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $270,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will repair and maintain existing
city right of way public facilities.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
19
$361,000 25" Street East Alignment. In the city of Lancaster, at Avenue SLPP/12-13 2011-12
, J and Lancaster Boulevard. Widen roadway. CONST 104-6060 $361,000
City of Lancaster $361,000 SLPP
LACMTA 0713000374 20.30.210.200

(Concurrent Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-13-51;

07-Los Angeles June 2013)

(Contributions from other sources: $361,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will align and create uniform
approach lanes.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

Page 43 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(10a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects off the State Highway

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26

20
$9,712,000 Yucca Loma Road Bridge and Road Widening. In the town SLPP/12-13 2012-13
of Apple Valley, on Yucca Loma Road over the Mojave River to CONST 104-6060 $9,712,000
Town of Apple Yates Road and on Yates Road from Fortuna Lane to Park $9,712,000 SLPP
SXI%IIIIBeXG Road at Mojave Narrows Regional Park. Construct a 6-lane 0800000908 20.30.210.200
08-San Bernardino bridge including bicycle lanes and sidewalk and widening to four
lanes.
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-13-55;
June 2013)
(Contributions from other sources: $32,777,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will relieve congestion and
improve regional traffic circulation.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
21
$1,000,000 5™ Street Corridor Improvements. In the city of Highland, SLPP/12-13 2012-13
) ) along 5" Street from Victoria Avenue to Palm Avenue. CONST 104-6060 $1,000,000
City of Highland Pavement rehabilitation, pavement widening from 2 to 4 lanes, $1,000,000 SLPP
OB_SSAEﬂ di construct new bike lanes, add new turn pockets at intersections, 0812000269 20.30.210.200
an Bemardine oy handicap accessible transit stops, new traffic signal/traffic
synchronization, and new vehicle pre-emption system.
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-13-52;
June 2013)
(Contributions from other sources: $2,795,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will improve and widen existing
2-lane to 4-lane of one mile of roadway.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
22
$1,000,000 Intersection Improvements. In the city of Redlands, at the SLPP/12-13 2012-13
intersection of Redlands Boulevard and Alabama Street. Widen CONST 104-6060 $1,000,000
City of Redlands intersection to add through-lanes and left-turn lanes including $1,000,000 SLPP
SANBAG traffic signals upgrades. 0813000093 20.30.210.200
08-San Bernardino
(Concurrent Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-13-54;
June 2013)
(Contributions from other sources: $4,581,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will widen the intersection of
Redlands Boulevard and Alabama Street to relieve congestion
and improve traffic safety.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
23
$450,000 Citywide Signal Interconnection. In the city of Chino in the SLPP/12-13 2011-12
newer southwestern portion of Chino. Interconnecting signals CONST 104-6060 $450,000
City of Chino with fiber-optic cable. $450,000 SLPP
SANBAG 0813000078 20.30.210.200

08-San Bernardino

(CEQA - NE, 01/16/2013.)

(Contributions from other sources: $450,000.)

Outcome/Qutput: This project will install approximately 14 miles
of interconnect and fiber-optic cable to improve traffic
circulation, relieve congestion and improve air quality.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

Page 44 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(10a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects off the State Highway

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26

24
$19,490,000

City of Ontario
SANBAG
08-San Bernardino

North Vineyard Avenue Grade Separation. In the city of
Ontario along the Alameda Corridor East on Vineyard Avenue
at UP/Alhambra immediately south of Holt Boulevard.
Construct roadway-railroad grade separation.

(CEQA - CE, 05/04/2010.)
(Contributions from other sources: $31,310,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will separate the railroad
crossing from Vineyard Avenue, which is a key location along
the Alameda Corridor East, will mitigate community impacts of
goods movement and provide more reliable truck access to the
logistics complex and the air cargo facilities at Ontario.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

SLPP/12-13
CONST
$19,490,000
0813000100

2012-13
104-6060
SLPP
20.30.210.200

$19,490,000

25
$7,210,000

City of Ontario
SANBAG
08-San Bernardino

South Milliken Avenue Grade Separation. In the city of
Ontario along Alameda Corridor East on Milliken Avenue at
Union Pacific/Los Angeles immediately north of Mission
Boulevard. Construct roadway-railroad grade separation.
(TCIF Project 61.)

(CEQA — CE, 05/04/2010.)

(Concurrent TCIF allocation for $28,213,000 under Resolution
TCIF-A-1213-21; June 2013.)

(Contributions from other sources: $32,777,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project is needed to eliminate the
impacts from the existing at-grade crossing including
emergency vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases
generated by traffic delayed trains, and adverse neighborhood
impacts including delays, noise pollution and safety impacts.
This project will improve the reliability of the Union Pacific
Railroad (UPRR) system by eliminating the potential for vehicle
or pedestrian versus train accidents and to allow for expansion
of the rail corridor without additional public safety or
neighborhood impacts associated with at-grade crossing.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

SLPP/12-13
CONST
$35:423,000
$7,210,000
0813000114

2012-13
104-6060
SLPP
20.30.210.200

$7,210,000

26
$2,253,000

City of Indio
RCTC
08-Riverside

Varner Road Improvements. In the city of Indio, 700 feet west
of Jefferson Street to 1,700 feet east of Jefferson Street. Widen

road from two lanes to four lanes in each direction including
curb, gutter, sidewalk, and new traffic signals.

(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-35;
May 2013.)

(Contributions from other sources: $2,253,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will close a 0.25 mile gap to
relieve congestion and improve circulation.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

SLPP/12-13
CONST
$2,253,000
0813000128

2012-13
104-6060
SLPP
20.30.210.200

$2,253,000

Page 45 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(10a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects off the State Highway

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26

27
$283,000 Highway 111 and Washington Street Intersection Widening. SLPP/12-13 2011-12
In the city of La Quinta at the intersection of the former Highway CONST 104-6060 $283,000
City of La Quinta 111 and Washington Street. Widen intersection to add left-turn $283,000 SLPP
RCTC lanes including curb, curb ramps, sidewalk, median 0813000132 20.30.210.200
08-Riverside landscaping, and traffic signals upgrades.
(CEQA - CE, 10/02/2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $283,000.)
Outcome/Qutput: This project will relive peak-hour congestion
and improve traffic and pedestrian safety.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
28
$4,000,000 Fred Waring Drive Widening. In and near La Quinta, on Fred SLPP/12-13 2012-13
Waring Drive from Adams Street to Port Maria Road. CONST 104-6060 $4,000,000
Riverside County $4,000,000 SLPP
RCTC (Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-12; 0813000147 20.30.210.200
08-Riverside May 2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $4,000,000.)
OQutcome/Output: This project will widen 0.3 mile of roadway,
eliminate a congestion checkpoint, and improve motorist and
pedestrian safety.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
29
$1,000,000 Perris Boulevard Improvements. In the city of Moreno Valley, SLPP/12-13 2012-13
on Perris Boulevard from Ironwood Avenue to Manzanita CONST 104-6060 $1,000,000
City of Moreno Avenue. Widen roadway, including curb, curb ramps, and traffic $1,000,000 SLPP
Valley signal upgrades. 0813000202 20.30.210.200
RCTC
08-Riverside (Concurrent Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-13-56;
June 2013)
Outcome/Output: This project will widen 1.25 miles of roadway.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
30
$393,000 Baseline and Greenspot Road Traffic Safety and Bikeway SLPP/12-13 2011-12
Improvements. On Baseline from Weber Street to Church CONST 104-6060 $393,000
City of Highland Street and on Greenspot Road from Church Street to Alta Vista $393,000 SLPP
SANBAG Drive. Install new traffic signals, modify existing signals, 0813000186 20.30.210.200

08-San Bernardino

pedestrian countdown heads, bicycle activation detectors and
push buttons, signage and construct dedicated left turn lanes.

(Concurrent Consideration of Funding - Resolution E-13-53;
June 2013)

(Contributions from other sources: $581,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will construct 2.1 miles of traffic
and bicycle improvements to improve circulation and provide
greater bicycling safety.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

Page 46 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(10a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects off the State Highway

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26

31
$417,000 Tustin Ranch Road Extension. In the city of Tustin, from SLPP/12-13 2011-12
Warner Avenue to Walnut Avenue. Six lane extension. CONST 104-6060 $417,000
Orange County $214.000 SLPP
Transportation (Contributions from other sources: $20,179,965.) $417,000 20.30.210.200
Authority 1212000149
OCTA (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-12-29,
12-Orange May2012.)
(Concurrent SLPP Programming Amendment under Resolution
SLP1B-P-1213-14; June 2013.)
Outcome/Output: This project will close the gap in Tustin
Ranch Road through the former Tustin Marine Corps Air Station
and include a grade separation over the BNSF/SCRRA Railroad
tracks and an overcrossing of the Santa Ana-Santa Fe drainage
channel.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
32
$51,000 La Colina Drive Pavement Rehabilitation. On La Colina SLPP/12-13 2011-12
Drive, from approximately 140 feet east of Wedgewood Circle to CONST 104-6060 $51,000
Orange County the east Orange County Limits. Reconstruct the asphalt $51,000 SLPP
OCTA concrete shoulders and replace drainage facilities. 1213000050 20.30.210.200
12-Orange
(CEQA - CE, 12/05/2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $850,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will reconstruct the existing 2-
lane facility and increase the useful life of 0.87 mile of roadway.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
33
$165,000 Campus Drive Rehabilitation. In the city of Irvine, on Campus SLPP/12-13 2011-12
Drive from University Avenue to Culver Drive. Replacement of CONST 104-6060 $165,000
City of Irvine median landscaping. $165,000 SLPP
OCTA 1213000059 20.30.210.200
12-Orange (CEQA - CE, 11/14/2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $1,197,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will rehabilitate the existing four-
lane roadway and increase the useful life of 1.4 miles of
roadway.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
34
$125,000 Road Rehabilitation — Various Locations. In the city of Villa SLPP/12-13 2011-12
Park at various locations. Rehabilitate the asphalt concrete CONST 104-6060 $125,000
City of Villa Park roadway including the adjusting of utilities to grade. $318,000 SLPP
OCTA $125,000 20.30.210.200
12-Orange (CEQA — CE, 09/19/2012.) 1213000114

(Concurrent SLPP Programming Amendment under Resolution
SLP1B-P-1213-14; June 2013.)

(Contributions from other sources: $333,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will rehabilitate the existing 2-
lane facilities and increase the useful life of 2.7 miles of
roadway.

ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.

Page 47 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPAICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.5g9.(10a) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects off the State Highway

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-26

35
$5,110,000 La Pata Avenue Gap Closure, Phase 1. In the city of San SLPP/12-13 2012-13
Clemente, on La Pata Avenue from Calle Saluda to the existing CONST 104-6060 $5,110,000
Orange County terminus of La Pata Avenue at the northern boundary of the $5,110,000 SLPP
Transportation Prima Deshecha Landfill. Construct 4-lane extension to close 1213000167 20.30.210.200
Authority 2.4 mile gap.
OCTA
12-Orange (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-12-69;
December 2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $5,111,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will improve regional traffic
circulation and relieve congestion on Interstate 5.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
36
$1,000,000 Katella Avenue Widening. In the city of Anaheim, on Katella SLPP/12-13 2012-13
Avenue from Lewis Street to State College Boulevard. Widen CONST 104-6060 $1,000,000
City of Anaheim traffic lanes, construct raised median, sidewalk, channelized $1,000,000 SLPP
OCTA turn lanes, bus pads, and traffic signal modifications. 1213000175 20.30.210.200
12-Orange
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-13-39;
May 2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $1,000,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will rehabilitate the existing 6-
lane roadway and increase the useful life of 0.5 mile of
roadway.
ALLOCATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL OF A
BUDGET REVISION BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE.
Project # Program/Year
Allocation Amount Phase Budget Year
Recipient Prgm’d Amount Item #
RTPA/CTC Project Title Project ID Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Adv Phase Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(10b)  Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-27
Transit Projects
1
$10,921,000 Downtown San Bernardino Passenger Rail. Extend Metrolink SLPP/12-13 2011-12
rail service one mile east from its current terminus at Santa Fe CONST 104-6060 $10,921,000
San Bernardino Depot to a new commuter rail terminus at the intersection of $10,921,000 SLPP
Associated Rialto Avenue and E Street in the city of San Bernardino. 0813000192 30.10.724.000
Governments S
SANBAG (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-13-43; May
08-San 2013)
Bernardino

(Contributions from other sources: $55,426,000.)

Outcome/Qutput: Provide alternative mode of transportation,
reduction in vehicle miles traveled and air pollutants.

Page 48 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Program/Year
RTPAICTC Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type

2.59.(10c) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-28

1
$1,000,000 Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Project. In 03-4679 2012-13
King's Beach, along Route 28 from Route 267 to Chipmunk SLPP/12-13 304-6060 $1,000,000
Placer County Avenue. Enhance pedestrian/bicycle mobility and provide CONST SLPP
PCTPA water quality improvements. $1,000,000 20.20.724.000
Placer 0300000020
03-Pla-28 Final Project Development: N/A 4CONL
9.2/10.3 0C9304
Final Right of Way: N/A
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-12-47;
June 2012.)
(Concurrent STIP Amendment under STIP 12S-018; June
2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $22,857,000)
Outcome/Output: Construct one mile of pedestrian/bicycle
and water quality improvements.
Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Program/Year
RTPA/CTC Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type

2.59.(10d) Proposition 1B — State Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-29

1
$14,000,000 Route 91 (Route 55/Tustin Interchange) - Add Auxiliary 12-4587A
Lane. In Anaheim, on Route 91 from northbound Route 55 SLPP/12-13
Department of through the Tustin Avenue Interchange. Construct auxiliary CON ENG
Transportation lane. $2,450,000
OCTA CONST
Orange Final Project Development (STIP-RIP) $11,550,000
12-Ora-91 Support Estimate: $9,623,000 1200000078
7.9/9.5 Programmed Amount: $7,800,000 4
Adjustment: $1,823,000  (Debit) 0C5604
Final Right of Way (STIP-RIP)
Right of Way Estimate:  $8,647,000
Programmed Amount: $6,130,000
Adjustment: $2,517,000 (Debit)

(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-11-56;
August 2011.)

(Contributions from other sources: $14,000,000)

Outcome/Output: Construct 1.6 lane miles of roadway
pavement and bridge.

004-6060 $2,450,000
SLPP

2012-13

304-6060 $11,550,000
SLPP

20.20.724.000

Page 49 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Program/Year
RTPA/CTC Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type

2.5¢.(10d) Proposition 1B — State Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-29

2
$20,789,000 I-5 HOV Lane - South of Pacific Coast Highway to San 12-2531F 004-6060 $3,000,000
Juan Creek Road. In San Juan Capistrano, from south of SLPP/12-13 SLPP
Department of the Pacific Coast Highway to San Juan Creek Road. Add CON ENG
Transportation one HOV lane in each direction. $3,000,000 2012-13
OCTA CONST 304-6060 $17,789,000
Orange Final Project Development: N/A $17,789,000 SLPP
12-Ora-5 1200020279 20.20.724.000
6.2/8.7 Final Right of Way: N/A 4
OF96E4
(Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-12-06;
February 2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $30,794,000)
Outcome/Output: Construct 1.6 lane miles of roadway
pavement and bridge.
Project # PPNO
Allocation Amount Program/Year
Recipient Phase
RTPA/CTC Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Funding EA Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(10e) Proposition 1B — State Administered Multi-Funded STIP/SLPP Project Resolution FP-12-69
on the State Highway System (ADVANCEMENT) Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-30
1
$91,366,000 Doyle Drive. In the city of San Francisco, on Doyle Drive 04-0619A 2012-13
reconstruct Doyle Drive (Route 101) from Marina Boulevard to RIP / 12-13 301-0890 $72,000,000
Department of South of the Golden Gate Bridge. (San Francisco) FTE
Transportation STIP/SLPP portion of the Presidio Parkway P3 project’s CONST 20.20.075.600
MTC milestone payment project. (TCRP Project 22). $67.000.000 R
San Francisco e
04-SF-101 Final Project Development (RIP-SF)
8.0/9.8 Support Estimate: ~ $6,376,000 RIP /14-15 2012-13
Programmed Amount: $6,374,000 (Marin) 304-6060 $19,366,000
Adjustment: $ 0 (<20%) CONST SLPP
$4,000,000 20.20.724.000
Final Right of Way (RIP-SF)
Right of Way Estimate: $10,727,000 RIP / 14-15
Programmed Amount: $10,727,000 (Sonoma)
Adjustment: $ 0 CONST
. . . . $1,000,000
(Future Consideration of Funding under Resolution E-09-21;
April 2009.) SLPP/12-13
. . CONST
(Concurrent SHOPP allocation requests under Resolution FP-
12-70 and Resolution FP-12-71; June 2013). $19,366,000
0400020166
Outcome/Output: Reconstruct 1.6 miles of existing Route 101 4
with a new six-lane facility. 1637v4

Page 50 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Item #
RTPA/ICTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(10f) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B — Locally Administered SLPP Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-20,
Projects off the State Highway Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-18
1
$158.000 Dale Street Reconstruction. On Dale Street, from the SLPP/12-13 2012-13
$107,000 Orange County Flood Control District Channel (OCFCDC) to CONST 104-6060 $158,000
Orangewood Avenue. Reconstruct the asphalt concrete $158,000 SLPP $107,000
Orange County roadway including the construction of ADA compliant curb $107,000 20.30.210.200
OCTA ramps. 1213000049
12-Orange
(CEQA - CE, 12/05/2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $158,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will reconstruct the existing 2-
lane facility and increase the useful life of 0.4 mile of roadway.
Amend Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-18 to de-allocate
$51,000 CONST due to award savings.
2
$314.000 Idaho Street Rehabilitation. On Idaho Street, from Lambert SLPP/12-13 2012-13
$246,000 Road to Imperial Highway. Rehabilitate asphalt concrete CONST 104-6060 $314,060
roadway, including the correction of drainage deficiencies and $314.000 SLPP $246,000
City of La Habra adjusting utilities to grade. $246,000 20.30.210.200
OCTA 1213000060
12-Orange (CEQA - CE, 11/01/2012.)
(Contributions from other sources: $314,000.)
Outcome/Output: This project will rehabilitate the existing 4-
lane facility and increase the useful life of 0.42 mile of
roadway.
Amend Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-18 to de-allocate
$68,000 CONST due to award savings.
Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase Iltem #
RTPAI/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type
2.59.(109) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B — Locally Administered SLPP Projects Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-21
off the State Highway Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14
1
$600,600 Jamboree Road Rehabilitation. In the city of Irvine, on the SLPP/12-13 2012-13
$435,000 northbound lanes of Jamboree Road from MacArthur CONST 104-6060 $600,000
Boulevard to Campus Drive. Rehabilitate pavement surface. $600,000 SLPP $435,000
City of Irvine $435,000 20.30.210.200
OCTA (CEQA - CE, 11/14/2012.) 1213000058
12-Orange

(Contributions from other sources: $268,000.)

Outcome/Output: This project will rehabilitate the existing six
northbound lanes and increase the useful life of 0.8 mile of
roadway.

Amend Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-14 to de-allocate
$165,000 in SLPP CONST due to award savings.

Page 51 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters
Project #
Allocation Amount EA Budget Year
Recipient Program/Year Item #
RTPA/CTC Project Location Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Prgm’d Amount Program Code Fund Type

2.5g.(10h) Allocation Amendment - Proposition 1B — Locally Administered SLPP
Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-22

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1011-01

1
$1.006,000 Route 91 — Auxiliary Lanes. In Riverside, eastbound ON3201
$957,000 between La Sierra Avenue and Tyler Street. Add auxiliary SLPP /09-10 2009-10
lane. CONST 304-6060 $1,000,600
City of Riverside $1,000,000 SLPP $957,000
RCTC (Contributions from local sources: $2,100,000.) $957,000 20.20.724.000
08S-Riv-91
12.2/12.7 (CEQA — CE, 06/30/10)
Outcome/Output: Ensure travel safety and reliability for all
people and goods in the region by constructing an auxiliary
lane to accommodate current and estimated future traffic to
provide an acceptable level of service and to insure travel
safety by reducing the existing queuing on the mainline
freeway during peak hours.
Amend Resolution SLP1B-A-1011-01 to de-allocate
$43,000 CONST due to award savings.
Project #
Allocation Amount Program/Year Budget Year
Recipient Project Title Phase ltem #
RTPA/CTC Location Prgm’d Amount Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description Project ID Program Code Fund Type

2.59.(10i) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)

Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-31

1
$309,000 SR-210/Greenspot Road Improvements. In Highland, on
Route 210 at Greenspot Road, and on Greenspot Road from
Route 210 to Boulder Avenue. Widen ramps on northbound
Route 210 and widen Greenspot Road from 4 lanes to 6

lanes.

City of Highland
SANBAG
San Bernardino
08-SBd-210 R30.23
(CEQA - CE, 09/06/2011.)

(This project has received a prior allocation of $1,000,000
SLPP funds under Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-34 at the
January 2012 Commission meeting and of $577,000 SLPP
funds under Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-20 at the March 2013
Commission meeting.)

(Contributions from other sources: $6,822,000)

Outcome/Output: Modify existing on-off ramps and widen
Greenspot Road within the project limits.

08-0204W
SLPP/12-13
CONST
$309,000
0812000322
4CONL
1C5304

2011-12
304-6060
SLPP
20.20.724.000

$309,000

Page 52 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Program/Year
RTPAICTC Prgm’'d Amount  Budget Year
County Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type

2.59.(10j) Proposition 1B — State Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-32

1
$600,000 Pleasant Valley/Patterson Drive Signalization. Near 03-3121 2012-13
Placerville at the intersection of Pleasant Valley Road (SR 49) SLPP/12-13 304-6060 $600,000
El Dorado County and Patterson Drive. Widen roadway and install signal. CONST SLPP
EDCTC $600,000 20.20.724.000
El Dorado (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-12-18; April 0300000532
03-ED-49 2012)) 4
10.6/10.9 3E9804
(Concurrent Minor SHOPP delegated allocation under
Reference 2.5f; June 2013.)
(Contributions from other sources: $1,550,000)
Outcome/Output: Widening of Pleasant Valley Road (SR 49)
to accommodate dedicated left-turn lanes in eastbound and
westbound directions.
Project #
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Program/Year
RTPA/CTC Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
County Project Title Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Location Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type

2.59.(10k) Proposition 1B — Locally Administered State-Local Partnership Program (SLPP)
Projects on the State Highway System

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-33

1
$1,000,000 I-15/Base Line Road Interchange. In the City of Rancho 08-0168J
. Cucamonga. Widen Base Line Road overcrossing, construct SLPP/12-13
City of Rancho CONST
Cucamonga §outhb0und loop on-ramp and construct other $1.000,000
SANBAG Improvements. 0800000789
San Bernardino 4CONL
08-SBd-15 (Future Consideration of Funding — Resolution E-11-86; 497104
6.3/7.1 December 2011.)

(Contributions from other sources: $29,722,000.)

Outcome/Output: Widen Base Line Road overcrossing and
construct southbound on-ramp.

2012-13
304-6060
SLPP
20.20.724.000

$1,000,000

Page 53 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters
Dist-PPNO
Program / Year
Programmed:
Project # Phase
Allocation Amount Prgm’d Amount Budget Year
Recipient Project ID ltem #
RTPA/CTC Project Title Adv Phase Fund Type Amount by
District-County Project Description EA Program Code Fund Type
2.6a. Locally Administered STIP Transit Projects Resolution MFP-12-09
1
$200,000 Coast Daylight/Caltrain Track Improvements. 05-1971 2011-12
Complete feasibility analysis of implementing rail service RIP/12-13 101-0046 $200,000
Transportation north of Salinas and identify needed track improvements. PA&ED PTA
Agency for Monterey $200,000 30.10.070.625
County TAMC Outcome/Output: Complete environmental document and 0513000148
05-Monterey produce a list of track improvements on the Pacific Coast S
Rail Line. R328TA
2
$90,000 Replacement Buses for ESTA. 09-2566 2011-12
Purchase of one gas engine ADA accessible replacement RIP/12-13 101-0046 $90,000
Mono County Local  bus. CONST PTA
Transportation $90,000 30.10.070 626
Commission (CEQA - CE, 15301 (c).) 0913000058
Mono LTC S
09-Mono Outcome/Output: Maintain a safe and reliable vehicle fleet T298TC
for rural public transportation needs.
Project #

Allocation Amount
Implementing Agency
District-County

BREF # and Project Description
Description of Allocation

Item # Amount by Fund
Fund Type Type

2.6e.(1) Traffic Congestion Relief Program Application/Allocation Amendment

Resolution TFP-12-11,
Amending Resolution TCPD-01-09

1 Chapter 91 of the
$0 Project 42.0 — I-5 Carpool Lane from Orange County Line to I-605 Statutes of 2000
Department of Corridor project (PPNO'’s 4153, 2808, 4154, 4155 and 4156)
Transportation 889-3007 $0
07 — Los Angeles Amendment to redistribute $3,210,000 in previously allocated TCRP funds TCRF
from the Environmental phase to Design ($508,000) and Right of Way
($2,702,000). (Original allocation of $6,000,000 for the Environmental
phase per Department Delegation TCPD-01-09-42 in July 2001.)
Original Amended
Phase Amount Transfer Amount
Environmental $ 6,000,000 ($3,210,000) $ 2,790,000
Design $ 0 $ 508,000 $ 508,000
Right of Way $ 0 $2,702,000 $ 2,702,000
Output/Qutcome: Construct Carpool Lane on Route 5 - Orange County
Line to Route 605.
Project #
Allocation Amount
Implementing Agency BREF # and Project Description Item # Amount by Fund

District-County

Description of Allocation

Fund Type Type

2.6e.(2) Traffic Congestion Relief Program Application/Allocation Amendment

Resolution TFP-12-10
Amending Resolution TFP-07-08
Resolution TAA-12-11
Amending Resolution TAA-10-14

1

$28,757,000
$10,634,000
Santa Clara Valley
Transportation
Authority
04 — Santa Clara

Project #7.2 — Caltrain; expand to Gilroy — Caltrain Improvement
Project

Amend TFP-07-08 to decrease allocation to Construction by $18,123,000,

Original Amended
Phase Amount Adjustment Amount
Construction $28,757,000 ($18,123,000) $10,634,000

Output/Outcome: Expand Caltrain service from San Jose to Gilroy.

Chapter 91 of the

Statutes of 2000

$28,757,000

889-3007 $10,634,000
TCRF

Page 54 of 55




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.6 Mass Transportation Financial Matters

Project #
Allocation Amount
Implementing Agency
District-County

BREF # and Project Description
Description of Allocation

Item # Amount by Fund
Fund Type Type

2.6e.(2) Traffic Congestion Relief Program Application/Allocation Amendment

Resolution TFP-12-10
Amending Resolution TFP-07-08
Resolution TAA-12-11
Amending Resolution TAA-10-14

2
$18,123,000 Project #7.3— Caltrain Service Improvement Project - Phase Il
Transportation
Agency for This allocation provides $18,123,000 in new TCRP funding for PS&E

Monterey County  (¢g94,000) and Construction ($17,233,000).

04 — Santa Clara

Output/Outcome: Construct physical improvements within the existing right-
of-way to support increase in commuter rail service between San Jose and
Gilroy including new track work to connect the Gilroy Yard/Station track to

the Union Pacific track.

Chapter 91 of
the Statutes of
2000

889-3007 $18,123,000
TCRF

Page 55 of 55




PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
1120 N Street (MS-52)
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 654-4245

FAX: (916) 653-2134
CTC Website: http://www.catc.ca.gov

Mr. James C. Ghielmetti, Chair
Signature Homes, Inc.

4670 Willow Road, Suite 200
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Mr. Bob Alvarado

Northern California Carpenters Regional Council
265 Hegenberger Road, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621-1480

Ms. Yvonne B. Burke
P.O. Box 25665
Los Angeles, CA 90025-0665

Mr. Jim Earp

California Alliance for Jobs
1415 L st. Suite 1080
Sacramento, CA 95814

Ms. Fran Inman

Majestic Realty Company

13191 N. Crossroads Parkway, Sixth Floor
City of Industry, CA 91746-3497

Mr. Carl Guardino, Vice Chair
Silicon Valley Leadership Group
2001 Gateway Place, Suite 101E
San Jose, CA 95110

Mr. Darius Assemi
Granville Homes

1396 W. Herndon, Suite 101
Fresno, CA 93711

Ms. Lucetta Dunn

Orange County Business Council
2 Park Plaza, Suite 100

Irvine, CA 92614

Mr. Dario Frommer

Mayer Brown LLP

350 South Grand Avenue, 25" Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Mr. Joseph Tavaglione

Tavaglione Construction & Development, Inc.
3405 Arlington Avenue

Riverside, CA 92506

Ex Officio Members

The Honorable Mark DeSaulnier
Member of the Senate

State Capitol, Room 5035
Sacramento, CA 95814

The Honorable Bonnie Lowenthal
Member of the Assembly

State Capitol, Room 3152
Sacramento, CA 94814

Executive Director

Mr. Andre Boutros
1120 N Street, Room 2233 (MS-52)
Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 654-4245

FAX: (916) 653-2134


http://www.catc.ca.gov/

MINUTES

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
http://www.catc.ca.gov

May 7, 2013
Los Angeles, California

9:00 a.m. Commission Meeting
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority
1 Gateway Plaza, Boardroom
Los Angeles, CA

To view the live webcast of this meeting, please visit: http://livemsmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2

9:00am | GENERAL BUSINESO

1 Roll Call [ 11 | James Ghielmetti  [I [ C
Chair Jim Ghielmetti Present Commissioner Jim Earp Present
Commissioner Bob Alvarado | Absent Commissioner Dario Frommer Present
Commissioner Darius Assemi | Absent (arrived at 9:16 AM) Commissioner Carl Guardino Present
Commissioner Yvonne Burke | Absent (arrived at 9:11 AM) | Commissioner Fran Inman Present
Commissioner Lucetta Dunn Present Commissioner Joe Tavaglione Absent
Present: 6

TOTAL Absent: 4
Senator Mark DeSaulnier, Ex-Officio Absent
Assembly member Bonnie Lowenthal, Ex-Officio Absent

Resolutions of Necessity

2 Resolution of Necessity — Appearance 2.4a.(4) | Stephen Maller A D
--Victor J. Miller, et al. Basem Muallem
8 Ayes 08-SBd-10-PM 26.51
Resolution C-21044

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Second: Frommer Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Public Speakers:

Michael Reiter — Representing Victor Miller and Craig Miller
Doug Goodman — Representing Victor Miller

Milford Harrison — Harrison Associates

Arnold Sachs — Representing himself

3 Resolution of Necessity — Appearance 2.4a.(1) | Stephen Maller A D
--Sears Development Co., a Delaware Corporation Mike Miles
8 Ayes 07-LA-10-PM 35.0

Resolution C-21038

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp Second: Burke Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Next Regularly Scheduled CTC Meeting is June 11, 2013 in Sacramento, CA (Subject to Change):



http://livemsmedia.dot.ca.gov/channel2

CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

Tab #/

: Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time e

Public Speakers:
Ider Sampson — Representing Sears

4 Resolution of Necessity — Appearances 2.4a.(2) | Stephen Maller A D
--Plaza West Covina, LP, a Delaware limited partnership Mike Miles
8 Ayes 07-LA-10-PM 35.0

Resolution C-21039

--Plaza West Covina, LP, a Delaware limited partnership
07-LA-10-PM 35.0
Resolution C-21040

--Plaza West Covina, LP, a Delaware limited partnership
07-LA-10-PM 35.0
Resolution C-21041

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Second: Burke Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
5 Resolution of Necessity — Appearances 2.4a.(3) | Stephen Maller A D
--Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City Mike Miles

8 Ayes of West Covina
07-LA-10-PM 35.0
Resolution C-21042

--Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City
of West Covina

07-LA-10-PM 35.6

Resolution C-21043

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Frommer Second: Dunn Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Public Speakers:
Glenn Block — Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of West Covina
Richard Lam — City of West Covina

GENERAL BUSINESS

6 Approval of Minutes for March 5, 2013 12 | James Ghielmetti [A [ C

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Guardino Second: Dunn Vote result: 6-0 Absent: Alvarado, Assemi, Burke, Tavaglione

7 | Executive Director’s Report | 1.3 | Andre Boutros |A [ C

CTC Executive Director announced that CTC staff member Sarah Skallet had left state service to pursue her career in
microbiology. He thanked her and commended her on doing a great job.

8 | Commission Reports | 14 | James Ghielmetti |A [ C

Commissioner Inman participated in the first California Freight Advisory Committee.

Commissioner Dunn SCAG had its regional summit last week with a good panel on the future of infrastructure funding.

Page 2




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
% Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

Commissioner Guardino gave kudos to Caltrans employees District 5 Eileen Low and Rachel Falsetti for the tour of the

CHIPs facility on the Pacific Coast Highway.

Commissioner Frommer met with a group of individuals and Business, Transportation and Housing Secretary Brian Kelly
regarding the future of using alternative procuring delivery methods and infrastructure about P3 and design builds.

| 15

9 | Commissioners’ Meetings for Compensation | James Ghielmetti

[A_[C

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn

Second: Guardino Vote result: 7-0

Absent: Alvarado, Assemi, Tavaglione

BUSINESO, TRANOPORTATION & HOUQING AGENCY REPORT

10 Report by Agency Secretary and/or Deputy Secretary 16 | Brian Kelly

[ |8

Deputy Secretary for Transportation, Business, Transportation and Housing Agency, Brian Annis, gave a brief update on

the new Transportation Agency which will take effect on July 1, 2013 and Cap and Trade.

CALTRANS REPORT

11 Report by Caltrans’ Director and/or Deputy Director | 1.7

| Malcolm Dougherty [I [ D

Caltrans Director Malcolm Dougherty discussed the Caltrans Workers Memorial where 180 Caltrans employees have lost
their lives since 1924; Buy America utility clauses, the Bay Bridge bolts; the Tiger Program; and personnel changes.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REPORT

12 Report by US Department of Transportation 111

| Vincent Mammano || [R

Vincent Mammano briefly discussed the Tiger Program, Strategic Highway Research, DVBE Program and Buy America.

LOCAL REPORTS

13 Welcome to Region | 112

| Michael Antonovich [I [ R

Diane DuBois, Los Angeles City Council Member, along with Art Leahy, Chief Executive Officer, LA Metro welcomed the
Commissioners and staff to Los Angeles. Mike Barbour, Executive Officer, Highway Project Management, gave a brief

update via PowerPoint on 1-405.

| 1.8

14 | Report by Regional Agencies Moderator | Wil Ridder

[ [rR ]

Wil Ridder updated on recent topics discussed by the RTPA including STIP, Map 21, TAP, federal project delivery, he

expressed his appreciation that the CTC webcast its meetings.

15 | Report by Rural Counties Task Force Chair | 1.9 | Sharon Scherzinger | I [ R |
Sharon Scherzinger briefly discussed the activities of the Rural Counties Task Force.
16 | Report by Self-Help Counties Coalition Chair | 1.10 | Andy Chesley [I |R |

Anne Mayer, Executive Director of the Riverside County Transportation Commission, congratulated Caltrans Director
Dougherty on his recent confirmation and she discussed issues the Self-Help Coalition is working on including Cap and

Trade, implementation of Map 21, and Performance Measures.

POLICY MATTERS

| 4.1

17 State and Federal Legislative Matters | Susan Bransen

A _|C

Recommendation: Approval of a support letter for AB14 and a comment letter for SB486 to be sent to the authors.

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Second: Frommer Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Page 3



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

M Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*

Time

18 Budget and Allocation Capacity Update 4.2 Mitchell Weiss I D
Steven Keck

No report was given for this Item.

19 2014 STIP Fund Estimate — Assumptions 4.3 Mitchell Weiss A D

Steven Keck

Caltrans, Division of Budgets, Chief Steven Keck gave a PowerPoint presentation of the 2014 STIP Fund Estimate.

Recommendation: Approval of Assumptions
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

20

Workgroup Update - California Transportation Infrastructure
Priorities

4.20

Brian Kelly

I B

Deputy Secretary for Transportation, Business, Transportation and Housing Agency, Brian Annis, gave an update on the
California Transportation Infrastructure Priorities via PowerPaint.

21

| LA Metro Express Lanes Presentation

| 4.10

| Stephanie Wiggins || [ R

Stephanie Wiggins, LA Metro Executive Officer, Congestion Reduction Initiative, have a PowerPoint presentation on the
LA Metro Express Lanes.

22

Local Streets and Roads Needs Assessment

4.5

Susan Bransen
Margot Yapp

Kiana Buss, California State Association of Counties, Jennifer Whiting, League of California Cities, and Margo Yapp,
Nichols Consulting Engineers gave a PowerPoint presentation on the findings of 2012 California Statewide Local Street
and Roads Needs Assessment.

PROGRAM STATUS

23

San Francisco Bay Area Toll Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program
— 2013 First Quarter Project Progress and Financial Update

3.7

Stephen Maller

CTC Deputy Director Stephen Maller presented the San Francisco Bay Area Toll Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program — 2013
First Quarter Project Progress and Briefing on E2 Anchor Bolts via PowerPoint.

INFORMATION CALENDAR Stephen Maller
24 Informational Reports on Allocations Under Delegated 2.5f. I D
Authority
-- Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1)): $11,345,000 for
nine projects.
-- SHOPP Safety G-03-10 Allocations (2.5f.(3)): $10,796,000
for seven projects.
-- Minor G-05-05 Allocations (2.5f.(4)): $10,210,000 for 14
District minor projects.
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.
25 Monthly Report on Projects Amended into the SHOPP by 31 I D

Department Action

This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.

Page 4




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
M Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Time
26 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for State 3.2a. I D
Highway Projects, per Resolution G-06-08
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.
27 Monthly Status of Construction Contract Award for Local 3.2b. I D
Assistance STIP Projects, per FY 2005-06 Allocation Plan and
Criteria and Resolution G-06-08
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.
28 Quarterly Report — Local Assistance Lump Sum Allocation for | 3-3 I D
the period ending December 31, 2012.
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.
29 First Quarter — Balance Report on AB 1012 “Use It or Lose It” | 3.6 I D
Provision for FFY 2011 Unobligated CMAQ and RSTP Funds
This Item was presented as part of the Information Calendar.
| CONSENT CALENDAR | Stephen Maller | |
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
Recommendation: Approval of Consent Calendar with noted changes.
Action Taken: Approved with changes
Motion: Frommer Second: Earp Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
30 The City of Thousand Oaks and the Ventura County 2.1a.(1) A D
Transportation Commission are requesting an AB 3090 cash
reimbursement in order to use local funds to replace
$20,000,000 in FY 2015-16 Regional Improvement Program
funds for construction of the Los Angeles County Line to
Route 23 — US 101 Improvements Phase 1 project (PPNO
2291). The City and VCTC propose reimbursement of
$15,764,000 in FY 2015-16, with the remaining $4,236,000
returning to Ventura County’s share balance.
STIP Amendment 12S-013
This Item was pulled from the agenda.
31 The Department and the Transportation Agency for Monterey | 2-1a.(2) A D

County propose to amend the 2012 STIP to delay IIP and RIP
Construction and Construction Support from FY 2013-14 to
FY 2014-15 for the Prunedale Improvement Project
Landscape Mitigation project (PPNO 0058Y) in Monterey
County.

STIP Amendment 12S-016

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 5




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

Tab #/

: Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time e

32 The Lake County/City Area Planning Council proposes to 2.1a.3) A D
amend the 2012 STIP to reprogram the Construction from
Fiscal Year 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 for the South Main Street
Rehabilitation (PPNO 3032R) and the Soda Bay Road
Rehabilitation projects (PPNO 3033R) in Lake County.

STIP Amendment 12S-017

This Item was pulled from the agenda.

33 The Department proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delay 2.1a.(5) A D
[IP Environmental from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 for the
Sidings in Santa Barbara and Ventura Counties project
(PPNO 2089) in Santa Barbara and Ventura Counties.
STIP Amendment 12S-019

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

34 The Department proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delay 2.1a.(6) A D
[IP Environmental from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 for the
Santa Barbara County Siding Upgrade and Extension project
(PPNO 2087) in Santa Barbara County.

STIP Amendment 12S-020

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

35 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SR 99 2.1c.(2a)/ A D
Corridor allocation to reflect award savings, reduce 2B
construction by $1,072,000, from $9,600,000 to $8,528,000,
for the North Bakersfield Widening project (PPNO 6267) in
Kern County, and revise the project funding plan.
Resolution R99-AA-1213-18

Amending Resolution R99-A-1213-02

Resolution R99-PA-1213-19

Amending Resolution R99-P-1213-02

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

36 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SR 99 2.1c.(2b)/ A D
Corridor allocation to reflect final expenditures savings, reduce | 2-59-(2¢)
design by a combined total of $2,192,000, from $6,300,000 to
$4,108,000, from four projects located in Sutter, Fresno,
Tulare and Merced Counties, and revise the project funding
plans.

Resolution R99-AA-1213-19

Amending Resolution R99-A-0809-001

Resolution R99-PA-1213-20

Amending Resolutions R99-PA-1011-001, R99-PA-1112-002,
R99-PA-1112-003, and R99-PA-1112-001

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 6




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
M Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time -
37 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SR 99 gécgg))/ A D

.5g.

Corridor allocation to reflect final expenditures savings, reduce
environmental by $7,000, from $500,000 to $493,000, and
reduce the original SR 99 Corridor allocation for design by
$1,000, from $1,500,000 to $1,499,000, for the North Fresno
6-Lane project (PPNO 6274A) in Fresno County, and revise
the project funding plan.

Resolution R99-AA-1213-20

Amending Resolution R99-AA-1112-001

Resolution R99-PA-1213-21

Amending Resolution R99-PA-0910-005

This Item was pulled from the Consent Calendar at the request of Commissioner Assemi who had to recuse himself from

action on the item. It was taken up after the Consent Calendar.

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 37 and 52.

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Frommer Second: Earp Vote result: 7-0
Recuse: Assemi

Absent: Alvarado, Assemi, Tavaglione

38 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original SR 99 2.1c.(2d)/ A D
Corridor allocation to reflect final expenditures saving, reduce LB
design by $8,000, from $500,000 to $492,000, for the Goshen
to Kingsburg Landscape project (PPNO 6480Y) in Tulare
County, and revise the project funding plan.
Resolution R99-AA-1213-21
Amending Resolution R99-A-1112-003
Resolution R99-PA-1213-22
Amending Resolution R99-PA-1213-02
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
39 The City of Los Angeles proposes to amend the TLSP 2.1c.(6) A D
baseline amendments for seven projects, to update the project
schedules.
Resolution TLSP-PA-1213-05

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 7




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
M Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Time
40 Submittal of Notice of Four Documents Available for Comment | 2.2b.(1) A D
(DEIRS):
03-Sac-5, PM 9.7/22.5
Interstate 5 Bus/Carpool Lanes Project
Add bus/carpool lanes to a portion of I-5 in Sacramento
County.
(DEIR) (PPNO 5835) (STIP)
07-LA-57, PM R4.3/R4.5, R4.5/R4.8,
07-LA-60, PM R23.3/R26.5
State Route 57/State Route 60 Confluence at Grand Avenue
Project
Construct freeway improvements at the confluence of SR-57
and SR-60 in Los Angeles County.
(DEIR) (EA 27910) (Federal, Local)
08-SBd-58, PM 22.2/31.1
Hinkley Expressway Project
Widen a portion of SR-58 from two lanes to four lanes in San
Bernardino County.
(DEIR) (PPNO 0217F) (STIP)
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
41 Submittal of Notice of Availability for Comments: 2.2b.(2) A D
07-LA-5 PM R45.4/R59.0
I-5 HOT Lane Project
Implement High Occupancy Toll (HOT) lanes on a portion of
Interstate 5 in and near the city of Santa Clarita.
(DSEIR) (EA 2332E)
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
42 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(1) A C
03 — El Dorado County El Dorado Trail: Ray Lawyer Drive to
Main Street and Clay Street to Bedford Avenue Projects
Construction of two segments of Class | Bike Path in the City
of Placerville. (MND) (STIP-TE) (PPNO 3575)
Resolution E-13-20
(Related Item under Tab 136.)
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
43 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(2) A C
03 — Placer County Blue Oaks Widening Project
Widen Blue Oaks Boulevard from four to six lanes from
Crocker Ranch Road to Industrial Boulevard in the City of
Roseville. (FEIR) (SLPP)
Resolution E-13-21

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 8



CTC MEETING MINUTES

May 7, 2013

Tab #/
Time

Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

44

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:

03 — Placer County Nelson Lane Bridge
Replacement/Widening Project Replace existing bridge and
widen Nelson Lane from two to four lanes in the City of
Lincoln.

(MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-22

2.2¢.(3)

A C

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

45

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:

03 — Sacramento County Old Florin Town Streetscape
Improvements Project

Construction of various street improvements on Florin Road
near Pritchard Road and McCurdy lane in Sacramento
County. (MND) (STIP-TE) (PPNO 3190)

Resolution E-13-23

2.2¢.(4)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

46

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:

05 — Santa Cruz County Broadway-Brommer Bike/Pedestrian
Path Project

Construction of a multi-use bike and pedestrian path in the
City of Santa Cruz. (FEIR) (STIP-TE) (PPNO1822)

Resolution E-13-24
(Related Item under Tab 137.)

2.2¢.(5)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

47

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:
06 — Fresno County Temperance Avenue Improvements
Project

Completion of the outside travel lanes on Temperance
Avenue from the Enterprise Canal to Shepherd Avenue
in the City of Clovis. (MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-25

2.2¢.(6)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

48

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:

06 — Fresno County Sunnyside/Shepherd Trailhead Project
Construct a 2.5 acre trailhead at the corner of Sunnyside and
Shepherd Avenues in the City of Clovis. (MND) (STIP-TE)

Resolution E-13-26
(Related Item under Tab 136.)

2.2¢.(7)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

49

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:

06 — Fresno County Shields/Temperance Traffic Signal
Project

Installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of East Shields
Avenue and North Temperance Avenue in the City of Fresno.
(FEIR) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-27

2.2¢.(8)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 9



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
M Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Time
50 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(9) A C
06 — Fresno County Audubon/Cole Traffic Signal Project
Installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of Audubon
Drive and Cole Avenue in the City of Fresno. (FEIR) (SLPP)
Resolution E-13-28
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
51 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(10) A C
06 — Friant Road Widening at Shepherd Avenue Project
Widen the northbound and southbound approaches of Friant
Road at Shepherd Avenue to accommodate three through
lanes and two turning lanes in the City of Fresno.
(FEIR) (SLPP)
Resolution E-13-29
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
52 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2c.(11) A C

06 — Fresno County Highway 180 Frontage Road Project
Construction of a frontage road for Highway 180 from
Hughes/West Diagonal Avenue to Marks Avenue in the City of
Fresno. (FEIR) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-30

This Item was pulled from the Consent Calendar at the request of Commissioner Assemi who had to recuse himself from
action on the item. It was taken up after the Consent Calendar.

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 37 and 52.

Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Frommer Second: Earp Vote result: 7-0
Recuse: Assemi

Absent: Alvarado, Assemi, Tavaglione

53

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:

06 — Fresno County Herndon Avenue Eastbound Widening
Project

Construct additional travel lane and improvements on the
south side of Herndon Avenue from Brawley Avenue to Blythe
Avenue in the City of Fresno. (FEIR) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-31

2.2¢.(12)

A C

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

54

Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:
06 — Kings County Campus Drive Extension Project
Construction of a new at-grade UPRR crossing and
extension of Campus Drive from Sixth Street to the new
crossing in the City of Hanford. (ND) (SLPP)
Resolution E-13-32

2.2¢.(13)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 10



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

Tab #/

: Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time e

55 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(14) A C
07 — Los Angeles County North County Bikeway Project
Construction of 3.18 miles of Class Il Bike Route and 3.18
miles of Class Ill Bike Route in the unincorporated Santa
Clarita area of Los Angeles County.

(FPEIR) (STIP-TE) (PPNO 4302)

Resolution E-13-33
(Related Item under Tab 136.)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

56 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(15) A C
08 — Riverside County Cactus Avenue Widening Project
Widen Cactus Avenue from four to six lanes in the City
of Moreno Valley. (MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-34
(Related Item under Tab 149.)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

57 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(16) A C
08 — Riverside County Jefferson Street/Varner Road
Intersection Improvement Project

Widen Varner Road from two to four lanes and construct
intersection improvements in the City of Indio.

(MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-35
(Related Item under Tab 149.)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

58 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(17) A C
09 — Inyo County Dehy Park Improvement Project
Construction of various improvements to Dehy Park in the
community of Independence in Inyo County.

(MND) (STIP-TE) (PPNO 2517C)

Resolution E-13-36

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

59 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(18) A C
09 — Inyo County Warren Street Improvements Project
Construction of various improvements to North Warren and
South Warren Streets in the City of Bishop in Inyo County.
(ND) (STIP) (PPNO 09-2588)

Resolution E-13-37

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

60 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(19) A C
12 — Orange County Oso Parkway Widening Project
Widen Oso Parkway from six to eight lanes in the City of
Mission Viejo. (MND) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-38

(Related Item under Tab 149.)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 11



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
—Tf"‘b 224 Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Time
61 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(20) A C
12 — Orange County Katella Avenue Widening Project
Widen Katella Avenue to eight lanes between South Lewis
Street and State College Boulevard in the City of Anaheim.
(FSEIR) (SLPP)
Resolution E-13-39
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
62 Approval of Three Projects for Future Consideration of 2.2¢.(21) A D
Funding and a New Public Road Connection:
02-Sha-299, PM 30.3/40.7
Bella Diddy Roadway Rehabilitation Project
Roadway improvements on SR-299 in Shasta County
(MND) (PPNO 3017) (SHOPP)
Resolution E- 13-40
04-CC-Rail
Richmond Rail Connector Project
Install new connector track between the BNSF tracks and the
UPRR tracks in the City of Richmond.
(MND) (PPNO 0241B) (TCIF)
Resolution E-13-41
08-Riv-60, PM 28.03/30.42
State Route 60/ Potrero Blvd. New Interchange Project
Construct new interchange on SR-60 at Potrero Boulevard in
Riverside County.
(MND) (EA 34140) (Federal, Local) (NPRC)
Resolution E-13-42
(Related Item under Tab 66.)
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
63 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(24) A C
08 — Greenspot Road Bridge Replacement Project
Construct roadway improvements on Greenspot Road and a
new bridge across the Santa Ana River and in the City of
Highlands. (MND) (SLPP)
Resolution E-13-45
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
64 Route Adoption as a controlled access highway 2.3a.(1) A D
6-Fre-180-PM R3.5/R53.6
From Interstate Route 5 to Brawley Avenue in the county of
Fresno
Resolution HRA 13-01
(Related Item under Tab 93.)
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
65 Rescission of Freeway Adoption From Valley Home Road to 2.3a.(2) A D
2.8 miles east of Lancaster Road in the county of Stanislaus
10-STA-120-PM 3.0/R13.3
Resolution HRU 13-01

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 12




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
M Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Time
66 Two New Public Road Connections 2.3b.(1) A D
-- New Public Road Connection to State Route 60 at Potrero
Boulevard in the county of Riverside
8-Riv-60-PM 29.0
Resolution S-756
(Related Item under Tab 62.)
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
67 -- New Public Road Connection to State Route 180 at 2.3b.(2) A D
proposed frontage roads (five locations) in the county of Kern
6-Ker-14 PM 48.9, 50.2, 53.5, 58.9 and 61.2
Resolution S-757
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
New Public Road Connection to State Route 180 14 at proposed frontage roads (five locations) in the county of Kern
6-Kern-14 PM 48.9, 50.2, 53.5, 58.9 and 61.2; Resolution S-757
--Revise Agenda Language. Book Item is correct.
68 Three Relinquishment Resolutions 2.3c. A D
-- 04-SCI-152-PM R22.7/R22.8,
Right of way along Route 152 at Walnut Avenue, in the county
of Santa Clara.
Resolution R-3872
-- 04-Ala-580-PM 13.2/14.3,
Right of way along Route 580 on Kitty Hawk Road and Portola
Avenue, in the city of Livermore.
Resolution R-3873
-- 12-Ora-55-PM 0.0/0.2,
Right of way on Route 55 between Finley Avenue and the
Newport channel bridge, in the city of Newport Beach.
Resolution R-3874
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
69 18 Resolutions of Necessity 2.4b. A D
8 Ayes Resolutions C-21045 through C-21061 and C21063
This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
70 Director’s Deeds 2.4d. A D

Items 1 through 24
Excess Lands - Return to State: $4,041,223
Return to Others: $0

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Page 13



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

M Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time -
71 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original TCIF 2.59.(5f) A D

allocation for construction by $1,047,000, from $6,000,000 to
$4,953,000, for Project 42 (Columbia Avenue Grade
Separation [PPNO TC42]), in Riverside County.

Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-16,

Amending Resolution TCIF-A-0708-01

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

72 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the original TCIF 2.59.(59) A D
allocation for construction by $2,712,000, from $20,000,000 to
$17,288,000, for Project 44 (Magnolia Avenue Grade
Separation [PPNO TC44]), in Riverside County.

Resolution TCIF-AA-1213-17,

Amending Resolution TCIF-A-0809-04

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

73 Financial Allocation Amendment: Revise the original TLSP 2.59.(7) A D
allocation for construction by $500, from $6,515,000 to
$6,515,500 for the Santa Monica Freeway Corridor Phase 1
project, in Los Angeles County.

Resolution TLS1B-AA-1213-03,

Amending Resolution TLS1B-A-1112-005

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

74 Financial Allocation Amendment: Rescind the SLPP 2.59.(10e) A D
allocation for $20,268,000, originally approved on January 25,
2012, from $20,268,000 to $0, for the locally administered
Blue Line Station Rehabilitation SLPP Transit project in San
Diego County.

Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-14,

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1112-14
(Related Items under Tabs 84 & 150.)

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial allocation amendment for the locally administered SLPP Transit Blue Line Station Rehabilitation project.
--Revise Attachment and Vote List to show Program Code 30.10.724.000.

75 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the SLPP allocation | 2.59.(10f) A D
by $22,000, originally approved on January 20, 2011, from
$49,000 to $27,000, for Project 1, the locally administered
Two Medium Buses for Expansion of ADA Paratransit SLPP
Transit project, in San Mateo County.

Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-15,

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1011-05

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial allocation amendment for the locally administered SLPP Transit Two Medium Buses for Expansion of ADA Paratransit project.
-- Revise Attachment and Vote List; correct District-County as 87 04-San Mateo and add Program Code 30.10.724.000. Book Item is
correct.

Page 14




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

Tab #/

: Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time e

76 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the SLPP allocation | 2.59.(10g) A D
by an additional $8,000,000, approved on August 22, 2012,
from $25,600,000 to $17,600,000 for the Los Angeles-San
Fernando Valley Transit Extension SLPP Transit project in Los
Angeles County.

Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-16,

Amending Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-04

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial allocation amendment for the SLPP Los Angeles-San Fernando Valley Transit Extension project
--Revise Attachment and Vote List to show Program Code 30.10.724.000.

77 Financial Allocation Amendment: Rescind the SLPP 2.59.(10h) A D
allocation of $800,000, from $800,000 to $0, originally
approved on August 22, 2012, for Project 1 - Peyton Drive
Widening project, in the city of Chino Hills.

Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-17,

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-01

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

78 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the SLPP allocation | 2.59.(10i) A D
by $2,000 of SLPP funds, from $500,000 to $498,000,
originally approved for on April 7, 2010, for the White Rock
Road project in Sacramento County.

Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-18

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-0910-03

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

79 Financial Allocation Amendment: Reduce the SLPP allocation | 2.59.(10j) A D
by $713,000 in SLPP funds, from $2,876,000 to $2,163,000,
originally approved on December 6, 2012, for the Union Valley
Parkway Phase Il project in Santa Barbara County.
Resolution SLP1B-AA-1213-19

Amending Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-10

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

80 Technical correction to Resolution TCIF-A-1213-02, originally 2.9a. A D
approved on October 24, 2012, for $91,700,000 for two locally
administered Proposition 1B TCIF Rail projects. A technical
correction is needed for Project 2 (Southline Rail Improvement
Yard Extension [PPNO 0854]) to correct the Project ID number
from “1100020247” to “0013000054” in the vote box.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

81 Technical correction to Resolution TCIF-P-1213-39, originally 2.9b. A D
approved on January 8, 2013, which amended the TCIF
Project Baseline Amendment for Project 65 (Vineyard Avenue
Grade Separation Project. A technical correction is needed to
correct the Measure | construction funds contribution amount
from $19,080,000 to $19,808,000.

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.
Page 15




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

M Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time -
82 Technical correction to Resolution FP-12-32, originally 2.9c. A D

approved on January 8, 2013, for $19,715,000 for six SHOPP
projects. A technical correction is needed for Project 6 to
correct the Budget Year from “2011-12" to “2012-13".

This Item was presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

END OF CONSENT CALENDAR

11:30 am | BREAK FOR LUNCH

12:30 pm | POLICY MATTERS

83 State-Local Partnership Competitive Program Amendment 4.6 Laurel Janssen A C
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-11
(Related Item under Tabs 74, 150, & 152.)

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 83 and 84
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Second: Frommer Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

84 State-Local Partnership Formula Program Amendment 4.7 Laurel Janssen A C
Resolution SLP1B-P-1213-12
(Related Item under Tabs 74, 150, & 152.)

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 83 and 84
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Second: Frommer Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

PROGRAM STATUS

85 Status Update on Trade Corridor Improvement Fund (TCIF) 3.5 Stephen Maller A D/R
Projects Jose Nuncio

Patricia Chen
Kenneth Kao

The Commission accepted the update as written.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Status Update on TCIF Projects YELLOW BOOK ITEM

POLICY MATTERS

86 Trade Corridor Improvement Fund Program - Program 4.18 Stephen Maller A C
Amendment to reduce scope, update schedule and funding Bill Bronte
plan for the Tehachapi Trade Corridor Rail Project
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-60

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 86 and 87 with stipulation project can be allocated after June 2013.
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Burke Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
87 Trade Corridor Improvement Fund Program - Baseline 4.19 Stephen Maller A D
Amendment approval for the Tehachapi Trade Corridor Rail Bill Bronte
Project
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-63

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 86 and 87 with stipulation project can be allocated after June 2013.
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Burke Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Page 16




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

M Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time -
88 Trade Corridor Improvement Fund Program - Add Project 93, | 414 Stephen Maller A C

Sorrento Valley Double Track Project; Amend the following
projects: Project 68.1, SR11/Otay Mesa East Port of Entry;
Project 75.4, South Line Mainline Freight Improvement Project
Phase 4; Project 51 Riverside Avenue Grade Separation;
Project 87.2, POLA Cargo Transportation Improvements
Emission Reduction Program-Phase 2.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-61

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 88 and 89
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Frommer Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

89 Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Program - Baseline 4.15 Stephen Maller A C
Agreement approval - Project 93, Sorrento Valley Double
Track Project

Resolution TCIF P-1213-62

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 88 and 89
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Frommer Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

90 State Route 99 Corridor Bond Program - Add Elkhorn 4.16 Stephen Maller A C
Boulevard Interchange Improvement Project
Resolution R99-P-1213-07

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 90 and 91
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
91 State Route 99 Corridor Bond Program - Baseline Agreement | 4.17 Stephen Maller A C
approval - Elkhorn Boulevard Interchange Improvement
Project
Resolution R99-P-1213-08

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 90 and 91
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Environmental Matters — Approval of Projects for Future Consideration of Funding, Route Adoption
or New Public Road Connection (Final Negative Declaration or EIR)

92 Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding: 2.2¢.(22) | Laura Pennebaker | A C
08 — Riverside County Downtown San Bernardino Passenger
Rail and Transit Center Project

Extension of Metrolink one mile east from current terminus at
Santa Fe Depot and construction of a new terminus and
various improvements near Rialto Avenue and E Street in the
San Bernardino.  (FEIR) (SLPP)

Resolution E-13-43

Recommendation: Approval as revised
Action Taken: Approved as revised
Motion: Assemi Second: Inman Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Adenda” handout as follows:
Approval of Project for Future Consideration of Funding:
08 — Riverside-San Bernardino County Downtown San Bernardino Passenger Rail and Transit Center Project

Page 17



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
% Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

Extension of Metrolink one mile east from current terminus at Santa Fe Depot and construction of a new terminus and various

improvements near Rialto Avenue and E Street in the city of San Bernardino.

Resolution E-13-43
--Revise Agenda Language. Book Item is correct.

(FEIR) (SLPP)

93

Approval of Project for Route Adoption

06-Fre-180, PM R3.5/R54.2

State Route 180 Westside Expressway Route Adoption Study
Proposed route adoption to provide a corridor for future
transportation projects in Fresno County.

(FEIR) (PPNO T0930) (TCRP)

Resolution E-13-44
(Related Item under Tab 64.)

2.2¢.(23)

Laura Pennebaker
Bruce April

This Item was added, presented and approved as part of the Consent Calendar.

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Approval of Route Adoption for the State Route 180 Westside Expressway
--Move this Item after Tab 63 (Approval for Future Consideration of Funding for the Greenspot Road Bridge Replacement).

Amendment for Action

94

Placer County is requesting an AB 3090 cash reimbursement
to use local funds to replace $5,168,000 in FY 2014-15 RIP
funds for construction of the Kings Beach Commercial Core
Improvement project (PPNO 4679), with later reimbursement
in FY 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18.

STIP Amendment 12S5-018

2.1a.(4)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

This Item was pulled from the agenda.

Amendments for Notice

95

The Plumas County Transportation Commission proposes to
amend the 2012 STIP to delete the Big Creek Road Rock
Slope Protection project (PPNO 2232) and the Bucks Lake
Road Pavement Rehabilitation project (PPNO 2348) and add
a new project, Bucks Lake Road Pavement Rehabilitation
(Snake Lake Road to Slate Creek Road) (PPNO 2542) in
Plumas County.

STIP Amendment 12S-022

2.1b.(1)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

96

The Tuolumne County Transportation Council proposes to
amend the 2012 STIP to delete RIP funding for construction
and program $244,000 RIP for Environmental in FY 2013-14,
$80,000 RIP for Design in FY 2014-15, and $192,000 RIP for
Right of Way in FY 2016-17 for the Mono Way Operational
and Safety project (PPNO 0235) in Tuolumne County.

STIP Amendment 12S5-023

2.10.(2)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

Page 18



CTC MEETING

MINUTES

May 7, 2013

Tab #/
Time

Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

97

The Tulare County Association of Governments proposes to
amend the 2012 STIP to reduce the scope and decrease the
construction budget of the Santa Fe Trail Connection project
(PPNO 6565), and program the City of Woodlake Downtown
Enhancements Phase 4 project (PPNO 6658), the Garden
Avenue Pedestrian Walkway project (PPNO 6659), and the
City of Dinuba Class Il and Class Ill Bike Lanes project
(PPNO 6660) in Tulare County.

STIP Amendment 125-024

2.1b.(3)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

I D

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

98

The Department and Santa Barbara County Association of
Governments propose to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP
funds for construction from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 and
reduce the scope of the Route 246 Passing Lanes project
(PPNO 6400) in Santa Barbara County.

STIP Amendment 12S-025

2.1b.(4)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

99

The Mendocino Council of Governments proposes to amend
the 2012 STIP to delay $3,150,000 in RIP construction from
FY 2014-15 to FY 2015-16 for the East Side Potter Valley
Road Widening and Reconstruction project (PPNO 4073P) in
Mendocino County.

STIP Amendment 12S5-026

2.1b.(5)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

100

The Mendocino Council of Governments (MCOG) proposes to
amend the 2012 STIP to de-program $604,000 in RIP funds
from the Blosser Lane Elementary School Enhancements
project (PPNO 4516) in Mendocino County. MCOG also
proposes to program $604,000 in RIP funds to two existing
RIP TE --the Branscombe Road Bridge project (PPNO 4517)
and the Ukiah Downtown Streetscape Improvement Phase 1
project (PPNO 4563) both in Mendocino County.

STIP Amendment 12S-027

2.1b.(6)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

101

The Department and the Alameda County Transportation
Commission propose to amend the 2012 STIP to reprogram
$400,000 in RIP funds from PA&ED to PS&E for the Follow-up
Landscaping contract (PPNO 0057J) of the State Route 24
Caldecott Tunnel 4™ Bore project in the Alameda and Contra
Costa Counties.

STIP Amendment 125-028

2.1b.(7)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

Page 19



CTC MEETING

MINUTES

May 7, 2013

Tab #/
Time

Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

102

The Department, the Solano Transportation Authority and the
Napa County Transportation and Planning Agency propose to
amend the 2012 STIP to delay, from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-

15, the delivery of the Follow-up Landscaping contract (PPNO
0367J) of the State Route 12 — Jameson Canyon Widening —

Phase 2 project in Solano and Napa Counties.

STIP Amendment 125-029

2.1.(8)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

I D

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

103

The Department proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delete
the Oakley to Port Chicago Double Track (Segment 2, Phase
2) project (PPNO 2099) and program a new project — Stockton
to Escalon (Segment 3) project (PPNO 2030A) in Contra
Costa and San Joaquin Counties.

STIP Amendment 12S5-030

2.1b.(9)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

104

The County of Lassen proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to
de-program $50,000 RIP construction funds from the
Riverside Drive Reconstruction and Class | Pedestrian/Bike
Lane project (PPNO 2480) and to increase RIP PS&E from
$50,000 to $100,000 for the Skyline Road Extension- Phase 2
project (PPNO 2121A) in Lassen County.

STIP Amendment 12S-031

2.1b.(10)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

105

The Transportation Agency for Monterey County proposes to
amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP funding for construction
from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 for the Route 68 Safety and
Operations Corral de Tierra project (PPNO 1813A) in
Monterey County.

STIP Amendment 12S-032

2.1b.(11)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

106

The Department and Transportation Agency for Monterey
County propose to amend the 2012 STIP to move RIP funding
for construction from FY 2013-14 to FY 2015-16 for the Coast
Daylight/Caltrain Track Improvements project (PPNO 1971) in
Monterey County.

STIP Amendment 12S-033

2.1b.(12)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on

the agend

a at a future meeting.

107

The Santa Barbara County Association of Governments
proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP funding for
construction from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 for the Fowler
Road and Ekwill Street Extension project (PPNO 4611) in
Santa Barbara County.

STIP Amendment 12S5-034

2.1b.(13)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

Page 20



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
M Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Time
108 The Transportation Agency for Monterey County proposes to 2.1b.(14) | Mitchell Weiss I D
amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP TE funding for Rachel Falsetti
construction from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 and change the
scope of the Castroville Bicycle/Pedestrian Path and Railroad
Crossing project (PPNO 2296) in Monterey County.
STIP Amendment 12S-035
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.
109 The Modoc County Transportation Commission proposes to 2.1b.(15) | Mitchell Weiss I D
amend the 2012 STIP to program $19,000 of RIP TE funds Rachel Falsetti
programmed in FY 2014-15 by Modoc County (PPNO 2437)
to the construction phase in FY 2013-14 for the East
Connector Road project (PPNO 2138) in Trinity County.
STIP Amendment 12S5-036
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.
110 The Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission | 2.1b.(16) | Mitchell Weiss I D
proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP funding for Rachel Falsetti
Right of Way from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15, and delay RIP
funding for construction from FY 2014-15 to FY 2015-16, for
the Watsonville-Harkins Slough Road Interchange project
(PPNO 0413) in Santa Cruz County.
STIP Amendment 12S-037
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.
111 The Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission | 2.1b.(17) | Mitchell Weiss I D
proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP TE funding for Rachel Falsetti
Design from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 for the Monterey Bay
Sanctuary Scenic Trail Network project (PPNO 1872) in Santa
Cruz County.
STIP Amendment 12S-038
CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.
112 The Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission | 2.1b.(18) | Mitchell Weiss I D

proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP TE funding for
Environmental from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15, delay RIP TE
funding for Design and Right of Way from FY 2014-15 to FY
2016-17, and delay RIP TE funding for construction from FY
2015-16 to FY 2016-17 for the Mar Vista Bike/Pedestrian
Overcrossing project (PPNO 1968) in Santa Cruz County.
STIP Amendment 125-039

Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

Page 21



CTC MEETING

MINUTES

May 7, 2013

Tab #/
Time

Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

113

The Department and the Orange County Transportation
Authority propose to amend the 2012 STIP for the Interstate 5
HOV Lane - South of Avenida Vista Hermosa to South of
Pacific Coast Highway project (PPNO 2531E) to reduce RIP
construction by $10,000,000, from $56,779,000 to
$46,779,000 and backfill with CMAQ funding. It is also
proposed to reprogram the $10,000,000 in RIP funds to the
design phase of a new STIP project, Interstate 5 Widening —
El Toro Road to State Route 73 (PPNO 2640B) in Orange
County.

STIP Amendment 125-040

2.1b.(19)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

I D

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

114

The Orange County Transportation Authority proposes to
amend the 2012 STIP to delay $224,000 in RIP PA&ED from
FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15 for the Route 405 Southbound
Auxiliary Lane — University to Sand Canyon project (PPNO
4956) in Orange County.

STIP Amendment 12S5-041

2.1b.(20)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

115

The County of Sacramento proposes to amend the 2012 STIP
to increase the scope and cost of the Fair Oaks Boulevard,
Phase 2 Improvements project (PPNO 6579) in Sacramento
County. Itis also proposed to delay $1,600,000 in RIP TE
construction from FY 2013-14 to FY 2014-15.

STIP Amendment 125-042

2.1b.(21)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

116

The Department and the Mendocino Council of Governments
propose to amend the 2012 STIP to delay RIP funding from
FY 2013-14 to FY 2015-16 for construction of the Willits
Bypass — Ryan Creek / Coho Salmon Mitigation project
(PPNO 0125Y) in Mendocino County.

STIP Amendment 125-043

2.1b.(22)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

117

The Department, the City of Alturas and the Modoc County
Transportation Commission propose to amend the 2012 STIP
to reduce the scope of the Alturas Route 299 Improvements
project (PPNO 3368), decreasing the programmed RIP
funding by $1,010,000, from $3,244,000 to $2,234,000 and
removing $1,052,000 of programmed RIP TE funds. It is also
proposed to program $1,173,000 of RIP funding to a new
Pedestrian Improvements project along the Alturas Central
Business District (PPNO 2534) in Modoc County.

STIP Amendment 12S5-044

2.1b.(23)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

Page 22



CTC MEETING

MINUTES

May 7, 2013

Tab #/
Time

Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

118

The Santa Barbara County Association of Governments
proposes to amend the 2012 STIP to delete $1,477,000 of
RIP TE funding from Santa Barbara County’s TE Reserve
(PPNO 1834) in FY 2013-14, and program the Cabrillo
Boulevard Pedestrian Improvements project (PPNO 1834B) in
Santa Barbara County in FY 2014-15.

STIP Amendment 125-045

2.1b.(24)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

I D

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on

the agend

a at a future meeting.

119

The Mono County Local Transportation Commission proposes
to amend the 2012 STIP to delete the RIP TE funding for
Design and construction for the Waterford Avenue Gap
Closure project (PPNO 2596), and change the scope and
increase the RIP TE funding for Design and construction for
the Mammoth Creek Gap Closure project (PPNO 2597) in
Mono County.

STIP Amendment 12S-046

2.1b.(25)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

120

The Tehama County Transportation Commission proposes to
amend the 2012 STIP for the Evergreen Road Bridge project
(PPNO 2379) in Tehama County to increase RIP funding by
$233,000 ($183,000 for PS&E and $50,000 for R/W) and to
delay construction from FY 2013-14 to 2014-15

STIP Amendment 125-047

2.1b.(26)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

Multi-Program Amendment for Notice

121

The Department and the Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority (LACMTA) propose to amend the
2012 STIP, the CMIA Baseline Agreement, and TCRP Project
#42 for the Route 5 Carpool Lane-Orange County Line to I-
605 project (I-5 South Corridor project) in Los Angeles County
to program an additional $35,709,000 from Los Angeles
County’s share balance and to update the project funding plan
and schedule for the corridor.

STIP Amendment 12S-048

Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-18,

Amending CMIA-PA-1011-015

Resolution TAA-12-08, Amending Resolution TAA-10-03

2.1b.(27)/
2.1c.(1a)

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

CTC Deputy Director Mitchell Weiss noticed this item and will be placed on the agenda at a future meeting.

Proposition 1B TCIF Project Amendments for Action

122

The Department and the San Diego Association of
Governments propose to amend the TCIF Baseline
Agreement for Segment 1 of Project 68 (SR 11/SR 905
Freeway to Freeway Connectors project [PPNO 0999A]) to
update the project funding plan.

Resolution TCIF-P-1213-52,

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-31
(Related item under Tab 88.)

2.1c.(5a)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 122 through 127
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp

Second: Frommer

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Page 23




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
M Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Time
123 The City of Los Angeles Harbor Department (Port of Los 2.1c.(5b) | Stephen Maller A D
Angeles) proposes to amend the TCIF Baseline Agreement Rachel Falsetti
for Project 20 (I-110 Freeway & C Street Interchange
Improvements project [PPNO TC20]) to update the project
funding plan and schedule.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-53,
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1112-49
(Related item under Tab 144.)
Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 122 through 127
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp Vote result: 8-0
Second: Frommer Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
124 The Orange County Transportation Authority proposes to 2.1c.(5¢c) | Stephen Maller A D
amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 35 (State Katie Benouar
College Boulevard Grade Separation [PPNO TC35]) to update
the funding plan.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-54
Amending Resolutions TCIF-P-1213-34
(Related item under Tab 143.)
Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 122 through 127
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp Second: Frommer Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
125 The City of Riverside proposes to amend the TCIF baseline 2.1c.(5d) | Stephen Maller A D
agreement for Project 51 (Riverside Avenue Grade Separation Katie Benouar
[PPNO 1127]) to update the cost and funding plan.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-55
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-24
(Related items under Tabs 88 & 143.)
Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 122 through 127
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp Second: Frommer Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
126 The San Bernardino Association of Governments and the 2.1c.(5f) | Stephen Maller A D
County of San Bernardino propose to amend the TCIF Katie Benouar
baseline agreement for Project 64 (Lenwood Road Grade
Separation [PPNO 1135]) to update the delivery schedule,
cost, and funding plan.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-57
Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-12
(Related item under Tab 143.)
Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 122 through 127
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp Second: Frommer Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
127 The San Diego Association of Governments proposes to 2.1c.(59) | Stephen Maller A D

amend the TCIF baseline agreement for Project 75 (Southline
Rail Improvements — Phase 4 — Final Palomar Siding and
System Upgrades [PPNO 2104]) to reduce the scope, update
the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan for Phase 4.
Resolution TCIF-P-1213-58

Amending Resolution TCIF-P-1213-06
(Related items under Tab 88 & 142.)

Katie Benouar

Page 24



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
% Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 122 through 127
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Earp

Second: Frommer Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Financial Allocations for Minor Projects

128 Financial Allocation: $1,000,000 for one Minor project in 2.5a. Juan Guzman A D
Ventura County. Rachel Falsetti
Resolution FP-12-43

This Item was pulled from the agenda.
Financial Allocations for SHOPP Projects

129 Financial Allocation: $88,840,000 for 23 SHOPP projects, as | 25b.(1) | Juan Guzman A D
follows: Rachel Falsetti

--$87,325,000 for 20 SHOPP projects.
--$1,515,000 for three projects amended into the SHOPP
by Departmental action.
Resolution FP-12-44

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 129 through 131
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Frommer

Second: Burke Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial Allocation for SHOPP projects

-- Correct Attachment and Vote List for Project 18 (In the city of San Diego, from 0.4 mile south of Genesse Avenue to Roselle Street)
as follows: PPNO 41-0129D 11-0129P, EA 06223U4 065004, Amount by Fund Type 302-0890 $8,225,000 $8,255,000. Book Item is

correct.

130 Advance Financial Allocation: $856,000 for two SHOPP 2.5b.(2)

projects programmed in FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15.
Resolution FP-12-45

Juan Guzman
Rachel Falsetti

A D

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 129 through 131
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Frommer

Second: Burke Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

131 Financial Allocation: $3,200,000 for the replacement of native | 2.5b.(3)

vegetation damaged during construction of the Devil's Slide
tunnel project in San Mateo County.
Resolution FP-12-46

Juan Guzman
Rachel Falsetti

A D

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 129 through 131
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Frommer

Second: Burke Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Financial Allocations for STIP Projects

132 Financial Allocation: $30,986,000 for wetland/Riparian 2.5¢.(1a)

Mitigation, Monitoring and Endowment for the State
administered Willits Bypass (PPNO 0125X) STIP project in
Mendocino County, on the State Highway System.
Resolution FP-12-47

Mitchell Weiss
Rachel Falsetti

Recommendation: Approval as revised
Action Taken: Approved as revised

Motion: Earp Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Page 25



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

Tab #/

: Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time e

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Financial allocation for State administered STIP Willits Bypass project on the SHS PINK REVISED ITEM

--Correct Pink Revised Attachment; change Amount by Fund Type in two places as follows: [P/ 12-13 $26,338;000 $22,346,000 and
RIP / 12-13 $4.648;000 $3,944,000.

--Pink Revised Book Item is correct.

133 Financial Allocation: $1,037,000 for the State administered 2.5¢.(1b) | Mitchell Weiss A D
Sacramento 99 Corridor Native Planting (PPNO 6911) STIP Rachel Falsetti
TE project in Sacramento County, on the State Highway
System.
Resolution FP-12-48

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 133 through 137
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
134 Financial Allocation: $973,000 for the locally administered 2.5¢.(2b) | Mitchell Weiss A D
Woodlake Downtown Enhancements (PPNO 6633) STIP TE Rachel Falsetti

project, in Tulare County, on the State Highway System.
Resolution FP-12-49

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 133 through 137
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
135 Advance Financial Allocation: $550,000 for the locally 2.5¢.(2c) | Mitchell Weiss A D
administered Main Street Sidewalks and Landscaping (PPNO Rachel Falsetti

0016C) STIP TE project, in Calaveras County, on the State
Highway System programmed in FY 2012-13 and FY 2014-
15.

Resolution FP-12-

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 133 through 137
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
136 Financial Allocations: $11,170,000 for 31 locally administered | 2.5¢.(3) | Mitchell Weiss A D
STIP projects off the State Highway System, as follows: Rachel Falsetti

--$3,943,000 for six STIP projects.
--$5,923,000 for 18 STIP TE projects.
--$1,304,000 for seven STIP Planning, Programming, and
Monitoring projects.
Contributions from other sources: $894,603.
Resolution FP-12-51

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 133 through 137
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
137 Advance Financial Allocation: $2,695,000 for two locally 2.5c.(4) Mitchell Weiss A D
administered STIP TE projects off the State Highway System, Rachel Falsetti

programmed in FY 2013-14 and FY 2014-15.
Contributions from other sources: $3,330,211.
Resolution FP-12-

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 133 through 137
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Dunn Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Page 26




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
M Item Description Ref. # | Presenter Status*
Time

138 Financial Allocation Adjustment: Reduce the original RIP 2.5¢.(5) | Mitchell Weiss A D

construction allocation by $215,000, from $970,000 to
$755,000, per AB 608, for the Hayfork Il Bike Lane project
(PPNO 2399A) on Route 3 in Trinity County.

Resolution FP-12-53, Amending Resolution FP-12-11

Rachel Falsetti

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Second: Frommer

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Financial Allocations for Supplemental Funds

139 Financial Allocation: $2,000,000 in STIP supplemental funds
for Segment 2 (Napa County contract) of the State Route 12
Jameson Canyon Widening — Phase 1 project in Napa and
Solano Counties to complete construction. The Department
also proposes to amend the CMIA baseline to update the
project funding plan.

Resolution FA-12-25

Resolution CMIA-PA-1213-19,

Amending Resolution CMIA-PA-1011-023

2.1c.(1b)/
2.5e.(1)

Mitchell Weiss
Bijan Sartipi

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp Second: Inman

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

140 Financial Allocation: $55,000 in supplemental funds for the
previously voted SHOPP Permanent Restoration (PPNO
4469) project in Mendocino County to close-out the
construction contract. The current SHOPP allocation is
$3,095,200. This request for $55,000 results in an increase of
1.8 percent over the current allocation.

Resolution FA-12-24

2.5e.(2)

Mitchell Weiss
Charles Fielder

A D

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn Second: Assemi

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B RTE 99 Projects

141 Financial Allocation: $1,500,000 for the locally administered
State Route 99/Elkhorn Boulevard Improvements (PPNO
6917) Route 99 project, in Sacramento County, on the State
Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $300,000.

Resolution R99-A-1213-06
Related item under Tab 90.)

2.59.(2a)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Frommer Second: Dunn

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B TCIF Projects

142 Financial Allocation: $212,275,000 for three locally
administered TCIF Rail projects.
Contributions from other sources: $88,937,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-08
(Related Item under Tab 127.)

2.5g.(5b)

Stephen Maller
Rachel Falsetti

A D

Page 27




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

Tab #/

: Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time e

Recommendation: Approval as revised
Action Taken: Approved as revised
Motion: Earp Second: Frommer Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial Allocation: $212,275,000 for three locally administered TCIF Rail projects.
Contributions from other sources: $88,937,000 $284,107,000.
--Revise Agenda Language and Book Item.
--Revise Attachment and Vote List as follows:
— Project 1 (Oakland Outer Harbor Intermodal Terminals — Segment 3) — Correct contributions from other sources as $70,900,000
$257,100,000.
— Project 2 (South Line Mainline, Phase 4) — Add the following statement above the Outcome/Output: (Contributions from other
sources: $8,970.000.)

143 Financial Allocation: $97,215,000 for six locally administered | 2:59-(58) | Stephen Maller A D
TCIF projects, off the State Highway System. Rachel Falsetti
Contributions from other sources: $48,721,610.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-07
(Related Item under Tabs 124, 125, & 149.)

Recommendation: Approval as revised
Action Taken: Approved as revised
Motion: Frommer Second: Dunn Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial Allocation: $97.215.000 $54,631,000 for six four locally administered TCIF projects, off the State Highway System.
Contributions from other sources: $48,721.610 $43,043,000.
Resolution TCIF-A-1213-07
--Revise Agenda Language and Book Item.
--Revise Attachment and Vote List as follows:
— Project 1 (Road and Bridge Widening) — Correct contributions from other sources as $961,610 $1,462,000.
— Project 3 (Riverside Avenue Grade Separation) — Correct contributions from other sources as $12,328,000 $21,720,000.
— Project 4 (10th Avenue Marine Terminal/Harbor Drive At-Grade Improvements) — Correct contributions from other sources as
$1,616,000 $3,803,000.
» Project 2 (Lenwood Road Railroad Grade Separation) Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting
» Project 5 (Lakeview Avenue Grade Separation) Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting
» Project 6 (State College Boulevard Grade Separation) Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting

144 Financial Allocation: $8,300,000 for the locally administered 2.59.(5¢) | Stephen Maller A D
[-110 Freeway & C Street Interchange Improvements (PPNO Rachel Falsetti
TC20) TCIF project, in Los Angeles County, on the State
Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $19,493,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-09
(Related Item under Tab 123.)

This Item was deferred to a future meeting due to Buy America issues.

145 Financial Allocation: $92,818,000 for two State administered | 2:59.(5d) | Stephen Maller A D
TCIF projects, on the State Highway System. Rachel Falsetti
Contributions from other sources: $30,382,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-10
(Related Item under Tab 122.)

Recommendation: Approved as revised
Action Taken: Approved as revised
Motion: Burke Second: Inman Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:

Page 28




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

Tab #/

: Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time e

Financial Allocation: $92;818,000 $79,700,000 for twe one State administered TCIF projeets project, on the State Highway System.

Contributions from other sources: $39;382.000 $41,000,000.

Resolution TCIF-A-1213-10

--Revise Agenda Language and Book Item.

--Revise Attachment and Vote List for Project 2 (SR11/SR 905 Freeway to Freeway Connectors) as follows: (Contributions from other
sources: $1;500,000 $41,000,000 of Coordinated Border Infrastructure Program funds. As stated in TCIF Guidelines, the
statutory mandate for supplemental funding requirement is waived for projects receiving federal border infrastructure

funding.)
» Project 1 (LA County Line to Route 23 - US 101 Improvements Phase 1) Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B SHOPP Projects

146 Financial Allocation: $49,539,000 for three SHOPP projects. 2.59.(6) | Juan Guzman A D
Resolution SHOP1B-A-1213-01 Rachel Falsetti

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Frommer Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B HRCSA Projects

147 Financial Allocation: $1,160,000 for two locally administered 2.59.(9a) | Teresa Favila A D
HRCSA projects. Contributions from other sources: Bill Bronte
$4,351,000.
Resolution GS1B-A-1213-02

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 147 and 148
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino Second: Dunn Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
148 Financial Allocation: $5,000,000 for the locally administered 2.59.(9b) | Teresa Favila A D
Lathrop Road Grade Separation with UPRR (PPNO 75-Rail) Bill Bronte

HRCSA project, in San Joaquin County.
Contributions from other sources: $15,087,000.
Resolution GS1B-A-1213-03

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 147 and 148
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Guardino Second: Dunn Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1B SLPP Projects

149 Financial Allocation: $22,348,000 for 31 locally administered 2.59.(10a) | Laurel Janssen A D
SLPP projects, off the State Highway System. Denix Anbiah
Contributions from other sources: $91,768,993.

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-22
(Related Items under Tabs 56, 57,60, & 143.)

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 149 and 152 as revised
Action Taken: Approved with revision
Motion: Guardino Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial allocations for locally administered SLPP projects off the SHS

» Project 21 (Lenwood Road Railroad Grade Separation) Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting

» Project 27 (Road Rehabilitation — Various Locations) Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting

Page 29



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

M Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time -
150 Financial Allocation: $99,578,000 for six locally administered | 2.59.(10b) | Laurel Janssen A D

SLPP transit projects. Denix Anbiah

Contributions from other sources: $431,332,000.

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-23

(Related Items under Tabs 74, 83, & 84.)

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 149 and 152 as revised
Action Taken: Approved with revision
Motion: Guardino Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial Allocation: $99,578,000 for six locally administered SLPP transit projects.

Contributions from other sources: $431,332,000 $348,274,000.

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-23

--Revise Agenda Language and Book Item.

--Revise Attachment and Vote List as follows:

— Project 2 (Bart Vehicles) - Correct Recipient as San-Francisco-Bay-Area-Rapid-TransitDistrict Santa Clara Valley
Transportation Authority and correct the concurrent SLPP programming request as Resolution SER1B-P-1213-11 SLP1B-P-
1213-12)

— Project 3 (Advanced Communications System Upgrade) - Correct the concurrent SLPP programming request as Resolution
SLPAB-P-1213-11 SLP1B-P-1213-12)

— Project 5 (Crenshaw/LAX Transit Corridor) — Correct contributions from other sources as $152,556;000 $69,492,000 and correct
the concurrent SLPP programming request as Resolution SERP1B-P-1213-11 SLP1B-P-1213-12)

— Project 6 (Blue Line Station Rehabilitation) — Delete the following statement: {Cenecurrent-SEPP-amendmentrequest-under

151 Financial Allocation: $3,800,000 for two locally administered | 2:59-(10¢) | Laurel Janssen A D
SLPP projects on the State Highway System. Denix Anbiah
Contributions from other sources: $28,418,000
Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-24

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 149 and 152 as revised
Action Taken: Approved with revision
Motion: Guardino Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Financial allocation for locally administered SLPP projects on the SHS
» Project 1 (Kings Beach Commercial Core Improvement Project) Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting

152 Financial Allocation: $8,000,000 for the State administered 2.59.(10d) | Laurel Janssen A D
I-5/Genesee Avenue Interchange Reconstruction (PPNO Denix Anbiah
0129D) SLPP project, in San Diego County, on the State
Highway System. Contributions from other sources:
$46,837,000.

Resolution SLP1B-A-1213-25
(Related Item under Tab 83.)

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 149 and 152 as revised
Action Taken: Approved with revision
Motion: Guardino Second: Assemi Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Financial Allocations for STIP Transit Projects

153 Financial Allocation: $45,441,000 for the locally administered | 2.6a. Juan Guzman A D
78 Light Rail Vehicles Acquisition (PPNO 4025) STIP transit Jane Perez
project, in Los Angeles County.
Resolution MFP-12-07

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved
Motion: Assemi Second: Inman Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Page 30




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

M Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

Time e
Financial Allocations for Other Transit Projects

154 Financial Allocation: $3,148,000 for the Waterborne Ferry 2.6d. Juan Guzman A D

Program in the San Francisco Bay Area for FY 2013-14
Resolution MFP-12-08

Jane Perez

Recommendation: Approval
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Dunn

Second: Assemi

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1A High Speed Passenger Train Bond Projects - Intercity

155

Financial Allocation: $40,750,000 for the Proposition 1A
HSPTB- Intercity program San Joaquin Merced to Le Grand
Double Track, Segment 1 project.

Resolution HST1A-A-1213-05

2.61.(1)

Laurel Janssen
Bill Bronte

A D

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 155 and 156
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp

Second: Dunn

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Financial Allocations for Proposition 1A High Speed Passenger Train Bond Projects — Urban and

Commuter

156

Financial Allocation: $180,479,000 for two Proposition 1A
HSPTB — Urban/Commuter program projects.
Contributions from other sources: $126,681,000
Resolution HST1A-A-1213-06

2.61.(2)

Laurel Janssen
Jane Perez

A D

Recommendation: Approval of ltems 155 and 156
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Earp

Second: Dunn

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Request to Extend the Period of Project Allocation

157

Request to extend the period of allocation for six locally
administered STIP projects for $3,557,000 per STIP
Guidelines.

Waiver 13-11

2.8a.

Juan Guzman
Denix Anbiah

Recommendation: Approval as revised
Action Taken: Approved as revised

Motion: Frommer

Second: Guardino

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Extension Recommendations
PLOJ PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
. before the
1 01-0302H HUM Ferndale 3 months 3 months Withdrawn meeting
Old survey data
2 01-3070 LAK Lake County 8 months 8 months 8 months delayed RW
cert
Relocation and
3 02-2529 TEH Tehama County 12 months 12 months 12 months R/W acquisition
issues
4 07-4308 LA Los Angeles 12 months Neutral 6 months Chan_ged at
meeting
Additional
5 10-0020C TUO Tuolumne County 8 months 8 months 8 months environmental &
RW activities
Redesign will
6 10-0209B MPA Mariposa County 20 months Neutral 12 months result in safer

project

Page 31




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013

Tab #/
Time

Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*

Changes to this item were listed on the pink “Changes to CTC Agenda” handout as follows:
Request to extend the period of allocation for locally administered STIP projects
» Project 1 (City of Ferndale Pedestrian Improvement TE Project) Withdrawn prior to the CTC Meeting

Request to Extend the Period of Contract Award

158 Request to extend the period of contract award for the locally | 2.8b.(1) | Juan Guzman A D
administered Santa Cruz Branch Line Improvements project Jane Perez
(PPNO 0932) for $5,350,000 in Santa Cruz County, per
Resolution G-06-08.

Waiver 13-12

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 158 and 166
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino Second: Earp Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
Extension Recommendations
PLOJ PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
Non-responsive
1 05-0932 SCR SCCRTC 4 months 4 months 4 months bid,streamline, readvertise
159 Request to extend the period of contract award for the locally- | 2.8b.(2) | Juan Guzman A D
administered Palos Verdes Drive North Bike Lanes project in Denix Anbiah

the City of Rolling Hills Estates (PPNO 07-4087), Los Angeles
County, for $1,803,000 per Resolution G-06-08
Waiver 13-13

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 158 and 166
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino Second: Earp Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
Extension Recommendations
P;oj PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
Rolling Hills Redesign
1 07-4087 LA Estates 3 months 3 months 3 months delayed E-76,

adv and award

160 Request to extend the period of contract award for the state 2.8b.(3) | Juan Guzman A D
administered Baldwin Park - Soundwalls project (PPNO Rachel Falsetti
0309S) in Los Angeles County, per Resolution G-06-08.
Waiver 13-14

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 158 and 166
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino Second: Earp Vote result: 8-0 Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione
Extension Recommendations
P;oj PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes

Conflict wWHOV
1 07-0309S LA-10 Caltrans-STIP 9 months 9 months 9 months project within
same limits

Page 32



CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
M Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time -
161 Request to extend the period of contract award for the Blue 2.8b.(4) | Juan Guzman A D

Line Station Rehabilitation SLPP Transit project in San Diego
County, per SLPP Guidelines.
Waiver 13-15

Jane Perez

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 158 and 166
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino

Second: Earp

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Extension Recommendations
P;OJ PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
Committee
1 12-XxxX SD SANDAG 4 months 4 months 4 months reviewing low
bidder protest
162 Request to extend the period of contract award for two locally- | 2.8b.(5) | Juan Guzman A D

administered Proposition 1A HSPTB — Urban/Commuter
transit projects, per HSPTB Guidelines.
Waiver 13-16

Jane Perez

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 158 and 166
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino

Second: Earp

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Extension Recommendations
PLOJ PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes

Lengthy

1 10-xxxx SJ SJRRC 20 months 20 months 20 months negotiations
with UP, utilities
Committee

2 12-XxxX SD SANDAG 4 months 4 months 4 months reviewing low
bidder protest

163 Post fact request to extend the period of contract award for 2.8b.(6) | Juan Guzman A D

one SHOPP project to construct concrete barrier in San
Bernardino County for $1,988,000, per Resolution G-06-08.
Waiver 13-20

Rachel Falsetti

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 158 and 166
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino

Second: Earp

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Extension Recommendations
P;OJ PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
SBd- Awarded but not
1 08-0195K 210 Caltrans-SHOPP 9 months 9 months 9 months approved.
Readvertise
Request to Extend the Period of Project Development Expenditures
164 Request to extend the period of project development 2.8d.(2) | Juan Guzman A D

expenditures for the Wagon Trail Bypass project (PPNO 3067)
in Calaveras County, per STIP Guidelines.
Waiver 13-18

Rachel Falsetti

Page 33




CTC MEETING

MINUTES

May 7, 2013

Tab #/
Time

Item Description

Ref. #

Presenter

Status*

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 158 and 166
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino

Second: Earp

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Extension Recommendations
P;OJ PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
1 10-3067 CAL Calaveras COG 20 months 20 months 20 months Lack of rights of
entry delayed
completion of
environmental
165 Request to extend the period of project development 2.8d.3) | Juan Guzman A D

expenditure for four locally administered STIP projects totaling
$4,162,000 per STIP Guidelines
Waiver 13-19

Denix Anbiah

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 158 and 166
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino

Second: Earp

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Extension Recommendations
P;OJ PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
Mendocino RIW start
1 01-4073P MEN County 20 months 20 months 20 months delayed by SOF
approval
Missing deeds
2 02-2331 TEH Tehama County 18 months 18 months 18 months and relocation
issues
Additional
3 02-2430 TEH Tehama County 4 months 4 months 4 months environmental
activities
Conflicts with
4 11-7421V SD SANDAG 12 months 12 months 12 months adjoining rail
projects
166 Post fact request to extend the period of project development | 2:8d.(4) | Juan Guzman A D

expenditure for the East Connector Road, State Route 299 to
State Route 3 project (PPNO 02-2138) in Trinity County for

$1,650,000 per STIP Guidelines
Waiver 13-21

Denix Anbiah

Recommendation: Approval of Iltems 158 and 166
Action Taken: Approved

Motion: Guardino Second: Earp

Vote result: 8-0

Absent: Alvarado, Tavaglione

Extension Recommendations
P;OJ PPNO County Agency Request Caltrans CTC Staff Notes
Unsettled
1 02-2138 TRI Trinity County 18 months 18 months 18 months estate, could
trigger
Eminent Domain
| OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENT

Public Speaker:
Arnold Sachs

Page 34




CTC MEETING MINUTES May 7, 2013
M Item Description Ref. # Presenter Status*
Time e

| 2:30 pm | Adjourn

Chair Ghielmetti adjourned the meeting at 2:39 PM in memory of Robert Jones, Shawn Baker and Dean Patten.

ANDRE BOUTROS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DATE

Page 35




1.3

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.4

COMMISSION REPORTS

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.5

COMMISSIONERS” MEETINGS FOR COMPENSATION

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.6

REPORT BY THE BUSINESS, TRANSPORATION AND
HOUSING AGENCY SECRETARY
AND/OR DEPUTY SECRETARY

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.7

REPORT BY CALTRANS DIRECTOR
AND/OR DEPUTY DIRECTOR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.8

REPORT BY REGIONAL
AGENCIESMODERATOR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.9

REPORT BY RURAL COUNTIES
TASK FORCE CHAIR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.10

REPORT BY SELF-HELP COUNTIES
COALITION MODERATOR

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



1.11

REPORT BY UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THISITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



4.1

STATE AND LOCATION LEGISLATIVE MATTERS

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



4.2

BUDGET AND ALLOCATION CAPACITY UPDATE

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE JUNE 11, 2013
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  June 11, 2013
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 4.3
Informational Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Steven Keck
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Budgets

DRAFT 2014 FUND ESTIMATES

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Transportation (Department) requests the California Transportation Commission
(Commission) review and comment on the results of the Draft 2014 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) Fund Estimate and the Draft 2014 Aeronautics Account Fund
Estimate that will be provided at the June 11, 2013, Commission meeting. The Department will
work with Commission staff to implement necessary changes prior to the adoption of the Fund
Estimates at the Commission’s August 6, 2013 meeting.

ISSUE:

The Draft 2014 Fund Estimate (Draft) program capacities will be based on the assumptions approved
by the Commission at the May 2013 meeting. After reviewing these Draft results, the Commission
may choose to revisit the approved assumptions for possible changes or updates. The Department
requests the Commission direct comments and suggestions to the Commission Staff, so the
Department may incorporate Commission feedback into the 2014 Fund Estimates. In addition, the
Department will continue to work with Commission Staff between now and the August 2013
Commission meeting to update information and make any necessary changes to the Draft 2014 STIP
Fund Estimate and the Draft 2014 Aeronautics Account Fund Estimate.

BACKGROUND:

Section 14524(a) of the Government Code (GC) requires the Department to submit the STIP Fund
Estimate prior to July 15 of each odd-numbered year. The Department will comply with this
requirement and submit the Draft 2014 STIP Fund Estimate 34 days prior to the due date identified
in statute. Section 14525(a) of the GC requires the Commission to adopt the STIP Fund Estimate
by August 15 of each odd-numbered year. The Department will endeavor to present the 2014 STIP
Fund Estimate and the 2014 Aeronautics Account Fund Estimate at the August 6, 2013,
Commission meeting for adoption.

Should the need arise, Section 14525(d) of the GC allows the Commission to delay adoption of the
Fund Estimate for up to 90 days due to pending legislation that will significantly impact this
forecast.

Attachments

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



DRAFT

DRAFT 2014 STIP FUND ESTIMATE
STATE HIGHWAY AND FEDERAL TRUST FUND ACCOUNTS

Reterence NoO.:

June 11, 2013

(8 millions) Attachment
5-Year 6-Year
2013-14 | 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total Total
RESOURCES
Beginning Balance $194 $194
Fuel Excise Taxes (Base) $1,777 $1,781 $1,784 $1,785 $1,783 $1,783 $8,916 $10,693
Fuel Excise Taxes (Price-Based) 2,045 1,952 1,933 1,967 1,998 2,007 9,858 11,903
Net Weight Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Misc. Revenues 80 79 78 79 80 78 393 472
Loan Repayments from General Fund 50 135 100 0 0 0 235 285
Transportation Loans 250 (135) (100) 0 0 0 (235) 15
Net Transfers - Others (174) (163) (163) (165) (166) (165) (820) (994)
Expenditures - Other Agencies (97) (94) (101) (103) (102) (105) (504) (602)
Subtotal - State Resources $4,125 $3,555 $3,532 $3,564 $3,593 $3,508 | $17,842 $21,966
Toll Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program ($300) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($300)
Total State Resources $3,825 $3,555 $3,532 $3,564 $3,593 $3,598 | $17,842 $21,666
Obligation Authority (OA) $3,157 $3,157 $3,157 $3,157 $3,157 $3,157 | $15,785 $18,942
August Redistribution 118 $118 $118 $118 $118 $118 592 710
Other Federal Resources ($186)]  ($186)  ($186)  ($186)  ($186)  ($186) (930) (1,116)
Total Federal Resources $3,089 | $3,089  $3089  $3,089  $3,089  $3,089 | $15446| $18,536
TOTAL STATE & FED RESOURCES $6,914 $6,644 $6,621 $6,653 $6,682 $6,687 | $33,288 $40,202
COMMITMENTS
STATE OPERATIONS ($899)]  ($924)  ($949)  (3975) ($1,001) ($1,028) ($4.876)] ($5,776)
MAINTENANCE ($1,269) ($1,297) ($1,325) ($1,354) ($1,384) ($1,415)| ($6,775) ($8,043)
LOCAL ASSISTANCE (LA)
Oversight (Partnership) (5122  ($127)  ($123)  ($120)  ($118)  ($115) ($603) ($725)
State & Federal LA (1.258)]  (1,249)  (1,246)  (1,247)  (1,245) (1,249 (6,233) (7,490)
TOTAL LA ($1,380)| ($1,377) ($1,370) ($1,367) ($1,363) ($1,359)| ($6,836)] ($8,216)
SHOPP CAPITAL OUTLAY SUPPORT (COS)
SHOPP Major ($270) ($210) ($112) ($57) ($36) ($17) ($432) ($701)
SHOPP Minor (38) (40) (40) (40) (40) (40) (201) (240)
Stormwater (46) (46) (46) (46) (46) (46) (230) (276)
Federal (299) (229) (132) (68) (38) (12) (480) (778)
TOTAL SHOPP COS ($653)]  ($525)  ($331)  ($211)  ($160)  ($115)  ($863)] ($1,217)
SHOPP CAPITAL OUTLAY
R/W Project Delivery ($37) ($37) ($37) ($37) ($37) ($37) ($185) ($222)
Unprogrammed R/W (18) (18) (18) (18) (18) (18) (90) (108)
GARVEE Debt Service (11) (11) (11) (11) (11) (11) (57) (68)
Minor capital (67) (78) (95) (93) (93) (93) (453) (520)
Major capital (1,538) (151) (58) (15) (6) 0 (229) (1,767)
TOTAL SHOPP CAPITAL OUTLAY ($1,670)  ($2095)  (3219)  ($174)  ($165)  ($159)| ($1,014) ($2,685)
TOTAL SHOPP COMMITMENTS  ($5,872)] ($4,418)  ($4,194) ($4,082) ($4,073) ($4,076)| ($20,843)] $ (26,715)
STIP LA
Oversight (Partnership) ($36) ($37) ($36) ($35) ($34) ($33) ($176) ($211)
STIP Off-System (45) (48) (24) (15) (12) (6) (105) (149)
TOTAL STIP LA ($45) ($48) ($24) ($15) ($12) ($6) ($105) ($149)
TOTAL STIP COS ($126) (%97) (%99) ($72) ($39) ($17) ($324) ($451)
STIP CAPITAL OUTLAY
R/W Project Delivery ($133)]  ($111) ($92) ($86) ($82) ($80) ($451) ($584)
Unprogrammed R/W (12) (12) 9) 9) (8) (8) (45) (56)
SHA State Capital (414) (333) (166) (69) (18) 0 (585) (999)
GARVEE Debt Service (73) (73) 0 0 0 0 (73) (146)
TE state/local match (8) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (8)
TOTAL STIP CAPITAL OUTLAY ($638)]  ($528)  ($267)  ($164)  ($108) $88)| ($1,154) ($1,792)
TOTAL STIP COMMITMENTS ($809) ($673) ($390) ($250) ($158) ($111)] ($1,583) ($2,392)
TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE $233 $1,553 $2,037 $2,321 $2,451 $2,501 | $10,863 $11,095
SHOPP TARGET CAPACITY $2,000 $2,200 $2,300 $2,300 2,300 2,300 | $11,400 $13,400
STIP TARGET CAPACITY $550 $660 $655 $655 $655 $650 $3,275 $3,825
STIP TE TARGET CAPACITY $8 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8

Notes:
Individual numbers may not add to total due to independent rounding.

4.3


s124400
Typewritten Text
Reference No.: 4.3
June 11, 2013
Attachment


D RA F I DRAFT 2014 STIP FUND ESTIMATE
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ACCOUNT

($ in thousands)

5-Year 6-Year
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total Total
RESOURCES
Beginning Balance $128,636 $128,636
Sales Tax on Diesel 610,777 601,344 601,753 602,162 602,572 602,982 3,010,813 3,621,590
SMIF Interest Earned 230 191 275 275 275 275 1,291 1,521
Transfer from Aeronautics Account 30 30 30 30 30 30 150 180
Loan Repayment from SHA 0 135,000 0 0 0 0 135,000 135,000
Loan Repayment from TDIF 2,054 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,054
Loan to High-Speed Rail (26,199) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (26,199)
Transfer from SHA (S&HC 194) 26,304 26,872 27,451 28,044 28,649 29,268 140,284 166,589
TOTAL RESOURCES $741,833 $763,437 $629,509 $630,511 $631,526 $632,555 | $3,287,538 | $4,029,371
State Transit Assistance (391,972) (379,779) (380,040) (380,298) (380,557) (380,816)] (1,901,491)] (2,293,463)
SUBTOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES $349,861 $383,658 $249,469 $250,213 $250,969 $251,739 | $1,386,047 | $1,735,908
STATE OPERATIONS
Rail and Mass Transportation Support ($28,511) ($29,138) ($29,779) ($30,434) ($31,104) ($31,788) ($152,244) ($180,755)
Planning Staff and Support (21,858) (22,339) (22,830) (23,333) (23,846) (24,371) (116,718) (138,576)
California Transportation Commission (1,403) (1,434) (1,465) (1,498) (1,531) (1,564) (7,492) (8,895)
Institute of Transportation Studies (980) (980) (980) (980) (980) (980) (4,900) (5,880)
Public Utilities Commission (5,434) (5,554) (5,676) (5,801) (5,928) (6,059) (29,017) (34,451)
State Controller's Office (19) (19) (20) (20) (21) (21) (101) (120)
TOTAL STATE OPERATIONS ($58,205) ($59,464) ($60,751) ($62,066) ($63,409) ($64,783) ($310,472) ($368,677)
INTERCITY RAIL
Intercity Rail and Bus Operations ($90,347) ($93,057) ($95,849) ($98,725)  ($101,686)  ($104,737) ($494,055) ($584,402)
Amtrak Funding Adjustment ($18,600) (31,000) (24,800) (24,800) (24,800) (24,800) ($130,200) ($148,800)
Blended System Operations 0 0 0 0 (30,700) (31,621) (62,321) (62,321)
Maintenance for Initial Construction Segment 0 0 0 0 (17,800) (18,334) (36,134) (36,134)
New Train Service - Coast Daylight 0 0 (5,000) (5,150) (5,305) (5,464) (20,918) (20,918)
Heavy Equipment Overhaul (16,800) (16,800) (16,800) (16,800) (17,800) (17,800) (86,000) (102,800)
TOTAL INTERCITY RAIL ($125,747)]  ($140,857)  ($142,449)  ($145,475)  ($198,091)  ($202,756) ($829,628) ($955,375)
LOCAL ASSISTANCE
Bay Area Ferry Operations/Waterborne ($3,148) ($3,179) ($3,211) ($3,243) ($3,276) ($3,309) ($16,219) ($19,367)
TOTAL LOCAL ASSISTANCE ($3,148) ($3,179) ($3,211) ($3,243) ($3,276) ($3,309) ($16,219) ($19,367)
CAPITAL OUTLAY
STIP - Mass Transportation ($18,734) ($31,241) ($39,208) ($51,159) ($25,501) ($5,471) ($152,580) ($171,314)
STIP - Rail (13,346) (28,934) (24,078) (21,732) (13,888) (2,490) (91,121) (104,467)
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY ($32,081) ($60,175) ($63,286) ($72,891) ($39,389) ($7,961) ($243,701) ($275,781)
CASH AVAILABLE FOR PROGRAMMING $130,680 $119,982 ($20,227) ($33,462) ($53,196) ($27,069) ($13,972) $116,708
PTA STIP TARGET CAPACITY $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $25,000

Note: Individual numbers may not add to total due to independent rounding.



DRAFT

DRAFT 2014 FUND ESTIMATE

AERONAUTICS ACCOUNT
($ in thousands)
3-Year
2013-14 | 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 Total
RESOURCES

Beginning Balance $8,902 | $9,073 - $ - $9,073
Aviation Gas Excise Tax" 2,836 2,744 2,654 2,568 7,966
Jet Fuel Excise Tax' 2,618 2,771 2,933 3,105 8,809
Interest (SMIF) 23 23 25 27 75
Federal Trust Funds 436 446 455 465 1,366
Sale of Documents 1 1 1 1 4
Transfer to PTA Account (30) (30) (30) (30) (90)
TOTAL RESOURCES| $14,787 | $15,028 $6,039 $6,136 $27,203

STATE OPERATIONS
State Operations ($3,663)] ($3,736) ($3,811)  ($3,887)| ($11,434)
State Controller (0840) (8) (8) (8) 9 (25)
Financial Information System for California (8880) 3 ) 3 (3) 9)
TOTAL STATE OPERATIONS| ($3,674)] ($3,748) ($3,822)  ($3,899)] ($11,469)

LOCAL ASSISTANCE
Grants to Local Agencies (Annual Credit Program) ($1,490)] ($1,490) ($1,490)  ($1,490)] (%4,470)
Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Match (550) (550)  ** *x (550)
Acquisition & Development (A&D) 0 0 el ** 0
TOTAL LOCAL ASSISTANCE| ($2,040)] ($2,040) ($1,490)  ($1,490)]  ($5,020)
CASH DURING FE PERIOD $9,073 $9,240 $727 $747 $10,714

Note: Individual numbers may not add to total due to independent rounding.

! Excise tax revenues are based on the 2013-14 projection from the 2013-14 Governor's Budget and escalated each year

from 2013-14 through 2016-17 per Assumption Aero 2.

** AIP Match and A&D for 2015-16 and 2016-17 will be determined when federal budget funding has been approved. Past
action by the Commission dictates that AIP Match receives priority for available funds.




4.4

DRAFT 2014 STIP GUIDELINES

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



4.17

BUY AMERICA UPDATE

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE JUNE 11, 2013
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING



4.18

WORKGROUP UPDATE — CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION
INFRASTRUCTURE PRIORITIES

A VERBAL PRESENTATION ON THIS ITEM
WILL BE MADE AT THE CALIFORNIA
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING.



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  June 11, 2013
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  2.5F.
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA preparedby:  Steven Keck
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Budgets

INFORMATIONAL REPORTS — DELEGATED ALLOCATIONS
EMERGENCY G-11, SHOPP G-03-10 SAFETY, AND MINOR G-05-05

SUMMARY::

Since the period reported at the last California Transportation Commission (Commission) meeting,
the California Department of Transportation (Department) allocated or sub-allocated:
e $645,000 for two emergency construction projects, pursuant to the authority granted under
Resolution G-11 (2.5f.(1)).
e $8,621,000 for six safety projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution
G-03-10(2.5f.(3)).
e $1,315,000 for two State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) Minor A
projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution G-05-05 (2.5f.(4)).

As of May 8, 2013, the Department has allocated or sub-allocated the following for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2012-13:

e $67,165,000 for 54 emergency construction projects.

e $51,599,000 for 30 safety delegated projects.

e $26,413,000 for 38 SHOPP Minor A projects.

BACKGROUND:

The Commission, by Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, delegated to the
Department authority to allocate funds to correct certain situations caused by floods, slides,
earthquakes, material failures, slip outs, unusual accidents or other similar events.

This authority is operative whenever such an event:

1. Places people or property in jeopardy.
2. Causes or threatens to cause closure of transportation access necessary for:
a. Emergency assistance efforts.
b. The effective functioning of an area’s services, commerce, manufacture or
agriculture.
c. Persons in the area to reach their homes or employment.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.5f.
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION June 11, 2013
Page 2 of 2

3. Causes either an excessive increase in transportation congestion or delay, or an
excessive increase in the necessary distances traveled.

Resolution G-11 authorizes the Department to allocate funds for follow-up restoration projects
associated with, and that immediately follow an emergency condition response project. Resolution
G-11 also requires the Department to notify the Commission, at their next meeting, whenever such
an emergency allocation has been made.

On March 30, 1994, the Commission delegated to the Department authority to allocate funds under
Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, for seismic retrofit projects. This authority
allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an
allocation.

On March 28, 2001, the Commission approved Resolution G-01-10, as amended by Resolution
G-03-10, delegating to the Department authority to allocate funds for SHOPP safety and pavement
rehabilitation projects. This authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation.

Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects. At the June
2011 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2011-12 Lump Sum Minor Construction
Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM-10-05.

The SHOPP, as approved by the Commission, is a four-year program of projects with the total
annual proposed expenditures limited to the biennial Commission-approved Fund Estimate. The
Commission, subject to monthly reporting and briefings, has delegated to the Department the
authority to amend programmed projects, the authority to allocate funds for safety projects, and the
authority to allocate funds to emergency projects. The Department uses prudent business practices
to manage the combination of individual project cost increases and savings to meet Commission
policies.

In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation.

The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects.

Attachment

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Project# PPNO
Amount Program/Year  Budget Year
County Location Project ID Item #
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Fund Type Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Program Code  Fund Type
2.5f. Informational Report — Emergency G-11 Allocations (2.5f.(1))
1
$300,000 Near Angelus Oaks, east of Mill Creek Road. On April 26, 2013, a 08-0200H 2011-12
tanker truck transporting gasoline and diesel fuel overturned at this SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $300,000
San Bernardino location causing the fuel to spill out and contaminate the soil. The 0813000197 SHA
08-SBd-38 two-lane highway was closed to traffic in both directions. This project 4 20.20.201.130
20.0/22.0 is to replace and compact the roadway fill, repair asphalt concrete 1E2304
pavement, and provide traffic control as necessary.
Emergency
Initial G-11 Allocation 05/08/13: $300,000
(Additional $200,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).
2
$345,000 In Irvine, at Jeffrey Road/University Drive. A failed embankment 12-4964A 2011-12
slope at southbound Jeffrey Road on-ramp to the northbound Route SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $345,000
Orange 405 freeway is undermining the lateral support to the metal beam 1213000158 SHA
12-Ora-405 guardrail and causing cracks to develop in the shoulder and the travel 4 20.20.201.130
3.9 lane of the ramp. This project is to remove embankment loose ON1904
material, re-grade the slope, and place concrete slope paving to
prevent any further occurrence of failure. Emergency
Initial G-11 Allocation 05/08/13: $345,000
PPNO
Project # Program/Year ~ Budget Year
Amount Prgm’d Amount Item #
County Location Project ID Fund Type
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Program Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Codes Fund Type
Informational Report — SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))
1
$310,000 In Torrance and Redondo Beach, at 182™ Street. 07-4507 2011-12
Outcome/Output: Install protected left-turn phasing and upgrade = SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $6,000
Los Angeles traffic signals to reduce the number and severity of traffic $408,000 SHA
07-LA-107 collisions. Also, make Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) 0712000123 302-0890 $304,000
4.1 improvements. 4 FTF
475604 20.20.201.010
Allocation date: 05/06/2013
2
$384,000 In Pasadena at westbound Mountain Street off-ramp. 07-4509 2011-12
Outcome/Output: Install traffic signal to reduce the number and SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $8,000
Los Angeles severity of traffic collisions. Also, construct Americans with $565,000 SHA
07-LA-210 Disabilities Act compliant curb ramps. 0712000128 302-0890 $376,000
R24.2 4 FTF
Allocation date: 04/11/2013 415804 20.20.201.010
3
$2,752,000 Near Needles, from 41.5 miles north of Route 62 to 5.5 miles 08-0238L 2011-12
south of Route 40. Qutcome/Output: Improve vertical curve SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $55,000
San Bernardino sight distance and widen shoulders to reduce the number and $3,797,000 SHA
08-SBd-95 severity of traffic collisions. 0800000340 302-0890 $2,697,000
51.2/51.7 4 FTF
Allocation date: 04/16/2013 0K3104 20.20.201.010
4
$3,535,000 In the city of San Diego, from the Mission Bay Drive 11-1040 2011-12
Overcrossing to 0.5 mile south of the La Jolla Parkway Viaduct. SHOPP/12-13 302-0890 $3,535,000
San Diego Outcome/Output: Construct outer separation barrier to reduce $3,971,000 FTF
11-SD-5 the number and severity of traffic collisions. 1100020014  20.20.201.010
R23.9/R25.5 4
Allocation date: 04/08/2013 404304

Page 1 of 2




CTC Financial Vote List

June 11, 2013

2.5 Highway Financial Matters

Placerville at Patterson Drive. Financial

Contribution Only (FCO) to El Dorado
County.

PPNO
Project # Program/Year  Budget Year
Amount Prgm’d Amount Item #
County Location Project ID Fund Type
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Adv. Phase Program Amount by
Postmile Allocation History EA Codes Fund Type
Informational Report — SHOPP Safety-Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(3))
5
$887,000 In Huntington Beach and Westminster, at Yorktown Avenue, Ellis 12-3107 2011-12
Avenue/Main Street and McFadden Avenue. Outcome/Output: SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $18,000
Orange Add safety lighting, upgrade signals, and make ADA and other $919,000 SHA
12-Ora-39 pedestrian improvements to reduce the number and severity of 1200020262 302-0890 $869,000
2.1/6.1 traffic collisions. 4 FTF
0L9704 20.20.201.010
Allocation date: 04/25/2013
6
$753,000 In La Plama at eastbound off-ramp to Orangethorpe Avenue. 12-45092 2011-12
Outcome/Output: Widen ramp shoulders, construct barrier, SHOPP/12-13 302-0042 $15,000
Orange upgrade traffic signals, modify guardrail, restripe, and make ADA $748,000 SHA
12-Ora-91 improvements to reduce the number and severity of traffic 1200020185 302-0890 $738,000
RO.3 collisions. 4 FTF
0L7504 20.20.201.010
Allocation date: 04/03/2013
Original
Program Est.
# Dist County Route Postmiles Location/Description EA Code FM-09-06 Allocation
2.5f. Informational Report — Minor Construction Program — Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations (2.5f.(4))
1 01 Hum 299 30.7 Reconstruct roadway and buttress slope. 437404 201.150 $370,000 $365,000
2 03 ED 49 10.6/10.9  Widen roadway and install signal near 3E9804 201.310 $950,000 $950,000

Page 2 of 2




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CTC Meeting:  June 11, 2013

Reference No.: 3.1
Information Item

Rachel Falsetti
Division Chief
Transportation Programming

NORMA ORTEGA
Chief Financial Officer

Prepared by:

MONTHLY REPORT ON PROJECTS AMENDED INTO THE SHOPP BY
DEPARTMENT ACTION

SUMMARY::

Since the May 2013 report to the California Transportation Commission (Commission), the
California Department of Transportation (Department) has amended 8 new capital projects into the
2012 State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP), as summarized in the attachment.
The Department maintains annual reservations to fund anticipated safety, emergency, and other
high priority projects that need to be amended into the 2012 SHOPP. The amendments noted below
will be funded from the Major Damage Restoration, Safety Improvements Reservations and
SHOPP Trade Corridors Improvement Fund Savings.

2012 SHOPP Summary of No. | FY2012/13 FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 FY 2015/16
New Projects by Category ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000) ($1,000)
Major Damage Restoration 4 $845 $14,002
Collision Reduction 3 $2,600 $955 $5,429
Mobility 1 $8,500
Total Amendments 8 $9,345 $16,602 $955 $5,429

BACKGROUND:

In each even numbered year, the Department prepares four-year SHOPP defining major capital
improvements necessary to preserve and protect the State Highway System. Periodically, the
Department amends the SHOPP to address newly identified needs prior to the next programming
cycle. This report identifies 8 capital projects amended into the 2012 SHOPP.

The “List of New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments” provides specific project information.

Attachment

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”




Reference No.:

June 11, 2013
Attachment
Page 1 of 2

List of New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments

3.1

This list provides an overview of projects the Department has amended into the 2012 SHOPP since
the May 2013 report. Copies of the actual amendments have been provided to Commission staff.

Dist-Co-Rte
Amend # PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Major Damage Restoration
12H-223 6-Fre-Var In Fresno and Madera counties, on $1 (R/W) 13/14| PA & ED $0 201.131
various various routes at various locations. $7,000 (C) PS&E $500 Assembly: 5, 23,
Repair traffic operations systems. R/W Sup $10 31
6664 0Q540 Con Sup | $1,000 Senate: 8, 12
06 1300 0265 Total $1,510 | Congress: 16, 22
2,616 Locations
12H-224 6-Fre-Var In Fresno County on routes 168 and $1 (R/IW) 13/14| PA & ED $0 201.131
various 180 at various locations. Repair $7,000 (C) PS&E $500 | Assembly: 23, 31
traffic operations systems. R/W Sup $10 Senate: 8, 12
6663 0Q550 Con Sup $1,000 | Congress: 16, 22
06 1300 0266 Total $1,510 2,883 Locations
12H-226 8-SBd-38 Near Angelus Oaks, east of Mill $200 (R/W) |12/13| PA & ED $20 201.130
20.0/22.0 Creek Road. Replace roadway fill $300 (C) PS&E $12 Assembly: 65
material. R/W Sup $10 Senate: 31
0200H 1E230 Con Sup $68 Congress: 40
08 1300 0197 Total $110 1 Location
12H-227| 12-Ora-405 In Irvine, at Jeffrey Road/University $345 (C) 12/13| PA& ED $7 201.130
3.87/3.9 Drive. Stabilize roadway slope. PS&E $12 Assembly: 70
R/W Sup $2 Senate: 35
4964A ON190 Con Sup $110 Congress: 47
12 1300 0158 Total $131 1 Location

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”




New 2012 SHOPP Capital Project Amendments

Reference No.:
June 11, 2013
Attachment
Page 2 of 2

3.1

Dist-Co-Rte
Amend # PM R/W Cost Program Code
EA Project Location and Const. Cost Support Costs Leg. /Congr. Dists.
PPNO Project ID Description of Work ($1,000) FY ($1,000) Perf. Meas.
Collision Reduction
12H-221 11-SD-94 Near Manzanita, from 0.8 to 1.3 miles | $304 (R/W) |15/16| PA & ED $790 201.010
59.7/60.2 east of Campo Creek Bridge. Realign | $5,125 (C) PS&E $884| Assembly: 75
curve, widen shoulders, and remove R/W Sup $185 Senate: 37
0919 29520 fixed objects from clear recovery zone. Con Sup $1,120 Congress: 52
11 0000 0392 Total $2,979 20 Collisions
reduced
12H-228 3-But-99 In Butte, Colusa, El Dorado, Nevada, $2,600 (C) |13/14| PA&ED $335 201.010
var Placer, Sacramento, Sutter. Yolo and PS&E $167 | Assembly: 1, 3, 4,
Yuba counties at various locations. R/W Sup $33 6,7
Install shoulder and centerline rumble Con Sup $335| Senate: 1, 3,4, 6
2286 3F770 strips. Total $870 | Congress: 1, 3, 4,
03 1300 0166 6,7
253 Collisions
reduced
12H-230 5-SCr-1 In the city of Santa Cruz, from the $955 (C) 14/15| PA & ED $387 201.010
16.9/17.1 northbound on-ramp from southbound PS&E $715 Assembly: 29
Route 17 to the northbound off-ramp R/W Sup $5 Senate: 17
2341 1A870 to Ocean Street. Restripe and widen Con Sup $392 Congress: 20
05 1200 0034 | shoulders. Total $1,499 45 Collisions
reduced
Mobility
12H-229 4-Sol-80 Near Fairfield, from 1-80/SR-12 $8,500 (C) |12/13| PA&ED $0 201.310
12.0/13.1 Separation to 0.7 mile west of Route PS&E $0 Assembly: 8
12 in Fairfield. Install traffic signals R/W Sup $0 Senate: 2, 5
5301L 0A534 and traffic operation system (TOS). Con Sup $0 Congress: 10
04 0002 1131 Total $0 | 1,000 Vehicle hours
(SHOPP TCIF project)

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  June 11, 2013
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.:  3.2a.
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Transportation Programming

STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR STATE HIGHWAY PROJECTS

SUMMARY':

The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item to provide the status
of construction contract award for projects on the State Highway System allocated in Fiscal Year
(FY) 2011-12 and FY 2012-13.

In FY 2011-12, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) voted 354 state-administered
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), State Highway Operation and Protection Program
(SHOPP), and Proposition 1B projects on the State Highway System. As of May 17, 2013, 351 projects
totaling $4.0 billion have been awarded. Funding for two projects has lapsed.

In FY 2012-13, the Commission has voted 234 state-administered STIP, SHOPP, and Proposition 1B

projects on the State Highway System. As of May 17, 2013, 171 projects totaling $658.5 million have
been awarded.

BACKGROUND:

Starting with July 2006 allocations, projects are subject to Resolution G-06-08 (adopted June 8, 2006),
which formalizes the condition of allocation that requires projects to be ready to proceed to construction
within six months of allocation. The policy also requires that projects that are not awarded within four
months of allocation be reported to the Commission.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.2a.
June 11, 2013

Page 2 of 2
FY 2011-12 Allocations

No Prg%cts No. No.

No. Voted No. Pro'e.cts Awarded Peanin Projects Projects

Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Fan ds Projects Bid 9 Awarded Awarded

Voted $ X 1000 Awarded $ X 1000 - within within
Lapse Opening/
4 months 6 months
Award

August 2011 90 $1,864,282 89 1 $1,440,521 0 39 76
September 2011 18 $76,605 18 0 $68,050 0 7 12
October 2011 18 $166,249 18 0 $159,284 0 4 11
December 2011 21 $264,582 21 0 $170,911 0 15 15
January 2012 28 $274,056 28 0 $186,410 0 17 24
February 2012 9 $155,085 8 1 $108,819 0 3 4
March 2012 32 $217,923 32 0 $203,616 0 17 21
April 2012 27 $659,617 27 0 $563,354 0 12 21
May 2012 43 $574,297 43 0 $497,487 1 14 25
June 2012 68 $685,977 67 0 $649,352 0 26 53
TOTAL 354 $4,938,673 351 2 $4,047,804 1 154 262

Note: 1. Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds.
2. Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.
3. FY 2011-12 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects.

FY 2012-13 Allocations

No.

No Projects No. No.

No. Voted No. Pro'e.cts Awarded Penjdin Projects Projects

Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Fujn ds Projects Bid 9 Awarded Awarded

Voted $ X 1000 Awarded $ X 1000 : within within
Lapse Opening/
4 months 6 months
Award
August 2012 74 $484,107 70 0 $361,961 4 39 56
September 2012 15 $88,281 14 0 $70,659 1 7 13
October 2012 18 $35,814 18 0 $34,465 0 12 17
December 2012 26 $133,477 23 0 $93,002 3 17 22
January 2013 14 $53,491 13 0 $38,029 1 12 13
March 2013 40 $120,390 24 0 $46,501 16 23 23
May 2013 47 $278,203 9 0 $13,902 38 8 2

TOTAL 234 $1,193,763 171 0 $658,519 63 118 146

Note: 1. Total awarded amount reflects total project allotment, including G-12 and supplemental funds.
2. Excludes non-construction Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects and combined locally-administered TE.
3. FY 12-13 table includes projects with financial contribution only, Department delegated safety, and emergency projects.

Attachment

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



Reference No.: 3.2a.
June 11, 2013

Attachment
Page 1 of 1
FY 2011-12 Project Allocation Status
Allocation| Award |Allocation

Dist| PPNO| EA Co |Rte Work Description Date Deadline | Amount Project Status

08 |0195K [ON410 [SBD [210 |Construct concrete barrier 27-Jun-12| 30-Sep-13 $1,988|Delay due to the necessity to re-
advertise. A time extension for this
project was approved on 5/7/13.

FY 2012-13 Project Allocation Status

Allocation| Award |Allocation

Dist| PPNO| EA Co |Rte Work Description Date Deadline | Amount Project Status

04 |0066 |[1G560 |ALA |880 |Upgrade median barrier. 22-Aug-12| 30-Nov-13 $1,174|Project advertised on 4/8/2013. Bid
opening date 5/21/13. A time
extension for this project was
approved on 3/5/13.

07 |[3712 (25200 (LA |405 |Rehabilitate pavement. 22-Aug-12| 31-Aug-13 $35,752|Project advertised on 3/11/2013. Bid
opening date 5/30/13. A time
extension for this project was
approved on 3/5/13.

07 |3725C 25263 [LA |5 |Rehabilitate pavement. 22-Aug-12| 31-Aug-13 $11,552|Bids opened 5/2/13. Pending award.

11 (0840 |29030 |SD |5 Seismic retrofit project. 22-Aug-12{ 31-Aug-13 $2,641|Project advertised on 5/13/2013. Bid
opening date 6/13/2013. Atime
extension for this project was
approved on 3/5/13.

07 |0309S [111720|LA |10 [Construct soundwall. 27-Sep-12| 31-Dec-13 $8,260(|Delay to award due to HOV Lane
project within the same limits. A time
extension for this project was
approved on 5/7/13.

04 |[5302C [0DA090 [SOL |80 |[Widen bridge, construct 6-Dec-12| 30-Jun-13 $1,617|Bids opened 3/26/13. Pending award.

drainage systems and concrete
barrier.

07 |0309n |1170U (LA 10 |Construct HOV lanes, widen 6-Dec-12| 30-Jun-13 $34,200|Project is to be combined with

bridges, and realign ramps. another project for construction
purposes. A time extension for this
project was approved on 5/7/13.

08 |[0175U [0Q860 [SBD |15 |Replace damaged overhead 6-Dec-12| 30-Jun-13 $176(Project will be awarded prior to

sign structure. deadline.
08 |0015M|0Q110 |RIV |10 |Construct concrete barrier, 7-Jan-13| 31-Jul-13 $3,163|Bids opened 3/28/13. Pending award.
widen outside shoulder, and
hydroseed.

08 |0176F [0G840 [SBd |15 |Upgrade Existing Roadside 8-Jan-13| 31-Jul-13 $11,273|Bids opened 5/9/13. Pending award.
Rest Area




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  June 11, 2013
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  3.2D.
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Local Assistance

MONTHLY STATUS OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD FOR LOCAL
ASSISTANCE STIP PROJECTS, PER RESOLUTION G-06-08

SUMMARY::

The California Department of Transportation (Department) is presenting this item for information
purposes only. The item provides the status of locally-administered State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) projects that received a construction allocation in Fiscal Year

(FY) 2010-11, FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13.

In FY 2010-11, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) allocated $94,213,000 to
construct 71 locally-administered STIP projects. As of May 10, 2013, 67 projects totaling
$93,205,000 have been awarded and time extension requests have been approved for two projects.
These two projects are on track for award by the deadlines indicated in their approved extension
requests. Two projects (PPNO 01-4097P and PPNO 12-2135M) have lapsed.

In FY 2011-12, the Commission allocated $105,182,000 to construct 77 locally-administered STIP
projects. As of May 10, 2013, 68 projects totaling $99,477,000 have been awarded eight projects
have been approved for time extensions. One project (PPNO 06-B002P) has lapsed.

In FY 2012-13, the Commission allocated $29,181,000 to construct 36 locally-administered STIP

projects. As of May 10, 2013, 14 projects totaling $11,957,000 have been awarded and two
projects have been approved for time extensions.

BACKGROUND:

Resolution G-06-08, adopted June 8, 2006, requires projects to be ready to proceed to construction
within six months of allocation. The policy also requires the Department to report to the
Commission on those projects that have not been awarded within four months of allocation.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.2h.

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION June 11, 2013
Page 2 of 3
FY 2010-11 Allocations
No. No.
No. Projects Projects
No. Voted No. No. Projects Awarded Awarded
Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Projects Pending within within
Voted $ X 1000 Awarded Lapse Award 4 months 6 months
July 2010 19 $57,002 18 1 0 2 10
August 2010 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0
September 2010 2 $795 2 0 0 0 2
November 2010 3 $3,284 3 0 0 0 2
January 2011 3 $7,878 3 0 0 1 0
March 2011 11 $4,960 10 1 0 1 7
May 2011 8 $4,994 8 0 0 3 5
June 2011 25 $15,300 23 0 2 1 16
TOTAL 71 $94,213 67 2 2 8 42
FY 2011-12 Allocations
No. No.
No. Projects Projects
No. Voted No. No. Projects Awarded Awarded
Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Projects Pending within within
Voted $ X 1000 Awarded Lapse Award 4 months 6 months
August 2011 5 $19,418 5 0 0 0 3
September 2011 2 $1,007 2 0 0 0 2
October 2011 1 $501 1 0 0 0 1
December 2011 7 $4,666 5 1 1 0 5
January 2012 7 $5,089 7 0 0 1 4
February 2012 7 $13,614 7 0 0 2 4
March 2012 3 $2,633 3 0 0 0 1
April 2012 8 $4,644 7 0 1 2 1
May 2012 7 $6,191 6 0 1 2 2
June 2012 30 $47,419 25 0 5 4 11
TOTAL 77 $105,182 68 1 8 11 34
FY 2012-13 Allocations
No. No.
No. Projects Projects
No. Voted No. No. Projects Awarded Awarded
Month Allocated Projects Projects Projects Projects  Pending within within
Voted $ X 1000 Awarded Lapse Award 4 months 6 months
August 2012 9 $6,577 8 0 1 4 3
September 2012 3 $3,198 2 0 1 0 2
October 2012 3 $4,085 3 0 0 0 3
December 2012 4 $878 1 0 3 1 0
January 2013 0 $0 0 0 0 0 0
March 2013 6 $4,654 0 0 6 0 0
May 2013 11 $9,789 0 0 11 0 0
TOTAL 36 $29,181 14 0 22 5 8

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Reference No.: 3.2h.
June 11, 2013

Page 3 of 3

Note: Excludes STIP Planning, Programming, and Monitoring allocations and locally-administered STIP Regional Rideshare
Program allocations, as no contract is awarded for these programs.

Local STIP Projects, Beyond Four Months of Construction Allocation, Not Yet Awarded

Allocation Award Allocation Project
Agency Name Project Title PPNO Date Deadline Amount Status
City of Lindsay Government Center Plaza 06-D022  23-Jun-11 31-Aug-13 @ $199,000  The project will be awarded by
the extended deadline.
City of Lindsay Tulare Road Pedestrian Safety 06-6567  23-Jun-11 31-Aug-13 @ $167,000  The project will be awarded by
Bollards the extended deadline.
City of Anaheim Edison Right of Way Bike Path 12-2135V  15-Dec-11 31-May-13 @ $494,000  The project will be awarded by
project the extended deadline.
City of Mill Valley Sycamore Avenue Improvement 04-2127R  26-Apr-12 31-Oct-13 @ $282,000  The project will be awarded by
project the extended deadline.
City of Stockton Airport Way 10-0205  23-May-12 30-May-13 4 $900,000  The project will be awarded by
Streetscape/Beautification Project the extended deadline.
City of Hercules Hercules Intercity Rail Station 04-2011F  28-Jun-12 30-Sep-13 ¥ $1,097,000  The project will be awarded by
the extended deadline.
City of Hercules Sand Francisco Bay Trail - Bio-Rad 04-2025E  28-Jun-12 30-Sep-13 ¥ $862,000  The project will be awarded by
Segment the extended deadline.
City of Culver City Pedestrian Improvement for 07-4090 28-Jun-12 30-Sep-13 @ $634,000  The project will be awarded by
Intersections with Bus. the extended deadline.
San Diego Association  Bayshore Bikeway Segments 4 & 5 11-7421S  28-Jun-12 31-Aug-14 @ $995,000  The project will be awarded by
of Governments the extended deadline.
Tulare County Pixley Main Street 06-6539  28-Jun-12 30-Jun-13  ©® $190,000  The project will be awarded by
the extended deadline.
City of Santa Ana Flower Street Bike Trail Gap 12-2136B  22-Aug-12 28-Aug-13  © $500,000  The project will be awarded by
Closure the extended deadline.
City of Rolling Hills Palos Verdes Drive North Bike 07-4087 27-Sep-12 30-Jun-13 @ $1,803,000  The project will be awarded by
Estates Lanes the extended deadline.
City of American Canyon Napa Junction Elementary School ~ 04-2130G  6-Dec-12 30-Jun-13 $197,000  The project will be awarded by
Pedestrian Improvement. the deadline.
City of Yountville Bike Route, Sidewalk Extension, 04-2130H  6-Dec-12 30-Jun-13 $86,000  The project will be awarded by
Enhancements the deadline.
San Luis Obispo Council Safe Routes to School Safety 05-2370 6-Dec-12 30-Jun-13 $195,000  The project will be awarded by
of Governments Program the deadline.
Grand Total $8,601,000

(1) This extended deadline was approved in Jan 2012 (Waiver-12-02)
(2) This extended deadline was approved in Jun 2012 (Waiver-12-45)
(3) This extended deadline was approved in Oct 2012 (Waiver-12-64)
(4) This extended deadline was approved in Dec 2012 (Waiver-12-68)
(5) This extended deadline was approved in Jan 2013 (Waiver-13-01)
(6) This extended deadline was approved in Mar 2013 (Waiver-13-10)
(7) This extended deadline was approved in May 2013 (Waiver-13-13)

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  June 11, 2013
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 3.3
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA prepared By:  Fardad Falakfarsa
Chief Financial Officer Program Manager
Recovery Act

UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOVERY ACT OF 2009

SUMMARY::

The California Department of Transportation (Department) is implementing the American Recovery
and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Recovery Act) and has committed to report to the California
Transportation Commission (Commission) as to the status of the implementation. This includes
reporting on the amount of Recovery Act funds certified, obligated and awarded for state and local
highway and transit projects to date. Attached is the current status report for state and regional
agency projects as of April 30, 2013 or noted on attachments.

BACKGROUND:

The Recovery Act is a job and economic stimulus bill intended to help restart the nation’s economy
and stimulate employment during the worst economic downturn in over 70 years. In drafting this
bill, President Obama and Congress recognized that investment in transportation infrastructure is one
of the ways to create and sustain jobs, stimulate economic development, and leave a legacy to
support the financial well-being of the generations to come. Nationally, the bill provides more than
$48 billion for transportation infrastructure and the state transportation departments and stakeholders
were tasked to quickly move forward with mobility projects that bring real value to the local, state,
and national economy.

The Recovery Act apportions, in formula programs, approximately $2.57 billion for highways, local
streets and roads in California. These funds are segregated by federal and state law to provide
approximately $1.6 billion to the regions (including $48 million for Transportation Enhancement)
and $964 million to the state (including $29 million for Transportation Enhancement). As of the
September 30, 2010 obligation deadline, all remaining apportionments were obligated on 982
federally eligible projects.

California has received apportionments for transit formula grants in the amount of $1.068 billion for

urban (Section 5307), non-urban (Section 5311) and fixed guideway (Section 5309) projects. As of
the September 30 2010 deadline, all apportionments have been obligated to eligible transit projects.

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.3
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION June 11, 2013
Page 2 of 2

The Recovery Act also provides $8 billion nationally for Capital Assistance for High Speed Rail
Corridors. In late January of 2010, the Federal Railroad Administration announced that the San
Diego-Los Angeles-San Luis Obispo (Surf liner), Oakland-Sacramento (Capital) corridors and the
statewide upgrade of emissions control for locomotives received approximately $165 million in
funding for specific projects. The rail funds remain available until September 30, 2012. The
Department has obligated approximately $165 million for ten projects.

The Department was also awarded $951,431, by the US Environmental Protection Agency, from the
National Clean Diesel Grant Program to retrofit 55 non-road engines with emission control devices.
The Department also received $1.4 million for On the Job Training Supportive Services (OJTSS) for
nine projects; the Federal Highway Administration and the Department determined five projects do
not meet the requirements of the OJTSS Grant Program and as of June 30, 2011, all five projects
were de-obligated. In addition, California airports have directly received approximately $ 84.4
million in aviation grants for 22 projects.

The Recovery Act provides $1.5 billion available nationally under the Transportation Investment
Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) program for competitive discretionary grants for highway,
public transportation, rail, and port infrastructure projects. On February 17, 2010, California
received awards for four projects that total $130 million in TIGER funds, which leverage $1.76
billion in total funds. These projects and TIGER awards recipients are the Doyle Drive Replacement
project in the city of San Francisco, $46 million; the State Route 905 project near Otay Mesa in San
Diego County, $20.2 million; the Alameda Corridor East — Colton Crossing project $33.8 million;
and the Green Trade Corridor Marine Highway project at the Ports of Oakland, Stockton and West
Sacramento, $30 million. As of December 2010, funds for the three TIGER projects that flow
through the Department have been obligated as follows: $33.8 million was obligated for the
Alameda Corridor East project (Colton Crossing); $46 million was obligated for the Doyle Drive
Replacement Project; and of the $20.2 million obligated for the State Route 905 project near Otay
Mesa in San Diego County, approximately, $2.3 million has been de-obligated due to a favorable bid
environment.

The Department adjusted the obligation amount for 8 projects by $5.5 million. These “upward cost
adjustments” are allowed by FHWA to cover cost increases for Recovery Act funded projects. The
Department is able to use up to the State’s share or ceiling amount, provided there are funds
available due to de-obligations of Recovery Act funds. The majority of the funds de-obligated are
savings due to projects being closed and it is anticipated that additional funds will be de-obligated as
more projects are closed out.

Attachments

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



Reference No:. 3.3
June 11, 2013
Attachment 1

Recovery Act - Highways Progr

April 30, 2013
Forecast of Inactive
s e 1 H H 3 5
Appropriation Obligations Awards Outlays Closed .
Obligations
. ) Recovery Dollars’® Projects . Total Recovery Obligation Adjusted Total ) Total Leveraged . _ .
(2A) 12
Recovery Dollars Appropriation Source Projects 0/30/2010 Deobligated Deobligations Dollars Adjustments®® | Recovery Dollars Projects Recovery Dollars Dollars* Projects Recovery Dollars Projects Projects Recovery Dollars
State® $972,275,620 State Highway System Projects
State 94 $708,151,180 50 $ 13,281,982 $694,869,198 $3,934,716 $698,803,914 94 $698,803,914 $832,366,777 94 $661,126,225 52 1 $ 286,776
State (Locally Administered)™ 5 $9,577,570 $9,577,570 $70,181 $9,647,751] 5 $9,647,751 $12,907,557 5 $8,951,233] 1
State & Region (State and
Region 3’ 7 $572,205,891 $572,205,891 $469,712 $572,675,603 7 $572,675,603 $1,405,136,604] 7 $552,148,845
Region (Sé:tgeig]dgnmstered, 16 303,410,205.00 3 $3,342,628 $300,067,577 $300,067,577 16 $300,067,577 $382,903,124 16 $291,170,743 4
Region® (Region $) 20 $78,501,879 4 52,114 $78,449,765 $78,449,765 20 $78,449,765 $167,981,875 20 $70,331,461 7
Subtotal 142 $1,671,846,725 57 $16,676,724 $1,655,170,001 $4,474,609| $1,659,644,610 142 $1,659,644,610; $2,801,295,938 142 $1,583,728,507 64 1 $286,776
Region® $1,597,292,700) Local Highway System Projects ®
Region 837 $865,277,740 359 $19,967,932 $845,309,808 $1,067,178 $846,376,986 835 $846,376,986 $1,090,943,695] 835 $828,018,606| 763 7 $1,618,086
State & E:gilg: Sme and 2 $2,501,985 $2,501,985 s2501985 2 $2,501,985 $3335776] 2 $2,501,985 2
State 1 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $1,200,000) 1 $1,200,000 $1,200,000) 1 $1,200,000) 1
Subtotal | $2,560,568,320 Subtotal 840 $868,979,725| 359 $19,967,932 $849,011,793 $1,067,178|  $850,078971| 838 $850,078,971 $1,005479.471) 838 $831,720,591| 766 7 $1,618,086
Flex" ($28,741,870)
Total $2,540,826,450 Total 982 $2,540,826,450 416 $36,644,656 $2,504,181,794 $5,541,787, $2,509,723,581| 980 | $2,509,723,581 $3,896,775,409| 980 | $ 2,415,449,098 | 830 | 8 | $1,904,862
Total State Obligation $972,275,620
Total Region Obligation $1,568,516,813

! Total funds apportioned to state by FHWA and as distributed by California law AB 3X-20 ($2,569,568,320)

2 Obligations as of September 30, 2010

A Includes number of projects obligated as of September 30, 2010 deadline to obligate funds. Two projects were withdrawn after this date

8 Increase in Obligation amounts as allowed by Upward Cost Adjustments.

3 Construction contracts awarded-assumes obligation amount

* Total Leveraged Dollars include all fund sources

® Outlays are eligible project expenditures reimbursed by FHWA

® Forecast of Inactive Obligations are projects at risk of deobligation if expenditures are not reimbursed by FHWA within 90 days. The at risk day is based on the obligation amount and date, last rerimbursed expenditure date Projects will be removed
from this summary once the reimbursement is made by the FHWA. Data as of May 1, 2013. Projects for: Martinez, Santa Clara, Beverly Hills, Downey, Los Angeles, Sonoma County and Caltrans
" Projects administered by Caltrans, Region, or Local agency

8 projects administered by Region or Local agency

° Original appropriation is shown as provided by FHWA & AB 3X-20. At the request of the Regions, the appropriation is reduced by FHWA Flex Funds transferred to FTA for transit projects

' FHWA Funds transferred by Regions from FHWA to FTA for transit projects

" Transportation Enhancement funds made available for eligible projects on the state highway system

2 Deobligations due to project savings, project close out, or projects withdrawn (2) after September 30, 2010

O:\CTC Office Files\2013 CTC MEETINGS\0613 Meeting\Book Items 0613\3.3_ARRA Attachment 1 June 11, 2013 ( April Data), .xIs



Recovery Act Program - Non Highway Programs
April 30, 2013

Reference No:. 3.3
June 11, 2013
Attachment 2

! Total funds apportioned to state by FTA.
2 Commitment by FTA to reimburse eligible project expenditu

3 Grants awarded by FTA directly to transit agencies

res

* Grants awarded by FAA directly to airports. Reflect most current award amounts

° FRA allocates funds to specific projects

® FHWA Funds transferred by regions from FHWA to FTA for transit projects. Amount total $28,741,870.

7 On-the-Job Training - Support Services Grant for training centers

8 Grant funding does not flow through the Department

? Forecast of Inactive Obligations are projects at risk of deobligation if expenditures are not reimbursed by FHWA within 90 days. The at risk day is based on the obligation amount and date, last rerimbursed expenditure date. Projects
will be removed from this summary once the reimbursement is made by the FHWA - no projects at risk as of May 1, 2013.

1% FRA Expenditures as of 4-30-13

TIGER (Discretionary) - USDOT NATIONAL CLEAN DIESEL GRANT PROGRAM (Discretionary) - USEPA
Nationally Available Grants $1,500,000,000 Division of Equipment Grant from US EPA for Engine Emission Retrofit
Forecast of Inactive -
Project TIGER Awards Total Leveraged Obligations by CT Outlays Deobligations 9 Non Boad Awarded Amount Encumbrances Outlays
Dollars Obligations Engines
Doyle Drive Replacement (US-101) $46,000,000 $1,045,000,000 $46,000,000 $0 55 $951,431 $951,431 $885,550]
Otay Mesa POE (805/905 Interchange) $20,200,000 $198,300,000 $20,200,000 $17,190,343 $2,293,686
Alameda Corridor East - Colton Crossing $33,800,000 $449,000,000 $33,800,000 $28,433,587
CA Green Trade Corridor Marine Highwav® $30,000,000 $69,300,000
Total $130,000,000 $1,761,600,000 $100,000,000 $45,623,930 $2,293,686 AVIATION (Discretionary) - FAA
Nationally Available Grants $1,300,000,000
HIGH SPEED & INTERCITY PASSENGER RAIL (Discretionary) - FRA Projects Awarded Amount Obligations Outlays
Nationally Available Grants® $ 8,000,000,000 22 $84,408,537| Grants awarded by FAA directly to airports
Track Applications Requei;Z(IiIaRr:covery Projects Awarded Awarded Amount Projects Obligated Obligations Outlays 10
1 38 $1,149,322,000 10 $164,905,755 10 $164,905,755 $39,380,625
Total 38 $1,149,322,000 10 $164,905,755 10 $164,905,755 $39,380,625
ON-THE-JOB TRAINING / SUPPORTIVE SERVICES (Discretionary) - FHWA’
. Awarded —— . . i . ——
Projects Amount Obligations by CT | Projects Deobligated Deobligations Adjusted Obligations Outlays
9 $1,440,979 $1,440,979 5 $533,057 $907,922 $533,557|
FEDERAL TRANSIT (Formula Distribution) - FTA
Program Projects Recovery Dollars* | Obligations by CT? Outlays
5307 $968,313,640
5307 Flex’ $26,764,736
5309° $66,171,889
5309 Flex’ $3,200,000
5311 136 $33,963,166 $33,963,166 $31,680,822
5311 Flex’ 2 $1,977,134 $1,977,134 $1,977,134]
Total 138 $1,100,390,565 $35,940,300 $33,657,956]



Memorandum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: June 11, 2013
Reference No.: 34
Information

From: ANDRE BOUTROS
Executive Director

subject: REPORT ON LOCAL AGENCY NOTICES OF INTENT TO EXPEND FUNDS
ON STIP PROJECTS PRIOR TO COMMISSION ALLOCATION, PER SB 184

SUMMARY

Senate Bill (SB) 184 (Chapter 462, Statutes of 2007) authorizes a regional or local agency, upon
notifying the California Transportation Commission (Commission), to expend its own funds for a
project in the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to which the Commission has not
yet made an allocation. This report includes a list of the STIP projects for which an SB 184 letter
(and a copy of the allocation request) was submitted.

This is the first report for projects programmed in FY 2013-14. SB 184 notification letters have
been received for 23 planning, programming, and monitoring (PPM) projects listed in the
attachment, indicating an effective date of July 1, 2013 for all 23 SB 184 notification letters.

BACKGROUND

Government Code Section 14529.17, as amended by SB 184, permits an agency to expend its own
funds for a STIP project, in advance of the Commission’s approval of a project allocation, and to be
reimbursed for the expenditures subsequent to the Commission’s approval of the allocation.

Section 64A of the STIP guidelines directs the agency to submit a copy of the allocation request
along with the SB 184 notification letter to the Executive Director of the Commission. The original
allocation request should be submitted to Caltrans at the same time.

Expenditures are eligible from the date the Commission receives the notification letter.

Invoking SB 184 does not establish a priority for allocations made by the Commission nor does it
establish a timeframe for when the allocations will be approved by the Commission.

The statute does not require that the Commission approve an allocation it would not otherwise
approve. SB 184 advance expenditures must be eligible for reimbursement in accordance with state
laws and procedures. In the event the advance expenditures are determined to be ineligible, the state
has no obligation to reimburse those expenditures.

Attachment

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



SB 184 Notifications for FY 2013-14 Local STIP Projects

Includes SB 184 Letters Received Through May 28, 2013.

Attachment

Reference No. 3.4

June 11, 2013

Date Letter Meeting FY Project Totals by Component

County Agency Rte PPNO | Project Effective Del. Voted 13-14 R/W Const E&P PS&E
Alameda MTC 2100 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13'  Jun-13, Jun-13 118 0 118 0 0
Alameda ACTC 2179 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13 750 0 750 0 0
Butte BCAG 0L16  Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13,  Jun-13, Jun-13 148 0 148 0 0
Contra Costa MTC 2118 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13| Jun-13 77 0 77 0 0
Contra Costa CCTA 20110| Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13,  Jun-13, Jun-13 430 0 430 0 0
El Dorado EDCTC O0L14| Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13/ Jun-13 140 0 140 0 0
Marin MTC 2127 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13,  Jun-13, Jun-13 22 0 22 0 0
Marin TA Marin 2127C | Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13/ Jun-13 200 0 200 0 0
Napa MTC 2130 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13'  Jun-13, Jun-13 13 0 13 0 0
Placer TPA Placer TPA OL11| Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13/ Jun-13 142 0 142 0 0
Sacramento SACOG 0L30 |Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13'  Jun-13, Jun-13 609 0 609 0 0
San Francisco MTC 2131 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13| Jun-13 60 0 60 0 0
San Francisco SFCTA 2007 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13'  Jun-13, Jun-13 491 0 491 0 0
San Luis Obispo |SLOCOG 942 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13| Jun-13 275 0 275 0 0
San Mateo MTC 2140 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13'  Jun-13, Jun-13 62 0 62 0 0
Santa Clara MTC 2144 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13| Jun-13 138 0 138 0 0
Santa Clara SCVTA 2255 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13'  Jun-13, Jun-13 696 0 696 0 0
Solano MTC 2152 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13| Jun-13 36 0 36 0 0
Sonoma MTC 2156 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13'  Jun-13, Jun-13 43 0 43 0 0
Sonoma SCTA 770E | Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13| Jun-13 373 0 373 0 0
Sutter SACOG 1L53| Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13'  Jun-13, Jun-13 56 0 56 0 0
Yolo SACOG 0L37| Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13| Jun-13| Jun-13 119 0 119 0 0
Yuba SACOG 0L41 Planning, programming, and monitoring 01-Jul-13'  Jun-13, Jun-13 43 0 43 0 0

Total (‘(‘eligible on July 1, 2013, or if received Iater,‘from EffectivF Date o‘f Letter) 5,041 0 5,041 0 0

California Transportation Commission

Page 1 of 1

Rev. 2013-06-11




State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  June 11, 2013
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 3.6
Information Item

rrom: NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by:  Steven Keck
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Budgets

subject: FY 2012-13 THIRD QUARTER FINANCE REPORT

Attached is the California Department of Transportation’s Fiscal Year 2012-13 Third Quarter
Finance Report.

Attachment

““Caltrans improves mobility across California”



California Transportation Commission
June 2013 Meeting

odtrans:

Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Third Quarter
2012-13

Department of Transportation
Division of Budgets



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

The purpose of the Quarterly Finance Report is to provide the California Transportation Commission
(CTC) with the status of capital allocations versus capacity and to report any trends or issues that may
require action by the California Department of Transportation or CTC regarding transportation funding
policy, allocation capacity, or forecast methodology to ensure the efficient and prudent management of
transportation resources. Below is the schedule of dates for the development of the fiscal year 2012-13
Quarterly Finance Reports.

California Department of Transportation

Quarterly Finance Report
Schedule of Reports

Fiscal Year | Quarterly Report Activity Date
2011-12 Q4 Close of Quarter 6/30/12
Quarterly Report to Commission Staff 8/30/12

Presented to Commission 9/26/12

2012-13 Q1 Close of Quarter 9/30/12
Quarterly Report to Commission Staff 11/15/12

2, Presented to Commission 12/5/12
E 2012-13 Q2 Close of Quarter 12/31/12
~ Quarterly Report to Commission Staff 2/15/13

Presented to Commission 3/5/13
2012-13 Q3 Close of Quarter 3/31/13

Quarterly Report to Commission Staff 5/15/13

Presented to Commission 6/11/13

< 2013-14 Q4 Close of Quarter 6/30/13
g‘ Quarterly Report to Commission Staff 8/30/13
< Presented to Commission 10/8/13




Department of Transportation

Quarterly Finance Report

Third Quarter 2012-13

Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
2012-13 Capital Allocations vs. Capacity
Summary through March 31, 2013
($ in millions)
SHOPP! STIP! TCRP BONDS TOTAL
Total Allocation Capacity $1,672 $620 $83 $2,801 $5,176
Total Votes 630 425 93 832 1,979
Authorized Changes® -52 -30 0 0 -82
Total Remaining Capacity $1,093 $226 $0 $1,970 $3,290

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding
YProposition 1B bond capacity included in total: $47M (Proposition 1B SHOPP); $35M (Proposition 1B STIP).
’Authorized changes include project increases and decreases pursuant to the Commission's G-12 process and project rescissions.

The California Transportation Commission (CTC) has allocated almost $2 billion toward 561 projects
through the third quarter of fiscal year 2012-13. Adjustments totaled negative $82 million, leaving
$3.3 billion (approximately 62 percent) in remaining allocation capacity.

The State Highway Account (SHA) had higher cash balances than expected due to adjustments, which
represent timing differences between the California Department of Transportation (Department) and the
State Controller’s Office (SCO) accounting systems. (Refer to Appendix B.) The Public Transportation
Account (PTA) was within acceptable range of forecast. The Traffic Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF), the
Transportation Investment Fund (TIF), and the Transportation Deferred Investment Fund (TDIF) cash
balances were all higher than forecast primarily because of lower than anticipated expenditures.

Due to a significant increase in project expenditures over the past several months, the Department
requested and received $100 million in Commercial Paper (CP) for ongoing Proposition 1B projects.
This amount was sufficient to cover projects until the March 2013 bond sales. In addition, the remaining
Proposition 1A cash balance is sufficient for the Department to continue to recommend allocation of all
remaining 2012-13 projects.

The 2013-14 Governor’s Budget was released on January 10, 2013. It proposes approximately
$12.8 billion for the Department, which is an increase of approximately 13 percent from 2012-13. The
2013-14 budget proposes $5 billion for Capital Outlay expenditures and $3.2 billion for Local Assistance.

In March 2013, Congress passed the Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2013
(H.R. 933) which provides full funding levels to the federal transportation act, Moving Ahead for
Progress in the 21st Century (MAP-21), through the remainder of the 2013 federal fiscal year.

In April 2013, President Obama released his 2014 Federal Budget which includes roughly $77 billion for
transportation-related projects (6 percent above 2012 enacted levels) plus an additional $50 billion for
immediate transportation investments. The budget also proposes full funding for MAP-21.



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

STATE HIGHWAY OPERATION AND PROTECTION PROGRAM (SHOPP)

State Highway Operation and Protection Program
($ in millions)

Allocation Allocations Net Remaining

Fund Capacity to Date Adjustments | Allocations Capacity
SHA $225 $191 -$5 $186 $39
FTF 1,400 439 -39 399 1,001
Proposition 1B 47 0 -7 -7 54
Total $1,672 $630 -$52 $578 $1,093

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding

Capital Allocations vs. Capacity

The CTC has allocated $630 million toward 196 SHOPP projects through the third quarter of 2012-13.
Adjustments totaled negative $52 million, leaving $1.1 billion (approximately 65 percent) in remaining
allocation capacity.

The large unallocated balance is due, in large part, to the de-allocation of $206 million of SHOPP funding
in favor of the Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) for the Gerald Desmond Bridge and
Devore Heights projects. In addition, some projects scheduled to be delivered in the third quarter have
been pushed to the fourth quarter.

Outlook for Funding & Allocations

State Highway Account (SHA). California’s slow recovery from the economic downturn continued
during the third quarter. The Department has continued to work with the SCO and the Department of
Finance (DOF) to resolve the issue of the outstanding 2012-13 backfill amount from excise taxes related
to the Weight Fee Swap. As of March 2013, the 2012-13 balance owed to the SHA is approximately $73
million. This amount may change based on actual revenues received for the remainder of the year. The
SCO plans to schedule backfill payments over the next three-month period to satisfy the outstanding
2012-13 balance. Moving forward, the issue has been resolved and the Department does not anticipate
further problems.

Despite the Weight Fee Swap backfill repayments, the Department still expects low SHA funding levels
through the remainder of the fiscal year. This can be primarily attributed to large obligations including a
$404 million loan repayment to the GF and a $165 million payment to the Toll Bridge Seismic Retrofit
Program. However, the remaining cash balance is considered sufficient to cover all outstanding
commitments for the remainder of the year.

Federal Trust Fund (FTF). In March 2013, H.R. 933 was passed to accommaodate full funding levels
for MAP-21 through the remainder of the current federal fiscal year. In addition, the President’s 2014
federal budget proposes $77 billion for transportation-related projects and $50 billion for transportation
infrastructure investments.

Proposition 1B. The Department anticipates approximately $14 million in unused 2012-13
Proposition 1B authority. Of this amount, $7 million will revert and become available for future
appropriations. The remaining $7 million will be added to 2013-14 allocation authority. The Governor’s
2013-14 budget proposes $78 million in new Proposition 1B SHOPP appropriations.



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Recommendations

The Department will continue to closely monitor the SHA fund balance and any major changes will be
communicated to the CTC. Though the Department does not anticipate a need, Senate Bill (SB) 84 of
2011-2012 allows the Department to borrow up to $313 million from the General Fund (GF) to ensure the
SHA has adequate funding to cover costs.

STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

State Transportation Improvement Program

($ in millions)

Allocation | Allocations Net Remaining
Fund Capacity to Date Adjustments | Allocations Capacity
SHA $200 $139 -$0 $139 $61
FTF* 300 202 -31 172 128
PTA 85 68 0 68 17
Proposition 1B 35 16 0 16 20
Total $620 $425 -$31 $394 $226

*The FTF STIP capacity was identified only for Transportation Enhancement projects; however, previously approved federally funded Right-
of-Way costs continue to charge against the FTF. These charges are expected to taper off in the coming years.
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.

Capital Allocations vs. Capacity

The CTC has allocated $425 million toward 123 STIP projects through the third quarter of 2012-13.
Adjustments totaled negative $31 million, leaving $226 million (approximately 36 percent) in remaining
allocation capacity.

Outlook for Funding & Allocations

SHA. Despite Weight Fee Swap backfill repayments, the Department still expects low SHA funding
levels throughout the fiscal year. This can be primarily attributed to large obligations including a $404
million loan repayment to the GF and a $165 million payment to the TBSRP. However, the remaining
cash balance is considered sufficient to cover all outstanding commitments for the remainder of the year.

FTF. In March 2013, H.R. 933 was passed to accommodate full funding levels for MAP-21 through the
remainder of the current federal fiscal year. In addition, the President’s 2014 federal budget proposes
$77 billion for transportation-related projects and $50 billion for transportation infrastructure investments.

PTA. Effective July 1, 2012, sale of all diesel fuels are subject to an additional sales tax of 2.17 percent,
which is transferred to the PTA on a quarterly basis. There is an outstanding proposal for the PTA to loan
$26 million to the High Speed Rail Authority in 2013-14. This loan will cause the PTA fund cash
balance to be low, but the PTA should have enough funds to cover commitments in 2013-14.



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Proposition 1B.  Although the table above shows remaining capacity, the Department does not
recommend further allocations until a final reconciliation of projects costs can be completed. The
Department anticipates this reconciliation will be complete by the end of 2012-13.

Transportation Investment Fund (TIF). The Department is projecting TIF resources are sufficient to
fund its obligations through 2013-14.

Recommendations
The Department will continue to monitor potential impacts, and if necessary, recommend changes.

TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF PROGRAM (TCRP)

Traffic Congestion Relief Program
($ in millions)

Allocation Allocations Net Remaining

Fund Capacity to Date Adjustments Allocations Capacity
TCRF $83 $93 $0 $93 $0
Total $83 $93 $0 $93 $0

Capital Allocations vs. Capacity

The TCRP remained unchanged for the third quarter. $93 million has been allocated toward nine
projects. The TCRF is currently over-allocated by $10 million. There are no further TCRP projects
expected to be allocated in 2012-13. The Department plans to reduce next year’s allocation capacity by
$10 million to offset the overage.

Outlook for Funding & Allocations

Approximately $731 million in loan repayments are still outstanding from the GF (See Appendix D). The
TCRP receives $83 million per year for repayment of $249 million in outstanding Proposition 42 loans.
The 2011-12 Governor’s Budget indicated that Tribal Gaming repayments (Pre-Proposition 42) would
begin no earlier than 2016-17; however, there is no statutory repayment schedule.

Recommendations
The Department will continue to monitor for potential impacts, and if necessary, recommend changes.



PROPOSITION 1A & 1B BONDS

Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Proposition 1A & 1B Bonds

($ in millions)

Allocation Allocations Remaining

Fund Capacity to Date Capacity
Proposition 1A $819 $237 $582
CMIA 324 190 133
TCIF 794 44 750
Intercity Rail 172 27 146
State-Local Partnership 503 284 219
Local Bridge Seismic 23 4 19
Grade Separations 43 9 34
Traffic Light Synch. 50 7 43
Route 99 73 29 44
Total $2,801 $832 $1,970

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.

Capital Allocations vs. Capacity

The CTC has allocated $832 million toward 233 Proposition 1A and 1B projects through the third quarter
of 2012-13. No adjustments have been made, leaving $2 billion (approximately 70 percent) in remaining
allocation capacity.

Outlook for Funding & Allocations

Bond Funding. Due to a significant increase in project expenditures over the past several months, the
Department requested and received $100 million in CP for ongoing Proposition 1B projects in February
2013. As of September 2012, the Department is authorized to request up to $247 million in CP in order
to continue obligations on Proposition 1B projects. The short-term advance will be repaid from future
general obligation bond sales.

In March 2013, the State Treasurer’s Office initiated two general obligation bond sales. The March sales
provided an additional $199 million for new and ongoing projects. An additional $300 million was
earned for local transit projects in the Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement, and Service
Enhancement Account program.

Although no new bond proceeds have been received for Proposition 1A, cash resources are sufficient for
the Department to recommend allocation of all 2012-13 Proposition 1A projects ready to move forward.

Recommendations

The priority for the use of bond proceeds has been to fund ongoing projects before funding any new
allocations. The Department continues to recommend allocation of all bond projects that come forward
for vote during this fiscal year.



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDICES
APPENAIX A oot Allocation Capacity and Assumptions
APPENAIX B oot Cash Forecasts

Forecast Methodology

State Highway Account

Public Transportation Account

Traffic Congestion Relief Fund
Transportation Investment Fund
Transportation Deferred Investment Fund

APPENIX C oo s Federal Emergency Projects

APPENAIX D oo Transportation Loans

Status of Outstanding Transportation Loans, as of March 31, 2013
Interfund Transportation Loans



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX A—ALLOCATION CAPACITY AND ASSUMPTIONS

The 2012-13 allocation capacity of $5.176 billion includes Proposition 1A and Proposition 1B capacity.

This allocation capacity is based on:

The PTA allocation capacity of $85 million is based on a prudent cash balance of $100 million and
includes unused rolled over capacity from 2011-12.

The SHOPP allocation capacity is based on the 2012-13 Budget Act revenue and expenditure
estimates and the 2012 STIP Fund Estimate federal receipts.

The annual TCRF allocation capacity is based on a dollar-for-dollar ratio of actual revenues
received for current year expenditures. The allocation capacity and specific project funding was
established by the CTC, in consultation with the Department and local agencies.

SHOPP and STIP bond capacity is based on the remaining bond authority, budget authority, and
any administrative costs. Other Proposition 1B bond capacity is based on budget authority for
those funds and is dependent on the sale of sufficient bonds for funding.

Proposed Proposition 1A capacity is based on the enacted budget and includes 2011-12 savings.



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX B — CASH FORECASTS — FORECAST METHODOLOGY
Methodology and Assumptions

The cash forecasts for the SHA, PTA, TCRF, TIF and TDIF are used by the Department to estimate and
monitor the cash balance of transportation funds to determine the level of allocations that can be
supported, and to prepare for low or high cash periods. Variances are identified and reported to
management and the CTC. If necessary, adjustments are made to capital allocation levels, funding
policy, or forecast methodology. The 2012-13 cash forecasts and allocation capacities are based on the
following assumptions:

PTA

TCRF

TIF

TDIF

State Operations projections are based on historical trends and using the Planning Estimate with
a two-percent increase each year.

Includes the most current expenditure projections available for Right-of-Way SHOPP and
STIP.

Capital Outlay and Local Assistance expenditures are based on actual and projected CTC
allocations using historical and seasonal construction patterns.

Monthly adjustments are not forecasted, since they comprise timing differences between the
Department’s accounting system and the SCO. These adjustments include short-term loans
made to the GF, short-term loan repayments, Plans of Financial Adjustments, funds transferred
in and out, and reimbursements.

Federal receipts of approximately $3.0 billion are based on the 2012 STIP Fund Estimate.

The beginning balance includes two payments to the Project Information System and Analysis
(PISA) in June 2012.

$374 million loan to the GF in 2012-13 and another $48 million loan in 2013-14.

$404 million loan repayment to the GF in 2012-13.

Repayment of $150 million from the GF in 2013-14, coinciding with a $150 million loan
repayment to the TCRF in 2013-14.

Proposition 1B repayment of $300 million from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
of 2009 in 2013-14.

Repayment of $100 million in weight fee backfill payments, pursuant to AB 1466.

Weight fee revenues and excise tax revenues are based on the May Revision to the Governor’s
Budget. Miscellaneous revenues are based on historical trends.

Continued monthly transfers of weight fee revenues to the Transportation Debt Service Fund.
Transfer to the Toll Bridge Seismic Retrofit Program of $165 million in 2012-13.

Includes revenue projections provided by the DOF.

Annual suspended Proposition 42 transfer from the TDIF of $83 million through 2015-16.
Future allocations are based on the projected net revenues received in 2012-13.
No future tribal compact (Pre-Proposition 42) payments are expected to be received.

The fund will not receive any new revenue.

Receipt of $83 million in Proposition 42 repayments, and annual transfer of $83 million to the
TCRF.



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX B — CASH FORECASTS — STATE HIGHWAY ACCOUNT

State Highway Account (SHA)
24-Month Cash Forecast
($ in millions)
$700 -

—&— Actuals

$600

—&—2012-13 Forecast

$500 7

$400 -

$300 T

$200

$100 -

$0 T T T T T T T 1

-$100 -

-$200 -

-$300 -
Jun-12 Sep Dec Mar Jun-13 Sep Dec Mar Jun-14

Year-to-Date SHA Summary

The SHA ending cash balance through the third quarter was $320 million, $73 million (30 percent)
above the forecasted amount of $247 million. Revenues totaled $3 billion, $2 million above forecast.
Transfers totaled $911 million, $13 million (1 percent) below forecast. Expenditures totaled
$2.7 billion, $180 million (7 percent) above forecast. Adjustments, which represent timing differences
between the Department’s accounting system and the SCO’s accounting system, totaled a positive
$438 million. These adjustments contributed to the higher than forecasted fund balance.

As of March 2013, approximately $73 million is owed to the SHA from the Weight Fee Swap backfill
payments for 2012-13. The SCO is scheduling repayments for the fourth quarter. Moving forward, the
issue has been resolved and the Department does not anticipate any further problems.

Year-to-Date Reconciliation

(% in millions)
Forecast Actual Difference %

Beginning Cash Balance $521 $521 N/A

Revenues 3,016 3,018 2

Transfers -924 -911 13

Expenditures -2,565 -2,745 -180

Adjustments 200 438 238
Ending Cash Balance $247 $320 $73 30%

Note: Ending cash balance may differ due to rounding.

10



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX B — CASH FORECASTS — PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ACCOUNT

Public Transportation Account (PTA)
12-Month Cash Forecast
($ in millions)

$600 -

== Actuals

o= 2(012-13 Forecast

$400 T

$264
A
$265
$200 -
$0
Jun-12 Sep Dec Mar Jun-13

Year-to-Date PTA Summary

The PTA ending cash balance through the third quarter was $264 million, which is within acceptable
range of the forecasted balance of $265 million. Revenues and transfers through the third quarter
totaled $316 million, $55 million below forecast. Expenditures for the quarter totaled $305 million,
$41 million below forecast.  Adjustments, which represent timing differences between the
Department’s accounting system and the SCO’s accounting system, totaled a negative $187 million.

Year-to-Date Reconciliation

($ in millions)
Forecast Actual Difference %

Beginning Cash Balance $440 $440 N/A

Revenues 359 309 -49

Transfers 13 7 -6

Expenditures -346 -305 41

Adjustments -201 -187 14
Ending Cash Balance $265 $264 $0 0%

Note: Ending cash balance may differ due to rounding.

11



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX B — CASH FORECASTS — TRAFFIC CONGESTION RELIEF FUND

Traffic Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF)
12-Month Cash Forecast
($ in millions)

$200

—&— Actuals

—4—2012-13 Forecast

$160 -

$120 1

$83
$80 1

$72

$40 A

$0 T T T 1
Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 Mar-13 Jun-13

Year-to-Date TCRF Summary

The TCRF ending cash balance through the third quarter was $83 million, $11 million (15 percent)
above the forecasted amount of $72 million. Transfers totaled $133 million, which included a
$50 million partial loan repayment from the SHA. Expenditures totaled $133 million, $45 million (51
percent) higher than forecast. This difference was primarily attributed to the processing of the
remaining accrued expenditures from the previous fiscal year along with current year expenditures.
Adjustments, which represent timing differences between the Department’s accounting system and the
SCO’s accounting system, totaled a positive $56 million.

Year-to-Date Reconciliation

(% in millions)
Forecast Actual Difference %

Beginning Cash Balance $27 $27 N/A

Revenues 0 0 0

Transfers 133 133 0

Expenditures -88 -133 -45

Adjustments 56 56
Ending Cash Balance $72 $83 $11 15%

Note: Ending cash balance may differ due to rounding.

12



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX B — CASH FORECASTS — TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT FUND

Transportation Investment Fund (TIF)
12-Month Cash Forecast

($ in millions)

$300

—— Actuals

—#—2012-13 Forecast
$200

$121
$100
$109
$0 !
Jun-12 Sep Dec Mar

Year-to-Date TIF Summary

Jun-13

The TIF ending cash balance through the third quarter was $121 million, $12 million (11 percent)
above the forecasted amount of $109 million. The TIF no longer receives revenue due to the passage of
ABX8 6 and ABX8 9 of 2010, collectively known as the Fuel Tax Swap. Expenditures totaled

$37 million, $9 million (19 percent) below forecast.

The ending cash balance for the month of

February was inflated due to a project appropriation charging error. This error was corrected in March.
Adjustments, which represent timing differences between the Department’s accounting system and the
SCO’s accounting system, totaled a negative $32 million.

Year-to-Date Reconciliation

(% in millions)
Forecast Actual Difference %

Beginning Cash Balance $155 $155 N/A

Revenues 0 0 0

Transfers 0 35 35

Expenditures -46 -37 9

Adjustments -32 -32
Ending Cash Balance $109 $121 $12 11%

Note: Ending cash balance may differ due to rounding.

13



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX B —CASH FORECASTS — TRANSPORTATION DEFERRED INVESTMENT
FuUND

Transportation Deferred Investment Fund (TDIF)
12-Month Cash Forecast
($ in millions)

$100

—— Actuals

$80 -
—&—2012-13 Forecast

$60

$40

$20

$0
Jun-12 Sep Dec Mar Jun-13

Year-to-Date TDIF Summary

The TDIF ending cash balance for the third quarter was $51 million, $16 million (46 percent) above the
forecasted amount of $35 million. The Department is currently analyzing expenditures and may revise
the forecast methodology next fiscal year to ensure a more accurate projection. Year-to-date transfers
totaled negative $83 million, which is attributable to the $83 million transfer to the TCRF.
Expenditures totaled $3 million, $15 million (85 percent) below forecast. This can be attributed to
projects spending slower than anticipated.  Adjustments, which represent timing differences between
the Department’s accounting system and the SCO’s accounting system, totaled a positive $1 million.
No future allocations will be made from the TDIF.

Year-to-Date Reconciliation

($ in millions)
Forecast Actual Difference %

Beginning Cash Balance $53 $53 N/A

Revenues 83 83 0

Transfers -83 -83 0

Expenditures -18 -3 15

Adjustments 1 1
Ending Cash Balance $35 $51 $16 46%

Note: Ending cash balance may differ due to rounding.

14



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

APPENDIX C — FEDERAL EMERGENCY PROJECTS

For the quarter ending March 31, 2013, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) acknowledged
the December 2012 severe rain storm that affected San Mateo County as a declared disaster.
Furthermore, the Department received an Emergency Relief allocation in the amount of $138 million on
February 15, 2013. The chart below represents disasters that have not been completely funded by
FHWA.

Disaster Repair Costs
Approved Federal Funding and State/Local Impact

($ millions)
Identified Cost of
Disaster Repair
Disaster State Local Total
Devil's Slide CA83-1 $631 $0 $631
Dec. 2004 Storm CA05-1 208 104 312
Dec. 2005 Storm CA06-1 314 54 368
So. California Wildfires CA08-3 21 5 26
California Wildfires CA08-6 9 0 9
So. California Wildfires CA09-1 7 0 7
So. California Wildfires CA09-2 16 7 23
Jan. 2010 Storm CA10-1 96 12 108
Humboldt Co. Earthquake CA10-2 1 2 3
Imperial Co. Earthquake CA10-3 1 3 4
Dec. 2010 Storm CA11-1 63 52 115
Modoc Co. Storm damage CA11-2 0 1 1
Mar. 2011 Storm CA11-3 308 15 323
LA Tanker Fire CA12-1 39 0 39
So. California Windstorm CA12-2 1 4 5
Mar. 2012 Storm CA12-3 31 0 31
San Mateo Co. Storm CA13-1 1 3 4
Total Damage Estimate $1,747 $262 $2,009
Amount Obligated To Date $1,487
Allocation Available for Future Project Costs $102
Remaining Need $420

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.

Future federal emergency relief of this type can only be used to fund emergency projects and does not
represent new capacity, except to the extent that the SHA funds have already been advanced for the

emergency projects.

15




APPENDIX D — TRANSPORTATION LOANS

Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

($ in millions)

Status of Outstanding Transportation Loans, as of March 31, 2013

Loans/
Interest
Original Paid-to- Remaining
FUND Loan Date Balance
Pre-Proposition 42 (Tribal Gaming Revenue):
State Highway Account (SHA)* $473 $341 $132
Public Transportation Account (PTA) 275 10 265
Traffic Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF) 482 0 482
Subtotal Pre-Proposition 42 Tribal Gaming Loans: $1,230 $351 $879
Proposition 42:
Public Transportation Account (PTA)’ $220 $218 $2
Transportation Investment Fund (TIF)’ 440 440 0
Transportation Congestion Relief Fund (TCRF)? 1,066 817 249
Locals® 440 440 0
Subtotal Proposition 42 Loans: $2,167 $1,916 $251
General Fund Loan:
State Highway Account (SHA)? $335 $50 $285
State Highway Account - Weight Fee Revenues* 227 0 227
State Highway Account - Weight Fee Revenues™® 249 0 249
Highway User Tax Account (HUTA)® 328 0 328
Public Transportation Account® 29 0 29
Other transportation accounts 31 1 30
Subtotal General Fund Loan: $1,199 $51 $1,148
Totals: $4,596 $2,318 $2,278

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.

The remaining balance of $132 million will be directed to debt service per AB 115 of 2010.

The remaining amount due to TCRF under Proposition 42 suspension will be repaid in equal annual installments ending in 2015-16.

*The SHA is expected to be repaid $150 million in 2013-14, $135 million in 2014-15.

“The $80 and $147 million was authorized by Budget Act of 2010 and subsequently characterized as weight fees via AB 115.
“Post AB115 weight fee transfers-Budget Act of 2011-$43.7 million loan, $139 million-excess weight fee loan to GF, $24.7 million fee loan to

GF from SHA, VVC9400.4(b)(2) - $42 million.
SThe HUTA is expected to be repaid $328 million in 2020-21.

The PTA is expected to be repaid $29 million in 2020-21.
"Includes interest payments $8 million for PTA, $16 million for TIF and Locals.

Pre-Proposition 42 Loans (Tribal Gaming)

The Pre-Proposition 42 loans occurred in 2001-02, when the state was faced with a growing budget

deficit and looked to transportation funds to help fill the budget shortfall.

The Transportation

Refinancing Plan, Assembly Bill (AB) 438 (Chapter 113, Statutes of 2001), authorized a series of loans
that included delaying the transfers of gasoline sales tax to transportation for two years (until 2003-04),
a TCRF loan to the GF, and loans from the SHA and PTA to the TCRF.

16




Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

In 2004-05, the Governor negotiated Tribal Gaming compacts to repay these loans through bonds, but
legal challenges have prevented the bonds from being issued. In 2005-06, the DOF began using the
compact revenues to make annual payments toward these loan balances pursuant to Government Code
863048.65. However, the 2011-12 Governor’s Budget indicated that Tribal Gaming repayments would
restart no earlier than 2016-17, with the SHA as the first fund to be repaid. Passage of AB 115 of 2010
declared that the SHA repayments are revenues derived from weight fees. As such, repayment of the
loan to the SHA will be transferred to the TDSF by the SCO and are due by June 30, 2021.

Proposition 42 Loans

The passage of Proposition 42 in 2002 made the transfer of gasoline sales tax to transportation
permanent. However, as state budget shortfalls continued, Proposition 42 transfers were partially
suspended in 2003-04 and completely suspended in 2004-05, creating the Proposition 42 loan balances.
These loans were partially repaid in 2006-07 with a payment of $1.399 billion, leaving approximately
$752 million due to the TCRF. Outstanding Proposition 42 loans, as of July 1, 2007, shall be repaid in
annual installments not less than one-tenth of the total amount required to be transferred by
June 30, 2016. Currently, TCRF is due $249 million. With the re-enactment of the Fuel Tax Swap in
March 2011 (AB 105), which eliminated the state portion of sales tax on gasoline, there are no current
Proposition 42 transfers.

General Fund Loans

The Budget Act of 2008 authorized $231 million in loans to the GF from the SHA, the Bicycle
Transportation Account, the Local Airport Loan Account, the Motor Vehicle Fuel Account, the
Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation Program, the Historic Property Maintenance Fund
(HPMF), and the Pedestrian Safety Account. These funds were transferred on November 14, 2008.
The $231 million in authorized loans were scheduled to be repaid by June 30, 2011, but the Budget Act
of 2012 delayed the repayments. The SHA received a partial repayment of $50 million after the close
of the fourth quarter of 2011-12, and an additional $50 million is scheduled to be repaid in fiscal year
2012-13. The remaining $100 million is scheduled to be repaid by June 30, 2014. A partial repayment
of $1 million was received by the HPMF on June 14, 2012. Repayment of the remaining HPMF loan
balance of $2 million has been extended to a date no later than June 30, 2014. The repayment of
$28 million to the various, smaller transportation accounts is expected in 2016-17.

A $135 million loan from the SHA to the GF was authorized in the Budget Act of 2009. The loan to
the GF occurred on June 30, 2010. The authorized $135 million loan was scheduled to be repaid by
June 30, 2013, but the Budget Act of 2012 delayed the repayment to June 30, 2015. In 2011, the
passage of AB 105 subsequently characterized the $135 million loan as revenue derived from weight
fees.

The Budget Act of 2010 authorized a loan of $29 million from the PTA to the GF. This loan is
scheduled to be repaid by June 30, 2021.

The outstanding HUTA loans of $328 million were authorized by the Budget Act of 2010. These loans
are required to be repaid by June 30, 2021 including interest calculated at the rate earned by the Pooled
Money Investment Account.

The passage of AB 115 authorized the postponement of repayment of $804 million in loans from the
GF to transportation funds until June 30, 2021. Upon repayment of the $804 million in loans, the SCO
will immediately transfer these funds to the TDSF for transportation bond debt service.

In fiscal year 2010, a payment deferral from the SHA to the GF in the amount of $404 million occurred.
A partial repayment of $203.6 million was paid in July 2012. The remaining payment of $202 million
was repaid on April 30, 2013.

17



Department of Transportation
Quarterly Finance Report

Weight Fees

In 2010, California voters passed Proposition 22, which amended the California Constitution by
significantly restricting the State from using fuel excise tax revenues for GF relief, which was
previously allowed. In 2011, the passage of AB 105 created a “weight fee swap” which allowed the
State to use weight fee revenues for GF relief rather than fuel excise tax revenues. The bill authorized
transfers of weight fee revenues from the SHA to the Transportation Debt Service Fund (TDSF) and the
GF for transportation debt service and loans. To offset these diversions, an equivalent amount of taxes
from the new price-based excise tax was transferred to the SHA.

The Budget Act of 2010 authorized $80 million and $147 million in loans from the SHA to the GF.
With the passage of AB 115 in January 2011, these loans were “grandfathered” into statute and
characterized as being derived from weight fees; consequently, repayment of these loans to the SHA
will be transferred to the TDSF for transportation bond debt service.

AB 115 also proposed an additional loan of $43.7 million to the GF, which was authorized in the 2011
Budget Act. In May and June 2012, excess weight fees available in the SHA were transferred as loans
to the GF in the amount of $139 million and $24.7 million, respectively.  Pursuant to Section
9400.4(b)(2) of the Vehicle Code, an additional $42 million was transferred as a loan from excess
weight fee revenues in the SHA to the GF on July 1, 2012. The $42 million shall be repaid no later
June 30, 2021. In total, there is $476 million in outstanding loans to the GF derived from weight fee
revenues.

APPENDIX D — INTERFUND TRANSPORTATION LOANS

Interfund Transportation Loans
($ in millions)
Fiscal
Year From To Remaining
Borrowed | Account | Account Description Amount | Repaid Balance
2008-09 TCRF SHA | Backfill SHA transfer to the GF $200 $50 $150
2009-10 PTA SHA Backfill SHA transfer to the GF 135 0 135
Totals $335 $50 $285

A loan of $200 million was transferred in 2008-09 to the SHA from the TCRF to repay a $200 million
loan to the GF. A partial repayment of $50 million was made to the TCRF in July 2012.

A loan of $135 million was transferred in 2009-10 to the SHA from the PTA to backfill a $135 million
loan to the GF. The $135 million loan repayment to the PTA has been extended to June 2015.

18




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  June 11, 2013
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.:  3.12
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Denix D. Anbiah
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Local Assistance

ARTERLY REPORT OF AB 1012 “USE IT OR LOSE IT” PROVISION FOR FEDERAL
EISCAL YEAR 2011 UNOBLIGATED CMAQ AND RSTP FUNDS

SUMMARY:

As of March 31, 2013, the Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) amount subject to
redirection is about $13.4 million. In addition, the Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program
(CMAQ) amount subject to redirection is about $3.1 million.

BACKGROUND:

The Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act was enacted in 1991 and was in effect for six
years. During that time, the Regions were able to obligate only 87 percent of their federal funding. The
next Federal Highway Act, known as the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA-21),
was signed into law in 1998. During the first two years of TEA-21, the Regions’ obligation of federal
funds dropped to as low as 41 percent. By October 1999, the Regions had accumulated a $1.2 billion
backlog in federal apportionments and $854 million in Obligation Authority (OA).

Assembly Bill (AB) 1012 was enacted on October 10, 1999 (Chapter 783, Statutes of 1999), with a
goal of improving the delivery of transportation projects and addressing the backlog of the Regions’
federal apportionments and OA. AB 1012 states that CMAQ and RSTP funds not obligated within the
first three years of federal eligibility are subject to redirection by the California Transportation
Commission (Commission) in the fourth year in order to prevent the funds from being lost by the State.
As of March 31, 2013, there are about $13.4 million of RSTP funds and about $3.1 million of CMAQ
funds subject to redirection. According to the Federal Highway Administration’s data, these funds will
not revert until Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2015.

The annual notice to the Regions, under AB 1012 “Use It or Lose It” provisions for FFY 2011
(October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2011), was released on December 5, 2012. With this
notification, the total FFY 2011 funds identified as subject to redirection under the provisions of

AB 1012 were approximately $15 million. This included approximately $13.7 million of RSTP funds
and about $1.2 million of CMAQ funds. As of December 31, 2012, the RSTP amount had decreased
to about $6.2 million, and the CMAQ amount had decreased to about $900,000.

*“Caltrans improves mobility across California”



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 3.12
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION June 11, 2013
Page 2 of 2

As of March 31, 2013, the RSTP amount has increased to about $13.4 million, and the CMAQ amount
has increased to about $3.1 million. About $7 million of this RSTP amount is due to a March 2013
$11.8 million repayment of an interagency loan agreement between the Ventura County Transportation
Commission and the Orange County Transportation Authority. Per the Regional obligation plans, all
of these RSTP funds are expected to be obligated by September 30, 2013.

Of the CMAAQ), about half of the $3.1 million is due to a February 2013 $40 million repayment of
several interagency loan agreements to the Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC). For
information, RCTC also obligated about $35 million of CMAQ funds in February 2013. The CMAQ
amount also increased due to several deobligations during the 2" quarter of the FFY. Per the current
information on the Regional obligation plans, all but about $250,000 of the $3.1 million of CMAQ
funds is expected to be obligated by September 30, 2013. The Department has been communicating
with the Regions carrying AB 1012 balances and is encouraging them to obligate funds prior to the
November 1, 2013 date.

The Department is responsible for monitoring and reporting unobligated balances. Each month, the
Department provides notification to the Regions of the unobligated CMAQ and RSTP balances that
have one year remaining under the AB 1012 guidelines. Beginning in FFY 2000, and continuing
through FFY 2012, the Regions have delivered enough projects to obligate a minimum of 100 percent
of the available OA.

Attachments



Apportionment Status Report
CMAQ and RSTP
as of March 31, 2013

AB 1012
Balances entering the 3rd Year
(from FFY 2011%)
Regional Report Summary

*Previously referred to as Cycle 14

Reference No.: 3.12
June 11, 2013
Attachment 1

CMAQ CMAQ Amount RSTP RSTP Amount

Unobligated Subject to Unobligated Subject to
3/31/2013 AB 1012 3/31/2013 AB 1012
Delivery Reprogramming Delivery Reprogramming
Region Balance * 11/01/2013 ? Balance ' 11/01/2013 2
Butte 2,052,714 - 2,982,668 -
Fresno 17,860,684 - 26,173,929 4,377,555
Kern 19,765,192 592,727 21,127,898 2,238,478
Kings 1,495,284 - 2,055,261 -
Los Angeles 266,120,875 - 167,383,531 -
Madera 4,285,204 789,153 2,018,704 -
Merced 2,287,613 - 3,426,990 -
Monterey 3,136 - 6,925,275 -
Orange 47,813,367 - 22,331,762 -
Riverside 63,535,859 1,440,448 34,056,713 -
S. F. Bay Area (MTC) 35,816,968 - 45,350,303 -
Sacramento (SACOGQG) 13,895,410 - 30,830,623 -
San Benito 28,268 - 782,093 -
San Bernardino 40,799,953 - 44,849,174 -
San Diego 8,245,204 - 38,728,063 -
San Joaquin 7,371,088 - 6,359,938 -
San Luis Obispo 2,314,305 - 4,529,634 -
Santa Barbara - - 7,396,278 -
Santa Cruz - - 3,636,428 -
Stanislaus 8,214,698 - 11,414,808 -
Tahoe 462,782 - 568,035 -
Tulare 7,739,899 - 6,319,720 -
Ventura 7,246,561 - 26,691,272 6,808,094
Rural Counties & SCAG 5,490,891 243,772 20,920,882 -
TOTAL 562,845,954 3,066,100 536,859,980 13,424,126
Footnotes:

* Balances entered the 3rd year on October 1, 2012, and are subject to reprogramming on November 1, 2013. The March 31, 2013
balances include the federal fiscal year 2013 Revised "Advance" apportionments (dated February 22, 2013).

! Indicates all apportionments not yet obligated.
* Totals reflect balances in the third year.

* These Regions are in air quality attainment and cannot use unobligated CMAQ apportionments, which are deobligations of closed
out projects. It is anticipated that any CMAQ balance that accumulates in a Region in air quality attainment will be included in a
future CMAQ rescission or transferred to another Region that over-delivered prior to the end of the current federal fiscal year.



*Previously referred to as Cycle 14

Apportionment Status Report
CMAQ and RSTP
as of March 31, 2013

AB 1012
Balances entering the 3rd Year
(from FFY 2011%)
Rural Report Summary

Reference No.: 3.12
June 11, 2013
Attachment 2

CMAQ CMAQ Amount RSTP RSTP Amount
Unobligated Subject to Unobligated Subject to
3/31/2013 AB 1012 3/31/2013 AB 1012
Delivery Reprogramming Delivery Reprogramming
Region Balance * 11/01/2013 ? Balance ' 11/01/2013 2

Rural County Information:

Alpine - - 133,766 -
Amador 566,649 11,343 517,615 -
Calaveras (137,200) - 616,711 -
Colusa - - 293,536 -
Del Norte - - 395,904 -
El Dorado - - 1,261,137 -
Glenn - - 388,173 -
Humboldt - - 1,858,027 -
Imperial (SCAG) 2,236,149 - 3,392,470 -
Inyo - - 696,520 -
Lake - - 888,363 -
Lassen - - 481,608 -
Mariposa 559,065 232,429 248,714 -
Mendocino - - 1,218,576 -
Modoc - - 307,759 -
Mono - - 243,820 -
Nevada 1,029,651 - 1,344,721 -
Placer - - 1,176,386 -
Plumas - - 287,898 -
Shasta - - 2,441,659 -
Sierra - - 135,397 -
Siskiyou - - 698,002 -
Tehama 544,706 - 870,273 -
Trinity - - 265,944 -
Tuolumne 691,871 - 757,902 -
Rural Combined Totals: 5,490,891 243,772 20,920,882 -

Footnotes:

* Balances entered the 3rd year on October 1, 2012, and are subject to reprogramming on November 1, 2013. The March 31, 2013
balances include the federal fiscal year 2013 Revised "Advance" apportionments (dated February 22, 2013).

! Indicates all apportionments not yet obligated.
2 Totals reflect balances in the third year.



To:

From:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: ~ June 11, 2013
CALFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Reference No.: 4.5
Information Item

NORMA ORTEGA Prepared by: Glenn A. Yee

Chief Financial Officer Chief
Division of Business,
Facilities and Security

subject: 2014 FACILITIES INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN (FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PLAN)

SUMMARY:

Chapter 606, Statutes of 1999 (Assembly Bill 1473/Hertzberg), requires the Governor to
annually submit a Five-Year Capital Outlay Infrastructure Plan in conjunction with the
Governor’s Budget. The California Department of Transportation’s (Department) Draft 2014
Facilities Infrastructure Plan (Facilities Infrastructure Plan) will be transmitted to the California
Transportation Commission prior to their June 11, 2013 meeting.

BACKGROUND:

The California Department of Finance issues an annual Budget Letter that specifies requirements
and instructions to State departments for submittal of their plans. Only the Department’s office
facilities are required as part of the Budget Letter process.

In addition to office facilities, the workforce for the Department conducts business in a wide
array of other buildings and structures (facilities). These transportation-related facilities include
equipment shops, maintenance stations, materials laboratories, and transportation management
centers.

The Facilities Infrastructure Plan includes the reporting requirements for the Five-Year Capital
Outlay Infrastructure Plan. The Facilities Infrastructure Plan also provides information
pertaining to the Department’s transportation-related facilities.

Attachment

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”



DRAFT
Rev. 03-26-2013

2 0:’;/45_C]a ;_ rﬁggzg h CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

2018-19

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan

District 11 Headquarters Office Building
San Diego, California

Prepared by:

Division of Business, Facilities and Security
Facilities Long Range Planning

1120 "N"' Street, Suite 6301

Sacramento, California

June 2013

<
-~ N
X O
NN
S S
5 R
S ¥
X ©
S
S S
S =
X
NN
N
<
SES
~
N <
N S
S
N
A
S g
S
SN
S S
NS
R S
.NQ
N
SS I
R
N'Q
SR
©§







5 odtrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Executive Summary i
Chapter 1 Department Overview 1
Chapter 2 Office Facilities 11
Chapter 3 Transportation-Related Facilities 17
Chapter 4 Resource Conservation 47
Appendix 53
Exhibit 1 Reconciliation to Previous Plan 55
Exhibit 2 Infrastructure Inadequacies 57
Exhibit 3 Estimated “Net Need” for Office Space 59
Exhibit 4 Major Project Categories 63
Exhibit 5 “Drivers of Need” 65
Exhibit 6 Alternatives to Utilizing Capital Outlay
Process 67
Exhibit 7 Budget Letter 69
Exhibit 8 Facility Space Planning Guidelines /
Standards 73
i|Page

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

ii|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



&5 Lodtrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

iii|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Executive Summary

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

iv|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

Chapter 6006, Statutes of 1999 (Assembly Bill 1473 /Hertzberg), requires the Governor to
annually submit a Five-Year Capital Outlay Infrastructure Plan in conjunction with the
Governor’s Budget. The California Department of Finance (DOF) issues an annual
Budget Letter (refer to the Appendix - Exhibit 7) that specifies requirements and
instructions to State departments for submittal of their Plans. The California Department
of Transportation (Caltrans) is required to provide information for office facilities to the
DOF.

In addition to office facilities, the workforce for Caltrans conducts business in a wide array
of other buildings and structures (facilities). These transportation-related facilities include
equipment shops, maintenance facilities, materials laboratories, and transportation
management centers.

The Caltrans’ 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan (Facilities Infrastructure Plan or FIP)
includes the office facilities reporting requirements for the Five-Year Capital Outlay
Infrastructure Plan. The Facilities Infrastructure Plan also provides information pertaining
to the Caltrans’ transportation-related facilities.

Facilities Infrastructure Planning and Reporting

In conjunction with the annual DOF reporting requirement, Caltrans is required to present
plans and needs for rehabilitation and improvement of office and transportation-related
facilities via the State Highway Operations and Protection Program process.

State Highway Operation and Protection Program

Government Code Section 14526.5 requires Caltrans to prepare a four-year “state
highway operation and protection program for the expenditure of transportation
funds for major capital improvements that are necessary to preserve and protect
the state highway system”. The Caltrans’ State Highway Operation and Protection
Program (SHOPP) fulfills this requirement. Office facilities projects and
transportation-related facilities projects are included in the SHOPP.

Caltrans is required to submit the SHOPP to the California Transportation
Commission (CTC) each even-numbered year. The Commission’s review of the

v|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Executive Summary

SHOPP includes an assessment of the impacts on the State Transportation
Improvement Program. The 2012 SHOPP is the most recent four-year program
submitted to the CTC. The SHOPP must be transmitted to the Legislature and the

Governot.

State Highway Operation and Protection Plan

Streets and Highways Code Section 164.6 requires Caltrans to prepare a
“10-year plan for the rehabilitation and reconstruction ... of all state
highways and bridges owned by the state”. Caltrans fulfills this requirement
through development of the Ten-Year State Highway Operation and
Protection Plan. Office facilities projects and transportation-related facilities
projects are included in this 10-year plan.

Caltrans is required to submit this plan to the CTC each
odd-numbered year. The most recent submittal was the 2013 Ten-Year

SHOPP. Both the SHOPP and the Ten-Year SHOPP must be transmitted
to the Legislature and the Governor.

Comparison of Facilities Infrastructure Plan and SHOPP

The chart below shows the chronology and fiscal year relationships of one
complete cycle for the SHOPP and the Facilities Infrastructure Plan.

Chronology and Fiscal Year Relationships: Facilities Infrastructure Plan and SHOPP

Fiscal Years
Approximate  2012- 2013- 2014- 2015- 2016- 2017- 2018- 2019- 2020- 2021- 2022- 2023-
Due Date 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
2012 Four-Year SHOPP Jan 2012 4-Year Plan
2013 Facilities Infrastructure Jul 2012 5 Vear Plan
Plan
2013 Ten-Year SHOPP Jan 2013 10-Year Plan
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Jul 2013 5 Year Plan
Plan
vi|Page

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Facilities Infrastructure Plan Summary

The Facilities Infrastructure Plan is comprised of four chapters. The first two chapters
meet the DOF requirements for the State’s Five-Year Capital Outlay Infrastructure Plan.
Caltrans presents additional information in Chapters 3 and 4 that are not part of the DOF
reporting requirements. Chapter 3 of the Facilities Infrastructure Plan focuses on
transportation-related facilities that the California Transportation Commission approves
through the SHOPP. Chapter 4 provides an overview of the Caltrans’ facility resource

conservation efforts.

The Facilities Infrastructure Plan includes $164.0 million in construction costs during the
five-year plan period. There is no required land acquisition cost. Associated capital outlay
support costs (e.g., engineering and right of way acquisition staff) for these projects are
$52.5 million. The total estimated cost for the projects included in the Facilities
Infrastructure Plan is $216.4 million. A summary of these costs is presented in the chart

below.

PROGRAMMED IN 2012 SHOPP
Location/Descriptions

Office Buildings

Equipment Shops

Maintenance Facilities

Materials Laboratories

™C

Construction Totals
Land

Sub-total (Capital)
Support

Grand Total

UNPROGRAMMED NEEDS
Location/Description

Office Buildings

Equipment Shops.

Maintenance Facilities
Materials Laboratories

™C

Construction Totals
Land

Sub-total (Capital)
Support

Grand Total

Notes:

Projected Facilities Infrasructure Needs Construction,

Land, Capital, and Support
Fiscal Years 2014-15 through 2018-19

2012 SHOPP Fiscal Years J
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan Fiscal Years
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total
$0 $0 $0 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0
S0 $32,844,000 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0 $o0
$0 $3,248,000 $0 S0 $0 $0 S0 $o0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0  $36,092,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0  $6,554,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
S0 $42,646,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
S0 $21,324,000 S0 S0 S0 S0 S0 $o0
$0  $63,970,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total
S0 $0 $0 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0
$0 S0 $22,900,000  $37,263,000 $5,000,000 S0 S0 $65,163,000
$0 S0 $37,200,000 $8,000,000 $8,400,000 $9,200,000  $36,000,000 $98,800,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 S0 S0 $0 $0
$0 S0 $60,100,000 $45,263,000 $13,400,000 $9,200,000  $36,000,000 $163,963,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 S0 $0
$0 $0 $60,100,000  $45,263,000 $13,400,000 $9,200,000  $36,000,000 $163,963,000
$0 $0 $19,232,000 $14,484,160 $4,288,000 $2,944,000 $11,520,000 $52,468,160
$0 $0 $79,332,000  $59,747,160  $17,688,000 $12,144,000  $47,520,000 $216,431,160

Support s estimated at 32% of capital costs for projects not programmed in the 2012 SHOPP.

The Facilities Infrastructure Plan reflects the last two years of the 2012 SHOPP. Fiscal Year 2013-14 is depicted in the table above for illustrative purposes.

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan

vii|Page



Executive Summary

The first two years of the 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan coincide with the last two
years of the 2012 Four-Year SHOPP (refer to the chart on page vi). The 2012 Four-Year
SHOPP includes an annual average of $9.0 million (construction costs) and the

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan includes an annual average of $0 million (construction
costs). The chart below presents a comparison by facility type of the average annual
construction costs for the 2012 Four-Year SHOPP and 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan.
Transportation Management Centers are not included in the Facilities Improvement
Program of the SHOPP; those projects are included with the Mobility Program.

Average Annual Construction Cost Comparison
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan and 2012 SHOPP

(Dollars in millions)

Facility Type 2012 SHOPP 2014 FIP
Office Facilities 0.0 0.0
Equipment Facilities 0.0 0.0
Maintenance Facilities 8.2 0.0
Materials Laboratories 0.8 0.0
Totals: 9.00 0.00

Notes:
1) The "Annual Averages" do not include land acquisition or support cost.
2) The "Totals" do not include Transportation Management Centers.

viii|[Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT

CHAPTER 1

DEPARTMENT OVERVIEW

1|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Department Overview | Chapter 1

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

2|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Department Overview |

INTRODUCTION

This chapter provides a summary of the California Department of Transportation
(Caltrans). It illustrates Caltrans’ structure, including its hierarchy within the State
government, and its district organization. It provides general budget and program
information as well as the facilities of Caltrans’ workforce.

Structure

Transportation Agency

The Governor’s 2012 Reorganization Plan will be revising the agency structure and
result in establishing the Transportation Agency in the executive branch of the state
government. The Transportation Agency will be effective on July 1, 2013. The
mission of the Transportation Agency is to develop and coordinate the policies and
programs of the state's transportation entities to achieve the state's mobility, safety
and air quality objectives from its transportation system. The new Agency will
oversee and coordinate the activities of the Departments of the California Highway
Patrol (CHP), Motor Vehicles (DMV), and Caltrans; and the following boards and
commissions: the High-Speed Rail Authority, the California Transportation
Commission (CTC) and the Board of Pilot Commissioners. The Office of Traffic
Safety is a program within the Office of the Secretary of Transportation.

The Governor’s Proposed Budget for Fiscal Year 2013-14 allocates approximately
61% of the Transportation Agency budget to Caltrans, as shown in the table below
and figure on the following page.

Transportation Agency
Fiscal Year 2013-14 Proposed Expenditures

(Dollars in Millions)

Proposed Percent of
Department Expenditures Total
Transportation, Secretary S 102 0.5%
California Transportation Commission (CTC) S 29 0.1%
State Transit Assistance S 872 4.1%
Caltrans S 12,786 60.6%
High-Speed Rail Authority S 3,240 15.4%
Board of Pilot Commissioners S 2 0.0%
California Highway Patrol (CHP) S 1,960 9.3%
Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) S 998 4.7%
General Obligation Bonds - Transportation S 1,098 5.2%
[ Total |'s 21,087 | 100%

3|Page



Department Overview | Chapter 1

Transportation Agency
Fiscal Year 2013-14 Proposed Expenditures

(Dollars in Millions)

General Obligation

Bonds - Transportation,
Transportation Secretary CT1C
$1,098 5102 $29
CHP DMV 5.0% 0.5%
$1,960 $998 ' State Transit
4.7% Assistance

\ $872
4.1%

Board of Pilot
Commissioners
$2
0.0%

High-Speed Rail Caltrans

Authority $12,786
$3,240 60.6%
15.4%

California Department of Transportation

Caltrans constructs, operates, and maintains a comprehensive transportation system with
more than 50,000 miles of highway and freeway lanes. It provides intercity rail passenger
services under contract with Amtrak and helps local governments deliver transportation
projects.

4|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Department Overview | Chapter 1

Program Descriptions'

The Governor’s Budget identifies six programs that relate to Caltrans staff. The programs
are: Aeronautics, Highway Transportation, Mass Transportation, Transportation Planning,
Administration, and Equipment. The table below identifies the programs, their respective
code, and number of proposed positions” for Fiscal Year 2013-2014. The following is a
description of each of the programs listed numerically, by their program code:

Governor's Proposed Budget
Fiscal Year 2013-14

FY 2013-14
Code Program Positions
10 Aeronautics 24.0
20 Highway Transportation 16,717.6
30 Mass Transportation 116.4
40 Transportation Planning 661.4
50 Administration 1,578.5
60 Equipment 675.6
Total Proposed Positions: 19,773.5
' Source: Citation taken from the Proposed Governor’s Budget for Fiscal Year 2013-14
2 Source: California Department of Finance
5|Page

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Department Overview |

10 AERONAUTICS

The Division of Aeronautics supports California's aviation activities by promoting safe and
effective use of existing airports and heliports. This program ensures that airports and
heliports comply with safety regulations, provides engineering and financial assistance for
safety and infrastructure improvements, maintains the California Aviation System Plan to
reflect change in aviation network, provides guidance for land use compatibility in areas
around airports, administers airport noise standards regulations, enhances good movement
to and from airports through improved ground access, and promotes and maintains
aviation safety.

20 HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION

The Highway Transportation Program's operates, maintains, and continues development of
California’s state highways. Development and delivery of capital projects make up the
largest portion of these efforts. The program also meets its objectives through:

(1) coordination and control required by federal and state law for implementing
transportation projects, (2) furnishing assistance to city and county transportation
programs, and (3) management of traffic through a system of monitoring, analysis, and
control. In addition, this program strives to improve highway travel, safety, and the
environment through the use of testing, research, and technology development.

30 MASS TRANSPORTATION

The objective of the Mass Transportation Program is to support the state's transportation
system by providing leadership in the implementation of safe, effective public
transportation, improved air quality, and environmental protection. The program achieves
its objective through: (1) the administration of intercity rail service in California, including
capital projects and rail car management, (2) management of state and federal capital and
operations grant programs, (3) planning, support, and coordination of mass transportation
services, and (4) administering the Public Transportation Modernization, Improvement and
Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) of the Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air
Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006 (Bond Act). Additionally, the Mass
Transportation Program serves to: (1) improve intercity bus passenger service through
enhanced services and facilities, (2) improve public transportation needs for all persons,
including the elderly, the disabled, and the economically-disadvantaged, (3) improve
urban/commuter rail services, and (4) enhances mobility in congested corridors.

6|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Department Overview |

40 TRANSPORTATION PLANNING

The Transportation Planning Program implements statewide transportation policy through
coordination at the local and regional levels and to develop transportation plans and
projects. Caltrans prepares the long-range state transportation plan required by state and
federal law and provides long-range transportation system planning and transportation
planning studies as input to the regional transportation plans, the State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP), and departmental policies and programs such as Good
Movement, Climate Action, and Regional Blueprint Planning. The Caltrans also prepares
the Interregional Transportation Strategic Plan, which guides investment of the
Interregional Improvement Program funds in the STIP.

50 ADMINISTRATION

The Administration Program provides the functions required to support the programmatic
responsibilities of the Department. Major activities include accounting, budgeting, auditing,
office facility operations and management, information technology, and a wide range of
administrative services including human resources, procurement and contracting, training,
workforce planning, and labor relations.

60 EQUIPMENT

The Equipment Program provides mobile fleet equipment and services to other
departmental programs through: (1) purchasing new vehicles, (2) receiving, servicing, and
equipping new units, (3) assembling equipment components into completed units,

(4) managing the fleet, (5) repairing and maintaining the fleet, including payments for fuel
and insurance, and (6) disposing of used vehicles.

7|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Department Overview | Chapter 1

Caltrans Districts

Caltrans is comprised of 12 districts, each under the leadership of a District Director. The
district boundaries and a listing of the counties within each district are shown below.
District headquarters offices are located in the cities of Eureka, Redding, Marysville,
Oakland, San Luis Obispo, Fresno, Los Angeles, San Bernardino, Bishop, Stockton, Irvine,
and San Diego. The Caltrans Headquarters office is located in Sacramento.

DISTRICT 1 DISTRICT 2 DISTRICT 3
1656 Union Street 1657 Riverside Drive 703 B Street
Eureka Redding Marysville
Del Norte Lassen Butte
Humboldt Modoc Colusa
Lake Plumas El Dorado
Mendocino Shasta Glenn
Siskiyou Nevada
Tehama Placer
Trinity Sacramento
Sierra
L .’/ Sutter
4 SISKIYOU MODOC Yolo
] 4 ; Yuba
I Y
Voo 2 DISTRICT 5 DISTRICT 6
T SHASTA LASSEN 50 Higuera Street 1352 West Olive Avenue
Amm TRINITY San Luis Obispo Fresno
Monterey Fresno
\ TERGM A San Benito Kern
il \\ﬁm San Luis Obispo Kings
usmnu::lno smw  BUTTE N Santa Barbara Madera
|| oo @1 Santa Cruz Tulare
\ i suT
\ wee | S ucen DISTRICT 8
N “\__}\ru eL0om00 464 West Fourth Street
SONOMA “wapn) . sacha. " ALFINE| San Bernardino
B “E'““ ) Riverside
l“‘“'" mm\ it ‘ oﬂUME San Bernardino
SaN chusmﬂ&m ?:@? WIPO&:J/\ \
MATEQ A \
AN, S MERCED / \\
W] e O\ 9
\| FRESNO \
I;J BENITO 6 YO
A

K OBISPO KERN
~
\ |
SAN BERNARDINDG N
| SANTA BARBARA '.\I
N—_ vENTum ? 8 II\\.
= LGGANGEI.ES)II r/
A% RIVERSIDE ."I

1 { (.’.
| san DrEGo1 1""“'”‘ L"\I
= N =4

y

8|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan

DISTRICT 4
111 Grand Avenue
Oakland
Alameda
Contra Costa
Marin

Napa

San Francisco
San Mateo
Santa Clara
Solano
Sonoma

DISTRICT 7

100 South Main Street
Los Angeles

Los Angeles

Ventura

DISTRICT 9

500 South Main Street
Bishop

Inyo

Mono

DISTRICT 10
1976 East Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Stockton
Alpine
Amador
Calaveras
Mariposa
Merced

San Joaquin
Stanislaus
Tuolumne

DISTRICT 11

4050 Taylor Street

San Diego

Imperial

San Diego

DISTRICT 12

3337 - 3347 Michelson Drive
Irvine

Orange



Department Overview |

Future Space Needs

Future space needs are driven, in part, by population. Population generates traffic that
creates the need for highways and their associated planning, operations, and maintenance,
which produces the need to house those performing those management activities. Caltrans
houses employees in a wide array of facilities: maintenance stations, equipment shops,
office buildings, material laboratories, and transportation management centers.
Determining where the need exists for future facilities depends in part on those areas of
the State with the greatest projected population increase. The California counties with the
greatest population increases are located within Caltrans’ districts of San Bernardino,
Fresno, Los Angeles and Oakland. This is based on projected statewide population
increases by the California Department of Finance (DOF). The table below ranks the
Caltrans’ districts by the greatest population increases through year 2060.

District Population Projections
Years 2010 through 2060

District Population Numeric Percentage
District Number and Name Year 2010 Year 2060 Increase V/ Increase V/
1 Eureka 315,730 391,696 11 10
2 Redding 364,260 518,228 10 5
3 Marysville 2,691,419 4,374,884 5 4
4 Oakland 7,164,602 9,033,729 4 9
5 San Luis Obispo 1,428,632 1,838,096 8 8
6 Fresno 2,520,573 5,164,108 2 1
7 Los Angeles 10,649,983 12,597,371 3 11
8 San Bernardino 4,230,409 7,649,863 1 3
9 Bishop 32,768 44,676 12 7
10 Stockton 1,615,545 3,241,551 6 2
11 San Diego 3,278,134 4,507,785 7 6
12 Irvine 3,017,327 3,331,595 9 12
California 37,309,382 52,693,583
Y Data Source: California Department of Finance
Y Minor Variation Due to Rounding
9|Page

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Department Overview | Chapter 1

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

10|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT

CHAPTER 2

OFFICE FACILITIES

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan

11|Page



Office Facilities | chapter 2

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

12|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Office Facilities | chapter 2

INTRODUCTION

Chapter 606, Statutes of 1999 (Assembly Bill 1473 /Hertzberg), requires the Governor to
annually submit a Five-Year Capital Outlay Infrastructure Plan in conjunction with the
Governor’s Budget beginning in January 2002. The Statute requires State departments to
submit a Five-Year Capital Outlay Infrastructure Plan (Plan), Capital Outlay Budget Change
Proposals (COBCPs), and Capital Outlay Concept Papers (COCPs) for major capital outlay
projects proposed for inclusion in the Governor’s Budget. The Plan must include all
COBCPs and COCPs:s for the five-year planning horizon from Fiscal Years 2014-15 through
2018-19. Only the California Department of Transportation’s (Caltrans) office facilities
require COBCPs or COCPs and therefore, are required as part of the process.

REQUIREMENTS

The California Department of Finance (DOF) issues an annual Budget Letter (refer to the

Append1x Exhibit 7) requiring Caltrans to identify existing office facilities infrastructure,

sy § including their deficiencies, and the net need for

~ the infrastructure. The general DOF Budget

Letter requirements are found in this chapter.
Those reporting requirements include a
description of Caltrans’ office building
infrastructure, the projects needed to correct
office building deficiencies, a linkage to the
prior yeat’s plan, and a summary of office
building projects currently in progress. The
Appendix contains the remaining reporting
requirements of the DOF Budget Letter.

13|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



INFRASTRUCTURE DESCRIPTION

Caltrans occupies 13 office buildings, 12 State-
owned and one leased. Five of the Caltrans’ 12
State-owned buildings are less than 25 years of age.
Their location and the year of their construction
completion are as follows: Oakland, 1991; San
Bernardino, 1997; Los Angeles, 2004; San Diego,
20006; and Marysville, 2010.

There are seven State-owned office facilities that are
at least 50 years of age. Caltrans worked with the
California Department of General Services (DGS) to
obtain facility and infrastructure studies that

Office Facilities | chapter 2

evaluated the condition of the existing building(s) and if necessary, the feasibiltiy of replacing
the structure(s). A list of facility studies that identifies specific inadequacies of the Caltrans’
office building inventory may be found in the Appendix, Exhibit 2.

State and District
Headquarters Office Buildings
District Address Year Built
1 Eureka 1656 Union Street 1953
2 Redding 1657 Riverside 1953
3 Marysville 703 B Street 2010
4 Qakland 111 Grand Avenue 1991
5 San Luis Obispo 50 Higuera Street 1955
6 Fresno 1352 West Olive Street 1958
7 LosAngeles 100 Main Street 2004
8 SanBernardino 464 West 4th Street 1997
9 Bishop 500 South Main Street 1954
10 Stockton 1976 East Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 1955
11 SanDiego 4050 Taylor Street 2006
12 Irvine 3337-3347 Michelson Drive NA
HQ Sacramento 1120 N Street 1936

¥ The Distrct 12 office building is a leased facility.

l4|Page

In general, the studies found that
many of the buildings are
functionally obsolete, inefficient, and
expensive to maintain. Mechanical
systems such as ventilation, elevators
electrical, and plumbing carry
relatively high on-going maintenance
and up-grade cost. The buildings’
space is inefficient because they
contain numerous columns, wide
corridors, and offices that may be re-
configured as cubical space. The
table above lists Caltrans’ office
buildings and the respective year of
construction.

bl

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Infrastructure Description - continued

Office Facilities | chapter 2

Caltrans occupies approximately 3.0 million net square feet of office space among its
districts and Headquarters (Sacramento). The amount of office space in each district is
depicted in the table below. A listing of Caltrans’ office space inventory is shown in the

Appendix, Exhibit 3.
Leased and Owned Office Space
Department Summary by District
Owned Owned Total
District (Gross SF) (Net SF) Leased (Net + Leased)
1 Eureka 91,456 63,789 0 63,789
2 Redding 55,581 38,077 47,027 85,104
3 Marysville 211,734 159,940 6,260 166,200
4 Oakland 525,000 463,574 16,850 480,424
5 San Luis Obispo 41,700 27,690 52,683 80,373
6 Fresno 78,000 56,935 149,348 206,283
7 Los Angeles 716,200 453,370 2,500 455,870
8 San Bernardino 235,714 165,000 0 165,000
9 Bishop 25,236 17,665 0 17,665
10  Stockton 78,974 53,422 0 53,422
11 San Diego 298,424 221,447 0 221,447
12 Irvine 0 0 151,453 151,453
RO Regional Offices 0 0 8,950 8,950
HQ  State Headquarters 496,978 343,257 509,475 852,732
| Statewide Total: 2,854,997 2,064,166 944,546 3,008,712
15|Page

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan




Office Facilities | chapter 2

PROJECT

There are no office building projects proposed for the 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan.

LINKAGE WITH PREVIOUS PLAN

The 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan, when compared to the 2013 Facilities Infrastructure
Plan, reports one project, the Eureka District Office Building (District 1), has begun the
construction phase as of October 2012. The augmentation was necessary due to the
construction costs being higher than originally estimated by the California Department of
General Services.

SUMMARY OF PROJECTS IN PROGRESS

Caltrans has one office facility project currently in progress. The project description, status,
estimated completion date, and funding levels are shown below.

Project:

Eureka Critical Infrastructure Deficiencies
Description:

Fire, Life Safety corrections and infrastructure
upgrade to an 81,000 gsf office building.
Status:

Planning phase completed.

Working drawings phase completed.
Construction phase underway.
Estimated Completion Date:
Fiscal Year 2013-14

Funding:
Cost Phase District 1 Headquarters
$ 695,000 Preliminary Planning 1656 Union Street, Eureka

$ 678,000 Working Drawings
$ 8,716,000 Construction

$ 432,873 Augmentation
$10,521,873 Total

16|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT

CHAPTER 3

TRANSPORTATION-RELATED FACILITIES

o Equipment Shops

o Maintenance Facilities

o Materials Laboratories

O Transportation Management Centers

17|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities | chapter 3

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

18|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Transportation-Related Facilities |

INTRODUCTION

This chapter provides transportation-related facility information for the 2014 Facilities
Infrastructure Plan. These projects are approved by the California Transportation
Commission as part of the State Highway Operations and Protection Program (SHOPP)
and funded through enactment of the annual State budget.

The SHOPP is a four-year program of projects that have a purpose of collision reduction,
bridge preservation, roadway preservation, roadside preservation, mobility enhancement,
and preservation of other transportation facilities related to the State Highway System. All
facility-related infrastructure projects are programmed in the SHOPP with the exception of
the construction phase of major office facility projects that are typically financed with
bonds and not programmed in the SHOPP.

The 2012 SHOPP spans Fiscal Years 2012-13 through 2015-16. The facility projects
included in the final two years of the 2012 SHOPP (i.e., 2014-15, and 2015-16) are also
included in the 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan. The table below illustrates the
chronology and fiscal year relationships of one complete cycle for the Facilities
Infrastructure Plan and the SHOPP.

Chronology and Fiscal Year Relationships: Facilities Infrastructure Plan and SHOPP

Fiscal Years

Approximate  2012- 2013- 2014- 2015- 2016- 2017- 2018- 2019- 2020- 2021- 2022- 2023-
Due Date 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

2012 Four-Year SHOPP Jan 2012 4-Year Plan
2013 Facilities Infrastructure Jul 2012 5-Year Plan
Plan
2013 Ten-Year SHOPP Jan 2013 10-Year Plan
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Jul 2013 5 Vear Plan

Plan

19|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities | chapter 3

Infrastructure Description

The California Department of Transportation’s (Caltrans) transportation-related facilities
include approximately 441 sites consisting of approximately 4,000,000 square feet of
equipment shops, maintenance facilities, materials laboratories, and transportation
management centers, as displayed below.

Summary
Transportation-Related Facilities
Facility Type Square Feet Number of Sites
Equipment Shops 666,561 26
Maintenance Facilities 2,742,000 391
Materials Laboratories 312,093 11
Transportation Management Centers 260,665 13
Total 3,981,319 441

Y Chart only reflects Category | (Program Laboratories) and Category Il (Main District Materials Engineering
Testing Laboratories). The Field Construction Laboratories (113 sites) are not included in the figures in the
table.

20|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Transportation-Related Facilities |

Projects

The 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan identifies no construction costs for transportation-
related facility projects programmed in the 2012 SHOPP and $163.9 million in
“unprogrammed” needs, which represent candidate projects for future SHOPP funding,.
Specific project funding for transportation-related facilities are presented on the following

pages.

Transportation-Related Facilities
PROGRAMMED IN 2012 SHOPP
Location/Descriptions

Equipment Shops

Maintenance Facilities

Materials Laboratories

™C

Construction Totals
Land

Sub-total (Capital)
Support

Grand Total

UNPROGRAMMED NEEDS
Location/Description

Equipment Shops

Maintenance Facilities
Materials Laboratories

™C

Construction Totals
Land

Sub-total (Capital)
Support

Grand Total

Notes:

Support is estimated at 32% of capital costs for projects not programmed in the 2012 SHOPP.

2012 SHOPP Fiscal Years

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan Fiscal Years

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
S0 $32,844,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
S0 $3,248,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0  $36,092,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
S0 $6,554,000 $0 S0 S0 $0 $0 $0
S0 $42,646,000 $0 S0 S0 $0 $0 $0
S0 $21,324,000 $0 S0 S0 $0 $0 $0
$0  $63,970,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total
S0 SO (Il $22,900,000 $37,263,000  $5,000,000 S0 $0 $65,163,000
$0 SO ([l $37,200,000  $8,000,000  $8,400,000  $9,200,000  $36,000,000 $98,800,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 SO ([l $60,100,000 $45,263,000 $13,400,000  $9,200,000  $36,000,000 $163,963,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 SO ([l $60,100,000 $45,263,000 $13,400,000  $9,200,000  $36,000,000 $163,963,000
$0 SO ||| $19,232,000 $14,484,160  $4,288,000  $2,944,000  $11,520,000 $52,468,160
$0 $0 |[[[ $79,332,000 $59,747,160  $17,688,000 $12,144,000  $47,520,000 $216,431,160

The Facilities Infrastructure Plan reflects the last two years of the 2012 SHOPP. Fiscal Year 2013-14 is depicted in the table above for illustrative purposes.

21|Page




Transportation-Related Facilities | chapter 3

EQUIPMENT SHOPS

Introduction

The Division of Equipment (DOE) is
responsible for Caltrans’ fleet of light
vehicles and heavy construction equipment
consisting of approximately 12,000 vehicles.
Light vehicles include automobiles, pickup
trucks, and utility vehicles. Heavy
construction equipment consists of road
graders, loaders, dump trucks, snow
blowers, drilling equipment, and other
construction-related machineries. Both light
vehicles and heavy construction equipment
are serviced and repaired by approximately
400 professional equipment mechanics of
the DOE.

A snow-plow in the process of RS&E at HQ Shop

The DOE replaces approximately 900 obsolete vehicles annually. As new vehicles are
brought into Caltrans’ fleet, they are customized for Caltrans use and must be received,
serviced, and equipped (RS&E). Typical fleet RS&E include the installation of Caltrans
delineation, warning lights, toolboxes, and other special equipment. Additionally, Caltrans
provides mobile equipment and services to local public-funded agencies through

Interagency Agreements.

-

Inside Equipment Shop Headquarters,
Sacramento

22 |Page

Equipment shops provide space to store tools
and materials for mechanics to repair and
sustain the Caltrans’ fleet of vehicles that are
used to operate and maintain the State Highway
System. An equipment shop complex may
include structures such as office, shop,
warehouse, storage, and other improvements.

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan




Transportation-Related Facilities |

Infrastructure Description

DOE maintains 13 shops and 13 sub-shops totaling 26 total shops and 666,561 square feet
statewide as displayed in the table below.

In addition to the 26 Equipment shop/sub-shops, there ate 123 resident mechanic facilities
and 86 traveling mechanic facilities that are located within 209 of the maintenance facilities,
which are under the Division of Maintenance, but are used/occupied by the DOE staff for
the repair and maintenance of the Caltrans’ fleet.

Transportation-Related Facilities
Equipment Shops Inventory

City and Shop/Sub-Shop

District Address Number Square Feet

1 Eureka 1650 Albee Street Eureka Shop (2101) 30,982
1 Eureka 3290 North State Street Ukiah Sub-Shop (2102) 28,560
2 Redding 1430 George Drive Redding Shop (2201) 35,532
2 Redding 471-800 Diane Drive Susanville Sub-Shop (2202) 5,091
3 Marysville 981 North Beale Road Marysville Shop (2301) 49,043
3 Marysville 10152 Keiser Avenue Truckee Sub-Shop (2302) 9,089
3 Marysville 2243 Carnelian Drive Meyers Sub-Shop (2303) 6,460
4 Oakland 1993 Mariana Boulevard San Leandro Shop (2401) 48,040
4 Oakland Bay Bridge Toll Plaza Oakland Sub-Shop (2402) 17,360
4 Oakland 120 Rickard Street San Francisco Sub-Shop (2403) 3,568
4 Oakland 6010 Monterey, Building "B" San Jose Sub-Shop (2404) 30,745
4 Oakland 2019 West Texas Fairfield Sub-Shop (2405) 5,394
5 San Luis Obispo 66 Madonna Road San Luis Obispo Shop (2501) 25,433
6 Fresno 1385 North West Avenue Fresno Shop (2601) 33,352
6 Fresno 1200 Olive Avenue Bakersfield Sub-Shop (2602) 15,700
7 Los Angeles 13204 Golden State Road Sylmar Shop (2701) 70,681
7 Los Angeles 7301 East Slauson Avenue Commerce Sub-Shop (2702) 14,600
7 Los Angeles 100 South Main Street Los Angeles Sub-Shop (2703) 18,865
8 San Bernardino 320 South Sierra Way San Bernardino Shop (2801) 34,912
8 San Bernardino 1800 Dill Road Barstow Sub-Shop (2802) 8,400
9 Bishop 11 Jay Street Bishop Shop (2603) 23,829
10 Stockton 1603 South B Street Stockton Shop (3001) 24,396
11 San Diego 7179 Opportunity Road San Diego Shop (3101) 31,800
11 San Diego 1607 Adams Avenue El Centro Sub-Shop (3102) 4,202
12 Irvine 691 South Tustin Street Orange Shop (2704) 5,500
HQ  Sacramento 34th Street & Stockton Blvd Sacramento HQ Shop (3201) 85,027
| Total: 666,561

23|Page




Projects

Transportation-Related Facilities |

The 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan identifies no Equipment Shop projects that are
programmed in the 2012 SHOPP' and seven projects, identified as unprogrammed needs,
which are candidate projects for future SHOPP funding. Project descriptions are provided

on the following page.

Equipment Shops

PROGRAMMED IN 2012 SHOPP

Location/Description

Construction Totals
Land

Sub-total (Capital)
Support

Grand Total

UNPROGRAMMED NEEDS

Location/Description

D1 Ukiah Sub-Shop Retrofit

D1 Clearlake Oaks Resident Mechanic Facility Replacement
D1 Garberville Resident Mechanic Facility Replacement

D6 Fresno Equipment Shop

D7 Commerce Sub-Shop Facility

D8 Indio Resident Mechanic Facility

D12 Irvine New Equipment Shop

Construction Totals
Land

Sub-total (Capital)
Support

Grand Total

Note:

2012 SHOPP Fiscal Years I
" | 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan Fiscal Years |
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0)
$0 $0 $0)
S0 $0 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0
$0 $0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0)
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total
$0 $0 $0 S0 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $2,500,000
$0 50 S0 $1,800,000 $0 0 $0 $1,800,000
0 ol $1,900,000 $0 $0 0 $0 $1,900,000
$0 $0 S0 $25,463,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,463,000
0 40, 40 $10,000,000 $0 0 $0 $10,000,000
$0 $0 $0 S0 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $2,500,000
$0 Sofl[l $21,000,000 $0 $0 0 $0 $21,000,000
$0 Sof[| $22,900,000 $37,263,000  $5,000,000 0 $0 465,163,000
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0)
$0 Sof[| $22,900,000 $37,263,000  $5,000,000 0 $0 $65,163,000
0 S0 $7,328000 $11,924,160  $1,600,000 0 $0 $20,852,160)
$0 $0]|[|$30,228,000 $49,187,160  $6,600,000 $0 $0 $86,015,160)

Support is estimated at 32% of capital costs for projects not programmed in the 2012 SHOPP.

'/ The Facilities Infrastructure Plan reflects the last two years of the 2012 SHOPP, Fiscal Years 2014-15 through 2015-16.

24 |Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

Project Description

Unprogrammed Projects

District 1, Ukiah Sub-Shop — Construction Cost: $2,500,000

The District proposes to retrofit the entire sub-shop located in Ukiah to comply with all
applicable codes and regulations for seismic and other current building codes. The
proposed retrofit will include doors that meet the door heights and width standards
established for the DOE and will better accommodate the work being performed at the
facility. The retrofit will provide an efficient working environmental for its personnel.

The current sub-shop facility was built over 50 years ago. It does not meet the current
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) codes or new standards established for the DOE.
Furthermore, the design is antiquated, inadequate, and inefficient for the work taking place
at the facility. The asphalt on the sub-shop grounds is in poor condition and needs to be
repaved.

District 1, Clearlake Oaks Resident Mechanic Facility — Cost: $1,800,000

The District proposes to replace the existing one-bay resident mechanic facility with a

2 '>-bay facility. The proposed bay replacement will accommodate an efficient work
environment for the shop personnel. The existing one-bay resident mechanic facility is
inadequate and antiquated in design. Servicing the customers in the region is difficult and
inefficient with the existing facility.

District 1, Garberville Resident Mechanic Facility — Cost: $1,900,000

The District proposes to replace the existing facility with an upgraded facility. The
proposed facility will have 2 2 bays to better serve the needs of the customers in the
region. The upgraded facility will provide a safe and efficient work environment for its
personnel.

The existing facility is inadequate and inefficient making it difficult to service its customer.
The facility does not comply with new building codes or new standards established for the
DOE.

District 6, Fresno Equipment Shop - Construction Cost: $25,463,000

The District proposes to replace the existing equipment facility located at 1385 North West
Avenue in Fresno with a 47,500 square foot equipment and office facility. The proposed
structure will have ceiling clearance of 22 feet and 15 feet high roll-up overhead doors. The
new design will allow drive through bays to accommodate an efficient repair service
system. The design also allows sufficient vertical and horizontal clearance to use mobile
cranes. These larger spaces with larger doors provide a safe and efficient working
environment for shop personnel.

25|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

The original shop was designed in the late 1950’s and built in the early 1960's. It
is inadequate in size and antiquated in design. Servicing the Caltrans’ fleet is both
difficult and inefficient and must take place outside - in violation of
environmental regulations. The facility does not meet the current ADA codes or
Maintenance/Equipment standards. Lead and asbestos have been found in the
construction materials of this facility, the office building has a leaky roof, and the
facility has limited space for training events and meetings. There is insufficient
space for the crew break room, filing, and use of equipment.

District 7, Commerce Sub-Shop Facility - Construction Cost: $10,000,000
The District proposes to replace the existing sub-shop on 7301 East Slauson
Avenue with an upgraded sub-shop. The proposed facility will be replaced to
comply with new building codes, such as ADA, and comply with standards set
forth by the DOE. The proposed facility will provide a safe work environment
for its personnel and help better serve the needs of the customers in the region.

The existing sub-shop repair facility was originally built in the 1960’s and has
critical infrastructure deficiencies and is functionally obsolete. Some of the
concerns include lead paint, asbestos, lack of a vehicle exhaust system, no fire
suppression system, and the work bays are short and not wide enough to meet
the current standards.

District 8, Indio Resident Mechanics Facility - Construction Cost:
$2,500,000

The District proposes to replace the existing resident mechanics facility with a
new 2 Y2-bay facility. The proposed facility will be replaced to comply with new
building codes, such as ADA, and comply with standards set forth by the DOE.
The proposed facility will provide a safe work environment for its personnel and
help better serve the needs of the customers in the region.

The existing facility was built in the 1960’s which has asbestos, lead paint, does

not meet the current functional and safety standards, and gets flooded due to rain
storms.

26| Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

District 12, Irvine Equipment Facility - Construction Cost: $21,000,000

The District proposes to build an equipment shop in the City of Irvine. Caltrans
purchased an eight-acre parcel from the City of Irvine for the new District 12 Equipment
Shop at a cost of approximately $11,000,000 in June of 2006. The proposed facility will be
a full-size equipment shop that will serve as the main Equipment Service Center in District
12. It will sufficiently meet the existing and future District 12 equipment repairs, services,
and maintenance needs for the entire District. The new facility will be designed with the
new LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design) concept.

District 12 is the only District that does not have a full-size equipment facility. Equipment
services are currently carried out at the Orange Maintenance sub-shop in the City of
Orange with equipment staff working double shifts. The facilities at the sub-shop are not
adequate to meet the Equipment programmatic needs for District 12. The existing
facilities do not meet the current ADA standards for accessibility, Maintenance/Equipment
design guidelines; and it is also in violation with CAL-OSHA and environmental
regulations.

27|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities | chapter 3

MAINTENANCE FACILITIES

Introduction

The Division of Maintenance is responsible for maintenance of the State Highway System
in a manner consistent with the Caltrans’ mission of improving mobility across California.
This includes ensuring public and employee safety, preserving the highway infrastructure,
and providing services that contribute to mobility and promote a clean and healthy
environment. The Division of Maintenance consists of approximately 5,000 employees
who work in partnership with other State agencies, local agencies, and private contractors
to maintain the State Highway System.

Together, the Division of Maintenance and its partners maintain approximately 50,000 lane
miles of highway, 12,656 bridges, 250,000 roadside acres, 25,000 acres of landscaping, 87
rest areas, as well as commercial vehicle enforcement facilities, and countless other items
that make up the State Highway System inventory. Maintenance facilities are required to
house staff, store equipment, and stockpile materials used in the maintenance and repair of
the State Highway System. These facilities have building features such as: crew office
space, equipment storage bays, equipment service bays, dormitories, employee housing,
wash racks, material storage bins, bulk fuel, and hazmat storage.

Del Lago Barrier Moving Machine Facility

28| Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Transportation-Related Facilities | chapter 3

Infrastructure Description

The total Maintenance Facilities operation space is approximately 2,700,000 square feet.
Maintenance facilities are of various types and are categorized as follows:

Highway Maintenance Crew Stations

Landscape Maintenance Crew Stations

Special Crew Stations
Salt/Sand Storage Sheds
Satellite Stations

Transportation-Related Facilities
Maintenance Facilities Inventory

District Square Feet

1 Eureka 137,000
2 Redding 317,000
3 Marysville 376,000
4 Oakland 363,000
5 San Luis Obispo 143,000
6 Fresno 227,000
7 Los Angeles 338,000
8 San Bernardino 208,000
9 Bishop 130,000
10 Stockton 214,000
11 San Diego 126,000
12 lIrvine 163,000
Total: 2,742,000

District 3 Kingvale Maintenance Salt
Storage Building

29|Page

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan




Transportation-Related Facilities |

Projects

The 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan” identifies two Maintenance Facility projects that are
programmed in the 2012 SHOPP and a list of projects identified as unprogrammed needs,
which are candidate projects for future SHOPP funding. Project descriptions are provided
on the following page.

Maintenance Facilities

PROGRAMMED IN 2012 SHOPP Facilities Infrastructure Plan Fiscal Years ]|
Location/Description 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total

D4 San Francisco Oakland Bay Bridge Maintenance Complex Replacement S0 $23,686,000) ) ) ) ) ) $0|
D11 El Centro Mai Facility Station S0 $9,158,000) N N s0 $0 S0 $0|
Construction Totals $0  $32,844,000] $0 $0 S0 $0 S0 $0|
Land $0  $6,554,000| $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0|
Sub-total (Capital) S0 $39,398,000) N N s0 $0 S0 $0|
Support $0  $18,877,000] $0 $0 S0 $0 S0 $0|
Grand Total $0  $58,275,000| $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0|
UNPROGRAMMED NEEDS

Location/Description 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total

D2 Adin Maintenance Facility Replacement ) $0| ) ) ) ) $3,600,000 $3,600,000|
D3 Auburn Maintenance Facility Replacement $S0 $0| S0 N1 $0 N1 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
D3 Roseville Maintenance Facility Replacement S0 $0| S0 sS0 S0 sS0 $1,500,000 $1,500,000)
D4 Petaluma Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation S0 $0| S0 S0 S0 $1,500,000 S0 $1,500,000|
D4 Queens Street Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation $0 $o| $0 $0 $0  $1,800,000 $0 $1,800,000
D5 San Luis Obispo Maintenance Facility Relocation S0 $0| S0 S0 S0 S0 $26,900,000 $26,900,000)
D7 Ojai Maintenance Facility Replacement S0 $0| $3,300,000 S0 S0 S0 S0 $3,300,000
D7 Florence Maintenance Facility Replacement $S0 $0| $1,600,000 N1 $0 NI sS0 $1,600,000)
D8 Banning Maintenance Facility Replacement $0 $0| $0 $1,400,000 S0 $0 S0 $1,400,000|
D8 Barstow Maintenance Facility Replacement S0 $0| S0 $2,100,000 S0 S0 S0 $2,100,000|
D8 Beechers Corner Maintenance Facility Replacement $S0 $0| S0 $1,800,000 $S0 N sS0 $1,800,000)
D8 Blythe Maintenance Facility Replacement $0 $0| $2,300,000 $0 S0 $0 S0 $2,300,000|
D8 Burnt Mill Maintenance Facility Replacement S0 $0| S0 S0 $1,500,000 $0 S0 $1,500,000|
D8 Cajon Maintenance Facility Replacement $0 $0| $0 $0  $1,700,000 $0 $0 $1,700,000
D8 Camp Angelus Maintenance Facility Replacement $0 $0| $0 $0 S0 $1,500,000 S0 $1,500,000|
D8 Corona Maintenance Facility Replacement S0 $0| S0 S0 S0 $1,200,000 S0 $1,200,000|
D8 Dry Creek Maintenance Facility Replacement $S0 $0| $2,500,000 N1 $0 N1 sS0 $2,500,000
D8 Elsinore Maintenance Facility Replacement $0 $0| $0 $0 $2,500,000 $0 S0 $2,500,000|
D8 Fawnskin Maintenance Facility Replacement S0 $0| $2,200,000 $0 S0 S0 S0 $2,200,000|
D8 Indio Maintenance Facility Replacement sSo $0| S0 $2,700,000 $S0 S0 $S0 $2,700,000)
D8 Mountain Pass Maintenance Facility Replacement $0 $0| $2,500,000 $0 S0 $0 S0 $2,500,000|
D8 Needles Maintenance Facility Replacement S0 $0| $2,500,000 S0 S0 S0 S0 $2,500,000|
D8 Ontario Maintenance Facility Replacement $0 $0| $0 $0 $0  $1,700,000 $0 $1,700,000
D8 Riverside Maintenance Facility Replacement S0 $0| S0 sS0 $2,700,000 sS0 $0 $2,700,000
D8 San i i Facility $0 $0| $3,500,000 $0 S0 $0 $0 $3,500,000|
D8 Victorville Maintenance Facility Replacement $S0 $0| $2,000,000 N1 $0 NI $0 $2,000,000
D8 Vidal Junction Maintenance Facility Replacement S0 $0| S0 sS0 S0 $1,500,000 $0 $1,500,000)
D11 Boulevard Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation S0 $0| $2,800,000 $0 S0 S0 S0 $2,800,000
D11 Lake Henshaw Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation sSo $0| S0 N1 $0 N1 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
D12 Stanton Maintenance Facility Replacement $0 $0| $12,000,000 $0 S0 $0 S0 $12,000,000
Construction Totals $0 $0| $37,200,000 $8,000,000 $8,400,000 $9,200,000  $36,000,000 $98,800,000
Land $0 $0| $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0|
Sub-total (Capital) $0 sof||| $37,200,000  $8,000,000  $8,400,000  $9,200,000  $36,000,000 $98,800,000|
Support $0 $0| $11,904,000 $2,560,000 $2,688,000 $2,944,000  $11,520,000 $31,616,000|
Grand Total $0 $0| $49,104,000  $10,560,000 $11,088,000 $12,144,000 $47,520,000 $130,416,000)

Note:

Support is estimated at 32% of capital costs for projects not programmed i the 2012 SHOPP.

¥ The Facilities Infrastructure Plan reflects the last two years of the 2012 SHOPP, Fiscal Years 2014-15 through 2015-16.

30|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

Project Description
Programmed Projects

District 4 San Francisco Oakland Bay Bridge Maintenance Complex Replacement—
Construction Cost Estimate: $23,686,000

The project replaces the existing East Bay Maintenance Complex and landscaping located
in Oakland on the median of Interstate 80 at the Toll Plaza of the San Francisco — Oakland
Bay Bridge. The Complex will be situated east of the existing facilities, which were
damaged by the LLoma Prieta earthquake in 1989.

District 11, El Centro Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost Estimate:
$9,158,000

This project replaces the existing El Centro Maintenance Regional Complex, consisting of

a regional maintenance station and regional office in the City of El Centro. The existing
complex, originally constructed in 1935, resides in a residential neighborhood on a

four-acre site and consists of maintenance crew buildings, a regional office, an equipment
sub-shop, and various storage buildings. The buildings are old and do not meet current

fire, life safety and ADA codes. The yard is too small for the crew and equipment needs.

Unprogrammed Projects

District 2 Adin Maintenance Facility Replacement - Construction Cost Estimate:
$3,600,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment/office/crew building, salt house, detention
basin and re-pavement of the yard. The existing facility has critical infrastructure
deficiencies and does not meet current fire, life safety and ADA codes. Furthermore, the
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) requirements for stormwater
runoff need to be addressed.

District 3 Auburn Maintenance Facility Replacement— Construction Cost Estimate:
$2,000,000

The proposed project consolidates, replaces and enlarges the equipment barn, crew rooms,
bathrooms, and offices within one building. The existing facility has critical infrastructure
deficiencies. The facility is old, the space inadequate, and does not meet current building
codes and ADA codes. The safety issues include lead paint and asbestos exposure.

31|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

District 3 Roseville Maintenance Facility Replacement— Construction Cost
Estimate: $1,500,000

The proposed project consolidates, replaces, and enlarges the equipment barn, crew rooms,
bathrooms, and offices within one building. The existing facility has critical infrastructure
deficiencies. The facility is old, the space inadequate, and does not meet current building
codes and ADA codes. The safety issues include lead paint and asbestos exposure.

District 4 Petaluma Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation — Construction Cost
Estimate: $1,500,000

The proposed project upgrades the security fence, lighting, and electronic gate; repairs the
roof; repaves the facility; and retrofits the facility to comply with applicable codes and
regulations, including ADA codes. The existing facility has fire, life safety deficiencies and
there have been numerous break-ins. The pavement at the facility has deteriorated and
does not address NPDES Estimate requirements for stormwater runoff. Furthermore, the
current restroom facilities are not ADA compliant.

District 4 Queens Street Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation — Construction Cost
Estimate: $1,800,000

The proposed project upgrades the electrical supply to the facility; repairs the roof;
upgrades the security fence and lighting; and retrofits the facility to comply with applicable
codes and regulations, including ADA codes. The existing facility has fire, life safety and
infrastructure deficiencies. The facility has frequent power overload issues that create an
unsafe work environment and cause interruptions to the operation of the facility. The
entrance to the facility and restrooms are not ADA compliant.

District 5 San Luis Obispo Maintenance Facility Relocation — Construction Cost
Estimate: $26,900,000

The proposed project relocates the existing maintenance facility on an acquired 56-acre
parcel in San Luis Obispo. The purpose of the project is to mitigate issues with
overcrowding at the facility that is shared with the District 5 San Luis Obispo office
complex. There are safety concerns regarding heavy equipment from the maintenance
facility being operated in close proximity to pedestrians from the offices and difficulty in
accessing the highway due to increased traffic on adjacent streets. In addition, the site has
flooded numerous times from the nearby creek and a majority of the buildings were built in
1955 and are in disrepair. The facility to be relocated includes road, landscaping, electrical,
tree, sign, and bridge crews.

32|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

District 7 Ojai Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost Estimate:
$3,300,000

The proposed project replaces the existing maintenance building. The existing complex,
located in a mixed residential, recreational and small-scale commercial neighborhood on a
three and a half acre site was built in 1937. It is inadequate in size and antiquated in design.
The existing complex has one under-sized office and one small unisex restroom.
Furthermore, the crew utilizes the equipment bay portion of the building as a locker room.
The maintenance vehicles must park outside because the equipment bays are too small to
accommodate the vehicles. The complex does not meet current fire, life safety codes and
is not ADA compliant.

District 7 Florence Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $1,600,000

The proposed project replaces the existing maintenance building. The existing complex
was built forty-five years ago. It is old, inadequate in size, and does not meet the fire, life
safety codes and ADA requirements. It was constructed in 1967 for one crew and is
currently being used by two crews.

District 8 Banning Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $1,400,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, warehouse, mechanics, supervisor’s
offices, and crew buildings. The Banning facility, built in 1962 has exceeded its functional
service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing buildings have
critical infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate space for the crew and supervisor offices;
inadequate size for equipment and material storage; non-compliance with stormwater
NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated heating, ventilation and air conditioning
(HVAC), electrical, and plumbing systems.

District 8 Barstow Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $2,100,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, warehouse, offices/crew rooms
building and superintendent trailer. The Barstow facility, built in 1962, has exceeded its
functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing
buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate space for equipment and
material storage; non-compliance with stormwater NPDES and ADA requirements; and
outdated HVAC, electrical, and plumbing systems.

33|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

District 8 Beechers Corner Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $1,800,000

The proposed project replaces the pavement, equipment barn, warehouse, and current
water supply/filtration system. The Beechers Corner facility, built in 1962, has exceeded
its functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing
buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate space for equipment and
material storage; non-compliance with stormwater NPDES and ADA requirements; and
outdated HVAC, electrical, and plumbing systems.

District 8 Blythe Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost Estimate:
$2,300,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, materials warehouse, supervisor’s
office, and crew building. The Blythe facility, built in 1959, has exceeded its functional
service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing buildings have
critical infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate space for equipment and material storage;
non-compliance with stormwater NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC,
electrical, and plumbing systems.

District 8 Burnt Mill Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $1,500,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, warehouse, mechanics and supervisor’s
offices, and crew buildings. The Burnt Mill facility, built in 1967, has exceeded its
functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing
buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate space for the crew and
supervisor offices; inadequate size for equipment and material storage; non-compliance
with storm water NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and
plumbing systems.

District 8 Cajon Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost Estimate:
$1,700,000

The proposed project replaces the superintendent/summit communications office building
and materials warehouse building. The Cajon facility, built in 1967, has exceeded its
functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing
buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; insufficient space for the size of the crew;
inadequate size for equipment and material storage; non-compliance with stormwater
NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and plumbing systems..

34|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

District 8 Camp Angelus Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $1,500,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, warehouse, mechanic and supervisors’
offices, and crew buildings. The Camp Angelus facility, built in 1970, has exceeded its
functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing
buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate space for the crew and
supervisor offices; inadequate size for equipment and material storage; non-compliance
with stormwater NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and
plumbing systems.

District 8 Corona Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost Estimate:
$1,200,000

The proposed project replaces and upgrades the equipment barn, warehouse, mechanic and
supervisor offices, and crew buildings. The Corona facility, built in 1987, has exceeded its
functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing
buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate space for the crew and
supervisor offices; inadequate size for equipment and material storage; non-compliance
with stormwater NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and
plumbing systems.

District 8 Dry Creek Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $2,500,000

The proposed project replaces the mechanics office and equipment barn, supervisor and
superintendent offices, and crew building. The Dry Creek facility, built in 1960, has
exceeded its functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The
existing buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; insufficient space for the crew
and mechanic; inadequate size for equipment and material storage; non-compliance with
stormwater NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and
plumbing systems.

District 8 Elsinore Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $2,500,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, warehouse, offices, and crew building.
The Elsinore facility, built in 1969, has exceeded its functional service life and exhibits
numerous functional deficiencies. The existing buildings have critical infrastructure
deficiencies; inadequate space for the crew and supervisor office; inadequate size for
equipment and material storage; non-compliance with stormwater NPDES and ADA
requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and plumbing systems..

35|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

District 8 Fawnskin Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $2,200,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, warehouse, supervisor office, and crew
building. The Fawnskin facility, built in 1961, has exceeded its functional service life and
exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing buildings have critical
infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate space for the crew and supervisor offices; inadequate
size for equipment and material storage; non-compliance with stormwater NPDES and
ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and plumbing systems.

District 8 Indio Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost Estimate:
$2,700,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn and sub-shop, warehouse, mechanic,
superintendent and supervisor offices; and crew buildings. The Indio facility, built in 1961,
has exceeded its functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The
existing buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate space for the crew and
supervisor offices; inadequate size for equipment and material storage; non-compliance
with stormwater NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and
plumbing systems.

District 8 Mountain Pass Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $2,500,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, warehouse, offices, and crew building.
The Mountain Pass facility, built in 1960, has exceeded its functional service life and
exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing buildings have critical
infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate water supply and filtration system; inadequate size
for equipment and material storage; non-compliance with stormwater NPDES and ADA
requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and plumbing systems.

District 8 Needles Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $2,500,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, warehouse, offices, and crew building.
The Needles facility, built in 1933, has exceeded its functional service life and exhibits
numerous functional deficiencies. The existing buildings have critical infrastructure
deficiencies; inadequate space for the crew and supervisor offices; inadequate size for
equipment and material storage; non-compliance with stormwater NPDES and ADA
requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and plumbing systems.

36|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

District 8 Ontario Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $1,700,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, warehouse, mechanics and supervisor
offices, and crew buildings. The Ontario facility, built in 1972, has exceeded its functional
service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing buildings have
critical infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate space for the crew and supervisor offices;
inadequate size for equipment and material storage; non-compliance with stormwater
NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and plumbing systems.

District 8 Riverside Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $2,700,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn, crew building and the warehouse,
superintendents, manager, and region offices. The Riverside facility, built in 1966, has
exceeded its functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The
existing buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; insufficient space for the crew
and supervisor offices; inadequate size for equipment and material storage; non-
compliance with stormwater NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC,
electrical, and plumbing systems.

District 8 San Bernardino Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $3,500,000

The proposed project replaces the existing maintenance building which will include an
alternate Emergency Operations Center. The existing facility, built in 1954, has critical
infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate in size; and does not meet current seismic, ADA,
and fire, life safety codes. Furthermore, the NPDES requirements for stormwater runoff
need to be addressed.

District 8 Victorville Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $2,000,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment and materials barn, mechanic and supervisor
offices, and crew building. The Victorville facility, built in 1959, has exceeded its
functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing
buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; insufficient space for the size of the crew;
inadequate size for equipment and material storage; non-compliance with stormwater
NPDES and ADA requirements; and outdated HVAC, electrical, and plumbing systems..

37|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

District 8 Vidal Junction Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $1,500,000

The proposed project replaces the equipment barn and materials storage, and upgrades the
office and crew building. The Vidal Junction facility, built in 1979, has exceeded its
functional service life and exhibits numerous functional deficiencies. The existing
buildings have critical infrastructure deficiencies; inadequate size for equipment and
material storage; non-compliance with stormwater NPDES and ADA requirements; and
outdated HVAC, electrical, and plumbing systems.

District 11 Boulevard Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation — Construction Cost
Estimate: $2,800,000

The proposed project modifies and expands the existing office and crew building and
includes installation of a wash rack. The existing facility, built in 1961, is inadequate in
space and does not meet current building and ADA codes. Furthermore, the NPDES
requirements for stormwater runoff need to be addressed. The pavement has deteriorated
and needs to be repaved.

District 11 Lake Henshaw Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation— Construction Cost
Estimate: $2,000,000

The project involves major rehabilitation to the maintenance building, which includes
modifications and expansion to the existing office/crew building and adding a storage
building. The existing building, built in 1977, is old and does not meet current fire, life
safety codes and is not ADA compliant.

District 12 Stanton Maintenance Facility Replacement — Construction Cost
Estimate: $12,000,000

The proposed project replaces the existing maintenance building. The existing
maintenance station was built in 1949. It is functionally obsolete and inadequate to
properly service the area. The space is inadequate and does not meet current building and
ADA codes. There are safety issues with lead paint and asbestos exposure. Furthermore,
the NPDES requirements for stormwater runoff need to be addressed.

38|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities | chapter 3

MATERIALS LABORATORIES

Introduction

Caltrans currently operates approximately 124 materials testing facilities, ranging in size
from large complex laboratories to small field construction testing facilities. District
Materials Engineering (DME) and Independent Assurance Laboratories are currently
located in each District and the Translab is located in Sacramento. Additionally, Caltrans’
new Southern Regional Laboratory in San Bernardino County was completed in Fiscal
Year 2010-11. Each of these laboratories provides support for all phases of the project
development process and is required to perform federal and state mandated quality

assurance testing.

State Headquarters
Materials and Testing Laboratory, Sacramento
(Sacramento TransLab)

Staff routinely perform field and laboratory
testing of highway materials in the
construction phase and are responsible for
providing materials information during the
planning and design phases, including the
Project Materials Report. District
laboratories perform routine testing on soils,
aggregate, asphalt concrete, and Portland
cement concrete. This effort includes the
coordination of skid testing, roadway and
bridge profilographing, nuclear gauge
administration, preliminary testing,
calibration of equipment, and pavement
coring.

The Translab and DME laboratories are
over 45 years of age, resulting in facilities
that are not in compliance with current
codes of lack electrical/mechanical capacity
to run testing equipment efficiently. These
facilities require infrastructure assessments
be performed to determine actual facility
safety conditions and electrical/mechanical
conditions, repair costs, operational issues,
and facility code deficiencies.

39|Page

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Transportation-Related Facilities |

Infrastructure Description

The materials testing facilities are divided into the following three category types:

e Category I — Program Laboratories (2)

O Sacramento Translab
O Southern Regional Laboratory

Category II — Main District Materials Engineering Testing Laboratories (9)

Category III — Field Construction Laboratories (113)
O Tixed Sites — 42
O Mobile Sites 71

The facility inventory for Caltrans’ Materials Laboratories (Category I and II) total 312,093
square feet as displayed in the table below.

Transportation-Related Facilities
Materials Laboratories Inventory

District Address City Square Feet

1 Eureka 1726 Albee Street Eureka 4,000
2 Redding 1657 Riverside Drive Redding 5,841
3 Marysville 5330 Arboga Road Olivehurst 13,000
4 Oakland 324 San Bruno Avenue San Francisco 7,600
5 San Luis Obispo 50 Higuera Street San Luis Obispo 3,330
6 Fresno 1352 West Olive Fresno 5,600
8 San Bernardino 13970 Victoria Street s Fontana 81,000
9 Bishop 500 South Main Bishop 2,200
10 Stockton 1976 East Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd ~ Stockton 5,617
11 San Diego 7177 Opportunity Road San Diego 12,710
HQ Sacramento 5900 Folsom Boulevard Sacramento 171,195
Total 312,093

Y Table only reflects Category | (Program Laboratories) and Category Il (Main District Materials
Engineering Testing Laboratories).
%/ The Southern Regional Laboratory in District 8 San Bernardino supports Districts 7, 8, and 12.

40|Page



Projects

Transportation-Related Facilities |

The 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan’ includes one Materials Laboratories project that is
programmed in the 2012 SHOPP and no projects identified as an unprogrammed need,
which is a candidate project for future SHOPP funding. Project descriptions are provided

on the following page.

Materials Laboratories

PROGRAMMED IN 2012 SHOPP

Location/Description

D11 Kearny Mesa Materials Lab Upgrade

Construction Totals
Land

Sub-total (Capital)
Support

Grand Total

UNPROGRAMMED NEEDS

Location/Description

Construction Totals
Land

Sub-total (Capital)
Support

Grand Total

Note:

2012 SHOPP Fiscal Years I
" [ 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan Fiscal Years |
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total
S0 $3,248,000] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0|
S0 $3,248,000 $0 $0 $0 S0 $0 $0|
30| $0 S0 S0 $0 $0 $0|
S0 $3,248,000 $0 $0 $0 S0 $0 $0|
S0 $2,447,000| $0 $0|
$0  $5,695,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total
S0 $0| $0 $0 $0 $0 S0 $0|
$0 30| $0 S0 $0 S0 $0 $0|
S0 $0| $0 $0 $0 $0 S0 $0|
$0 $0| $0 S0 $0 S0 $0 $0|
$0 $0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Support is estimated at 32% of capital costs for projects not programmed in the 2012 SHOPP.

¥ The Facilities Infrastructure Plan reflects the last two years of the 2012 SHOPP, Fiscal Years 2014-15 through 2015-16.

41|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities |

Project Description

Programmed Project

District 11 Kearny Mesa Materials Lab - Construction Cost: $3,248,000

The District proposes improvements to the Kearny Mesa Materials Lab Facility,
constructed in 1978, located at 7177 Opportunity Road, in San Diego. The project will
rehabilitate the lab facility to meet the California Building Code seismic standards, upgrade
the electrical to conform with fire-life safety codes and replace the heating ventilation and
air conditioning units, diffusers, registers, control ductwork, and exhaust system.

42 |Page



Transportation-Related Facilities | chapter 3

TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT CENTERS

Introduction

A Transportation Management Center
(TMC) is centrally important to the
transportation-system management
strategies to limit traffic congestion as
quickly as possible. Since the original
TMC was inaugurated thirty years ago,
the role of the TMC has grown
significantly to include managing
virtually every aspect of State highway
traffic flow within urban as well as
rural areas.

District 8 Inland Empire Traffic Management Center

A TMC Master Plan was written in 1997 to develop the framework for standardized
statewide strategies for TMCs. California is divided into three transportation regions,
managed with the eight TMCs, based on geography and population centers. All TMCs and
Satellites within each region cooperate when needed.

There are a total of 13 TMCs statewide; a TMC in each District and an additional winter
operation at the Kingvale maintenance station. These TMCs conduct daily transportation
management to smooth the flow of highway traffic and incident/emergency response
coordination to limit the amount of resulting congestion. One urban TMC in each of the
three regions is designated the “Regional TMC”, providing traffic operations services
beyond their urban area as needed. Since California Highway Patrol (CHP) conducts the
incident scene management and other public safety services (e.g., pacing traffic in foggy
areas) on the state highways, communication and coordination between Caltrans’ Traffic
Operations staff and CHP staff is critical. In some cases, CHP officers or dispatch staffs
are co-located at a TMC. Also, in some locations, a local Emergency Operations Center
(EOC) may be operated from the TMC due to its coordination and media capabilities.

43|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Infrastructure Description

Transportation-Related Facilities | chapter 3

Caltrans maintains 260,665 square feet of TMC operating space, as shown in the table
below. Typical TMCs may include security, communication, and dispatch areas; press
coverage and briefing rooms; staff offices; and locker areas.

Transportation-Related Facilities
Transportation Management Centers (TMCs) Inventory

District Address City Year Built Square Feet

1 Eureka 1656 Union Street Eureka 1953 230
2 Redding 1657 Riverside Drive Redding 1953 830
3 Marysville 3165 Gold Street Sacramento 2010 34,200
3 Marysville Donner Summit y Kingvale N/A 1,760
4  Oakland 111 Grand Avenue Oakland 1992 10,200
5 San Luis Obispo 50 Higuera Street San Luis Obispo 1955 1,500
6 Fresno 1352 West Olive Fresno 1958 3,065
7 Los Angeles 2901 West Broadway Los Angeles 2008 82,300
8 San Bernardino 13970 Victoria Street Fontana 2011 43,000
9 Bishop 500 South Main Street Bishop 1954 N/A
10 Stockton 1976 East Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Stockton 1955 1,860
11 San Diego 7183 Opportunity Road San Diego 1996 37,720
12 lIrvine 6681 Marine Way Irvine 2003 44,000

Total 260,665

Y Winter operation at the Kingvale Maintenance Station

44|Page

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Transportation-Related Facilities |

Projects

The 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan* includes no TMC projects that are programmed in
the 2012 SHOPP and no projects identified as unprogrammed needs, which are candidate
projects for future SHOPP funding.

Transportation Management Centers 2012 SHOPP Fiscal Years |

PROGRAMMED IN 2012 SHOPP || [ 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan Fiscal Years I
Location/Description 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total
Construction Totals $0 $0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0|
Land $0 $0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0)
Sub-total (Capital) $0 $0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0)
Support $0 $0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0)
Grand Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0)
UNPROGRAMMED NEEDS 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2014 FIP Total

Location/Description

Construction Totals $0 $0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0|
Land $0 $0) $0 S0 $0 $0 $0 $0|
Sub-total (Capital) $0 $0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0|
Support $0 $0) $0 $0 $0 S0 $0 $0|
Grand Total $0 $0) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0)

Note:
Support is estimated at 32% of capital costs for projects not programmed in the 2012 SHOPP.

¥ The Facilities Infrastructure Plan reflects the last two years of the 2012 SHOPP, Fiscal Years 2014-15 through 2015-16.

45|Page



Transportation-Related Facilities | chapter 3

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

46|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



CHAPTER 4

RESOURCE CONSERVATION

47|Page



Resource Conservation | Chapter 4

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

48 |Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Resource Conservation |

RESOURCE CONSERVATION EFFORTS

The California Department of Transportation’s (Caltrans) resource conservation policies,
practices, and planning efforts are consistent with the Executive Order B-18-12 signed by
Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr. on April 25, 2012.

Policy
Executive Order B-18-12

The Executive Order B-18-12 directs agencies and departments to take steps to
green the State’s buildings, reduce greenhouse gas emissions, and improve energy
efficiency. Per the Executive Order, State agencies and departments are to:

¢ Achieve the U.S. Green Building Council’s Leadership in Energy and
Environmental Design (LEED) “Silver” certification or higher and to
incorporate clean, on-site power generation (such as photovoltaic, solar
thermal, wind power generation, and clean back-up power supplies) for new
or renovated State buildings larger than 10,000 square feet;

¢ Set a target of zero net energy consumption for 50% of the square footage of
existing State-owned buildings by 2025 and zero net energy consumption
from all new or renovated State buildings design after 2025;

¢ Reduce their grid-based energy purchases and other non-building grid-based
retail energy purchases by 20% by 2018; as compared to a 2003 baseline;

¢ Reduce overall water use by 10% by 2015 and 20% by 2020, as measured
against a 2010 baseline; and

¢ Reduce greenhouse gas emissions by 10% by 2015 and 20% by 2020, as
measured against a 2010 baseline.

Caltrans continues to work towards reaching the goals articulated in Executive
Order B-18-12 and support the state’s renewable power statutes, “green power”
electric grid demand, energy conservation, Leadership in Energy and Environmental
Design (LEED), and climate change mandates.

Practice and Planning
Clean Renewable Energy Bonds

Caltrans requested budget authority in Fiscal Year 2008-09 to spend $20 million
from the sale of Clean Renewable Energy Bonds (CREBs) to install

roof-mounted solar panels at 70 transportation facilities. The goal is for the 70 sites
to generate over 2.4 megawatts (MW) of energy. The funding for the debt service

49|Page



Resource Conservation |

payments will come from the utilities savings in the
State Highway Account (SHA) that result from the
installation of the photovoltaic systems.

In 2009, the bonds were sold and the design of the 70
projects started. As of mid-January 2013, all 70
projects were completed and generating electricity.
The 2.4 megawatts of solar power that the Caltrans’ 70
sites are expected to produce can power approximately 500 homes per year.

Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design

In the past eight years, Caltrans has constructed three new office buildings in
Districts 3, 7, and 11 that are sustainable and have obtained an United States Green
Building Council LEED (Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design) Green
Building Rating of Silver or better. The District 7 Headquarters office building was
originally certified as LEED Green Building Rating of Silver, but it achieved LEED
Green Building Rating of Gold in 2011 after a series of additional changes. The
changes included adjusting the thermostat to further reduce heating and cooling
loads, committing to the purchase of recycled products, and adopting more
sustainable custodial practices. In 2010, a leased office building tenant improvement
project in District 12 achieved an United States Green Building Council LEED for
Commercial Interiors rating of Gold. Incorporated in these buildings and office
space are energy-efficient lighting, window systems, and HVAC (heating, ventilation,
and air conditioning) systems.

In 2011, the construction of the Inland Empire Transportation Management Center
was completed and a LEED Green Building Rating of Gold was achieved, which is
the first essential services facility in the nation to achieve this certification.

Caltrans has constructed a rest area, Phillip S. Raine Rest Area, on Highway 99 near
Tipton in Tulare County (District 6) that features solar panels, recycled materials,
pervious paving, low-flow plumbing, drought-tolerant plants, and an efficient
irrigation system. This project was designed and constructed to obtain a LEED
Gold certification. If certified, it will be the first LEED-certified rest area in
California.

Other Energy-Efficiency Projects
¢ The Royal Oaks warehouse lighting was retrofitted in January 2012 utilizing a
Federal American Recovery Act stimulas funding program offered by the

Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD). At no cost to Caltrans,

50|Page



Resource Conservation |

approximately 130 less efficient 400-watt high intensity discharge (HID)
lighting fixtures were replaced with T-5 fluorescent lighting fixtures. The
new lighting fixtures produce the same or greater light as the less efficient
bulbs, use approximately 40% less electricity, and have a longer life span.
The projected annual savings on utility bills for the Royal Oaks warehouse is
over $20,000.

In the fall of 2012, the Division of Maintenance purchased energy-efficient
Light-Emitting Diode (LED) luminaries for many of the maintenance
stations statewide. This effort will replace the maintenance yard exterior
lights, specifically the cobra head street lighting and wall pack light fixtures
that have inefficient lighting units. The anticipated savings in energy costs
will be approximately 35% - 40% from the current energy usage cost.

The Sacramento Headquarters Division of Equipment office building is
currently being retrofitted with a modernized HVAC (heating, ventilation,
and air conditioning) system.

The District 8 Transportation Management Center and the Southern
Regional Lab campus is installing a 19-acre solar farm under a Public Private
Partnership to provide lower cost electricity to these facilities.

51|Page



Resource Conservation | Chapter 4

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

52|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



5k lodtrans

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

APPENDIX

Exhibit 1
Exhibit 2
Exhibit 3
Exhibit 4
Exhibit 5

Exhibit 6

Exhibit 7

Exhibit 8

Reconciliation to Previous Plan
Infrastructure Inadequacies
Estimated “Net Need” for Office Space
Major Project Categories

“Drivers of Need”

Alternatives to Utilizing the Capital
Outlay Process

Budget Letter

Space Planning Guidelines / Standards

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan

55
57
59
63

65

67
69

73

53|Page



Appendix

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

54|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Reconciliation to Previous Plan | Appendix | Exhibit 1

Reconciliation to Previous Facilities Infrastructure Plan

(2014 FIP reconcile to 2013 FIP)

Programmed in 2012 SHOPP (Fiscal Years 2014-15 and 2015-16)

District Facility Project Reconciliation 2013 FIP 2014 FIP
4 Maint San Francisco Oakland Bay Bridge Maintenance Complex Project "Dropped Off" 2014 FIP (Programmed FY 2013-14) $23,686,000 $0
11 Maint El Centro Maintenance Facility Station Replacement Programmed SHOPP Project FY 2013-14 $0 $0
11 Lab Kearney Mesa Materials Lab Upgrade. Project delayed one year (Programmed FY 2013-14) $0 $0
$23,686,000 50
Unprogrammed Projects
District Facility Project Reconciliation 2013 FIP 2014 FIP
1 Equipment Ukiah Sub-Shop Retrofit No Changes $2,500,000 $2,500,000
1 Equipment Clearlake Oaks Resident Mechanic Facility No Changes $1,800,000 $1,800,000
1 Equipment Garberville Resident Mechanic Facility No Changes $1,900,000 $1,900,000
6 Equipment Fresno Equipment Shop No Changes $25,463,000 $25,463,000
7 Equipment Commerce Sub-Shop Facility New proposed need (FY 2015-16) $0 $10,000,000
8 Equipment Indio Resident Mechanics Facility New proposed need (FY 2016-17) $0 $2,500,000
12 Equipment Irvine Equipment Facility Revised Estimate $21,500,000 $21,000,000
2 Maintenance  Adin Maintenance Facility Replacement No Changes $3,600,000 $3,600,000
3 i e Auburn Mai e Facility Replacement No Changes $2,000,000 $2,000,000
3 i e Roseville Mai e Facility Replacement No Changes $1,500,000 $1,500,000
4 Maintenance  Petaluma Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation No Changes $1,500,000 $1,500,000
4 Maintenance  Queens Street Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation No Changes $1,800,000 $1,800,000
5 Maintenance  San Luis Obispo Maintenance Facility Relocation No Changes $26,900,000 $26,900,000
Maintenance  Ojai Maintenance Facility Replacement No Changes $3,300,000 $3,300,000
7 i e  Florence Mai e Facility Replacement No Changes $1,600,000 $1,600,000
8 ! e Banning Mai e Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2015-16) $0 $1,400,000
8 e  Barstow Mail e Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2015-16) $0 $2,100,000
8 Maintenance  Beechers Corner Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2015-16) $0 $1,800,000
8 e Blythe Mai e Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2014-15) $0 $2,300,000
8 Maintenance  Burnt Mill Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2016-17) $0 $1,500,000
8 Maintenance  Cajon Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2016-17) $0 $1,700,000
8 Maintenance  Camp Angelus Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2017-18) $0 $1,500,000
8 Maintenance  Corona Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2017-18) $0 $1,200,000
8 Maintenance  Dry Creek Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2014-15) $0 $2,500,000
8 Maintenance  Elsinore Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2016-17) $0 $2,500,000
8 Maintenance Fawnskin Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2014-15) $0 $2,200,000
8 Maintenance  Indio Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2015-16) $0 $2,700,000
8 e in Pass Mai  Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2014-15) $0 $2,500,000
8 e Needles Mai e Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2014-15) $0 $2,500,000
8 e Ontario Mai e Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2017-18) $0 $1,700,000
8 Mai e Riverside N e Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2016-17) $0 $2,700,000
8 Maintenance San Bernardino Maintenance Facility Replacement No Changes $3,500,000 $3,500,000
8 Maintenance  Victorville Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2014-15) $0 $2,000,000
8 Maintenance  Vidal Junction Maintenance Facility Replacement New proposed need (FY 2017-18) $0 $1,500,000
11 Mail e I | e Facility Rehabili No Changes $2,800,000 $2,800,000
11 Maintenance Lake Henshaw Maintenance Facility Rehabilitation No Changes $2,000,000 $2,000,000
12 i e Stanton Mail e Facility Relocation No Changes $12,000,000 $12,000,000
$115,663,000 $163,963,000
Total Construction Costs: $139,349,000 $163,963,000
(pg vii 2013 FIP) (pg vii 2014 FIP)

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan

55|Page



Appendix

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

56|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Infrastructure Inadequacies | Appendix | EXHIBIT 2

Infrastructure Functional and Physical Inadequacies

The California Department of Finance requests departments to provide documentation of
the “infrastructure functional and physical inadequacies”. The reports documenting these
inadequacies are too extensive to include within this report; however, a list of documentation
is provided in the table below. These documents are available upon request from the
California Department of Transportation.

Dist

Facility Studies
Study

Date

1

HQ

DGS Economic Analysis
DGS Infrastructure Study Update

DGS Facility Study and Economic Analysis
DGS Infrastructure Study
Seismic Study (Risk Level 5)

Seismic Study, (Risk Level 5), Rutherford &
Chekene

DGS Economic Analysis

DGS Facility Study

Seismic Report, Degenkolb Engineer/Crosby
Group

Physical & Numerical Performance Evaluation of

Steel Monument Frames
DGS Seismic Assessment

DGS Facility Study and Economic Analysis
DGS Infrastructure Study

Seismic Study (Risk Level 5), Rutherford &
Chekene

DGS Infrastructure Study
DGS Economic Analysis
DGS Infrastructure Study

Seismic Assessment, Wong Hobach and Lau
Seismic Study (Risk Level 4), Rutherford &
Chekene

DGS Feasibility Study Report, Shah Kawasaki
Architects
DGS Feasibility Study Report

DGS Infrastructure Study

DGS Infrastructure Study
Seismic Study (Risk Level 3), State Architect

Equipment Shop, DGS Study
State Headquarters, DGS Infrastructure Study

August 2007
June 2006

March 2007
February 2003
October 1997

January 1998

September 1999
1994

May 2004
December 2002

1990

March 2007
February 2003
January 1999

Cancelled
September 2000
November 1990

1998
March 1998

March 2008

October 2007
October 2003

July 2009
September 1997

Cancelled
July 2006

57|Page

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Appendix

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

58| Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



“Net Need” | Appendix | EXHIBIT 3

Calculation of “Net Need”

The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) projects a “net need” for office
space totaling approximately 85,000 square feet (less than 3% of the statewide total).

A significant amount of Caltrans’ State-owned office space inventory will exceed 50 years of
age during the 2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan time-period. These facilities will require
renovation or replacement. Additionally, in some geographic areas a significant' number of
Caltrans’ employees are housed in leased office space.

STATEWIDE SUMMARY
OFFICE FACILITIES "NET NEED"

Facilities Infrastructure Plan Years
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

New Office Building Construction'
(location of new office building) - -

Number of Buildings Vacated?
(due to new office building construction) - -

Number of Leases Eliminated?
(due to new office building construction) - -

.. " n4
(Off"e Space "Supply 3,008,712 3,008,712 3,008,712 3,008,712 3,008,712
net square feet of owned and leased space)

ffi "D da
gz'ge Space “Derman 3,076,260 | 3,076,260 | 3,076,260 3,076,260 3,076,260
net square feet per person)
Office S "Net Need"®
(Su';;ly e emana i square feet) (67,549) | (67,549) | (67,549) | (67,549) | (67,549
Office Space "Net Need"’
(supply less demand - as a percentage)

(2.25)% (2.25)% (2.25)% (2.25)% (2.25)%

Chart Footnotes:

1) Actual and proposed construction of office facilities by location and fiscal year.

2) The number of office buildings vacated due to the actual or proposed new office facilities.

3) The number of leases terminated due to the actual or proposed new facilities.

4) The amount of office space statewide, stated in net square feet (nsf), based upon the actual inventory of
space.

5) The amount of office space needed statewide, stated in net square feet (nsf), based upon 220 nsf per staff
person and that office-related positions statewide are assumed stable at 13,983.

6) The surplus or shortage of office space statewide, stated in net square feet (nsf), based upon the actual
inventory and the amount needed.

7) The surplus or shortage of office space statewide, stated as a percentage.

1 Executive Order W-18-91 states that, “The State shall, where possible and feasible, own those real estate facilities necessary for State
operations, where the need for the facility is long-term and ownership is economically advantageous over the life of the facility.”

59|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



ExHIBIT 3 | “Net Need” | Appendix

Office Facilities "Net Need"
Fiscal Years 2014-15 through 2018-19

District
Total District
—_ "gross Total "net
9 g space" space"
5 o E (Owned  (Owned
S § | Owned Gross & Net &
=} Address (@) g Gross  Owned Net Leased Leased) Leased) Other
District Office Facilities
1656 Union Street Eureka (o] 80,800 56,560
1835 6th St. (modular) Eureka o 6,480 4,536
S TMC, 1656 Union Street Eureka e} (230)
1656 Union Street (modular) Eureka (o} 4,176 2,923
District Totals: 91,456 63,789 0 91,456 63,789 0
1657 Riverside Redding (o] 55,581 38,907
«~ | TMC, 1657 Riverside Redding o} (830)
© 1031 Butte Street Redding L 47,027
District Totals: 55,581 38,077 47,027 = 102,608 85,104 0
703 B Street Marysville (o] 211,734 159,940
8 2379 Gateway Oaks Sacramento L 6,260
District Totals: 211,734 | 159,940 6,260 | 217,994 166,200 0
111 Grand Avenue Oakland (o] 525,000 473,774
TMC, 111 Grand Avenue Oakland (o] (10,200)
< 595 Market Street, Suite 1700 San Francisco L 14,823
e 595 Market Street, Suite 800 San Francisco L 2,027
595 Market Street (storage) San Francisco L 140
District Totals: 525,000 463,574 16,850 | 541,850 480,424 140
50 Higuera St. San Luis Obispo o 41,700 29,190
TMC, 50 Higuera St. San Luis Obispo (o} (1,500)
n |20 Higuera St. (vacant) San Luis Obispo o] 7,500
e 1150 Laurel Lane (or equivalent) San Luis Obispo L 44,459
3232 S Higuera San Luis Obispo L 8,224
District Totals: 41,700 27,690 52,683 94,383 80,373 7,500
1352 West Olive Street Fresno o 78,000 60,000
TMC, 1352 West Olive Street Fresno [0} (3,065)
& 2015 E Shields Fresno L 98,575
855 M Street Fresno L 50,773
District Totals: 78,000 56,935 | 149,348 | 227,348 206,283 0
100 Main Street Los Angeles (o] 716,200 598,370
Space adjustment: 11th floor Los Angeles e} (47,000)
E Space adjustment: LADOT Los Angeles (o] (98,000)
950 Country Square Ventura L 2,500
District Totals: 716,200 453,370 2,500 = 718,700 | 455,870 0
464 W. 4th Street San Bernardino (o] 235,714 165,000
2 720 East Carnegie (storage) San Bernardino L 2,015
District Totals: 235,714 165,000 0 235,714 165,000 2,015

60|Page

2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



“Net Need” | Appendix | EXHIBIT 3

Office Facilities "Net Need"
Fiscal Years 2014-15 through 2018-19

District
Total District
~_ "gross Total "net
ez space” space”
5 SR (Owned  (Owned
.:T; g 3 Owned Gross & Net &
a Address S Y Gross  Owned Net Leased Leased) Leased) Other

District Office Facilities (continued)

500 S. Main Street Bishop o 20,250 14,175
2 500 S. Main Street (modular) Bishop 0 4,986 3,490
District Totals: 25,236 17,665 0 25,236 17,665 0
1976 E. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Stockton o 64,574 45,202
TMC, 1976 E. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Stockton o (1,860)
=] 1976 E. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. (mod. R/W) Stockton o 5,760 4,032
© 11976 E. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. (mod. PPM) Stockton o 5,760 4,032
1976 E. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. (mod. Perm.) Stockton o 2,880 2,016
District Totals: 78,974 53,422 0 78,974 53,422 0
2829 Juan Street (vacant) [0} 102,950
k] 4050 Taylor Street San Diego (o] 298,424 221,447 15,428
O 14024 Taylor (vacant Arch. Build.) San Diego o 2,345
District Totals: 298,424 221,447 0 298,424 221,447 120,723
] 3337-3347 Michelson Irvine L 151,453
o District Totals: 0 0 151,453 151,453 151,453 0
District Totals: 2,358,019 | 1,720,909 426,121 2,784,140 2,147,030 130,378
Regional Office Facilities
X 121073 Pathfinder Road, # 200 (Lab) Diamond Bar L 8,950
Regional Totals: 0 0 8,950 8,950 8,950 0
State Headquarters Facilities
1120 N Street Sacramento [0} 462,392 323,674
1120 N Street (CTC leased space) Sacramento [0} (4,628)
5900 Folsom Blvd (Lab) Sacramento o] 15,146 10,602
5900 Folsom Blvd. (Lab; Qdz. I) Sacramento o 6,480 4,536
5900 Folsom Blvd. (Lab; Qdz.I) Sacramento o 6,480 4,536
5900 Folsom Blvd. (Lab; Qdz. I11) Sacramento (0] 6,480 4,536
1801 30th Street (FM1) Sacramento L 160,900
1727 30th Street (FM3) Sacramento L 123,736
1820 Alhambra Blvd. (FM2) Sacramento L 87,423 1,463
1823 14th Street (backfill) Sacramento L 27,366
g 1500 5th Street (backfill 2415-001) Sacramento L 25,248
1500 5th Street (2nd floor 2415-003) Sacramento L 5,631
1500 5th Street (2nd floor 2415-004) Sacramento L 3,804
1500 5th Street (2nd floor 2415-006) Sacramento L 5,025
1304 "O" Street Sacramento L 18,695
1616 29th Street Sacramento L 18,101
1227 "O" Street Sacramento L 17,000
1515 Riverpark # 210 Sacramento L 6,642
1101 R Street Sacramento L 3,820
3390 Lanatt Street Sacramento L 3,769 26,146
1115 P Street Sacramento L 2,315
State Headquarters Totals: 496,978 343,257 509,475 1,006,453 852,732 27,609
Grand Totals: 2,854,997 2,064,166 944,546 3,799,543 3,008,712 157,987

6l1|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



“Net Need” | Appendix | EXHIBIT 3

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

62|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Major Project Categories | Appendix | EXHIBIT 4

Categories for Existing Infrastructure

1. Critical Infrastructure Deficiencies. Condition of existing facilities impairs program
delivery or results in an unsafe environment. Such projects would correct conditions that
significantly limit the efficiency and effectiveness of program delivery. Also included are
projects that correct code deficiencies that pose a hazard to employees, client populations, ot
the public, such as compliance with Fire Marshal regulations, flood control projects, seismic
projects, and health related issues such as asbestos abatement and lead remowval.

2. Facility/Infrastructure Modernization. Building is structurally sound but
modernization of facility will result in an upgrade or betterment that will enable or enhance
program delivery. Such projects could include lighting, HVAC, utilities (sewer, water,
electrical) and remodeling of intetior space to increase efficiency.

3. Workload Space Deficiencies. Additional space required to serve existing programs
because of increased workload (not E/C/P based). Within this category departments could
divide the category into specified types of space such as offices, storage, laboratories,
classrooms, field offices, etc.

4. Enrollment/Caseload/Population (E/C/P). Changes to E/C/P estimates resulting
in a reduction or increase in the amount of existing space needed or a change in the use of
existing space.

5. Environmental Restoration. Land restoration or modification for environmental
purposes. Examples include wetlands restoration for habitat purposes.

6. Program Delivery Changes. Modifications to existing facilities necessitated by
authorized changes to existing programs or newly required programs.

Categories for New Infrastructure

7. Workload Space Deficiencies. Additional space required to serve existing programs
because of increased workload (not E/C/P based). Within this category departments could
divide the category into specified types of space such as offices, storage, laboratories,
classrooms, field offices, etc.

8. Environmental Acquisitions and Restoration. Land acquisitions and restoration of
newly acquired land for the improvement or protection of wildlife habitat.

9. Public Access and Recreation. Acquisitions or projects to facilitate, or allow public
access to state resources and landholdings such as coastal and park acquisitions as well as
development of access points to beaches for recreation or for open space preservation.

10. Enrollment/Caseload/Population (E/C/P). Changes to E/C/P estimates resulting
in the need for additional space.

11. Program Delivery Changes. New facility needs resulting from authorized changes to
the existing program delivery systems.

63|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Appendix

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

64|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



“Drivers of Need?”’ | Appendix | EXHIBIT 5

Critical Infrastructure Deficiencies

Fire and Life Safety applies “minimum standards for the prevention of fire and for the

protection of life and property against fire, explosion, and parn'c”3.

Seismic Deficiency takes into account both seismic rating of the facility (Seismic Risk
Level) along with the geographic tendency (Seismic Zone) to a seismic event.

e Seismic Risk Level identifies the risk level (I through VII) as defined by the
California Department of General Services.

e Seismic Zone identifies Type “A”, “B”, or “C” Faults as defined in the Maps of
Known Active Fault Near-Source Zones in California and Adjacent Portions of

Nevada, to be used with the 1997 Uniform Building Code, published by
International Conference of Building Officials, February, 1998.

Building Deficiencies evaluates on a “cost to cure” basis Building Systems and Tenant
Improvements.

e Building Systems include infrastructure such as heating, ventilation, and air
conditioning (HVAC); electrical wiring; plumbing; security; fire alarm; and
elevators.

e Tenant Improvements include any tenant-added infrastructure in/on the

property.

Code Deficiencies examines ... “non-critical Fire and Life Safety issues, and all other code

deficiencies except Americans with Disabilities Act requirements”4.

Facility/Infrastructure Modernization
Operational Deficiencies examines the functional utility, or efficient use, of the existing
space of the infrastructure.

American With Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance considers how the existing facility
tulfills ADA requirements.

Energy Inefficiencies considers inefficient energy-related systems, such as windows,
heating, air-conditioning, gas lines, and water supply.

Security Deficiencies assesses employee and community exposure to criminal activity and
other outside threats.

Effective Age evaluates the overall condition of infrastructure taking into account its actual
age. Well-maintained infrastructure will have a lower effective age than poorly maintained
infrastructure.

> DOF and Caltrans staff met February 23, 2005 to review the Caltrans’ drivers. The result of that and previous meetings is the agreement that the
Caltrans’ drivers are appropriate for the Existing Infrastructure classification.

3 Source: State Fire Marshal, Title 19. Public Safety, Division 1, Chapter 1, Subchapter 1, Article 1.

* Source: State Administrative Manual; Section 6839.

65|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Appendix

This page is intentionally blank to facilitate double-sided printing.

66|Page
2014 Facilities Infrastructure Plan



Alternatives | Appendix | EXHIBIT 6

ALTERNATIVES TO UTILIZING THE CAPITAL OUTLAY PROCESS

State departments are required to explore non-capital outlay alternatives that can be utilized
to address net needs. The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) office space
needs are currently met by a combination of State-owned and leased office